
The original documents are located in Box 32, folder “10/21/75 HR8121 Departments of 
State Justice and Commerce, the Judiciary and Related Agencies Appropriations Act 1976 

(1)” of the White House Records Office: Legislation Case Files at the Gerald R. Ford 
Presidential Library. 

 
Copyright Notice 

The copyright law of the United States (Title 17, United States Code) governs the making of 
photocopies or other reproductions of copyrighted material. Gerald R. Ford donated to the United 
States of America his copyrights in all of his unpublished writings in National Archives collections.  
Works prepared by U.S. Government employees as part of their official duties are in the public 
domain.  The copyrights to materials written by other individuals or organizations are presumed to 
remain with them.   If you think any of the information displayed in the PDF is subject to a valid 
copyright claim, please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.  
 
Exact duplicates within this folder were not digitized. 



MEMORANDUM FOR 

FROM: 

1 
tK SUBJECT: 

THE WHITE HOUSE ACTION 

WASHINGTON bast Day: October 21 

October 20, 1975 

THE PRESIDENT 

JIM CANNON~.,.. 
H.R. 8121 ~partments of State, Justice 
and Commerce, the Judiciary and Related 
Agencie~ Appropriations Act, 1976 

Attached for your consideration is H.R. 8121, sponsored 
by Representative Slack, which appropriates a total of 
$7,509,932,000 in 1976 and transition quarter budget 
authority for the activities of the Departments of 
State, Justice and Commerce; the Judiciary; the Small 
Business Administration; the United States Information 
Agency; and other related agencies and commissions. 

A detailed analysis of the bill is provided in OMB's 
enrolled bill report at Tab A. 

OMB, Max Friedersdorf, Counsel's Office (Lazarus), Bill 
Seidman, NSC and I recommend approval of the enrolled 
bill. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That you sign H.R. 8121 at Tab B. 

Digitized from Box 32 of the White House Records Office Legislation Case Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503 

OCT 1 5 1975 

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT 

Subject: Enrolled Bill H.R. 8121 - Departments of State, 
Justice, and Commerce, the Judiciary, and 
Related Agencies Appropriation Act,l976 

Sponsor- Representative Slack (D), W.Va. 

Last Day for Action: October 21, 1975 - Tuesday. 

Appropriations 
(in millions of dollars) 

Budget 
Estimate 

1976 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 5,796.8 
Transition Quarter ••••••••• l,564.9 

Total ................. 7 , 3 61 . 7 

Enrolled 
Bill 

5,958.7 
1,551.3 

7,510.0 

Congressional 
change 

+161.9 
-13.7 

+148.2 

Outlay Effect: +$50 million in FY 1976; +$17 million in the 
transition quarter; +$56 million in FY 1977 

Major Changes: 

- Your request for the business loan and investment fund 
of the Small Business Administration would be increased 
by $128.8 million. Planned asset sales of roughly 
$100 million are expected to offset this increase. 

- Your request for economic development assistance programs 
would be increased by $114.7 million. However, the amount 
in the enrolled bill for these programs is almost $150 
million less than the Senate version of the bill contained. 

- Law Enforcement Assistance Administration funds would be 
increased by $49.8 million, primarily for the initiation 
of new juvenile delinquency programs. 

Recommendation 

I recommend that you sign the enrolled bill. 

This recommendation is based on (1) the possibility of amelio­
rating increases by proposing rescissions and deferrals and 
(2) the Congress' probable strong support for this bill since 
it is substantially lower than the Senate version, more than 

.$250 million below last year's funding levels, and--from the 
Congressional viewpoint--with'n the resolution on 
the budget. 



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503 

OCT 1 5 1975 

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT 

Subject: Enrolled Bill H.R. 8121 - Departments of State, 
Justice, and Commerce, the Judiciary, and 
Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1976 

Sponsor - Representative Slack (D), w. Va. 

Last Day for Action 

October 21, 1975 - Tuesday 

Purpose 

Appropriates a total of $7,509,932,000 in 1976 and transition 
quarter budget authority for the activities of the Depart­
ments of State, Justice, and Commerce; the Judiciary; the 
Small Business Administration; the United States Information 
Agency; and other related agencies and commissions. 

Agency Recommendations 

Office of Management and Budget Approval 

Affected Agencies Approval (informally) 

Discussion 

Total Amounts in the Bill 
Compared with Your Budget Requests 

The total new budget authority provided in this bill, 
$7,509.9 million, is $161.9 million above your requests 
for 1976 and $13.7 million below your requests for the 
transition quarter--an overall increase of $148.2 million. 
The net effect of these increases on estimated outlays is 
to add $50 million in 1976, $17 million in the transition 
quarter, and $56 million in 1977. 



2 

Comparison to 1975 Funding Levels 

In total, your 1976 appropriation requests for the programs 
included in this bill proposed a decrease of $419.1 million 
below 1975 funding levels. The Congress has concurred in 
an overall decrease from the 1975 level but in a lesser 
amount--$257.3 million. Attached to this memorandum is 
a more detailed comparison of your recommendations for 
level-of-funding changes from 1975 to 1976 and the Congress' 
response to your requests. 

Relation of the Enrolled Bill 
to the Concurrent Resolut1on 

House and Senate members of the budget and appropriations 
committees are agreed that this bill is within targets 
established by the First Concurrent Resolution on the Budget. 
Chairman Brock Adams of the House Budget Committee has cited 
$6.0 billion--$41.3 million more than the enrolled bill 
contains--as the target figure for this bill. Senator Pastore, 
in introducing the conference report to the bill on the Senate 
floor, also emphasized that the amounts recommended are within 
the concurrent resolution, though the bill target he is using 
apparently differs from that of Chairman Adams: 

All the amounts in the recommendation 
are fully covered by the first con­
current resolution--and in fact, we 
are several hundreds of millions below 
that ce1l1ng ••• [emphas1s added] 

Only next year, when the Congress sets targets in more detail 
and against particular appropriation bills, will we be able 
to say with confidence whether a bill is within or over the 
concurrent resolution. This year, however, we have no basis 
for maintaining that this bill is over the concurrent resolu­
tion--only that it is over your budget requests for 1976 by 
$50.0 million in estimated outlays and by $161.9 million in 
budget authority. 

Recommended Action on the Enrolled Bill 

The enrolled bill is much closer to the House version than 
to the Senate version, a compromise that substantially 
reduces our earlier concerns about Congressional increases 
to the bill. The increases in the enrolled bill are, in 
my view, now small enough to be addressed by appropriate 



3 

rescission and deferral requests--rather than by using the 
veto. 

Major Changes to Requested Am.ounts 

The major changes made by the Congress to the amounts of 
budget authority requested for 1976 and the transition quarter 
follow: 

Major Increases 

- An increase of $128.8 million for the business loan 
and investment fund of the Small Business Administra­
tion is distributed as follows: 

0 $109.5 million to provide direct loans to small 
businesses unable to obtain financial assistance 
at reasonable terms and rates from conventional 
sources of credit in the private marketplace. Your 
budget proposed funding this program through asset 
sales and specifying, for the direct loans, an 
interest rate which would provide the government 
with full cost recovery. The Congress has opposed 
enactment of the legislation needed to establish 
the desired interest rates. However, planned asset 
sales of $100 million are expected to offset the 
increase in the enrolled bill. 

0 $19.3 million which the conference report specifies 
for two uses: (1) small business loans made in 
participation with banks or other lending institu­
tions and (2) direct business loans to small firms 
that suffer substantial economic injury as a result 
of being forced to move by federally aided urban 
renewal, highway, or other construction programs. 

-An increase of $114.7 million to your request for 
economic development assistance programs of the Depart­
ment of Commerce is split between the Economic Develop­
ment Administration (+$88.5 million) and the Regional 
Action Planning Commissions (+$26.2 million). These 
additional funds would provide for increases in various 
activities authorized by the Public Works and Economic 
Development Act of 1965, including public works grants 
and loans, industrial development loans and guarantees, 
technical assistance and research, and increased 
community assistance for areas adversely affected by 
increased import competition. 



4 

In vetoing the Emergency Employment Act of 1975, 
which contained funds for many of these same 
activities, you criticized the practice of pumping 
large amounts of money into anti-recession programs 
of questionable value. While we do not support the 
$114.7 million increase for these activities, it 
should be noted that: 

0 the amount provided in this enrolled bill for 
economic development assistance programs is almost 
$150 million less than the amount recommended by 
the Senate, and 

0 recission and deferral proposals can be proposed 
against some of this increase. 

-A net increase of $49.8 million is provided for the 
Justice Department's Law Enforcement Assistance 
Administration {LEAA). This increase is the result 
of the following Congressional actions on your 
proposals. 

0 Addition of an unrequested $40 million for the 
Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Program. 
In a September 10, 1975, letter to Chairman Mahon, 
we objected to funding this program on the basis 
that the Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention 
Act of 1974, which authorizes these funds, duplicates 
legislative authorities already available under the 
regular LEAA program. Furthermore, supplemental 
appropriations added by the Congress late in 1975 
{$25 million) will be available to LEAA during 1976 
to initiate new juvenile delinquency programs. 

0 An increase of $17 million to your $23 million 
request for the Law Enforcement Education Program. 
This increase maintains the 1975 funding level. 
Again, in our letter to Chairman Mahon, we opposed 
this increase and stated our belief that your 
$23 million request for this program was adequate 
in light of competing law enforcement priorities. 

0 Minor decreases totaling $7.2 million in other 
LEAA programs. 

-An increase of $23.3 million is included in the enrolled 
bill for the Legal Services Corporation. This increase 
would provide for full year funding of legal services 
programs at increased levels. The additional funds 
would also support higher attorney salaries, rising 
administrative costs, and the hiring of additional 
attorneys and support staff for the program. 



Your budget request for the Corporation--$71.5 
million--would have maintained funding at the 
1975 level. Following the Senate's confirmation 
of your nominees, the Corporation formulated its 
budget and transmitted it directly to the Congress. 
Our subsequent review of the Corporations's budget 
found little programmatic justification for funding 
increases beyond your budget. Consequently, we 
believe that $71.5 million is an appropriate 
annual funding level at this time and do not support 
these increases. 

- Other minor increases--all under $5 million each-­
are distributed throughout the bill and total 
$13.9 million. 

Major Decreases 

- A decrease of $89.9 million in appropriations available 
to the State Department for contributions to inter­
national organizations is distributed among: 

0 United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural 
Organization (UNESCO) (-$42.7 million) 

The Congress has denied $42.7 million for payment of 
U.S. assessments to UNESCO. The Foreign Assistance 
Act of 1974 prohibits any contributions to UNESCO 
until you certify to the Congress that the organi­
zation has adopted policies consistent with its 
educational, scientific, and cultural objectives and 
has taken steps to correct its recent acti0ns of an 
anti-Israeli nature. As a result of this appro­
priation cut, the United States will be in arrearage 
against its UNESCO assessments. 

0 International Labor Organization (ILO) (-$23.3 million) 

Because the ILO General Conference gave observer 
status to the Palestine Liberation Organization 
representatives, the United States delegation ceased 
participating in that conference on June 12, 1975. 
The Congress, therefore, has decided to limi~ to 
one-half,United States payments of calendar year 1975 
assessments and to delete all contributions for 
calendar year 1976, leaving the United States in 
arrearage against its ILO assessments. 



6 

0 International Commission of Control and Su ervision 
in Vietnam (- 24.8 million) 

Your 1976 budget proposed $24.8 million to fund the 
Commission's operation. Since the Commission no 
longer functions, no funds are included in the 
enrolled bill for this purpose. 

0 Other minor decreases totaling $.1 million. 

- A decrease of $23.2 million for new construction­
related activities of the Justice Department's Federal 
Prison System. Your budget requested these funds for 
planning and site acquisition related to the construc­
tion of adult correctional facilities in the northeast 
and south central United States. House and Senate 
appropriation committee reports on this bill indicate 
concern over whether existing Federal prison.facilities 
are being fully utilized. The House Appropriations 
Committee has indicated its intent to review this 
matter, as has the General Accounting Office. Both 
houses passed over this request, without prejudice, 
pending the outcome of these reviews. 

- A decrease of $20.9 million for the Judiciary 
resulting primarily from the Judiciary's own reassess­
ment of their personnel and computer.needs and a 
general reduction of 10 percent in the standard level 
user charge for space and services levied by the 
General Services Administration. 

- Other minor decreases~-no single one greater than 
$5 million--are distributed throughout the bill and 
total $48.1 million. 

General Provision 

New to Title I of this year's bill is Section 104, a State 
Department general provision which specifies: 

Sec. 104. It is the sense of the Congress 
that any new.Panama Canal treaty or agreement 
must protect the vital interests of the Bnited 
States in the Canal Zone and in the operation, 
maintenance, property and defense of the Panama 
Canal. 



As you know, House and Senate disagreement over the U.S. 
position for Panama Canal negotiations generated the need 
for a further conference on this bill. The compromise 
provision contained in the enrolled bill will not limit 
your ability to conduct diplomatic negotiations related to 
the Panama Canal. 

Recommendation 

I recommend that you sign 

Attachment 

enrolled bill. 

~7-P 
James T. Lynn 
Director 

7 



ATTACHMENT 

H.R. 8121, STATE, JUSTICE, COM!.fERCE 
APPROPRIATION BILL 

Change in Level of Funding, 1975 to 1976 

(Budget authority in thousands of dollars) 

Agency and item 

Department of State: 
Administration of 

foreign affairs ...... . 
International Organiza­
tions and conferences. 

International Com-
missions ............. . 

Educational exchange .. . 

Total, Department of 
State . ............... . 

Department of Justice: 
Federal prison system .. 
Law Enforcement 
Assistance Adminis-
tration .............. . 

Other ................. . 

Total, Department of 
Justice .............•• 

Department of Commerce: 
Economic development 
assistance programs ... 

Regional development 
programs ............•.• 

Other ................. . 

Tqtal Department of 
Commerce . ............ . 

Th~ Judiciary ........... . 
Small Business Adminis-
tration ................ . 

Other related agencies ... 

Grand total ...........• 

* Consisting of: 

Change from 
1975--Ad­
ministration 
request 

+48,204 

+28,193 

+3,371 
+28,300 

(+108,068) 

+31,755 

-117,387 
+76,921 

(-8,711) 

+43,050 

+3,564 
-517,841 

(-471,227) 

+39,942 

-155,000 
+67,78Q 

-419,148 

Change from 
1975--Con­
gressional 
action 

+44,954 

-19,557 

+3,349 
+20,300 

(+48,046) 

+8,345 

-77,533 
+63,624 

(-5,564) 

+113,050 

+24,551 
-526,354 

(-388,753) 

+21,882 

-26,900 
+81,908 

-257,253 

Increases denied by the Congress ....... -83,104 
Decreases denied by the Congress ....... +167,954 
Congressional initiatives .............• +77,045 

+161,895 

Congressional 
action on Ad­
ministration 
request 

-3,250 

-47,750 

-22 
-8,000 

(-59,022) 

-23,410 

+39,854 
-2,169 

(+14,275) 

+70,000 

+20,987 
-8,513 

(+82,474) 

-18,060 

+128,100 
+14,128 

+161,895 * 



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503 

OCT 1 5 1975 

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT 

Subject: Enrolled Bill H.R. 8121 - Departments of State, 
Justice, and Commerce, the Judiciary, and 
Related Agencies Appropriation Act,1976 

Sponsor- Representative Slack {D), W.Va. 

Last Day for Action: October 21, 1975 - Tuesday. 

Appropriations 
(in millions of dollars) 

Budget 
Estimate 

1976 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 5,796.8 
Transition.Quarter ••••••••• l,564.9 

Total .....•.......•... 7,361.7 

Enrolled 
Bill 

5,958.7 
1,551.3 

7,510.0 

Congressional 
change 

+161.9 
-13.7 

+148.2 

Outlay. Effect: +$50 million in FY 1976; +$17 million in the 
transition quarter; +$56 million in FY 1977 

Major Changes: 

- Your request for the business loan and investment fund 
of the Small Business Administration would be increased 
by $128.8 million. Planned asset sales of roughly 
$100 million are expected to offset this increase. 

- Your request for economic development assistance programs 
would be increased by $114.7 million. However, the amount 
_in the enrolled bill for these programs is almost $150 
million less than the Senate version of the bill contained. 

- Law Enforcement Assistance Administration funds would be 
increased by $49.8 million, primarily for the initiation 
of new juvenile delinquency programs. 

Recommendation 

I recommend that you sign the enrolled bill. 

This recommendation is based on {1) the possibility of amelio­
rating increases by proposing rescissions and deferrals and 
(2) the Congress' probable strong support for this bill since 
it is substantially lower than the Senate version, more than 
$250 million below last year's funding levels, and--from the 
Congressional viewpoint--with'n the resolution on 
the budget. 



.. 
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503 

OCT 1 5 1975 

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT 

Subject: Enrolled Bill H.R. 8121 - Departments of State, 
Justice, and Commerce, the Judiciary, and 
Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1976 

Sponsor- Representative Slack (D), w. va. 

Last Day for Action 

October 21, 1975 - Tuesday 

Purpose 

Appropriates a total of $7,509,932,000 in 1976 and transition 
quarter budget authority for the activities of the Depart­
ments of State, Justice, and Commerce; the Judiciary; the 
Small Business Administration; the United States Information 
Agency; and other related agencies and commissions. 

Agency Recommendations 

Office of Management and Budget Approval 

Affected Agencies Approval (informally) 

Discussion 

Total Amounts in the Bill 
Compared w1 th Your Budget Reques·ts 

The total new budget authority provided in this bill, 
$7,509.9 million, is $161.9 million above your requests 
for 1976 and $13.7 million below your requests for the 
transition quarter--an overall increase of $148.2 million. 
The net effect of these increases on estimated outlays is 
to add $50 million in 1976, $17 million in the transition 
quarter, and $56 million in 1977. 



2 

Comparison to 1975 Funding Levels 

In total, your 1976 appropriation requests for the programs 
included in this bill proposed a decrease of $419.1 million 
below 1975 funding levels. The Congress has concurred in 
an overall decrease from the 1975 level but in a lesser 
amount--$257.3 million. Attached to this memorandum is 
a more detailed comparison of your recommendations for 
level-of-funding changes from 1975 to 1976 and the Congress' 
response to your requests. 

Relation of the Enrolled Bill 
to the Concurrent Resolut1on 

House and Senate members of the budget and appropriations 
committees are agreed that this bill is within targets 
established by the First Concurrent Resolution on the Budget. 
Chairman Brock Adams of the House Budget Committee has cited 
$6.0 billion--$41.3 million more than the enrolled bill 
contains--as the target figure for this bill. Senator Pastore, 
in introducing the conference report to the bill on the Senate 
floor, also emphasized that the amounts recommended are within 
the concurrent resolution, though the bill target he is using 
apparently differs from that of Chairman Adams: 

All the amounts in the recommendation 
are fully covered by the first con­
current resolution--and in fact, we 
are several hundreds of millions below 
that ce1l1ng ••. [emphas1s added] 

Only next year, when the Congress sets targets in more detail 
and against particular appropriation bills, will we be able 
to say with confidence whether a bill is within or over the 
concurrent resolution. This year, however, we have no basis 
for maintaining that this bill is over the concurrent resolu­
tion--only that it is over your budget requests for 1976 by 
$50.0 million in estimated outlays and by $161.9 million in 
budget authority. 

Recommended Action on the Enrolled Bill 

The enrolled bill is much closer to the House version than 
to the Senate version, a compromise that substantially 
reduces our earlier concerns about Congressional increases 
to the bill. The increases in the enrolled bill are, in 
my view, now small enough to be addressed by appropriate 



3 

rescission and deferral requests--rather than by using the 
veto. 

Major Changes to Requested Amounts 

The major changes made by the Congress to the amounts of 
budget authority requested for 1976 and the transition quarter 
follow: 

Major Increases 

- An increase of $128.8 million for the business loan 
and investment fund of the Small Business Administra­
tion is distributed as follows: 

0 $109.5 million to provide direct loans to small 
businesses unable to obtain financial assistance 
at reasonable terms and rates from conventional 
sources of credit in the private marketplace. Your 
budget proposed funding this program through asset 
sales and specifying, for the direct loans, an 
interest rate which would provide the government 
with full cost recovery. The Congress has opposed 
enactment of the legislation needed to establish 
the desired interest rates. However, planned asset 
sales of $100 million are expected to offset the 
increase in the enrolled bill. 

0 $19.3 million which the conference report specifies 
for t'tvO uses: (1) small business loans made in 
participation with banks or other lending institu­
tions and (2) direct business loans to small firms 
that suffer substantial economic injury as a result 
of being forced to move by federally aided urban 
renewal, highway, or other construction programs. 

-An increase of $114.7 million to your request for 
economic development assistance programs of the Depart­
ment of Commerce is split between the Economic Develop­
ment Administration (+$88.5 million) and the Regional 
Action Planning Commissions (+$26.2 million). These 
additional funds would provide for increases in various 
activities authorized by the Public Works and Economic 
Development Act of 1965, including public works grants 
and loans, industrial development loans and guarantees, 
technical assistance and research, and increased 
community assistance for areas adversely affected by 
increased import competition. 



4 

In vetoing the Emergency Employment Act of 1975, 
which contained funds for many of these same 
activities, you criticized the practice of pumping 
large amounts of money into anti-recession programs 
of questionable value. While we do not support the 
$114.7 million increase for these activities, it 
should be noted that: 

0 the amount provided in this enrolled bill for 
economic development assistance programs is almost 
$150 million less than the amount recommended by 
the Senate, and 

0 recission and deferral proposals can be proposed 
against some of this increase. 

-A net increase of $49.8 million is provided for the 
Justice Department's Law Enforcement Assistance 
Administration (LEAA). This increase is the result 
o·f the following Congressional actions on your 
proposals. 

o Addition of an unrequested $40 million for the 
Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Program. 
In a September 10, 1975, letter to Chairman Mahon, 
we objected to funding this program on the basis 
that the Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention 
Act of 1974, which authorizes these funds, duplicates 
legislative authorities already available under the 
regular LEAA program. Furthermore, supplemental 
appropriations added by the Congress late in 1975 
($25 million) will be available to LEAA during 1976 
to initiate new juvenile delinquency programs. 

0 An increase of $17 million to your $23 million 
request for the Law Enforcement Education Program. 
This increase maintains the 1975 funding level. 
Again, in our letter to Chairman Mahon, we opposed 
this increase and stated our belief that your 
$23 million request for this program was adequate 
in light of competing law enforcement priorities. 

0 Minor decreases totaling $7.2 million in other 
LEAA programs. 

-An increase of $23.3 million is included in the enrolled 
bill for the Legal Services Corporation. This increase 
would provide for full year funding of legal services 
programs at increased levels. The additional funds 
would also support higher attorney salaries, rising 
administrative costs, and the hiring of additional 
attorneys and support staff for the program. 



Your budget request for the Corporation--$71.5 
million--would have maintained funding at the 
1975 level. Following the Senate's confirmation 
of your nominees, the Corporation formulated its 
budget and transmitted it directly to the Congress. 
Our subsequent review of the Corporations's budget 
found little programmatic justification for funding 
increases beyond your budget. Consequently, we 
believe that $71.5 million is an appropriate 
annual funding level at this time and do not support 
these increases. 

- Other minor increases--all under $5 million each-­
are distributed throughout the bill and total 
$13.9 million. 

Major Decreases 

- A decrease of $89.9 million in appropriations available 
to the State Department for contributions to inter­
national organizations is distributed among: 

0 United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural 
Organization (UNESCO) (-$42.7 million) 

The Congress has denied $42.7 million for payment of 
u.s. assessments to UNESCO. The Foreign Assistance 
Act of 1974 prohibits any contributions to UNESCO 
until you certify to the Congress that the organi­
zation has adopted policies consistent with its 
educational, scientific, and cultural objectives and 
has taken steps to correct its recent actions of an 
anti-Israeli nature. As a result of this appro­
priation cut, the United States will be in arrearage 
against its UNESCO assessments. 

0 International Labor Organization (ILO) (-$23.3 million) 

Because the ILO General Conference gave observer 
status to the Palestine Liberation Organization 
representatives, the United States delegation ceased 
participating in that conference on June 12, 1975. 
The Congress, therefore, has decided to limi~ to 
one-half,United States payments of calendar year 1975 
assessments and to delete all contributions for 
calendar year 1976, leaving the United States in 
arrearage against its ILO assessments. 



6 

0 International Commission of Control and Supervision 
in Vietnam (-$24.8 million) 

Your 1976 budget proposed $24.8 million to fund the 
Commission's operation. Since the Commission no 
longer functions, no funds are included in the 
enrolled bill for this purpose. 

0 Other minor decreases totaling $.1 million. 

- A decrease of $23.2 million for new construction­
related activities of the Justice Department's Federal 
Prison System. Your budget requested these funds for 
planning and site acquisition related to the construc­
tion of adult correctional facilities in the northeast 
and south central United States. House and Senate 
appropriation committee reports on this bill indicate 
concern over whether existing Federal prison facilities 
are being fully utilized. The House Appropriations 
Committee has indicated its intent to review this 
matter, as has the General Accounting Office. Both 
houses passed over this request, without prejudice, 
pending the outcome of these reviews. 

- A decrease of $20.9 million for the Judiciary 
resulting primarily from the Judiciary's own reassess­
ment of their personnel and computer.needs and a 
general reduction of 10 percent in the standard level 
user charge for space and services levied by the 
General Services Administration. 

- Other minor decreases~-no single one greater than 
$5 million--are distributed throughout the bill and 
total $48.1 million. 

General Provision 

New to Title I of this year's bill is Section 104, a State 
Department general provision which specifies: 

Sec. 104. It is the sense of the Congress 
that any new Panama Canal treaty or agreement 
must protect the vital interests of the United 
States in the Canal Zone and in the operation, 
maintenance, property and defense of the Panama 
Canal. 



As you know, House and Senate disagreement over the u.s. 
position for Panama Canal negotiations generated the need 
for a further conference on this bill. The compromise 
provision contained in the enrolled bill will not limit 
your ability to conduct diplomatic negotiations related to 
the Panama Canal. 

Recommendation 

I recommend that you sign 

Attachment 

enrolled bill. 

James T. Lynn 
Director 

7 



, -- :0 .. 

ATTACHMENT 

H.R. 8121, STATE, JUSTICE, COMMERCE 
APPROPRIATION BILL 

Change in Level of Funding, 1975 to 1976 

(Budget authority in thousands of dollars} 

Agency and item 

Department of State: 
Administration of 

foreign affairs ..•.... 
International Organiza­
tions and conferences. 

International Com-
missions ............. . 

Educational exchange .. . 

Total, Department of 
State ............•...• 

Department of Justice: 
Federal prison system .. 
Law Enforcement 
Assistance Adminis-
tration .............. . 

Other .............•.•.. 

Total, Department of 
Justice .............. . 

Department of Commerce: 
Economic development 
assistance programs ... 

Regional development 
programs .............. . 

Other ................. . 

Total Department of 
CoiTUTierce . ..•••.••••••• 

Th~ Judiciary .•...•...... 
Small Business Adminis-
tration ................ . 

Other related agencies .•. 

Grand total ...........• 

* Cons1st1ng of: 

Change from 
1975--Ad­
ministration 
request 

+48,204 

+28,193 

+3,371 
+28,300 

(+108,068} 

+31,755 

-117,387 
+76,921 

(-8,711} 

+43,050 

+3,564 
-517,841 

(-471,227} 

+39,942 

-155,000 
+67,780 

-419,148 

Change from 
1975--Con­
gressional 
action 

+44,954 

-19,557 

+3,349 
+20,300 

(+48,046} 

+8,345 

-77,533 
+63,624 

(-5,564} 

+113,050 

+24,551 
-526,354 

(-388,753} 

+21,882 

-26,900 
+81,908 

-257,253 

Increases denied by the Congress ....... -83,104 
Decreases denied by the Congress ....... +l67,954 
Congressional ini tia ti ves .............. >+77:, 04 5 

+161,895 

Congressional 
action on Ad­
ministration 
request 

-3,250 

-47,750 

-22 
-8,000 

(-59,022} 

-23,410 

+39,854 
-2,169 

(+14,275} 

+70,000 

+20,987 
-8,513 

(+82,474} 

-18,060 

+128,100 
+14,128 

+161,895 * 



THE WHITE Hb.USE 

ACTION MEMORANDUM WASHINGTON LOG NO.: 651 

Date: 
October ~ Time6rl.<59m 

FOR ACTION: Dick Parsons 
ill Seidman 

cc (for information): Jack Marsh 

~ax Friedersdorf ,___ 
NSC/S 

I FROM THE STAFF SECRETARY 

DUE: Date: October 11 

SUBJECT: 

Jim Cavanaugh 
~arren Hendriks 

Time: 30Jlef9n 

H.R. 8121 - Departments of State, Justice, Commerce, 
the Judiciary and related agencies Appropriation Act, 1976 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

-- For Necessary Action _ For Your Recommendations 

__ Prepare Agenda and Brief --Draft Reply 

_ _ For Your Comments Draft Remarks 

REMARKS: 

Please return to Judy Johnston, Ground Floor West iing 

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED. 

If you have any questions cr if you anticipate a 
delay in submitting the required material, please 
telephone the Staff Secretary immediatelJt 

R. COLE, JR. 
or the President 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

ACTION ME?vlORANDUM WASIIINOTON' LOG NO.: 651 

Date: 
October 17 

Time~ noon 

FOR ACTION: Dick Parsons 
Bill Seidman 

cc (for information): Jack Marsh 

Max Friedersdorf 
NSC/S 

FROM THE STAFF SECRETARY 

Jim Cavanaugh 
Warren Hendriks 

DUE: Date: October 18 Time: - noon 

SUBJECT: 

H.R. 8121 - Departments of State, Justice, Commerce, 
the Judiciary and related agencies Approp~iation Act, 1976 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

-----For Necessary Action __ For Your Recommendations 

___ Prepare Agenda and Brief -- Draft Reply 

___ For Your Comments ____ Draft Remarks 

REMARKS: 

No o'i~J.~. Oro 
Please return to Jftdy Johnston!~ound Floor West Wing 

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED. 

I£ you havo any q:H$tions or if you anticipate a 
dnlo'.• in r.'-lbmiHing the required mui.crial, please 
telephone ihll Sluff Secretary immediately. 

Jim Cavanaugh 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

ACTION :MEMORANDUM WASIIINOTON. LOG NO.: 651 

Date: 
October 17 

Time· noon 

FOR ACTION: Dick Parsons 
Bill Seidman 

cc (for information): Jack Marsh 

Max Friedersdorf 
NSJ::/S 
/(V'~ 

FROM THE STAFF SECRETARY 

Jim Cavanaugh 
Warren Hendriks 

DUE: Date: October 18 Time: - noon 

SUBJECT: 

H.R. 8121 - Departments of State, Justice, Commerce, 
the Judiciary and related agencies Approp~iation Act, 1976 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

--- For Necessary Action -- For Your Recommendations 

__ Prepare Agenda and Brief __ Draft Reply 

___ For Your Comments ~~- Draft Remarks 

REMARKS: 

Please return to Judy Johnston, Ground Floor West Wing 

Recommend approval. --Ken Lazarus 10/17/75 

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED. 

I£ you hovo any qaf.!stions or i£ you anticipate a 
dolo~· in nubn~iHinrr the required motorial, please 
telephone the Sto££ Secretary immediately. 

Jim Cavanaugh 



.. THE WHITE HO.USE 

ACTION MEMORANDUM WASIIIN01'0N LOG NO.: 651 

Date: 
October 17 Time! noon 

FOR ACTION: Dick Parsons 
Bill Seidman 
Max Friedersdorf 
NSC/S 

cc (for information): Jack Marsh 

FROM THE STAFF SECRETARY 

Jim Cavanaugh 
Warren Hendriks 

DUE: Date: October 18 Time: . noon 

SUBJECT: 

H.R. 8121 - Departments of State, Justice, Commerce, 
the Judiciary and related agencies Appropriation Act, 1976 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

- - For Necessary Action __ For Your Recommendations 

-- Prepare Agenda and Brief --Draft Reply 

-- For Your Comments __ Draft Remarks 

REMARKS: 

Please return to Judy Johnston, Ground Floor West Wing 

. ' 

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED. 

1£ you have any qacstions or if you anticipate a 
dcla~.r in submitting the required material, please 
tolephono thu Staff Secretary immediately. 

Jim Cavanaugh 



THE WHITE · H0.USE 
ACTION MEMORANDUM 

WASIIINOTON : 652 .LOG NO.: 

Date: October 17 Time: 1200noon 

FOR ACTION: 
Paul Leach 
Bill Seidrnant.. 
Art Quern 

cc (for information): Jack Marsh 

Max Friedersdorf 
Ken Lazarus 

FROM THE STAFF SECRET.J!.RY 

DUE: Date: 
October 18 

SUBJECT: 

Time: 

Jim Cavanaugh 
Warren Hendriks 

H.R. 8561 - Agriculture and Related Agencies 
Appropriations Act for 1976 and transition quarter 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

-- For Necessary Action __ For Your Recommendations 

-- Prepare Agenda and Brie£ __ Draft Reply 

--For Your Comments --Draft Remarks 

REMARKS: 

Please return to Judy Johnston, Ground Floor West Wing 

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED. 

I£ you have any questions or if you anticipate a 
delay in submitting the required material, please 
telephone the Staff Secretary immediately. 



!1EMORANDUM FOR: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

W,sS H! NGTON 

October 20, 1975 

JIM CAVANAUGH 

MAX L. FRIEDERSDORF ffi· 6 . 
H. R. 8121 - Departments of State, Justice, 
Commerce, the Judiciary and related agencies 
Appropriation Act, 1976 

The Office of Legislative Affairs concurs with the agencies 

that the subject bill be signed. 

Attachments 



MEMORANDUM 6963 

NATIONAL SECURITY COUNCIL 

October 20, 1975 

MEMORANDUM FOR: JAMES CAVANAUGH 

FROM: Jeanne W. Dav~ 
SUBJECT: H. R. 8121 

The NSC Staff concurs in H. R. 8121 - Departments of State, 
Justice, Commerce, the Judiciary and related agencies 
Appropriation Act, 1976. 



94TH CoNGRESS } HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES { REl'ORT 
1st Se_ssion No. 94-318 

DEPARTMENTS OF STATE, JUSTICE, AND COMMERCE, 
THE JUDICIARY, AND RELATED AGENCIES APPRO­
PRIATION BILL, FISCAL YEAR 1976 

JuNE 20, 1975.-Committed to the Committee of the Whole House on the State 
of the Union and ordered to be printed 

Mr. SLAcK, from the Committee on Appropriations, submitted the 
following 

REPORT 
[To accompany H.R. 8121] 

The Committee on Appropriations submits the following report in 
explanation of the accompanying bill making appropriations for the 
Departments of State, Justice, and Commerce, the Judiciary, and 
related agencies for the fiscal year 197-6 and the period ending 
September 30, 1976. 

·38-006 0 



2 

INDEX TO BILL AND REPORT 

Title !-Department of State ______________________________ _ 
Title 11-Department of Justice ____________________________ _ 
Title III-Department of Commerce_~-----------------------
Title IV-The Judiciary _____ ------------------------- _____ _ 
Title V-Rela.ted agencies: 

Arms Control and Disarmament Agency ___________ ______ _ 
Board for International Broadcasting ___________________ _ 
Commission on Civil Rights ___________________________ _ 
Equal Employment Opportunity Commission ____ ________ _ 
Federal Communications Commission __ _____ _______ __ ___ _ 
Federal Maritime Commission _________________________ _ 
Federal Trade Commission ____________________________ _ 
Foreign Claims Settlement Commission _________________ _ 
International Trade Commission _______________________ _ 
Marine Mammal Commission __________________________ _ 
National Commission for the Review of Federal and State 

Laws Relating to Wiretapping and Electronic Surveillance_ 
Office of the Special Representative for Trade Negotiations_ 
Renegotiation Board ____ __ ------------------- ---- -- ___ _ 
Securities and Exchange Commission _____________ ____ ___ _ 
Small Business Administration __ ------- ________________ _ 
U.S. Information Agency-------------------------------

Title VI-General Provisions _____ ---------- --·-------------

Prl9e tlatllbeT 
Bill &pori 

2 7 
16 13 
29 18 
42 26 

51 32 
52 33 
52 33 
52 33 
53 34 
53 34 
54 34 
55 35 
56 35 
57 35 

57 36 
57 36 
58 36 
58 36 
58 37 
61 39 
65 _____ _ 

SUHHARY oF EsTIHATES AND REcoJOIENDATIONs 

The estimates contained in the 19'76 budget for the departments and 
agencies included in the accompanying bill have been amended by 
House Documents Numbered 94--67,94-132,94-153,94-156, and 94-184. 

The following table summarizes the amounts recommended in the 
bill compared with the budget estimates for fiscal year 1976 and the 
transition period and the appropriations for fiscal year 1975. 

I .c .. 
i 
"" ; 
"' a 
8 
s 
l:ll 

.! ~ .,. 
a It ~ri§i a 
.::.,~.:!.:: 
Slc.,_g 1J .. -,!!f .. >-
<>0 ::s~f # .g cd -t-t 

::s ~ 
I'C 

~i .s 
tao c ~,.... 

:g~~~ 
~I» 

~=:;~ z:S"' 

~ 
~~~.9 
~g .. -g 
B~i-g II: ~., 
z.ga~ 
~ ~ 

.!i .,. 
ji~§ig :iP., .. 0~~1 
!';ii) 
::s ~ 
l:ll_ 

0 

-
i~~5j 
Bii!S 

~fiJj 

I» 

" c ., 
If .. 
0 .. c 

i .. 
Q 

3 

88 00 go 
00 o8 00 00 

o<SJ~ 0~ .... ~ "'~~~ 
<1)('. ........ "11'00 
Cf)""' or:J<Q Q>~ 

Cf)~('.~ C'I~C'I~ r.~...r 
or;, C'l "' I ... I 
foe I I I 

I 
0 0 0 I 

8 0 0 I 
0 0 I 

I 
<SJ~ .~ 0~ I 
<SJ <Q <SJ I 
<SJ ~ or;, I 

<SJ~ "'~ .~ 
I 
I 

Cf) ""' .... I 
w I .... I 

I I 
I 

00 00 00 

88 00 00 
00 00 

C'I ... .....C ... 

<SJO 
C'IQ> 

('.~('.~ 

<IJ('. "' .... 
~~<SJ~ 

~~ 
,..... .. l"-_ Cf)~g; ~~<Q~ 

&l~ <SJ Cf) <SJor.J 
Oor.J ~"' w C'l~ .... -

00 00 00 

88 88 88 
C'I~Q>~ ~~~T ('.~C'I~ 

<Q('. ('..-< 
<Qef) <IJ('. ('.Q> 

~~~~ 

~"' 
or;,~ ... ~ ~fg~ 
::::;1; &Qef) 

foe C'l~ .... ~ 
I 

0 0 I 0 
0 0 8 0 0 
~~ .... ~ ~~ 

Q> 10 .... 
Cf) <SJ ~ 
C'l~ <Q~ Q>~ 

<Q C'l Q> r. .... or;, 
foe C'l~ .... -

I 
I I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I I 
I I I 
I I I ,., ,-g ~] 'O •·c :·c 
'G:> Q)Q) 88. 'C. Sc. 
~= ~d == ~.5! oo ~.9 03 rn!! ....,~ .... ., .... "' .... "' 01:1 01:1 0 1:1 
...,aS ...,aS +>"' gr!; d .. gr!; Q)E-< 
8 s 8 
t: ~ t: .. 
oS ol oS c. fr fr Q) 

~ ~ ~ 

88 00 00 00 I 
00 88 00 I 

~ .... 00 00 I 

e·foo~ 00 O~or.J~ ~0 
I 
I r.o Q><Q Q>C'I "'l'or.J I 

or:J<Q ... I C'I<SJ ... I I 

"'~ I I 
<Q~C'I~ I I I 

.... I I I 

I I 
I 
I 

I 
0 0 0 0 I 0 
0 0 0 0 I 0 
<Q 0 0 0 I 0 

I 
<SJ~ g~ 0~ 0~ I ...r 
Q> or;, 0 I Q> or;, 0 or;, r. I or;, 
<SJ~ .... ~ C'l~ 

I .... ~ I 
I .... .... I I I 
I 
I 

00 88 00 88 88 00 
00 00 00 

or;,~ ... ~ 0~0~ O~or.J- 8~~~ 
C'IC'I ~~ 

or;,r. 
00 Cf) Cf) ('.Q> 

o ........ O~C'I~ C'l·r.~ 1"-... ,..... .... 
Cf)<SJ .... <Q ... 
Cf) 

00 00 88 00 
00 00 00 
~ .... 00 00 00 
('.~Q>~ 00~ 0~0~ ~&Q~ 
Q> C'l Q> <Q ~~ ~~ or:J<Q <Q('. 

<Q~Cf)~ O~C'I~ or.J~OO~ r.~ ... ~ 
~<SJ .... <Q ... I 
Cf) I 

I 
I 
I 

I I I I 

8 I 8 0 I 0 0 I 
I 0 I 0 0 I 

~ I 0 0 I 0 0 I 

<Q~ 
I 

0~ 0~ 
I 

0~ .~ 
I 

I I C'l I .... 0 8 Q> I 

""' I ~ <SJ 10 I .... ~ I 
Q>~ Q>~ t<-~ .... ~ I 

I I .... I ~ I 
Cf) I 

I 

I I I I I 
I I I I I I 
I I I I d I 
I I I I .. I Q) 
I I I I > I 
I I I I 0 I 
I I I I o>. I I I I 
I >. I I I 

Q) ia I t) I I I 
I d I 1:10 I -£~ I Q) I .9 I 
I til) I ..... I .... 
I < I 

~ I oiib 
I ..... I I d.~ I = I Q I OG:> 
I Q) I ~ I ·~ .. 
I 8 I I ..... 0 
I I 0 i :s~ I oS I ~ ·~ .... I 

~ : ~ 0 I I 

~ I -;.;., til)+' I ,., 
.!!3'g ~] 

.. t)., 
§o o=o ' o 

: ·~ ~·;:: :;z "t Q) -g ·;:: ·~ .. .,Q) ~c. o& -£8 : c. =c. 
·= "'= lil= == = Q) = ' o -o ...-.o oo o.d o 
· ·~ ~ 0·~ c:~ c:;g I~ ~~ d .. ~ ·c; ..... ~ 0 ..... ;3 
·~ ~~ .5! ~ = == "g! .g ~ ~"' ~ 

Ool -e .!8 e oiO. ~r!; ·-~ .... ·c; E-< < 'EE-< §E-< 8=E-< 
:a ] ol SQ) 

:::! 
., 

0 0 813 .... ~ ~ 0 

~ ~ 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND 
BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 197~Continued 

Bill compared with-

NewbudJet Budget estimates New budget 
(obU~atlonal) of new (ohUgatlonal) (obligational) New budget Budget estimates 

Department or agency aut orlty, authorltl!, authority (ob~atlonal) of new 
fiscal year 1975 fiscal year Vi6/ recommended In bill aut orlty, (obllgatlonal) 

(enacted to date) I tmnsltlon fiscal year 1975 authority, 
fiscal year 1976/ 

transition 

Related Agencies-Continued 

Department of the Treasury: Fishermen's Pro-tective Fund ________________ _____________ $3,000,000 --------------- --------------- -$3,000,000 -------------Transition period _______ ___ _____________ --------------- --------------- --------------- -------------- -------------
Equal Employment Opportunity Commission ___ 55,082,000 $63,430,000 $63,040,000 7,958,000 - $390, 000 

Transition period _______________________ --------------- 18,390,000 18,290,000 -------------- -100,000 

Federal Communications Commission _________ 46,900,000 49,820,000 49,500,000 2,600,000 -320,000 
Transition period _______________________ --------------- 12,400, 000 12,325,000 -------------- -75,000 

Federal Maritime Commission ________________ 7,400,000 7, 915, 000 7,840,000 440, 000 -75,000 
Transition period __ _______ ______________ --------------- 1, 979, 000 1, 960, 000 -------------- -19,000 

Federal Trade Commission ____ __ ___ _______ ___ 38,983,000 45,649, 000 45,927,000 6, 944,000 278,000 
Transition period ______ ____ __ __ _____ ____ --------------- 12,000,000 12,000,000 -------------- -------------

Fore~ Claims Settlement Commission ________ 1, 260,000 1, 441,000 1,400, 000 140,000 -41, 000 
ransition period ______ _________________ --------------- 388,000 375,000 -------------- -13,000 

International Trade Commission ______________ 8,900,000 10,500,000 10,400,000 1,500,000 -100, 000 
Transition period ___ ____________________ --------------- 2, 700,000 2, 675, 000 -------------- -25,000 

Marine Mammal Commission ______ ---------- 750,000 1, 000, 000 900,000 150,000 - 100,000 
Transition eriod ________ • __ ___ __ ___ ___ _ ------- -------- 250 000 225 000 -------------- -25, 000 p 

National Commission for the Review of Federal 
and State Laws Relating to Wiretapping and 

400,000 400,000 Electronic Surveillance ____ -- ____ --_----- __ 332,000 68,000 -------------TransiUon period __ _________ ____________ --------------- 100,000 --------------- -------------- -100,000 

Office of the Special Representative for Trade 
1, 850,000 2,000,000 1,980,000 N ~tiations ____ ______ ___ ___ ____ __ ____ -- _ 130,000 -20,000 

ansition period ________ ___ __ - - __ ---- __ --------------- 500, 000 495,000 -------------- - 5,000 

Ren~otiation Board ____ _____ _____ _____ - - ___ 5,298,000 5,445,000 5,400, 000 102,000 - 45,000 ransition period _______________________ --------------- 1,346,000 1,335,000 -------------- -11,000 

Securities and Exchange Commission __________ 44,427,000 47,187,000 46,885,000 2,458, 000 -302,000 Transition period ________ __ __ ___ ________ --------------- 12,500,000 12,425,000 --------- ----- -75,000 

Small Business Administration _________ _______ 444,000,000 189,000,000 388,350,000 - 55, 650, 000 199,350, 000 
Transition period ____ _ - ---- - __ - -_ - --_--- --------------- 11,000,000 9,335,000 -------------- - 1,665,000 

U.S. Information Agency __ ___ __ ______ _______ 243,358,000 274,014,000 273,230,000 29,872,000 - 784,000 
Transition period ____ __ ____ __ -- __ ---_-_- --------------- 73,107, 000 72,989,000 -------------- -118,000 

Total---------------- --- -- -- -- --- - - ---- -- 5, 769,429,400 5,601,907,400 5,675, 330,000 -94,099,400 73,422,600 
Transition period ____ __________ ___ __ _ - -_ --------------- 1, 541, 303, 100 1,500,956,000 -------------- -40, 347, 100 

I Includes amounts In the Second Supplemental Appropriation Act, 1W5 (PubUc Law ~.) 



6 

The total recommended in the accompanyin~ bill in new obligational 
authority for fiscal year 1976 is $5,675,330,000, which is $73,422,600 
more than the budget estimates. The amount recommended is a decrease 
of $94,099,400 from the total appropriated for the current fiscal year 
including funds contained in the Second Supplemental Appropriation 
Act, 1975 (PublicLaw94-32). 

The decrease from appropriations for the current fiscal year is due 
largely to lower budget estimates for the Law Enforcemen~ Assista!lce 
Administration ( -$117,000,000) and the ship constructiOn subsidy 
program of the Maritime Administr~~ion ( -$80,000,000), and ~o 
budget estimate for the Job Opportumtles Program of the Economic 
Development Administration ( -$125,000,000). . . 

The increase of $73,422,600 above the budget estrmates for 1976 IS 

due to the addition of capital for the Small Business Administration­
$100,000,000 for direct business loans and $100,000,000 for non-physical 
disaster loans. The budget proposed such amounts for later trans­
mittal, contingent on the enactment of legislation to jrovide for full 
cost recovery. These amounts are therefore include in the overall 
totals of the President's budget for 1976, but specific requests have not 
been transmitted to the Congress. 

SPACE AND SERVICES 

The Committee recommends a reduction of ten per cent from the 
amounts requested by the departments and agencies in this bill for 
payment of the "standard level user charge" to the General Services 
Administration. This reduction applies to requests for fiscal year 1976 
and the transition period, and continues the reduction applied to all 
amounts requested for such payments for fiscal year 1975. 

The Committee reviewed this matter extensively during the appro­
priations hearings with each of the departments and agencies in the 
bill, and found that in many instances the estimates requested ap­
peared to be excessive. In continuing this reduction the Committee 
mtends that payments from the a~ncies more closely approxim&:te 
the cost of the services to be provided. There should be no curtail­
ment of such services for fiscal year 1976 and the transition period. 

REDUCTION IN ExPENDITURES 

The action of the Committee as set forth in the bill will increase 
estimated outlays for these departments and agencies for fiscal year 
1976 by approximately $42,000,000. 

INFLATIONARY IMPACT STATEMENT 

Pursuant to clause 2 (1) ( 4), Rule XI of the House of Representa­
tives, the Committee estimates that enactment of this bill would have 
little overall inflationary impact on prices and costs in the operation of 
the national economy. 

The total amount recommended in the bill exceeds the budget re­
quest bv $73,422,600. The increase however results from the ~4ditio~ of 
$200 million for loan programs of the Small Business Admm~str&:tiOn. 
These funds, which aid small businesses, should serve to ~amtam or 
improve the employment situation and thus the economy m general. 

7 

The total amount of the bill is a net of $94,099,400 less than the com­
parable amount provided in fiscal year 1975. There are increases in 
most of the individual items, however, the amounts provided are pri­
marily for maintaining on-going programs at current rates. 

TITLE I-DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

The budget estimates for the Department of State for fiscal year 
1976 total $854,662,000. The Committee recommends a total of $801,-
282,000 for the Department, which is $38,888,000 more than the 
amounts appropriated for the current fiscal year and $53,380,000 less 
than the budget estimates for fiscal year 1976. 

The sum of $357,901,000 is included in the bill to fund the activities 
of the Department of State for the transition period. This is $27,4 78,000 
less than the total reQuested for that purpose. 

The bill includes fun as for administrative and other expenses author­
ized by Section 637 (b) of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, as 
amended, as well as funds for section 305 of the Mutual Defense Assist­
ance Control Act of 1951, as amended. These funds, which have pre­
viously been carried in the Foreign Assistance and Related Agencies 
Appropriation Act, are for the U.S. Missions to the North Atlantic 
Treaty Organization (USNATO) and the Organization for Economic 
Cooperation and Development (USOECD), responsibilities under the 
Mutual Defense Assistance Control Act (Battle Act) and Military 
Assistance and Arms Sales Supervision (MAAS). Funds for these 
purposes are reflected in the amounts provided in the bill under 
"Salaries and Expenses", "Re{>resentation Allowances", and " Interna­
tional Conferences and Contmgencies". 

ADMINISTRATION OF FoREIGN AFFAIRS 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The sum of $410,000,000 is included in the bill to provide funds for 
the formulation and execution of the foreign policy of the United 
States, including the conduct of diplomatic and consular relations 
with foreign countries, diplomatic relations with international orga­
nizations, and related activities. 

The amount included is an increase of $39,998,000 over the funds 
appropriated for the current fiscal year and is a decrease of $3,200,000 
from the amount requested. The increase is largely for annualization, 
within grade salary increases, wage increases for foreign local employ­
ees, price increases, increased consular workload, new posts, improved 
communications, elevation of certain posts, and relocations and reno­
vations. 

The bill includes $450,000 for International Women's Year activi­
ties. 

Funds 1.11quested for a passport modemization program have not 
been allowed, since the authorization bill for the Department of State 
as reported by the Committee on International Relations does not in­
clude authorization for that program. 

The amount recommended reflects a reduction of ten percent in 
funds requested for payment to the General Services Administration 
for space and services. 



8 

The bill also provides $114,900,000, $61oppo less _than the request, 
for "Salaries and Expenses" for the transition perwd. 

The Committee has been apprised of the. existence of large numbers 
of Indian rupees in excess of normal reqmrements and .ur~es the ~e­
partment of State to make maximum use of such currenCies m carrymg 
out its programs. 

REPRESENTATION ALLOWANCES 

The bill includes $1,700,000 for representation allowances ~ author­
ized by section 901 of the Foreign Service Act of 1946. This amount 
is an increase of $315,000 over the amount allowed for the current fiscal 
year and is a decrease of $50,000 from the amount requested. . . 

The bill includes $525,000 for these allowances for the transition 
period. . . 

These funds are used to reimburse Foreign Service officers for 
expenditures they incur in their official capacities abroa? in establish­
ing and maintaining contacts with local government offimals and prom­
inent members of the local community. 

ACQUISITION, OPERATION, AND MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS ABROAD 

A total of $39,625,000 is provided for the acquisi~ion, open~;tion, a;nd 
maintenance of buildings abroad. $29,840,000 of this amount IS ~a~ed 
in the item "Acquisition, Operation, and Maintenance of Buildmgs 
Abroad" and $9,785,000 is carried in the special fm::eign eurren_cy 
appropriation, which provides for pa:yments in foreign currencies 
which the Treasury Department determmes to be excess to the ~orm~l 
requirements of the United States. The total amount provided IS 
$4,841,000 more than t~e funds appropriated for this purpose for the 
current fiscal year and IS the full amount requested. 

Also included in the bill is $9,250,000 to cover these expenses for the 
transition period. 

The funds in this account are used to construct, purchase or lease 
office space for the Foreign Service and o~her U.S. gov~mment.agen­
cies abroad, and living quarters for AmeriCan staff at diplomatic and 
consular posts where housing problems exist. 

EMERGENCIES IN THE DIPLOMATIC AND CONSULAR SERVICE 

The sum of $2.100,000, the full amount of the budget estimate, is 
included in the bill to enable the Secretary of State to meet u~foresee!l 
emergenci~ arising in the Diplomatic and C~nsular Service. ~Is 
appropriation provides for relief and ~p~triat10n loans to Amencan 
eiti7.ens abroad and for other emergencies m the Department of Sta~. 

The sum of $600.000 is included in the bill to meet such emergencies 
during the transition period. 

PAYMENT TO FOREIGN SERVICE RETIREMENT AND DISABILITY FUND 

Also included in the bill is the sum of $6,355,000, the full amo~t 
requested, for payment to the Foreign Service R~tireme~t and D!s· 
ability Fund. Legislation liberalizing benefits or mcreasmg salaries 

9 

on which benefits are computed requires appropriation to the Fund to 
finance the unfunded liability created by the legislation in 30 equal 
annual installments. The funds in the pending bill include $4,935,000 
for continuing installments for salary increases through 1973 and 
$1,420,000 for salary increases effective in October 1974. 

The bill also includes $1,590,000 to cover this requirement for the 
transition period. 

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND CoNFERENCES 

CONTRIBUTIONS TO INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS 

A total of $223,495,000 is included in the bill for .Payment of the an­
nual obligations of membership in certain internatiOnal organizations 
pursuant to conventions, treaties, or specific Acts of Congress. This 
amount is an increase of $19,592,000 over the appropriation for the 
current fiscal year and is $22,212,000 less than the budget request. 

The reduction from the budget request reflects the deletion of funds 
requested for completion of prior year assessments by the United Na­
tions Educational Scientific and Cultural Organization in the amount 
of $2,721,852. The authorization bill for the Department of State as 
reported by the Committee on International Relations does not include 
authorization for such payment. In addition, Section 9(a) (2) of Pub­
lic Law 93--559, the Foreign Assistance Act of 1974, prohibits pay­
ments to UNESCO until the President certifies to the Congress that 
UNESCO has adopted policies fully consistent with its educational, 
scientific, and cultural objectives and has taken concrete steps to cor­
rect its recent actions of a primarily political character. Consequently, 
the Committee recommends deletion of funds requested for UNl~SCO 
for fiscal year 1976 and the transition period without prejudice until 
such certification has been made. 

The following t able sets forth the amount provided for each of the 
organizations funded from this appropriation for fiscal year 1976 (to 
cover calendar year 1975 assessments) and for the t ransition period 
(to cover calendar year 1976 assessments) : 

United Nltions and speclllized agenc:le$: 
United Nations ••• •..•••.•........•••••.•.•...•••••........••.•••••••••..••• 
I nternltlona I Civil Aviation Orpnization ••.•.... . ..•••...........••••••••• . •. . _ 

r=~~~~~:r~~~~=:~:~~~::: ::::::::::::::::::::::::::: : ::::::::: 
International Telecommunication Union ____ __ _____ __ ___ -·····---- ------ -- -----· 
World Meteoroloeical Organization. _____ --- -- ---- ------····--------- ---· --···· 
Intergovernmental Maritime Consultative Organization ______ -·-··-----------·---
Universal Postal Union. ___ .····--·---_--·------------- -·· ·-···· •.• ·-·-· ____ _ 
International Atomic EnerJY AgencY---·· ···-·------ -·····---···· .. ···---- -----

Slblatlt .... ... "' .............................. -... -......................................... .. -----........ -- .......... --.................... .. 

Inter-American orpnlzltlons: 
Inter-American Indian Institute ___ ____ --·-- ---- -- -···· ----·---------· -·····---
Inter-American Institute of Acricultural Sciences .... .... ... -- -- ---- ---- -· .. · --· 
Pan American Institute of Geoaraphy and History----· · ··-· · ----- ------··---· · ·· 
Pan American Railway Conaress Association ____________ •••••• -- · · ---·-------·-· 
Pan American Health Oraanization __ ---- ---- ---------- -······-·-------- ----- -­
Organization of American States. -- ------·----·-·--- ----·······---·-·-··-··---

$ ............................... . : •.•••••••••••••••••••.•••••.•.•.•.•••• 

Fiscal lear 
976 TransitiOn 

f17. 334, 388 $95, 583, 799 
5, 637, 175 3, 959, 000 

29, 401, 453 31, 268, 825 
13, 547, 500 16, 575, 000 
12, 370, 625 16, 702, 075 

1, 249, 600 •••••••••• -.· •• 
1, 683, 188 2, 100, 000 

159, 980 168, 010 
167, 538 300, 000 

7, 431, 542 8, 790, 452 

148, 982, 989 175, 447, 161 

61, 561 ········--···· 
4, 509, 540 ·········-·-·· 

194,848 ····-····----· 
15, 000 15, 000 

15, 862, 028 16, 985, 700 
25,000,728 ····- ········· 

45, 643,705 17,000,700 



10 

Reg~~~r~~~~t~~ission ____ __________ ____ __ ___ __ ________________ __________ _ 

North Atlantic Treaty Orpnization_ ---------- - ---- -- ------------ ----- ---------
North Atlantic Assembly------ - - __________ -----------------------------------
Southeast Asia Treaty Organization ______ ___________ _______________ ------------
Colombo Plan Council for Technical Cooperation ____ __ -------------- -- ---- --- -- -
Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development.----- - - --------- - ----- -

Sub•otaL ••• --••••••••••••••••••••••• -· •••••••••••• ·-••••••••••••• ·····--

Other international organizations: 
I nterparliamentary Union ______ ___ ______ .•••• _._. __ ---- -.- • • -.-.-••• -.---.- •• 
International Bureau of the Permanent Court of Arbitration-_ ••• • _ • •• •• __ .-.-._._ 
World Intellectual Property Organization ________ ___ _____ ------------ -- -------- -
International Bureau for the Publication of Customs Tariffs ____ ___ ____________ ___ _ 
International Bureau of Weights and Measures--------- -- ------- ---- --- -------- -
International Hydrographic Orpnization ____ •• --- ----------- -- ---- ------- ---- --
International Coffee Orpnizatlon •••• •••• ------- - - ____ ----------------- - •• ---- -
lnternationallnstitute for the Unification of Private Law ____ _____ ____ __ ____ _____ _ 
Hague Conference on Private International L.aw •• •• •• •• • -- ---- - --- - -- ----------­
Maintenance of Certain lights In the Red Sea.·-···········--·-···-··-·-·-----­
lnternational Bureau of Exhibitions_- ------ - - - - ----------------··--· ----------
Customs Cooperation CounciL _____ ••.••• -- -----. _____ -----------------------
International Center for the Study of the Preservation and Restoration of Cultural 

Property __ . _. ____ • •• __ ••• _._ ••• _ ••• ___ --_ •.•.• - ....• - . • - -------- --- -- --- -
International Organization for Legal Metrology ___ ____ __ _____ _____ ______________ _ 
International Agency for Research on Cancer __ __ •••• • _. _._ ••• _._ •••.•••• -.-.-.-
General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade • •• •••• ---- --- ---- ---- -- ---------------

Fiscal year 
1976 Transition 

457,417 526, 029 
12, 629,669 --------------

183, 148 214, 973 
541, 791 -- ---------- --

11, 504 --------------
11, 174, 556 12, 245, 257 

24, 998, 085 13, 056, 259 

75, 000 75, 000 
2, 445 --------------

62, 181 68, 045 
28,205 ---------- -- --

164,655 In. 074 
24, 592 • 24; 592 

320,000 --·----·------22, 885 22, 950 
23,090 ······-·-·----& m --·-----iii;5n 

897,436 --···J--------
95, 233 95, 233 
18, 327 18, 365 

430, 488 465, 049 
1, 688,000 ------··------

Subtotal •••• __ ••• _._ •• _. _._._ •.• ___ __ • __ . ______ • __ _ • __ _ • ___ • ___ . _. ____ __ -==;;:;;;3,=;8;::70~, 22::;:=1 ==;::;:=~96:;:'1,~880:;; 

TotaL__ ____________________________ _____________________ _____ ______ __ ___ 223,495,000 206,466,000 

CONTRIBUTIONS FOR INTERNATIONAL PEACEKEEPING ACTIVITIES 

The budget for fiscal year 1976 proposed $19,800,000 under this item 
for payment to the International Co!fiDlissio_n of _CoD;trol ~nd Super­
vision in Vietnam. Due to changes m the situatiOn m Vtetnam, the 
Committee recommends no funds for such payment. 

MISSIONA TO INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS 

Also included in the bill is $8,600,000 to provide for the necessary ex­
penses of United States Missions to eight international organizations 
and the expenses of Congressional delegations to four international 
parliamentary groups. The amount included is $1,592,000 more than 
the funds available for the current fiscal year and is a reduction of 
$96,000 from the amount requested for fiscal year 1976. 

The following table shows the amounts included for each of t~e 
missions and parliamentary groups for fiscal year 1976 and t he transi­
tion quarter: 

Fiscal ~ear 
976 Transition 

U.S. mission to: 
$2,724,900 $740, 400 
2. 762,200 940, 500 

795,700 290,500 
204, 900 57,800 

1, 412, 000 221,200 
310,600 134,800 
134,700 53,200 
100.000 76,600 

a. 445,000 2, 515, 000 

United Nations ••••• ____ •••• _ ••• __ ___ ._. __ ••• • •••• _. _ •• • •••• __ __ • •• •• _ ••• 
International organizations, Geneva •••••••••••••• --- - --- - ----- --- -------- --
International organizations, Vienna •• ----- • •• ____ -------------------- --- -- -
International Civil Aviation Organization __ • __ •• ___ ____ -- -- -- -- -- --------- --
or,anization of American States_. __ ---------- ---- --------- ---------------
Umted Nations Educational, Scientifoc and Cultural Organization ___ __ ________ _ 
The Food and Ariculture Organization •••••• ------- - ---- -- - ------ ----- ___ _ 
United Nations nvironment Program.·--------------- ------- - ------- --- ----------:-

Subtotal _____________________________________________________________ .=:;:;~;;;,;======= 

u.s. /:.~i:.!'n&~'lfnl!; __ ________ _____________________________________ ~ ~~ ::g ··--·--·--~~~~ 
NorUi Atlantic Assembly._______ __ __________________________ ______ ___ ____ 

30 000 
15 000 

Canada-United States lnterparllamentary GrouP---------- ----------- ------- -
30

·, 
000 

15,' 000 
Mt~UnttedStates lntlfparlilmentary GroUP-- --- - - --------------------- ··---~----;:-::-:-

tltllllllf •••••• : •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• -.===:=:1:755~,:':000~===;;'';:4;;;5=;, 000:::::' 
8, 6()0, 000 2, 560, 000 Till! ••••••••••• -•••••• ----••••.•••••••• ··-············--··••••••-•w 

11 

INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCES AND CONTINGENCIES 

The sum of $5,840,000 is J?rovided for fiscal year 1976 for participa­
tion by the United States m intergovernmental conferences and for 
contributions to new or provisional international organizations. This 
sum is the full amount requested and is $1,700,000 less than the 1975 
11.ppropriation for this purpose. 

The amount included in the bill for the transition period for this 
item is $1,775,000. 

INTERNATIONAL TRADE NEGOTIATIONS 

The bill includes $2,596,000 to finance participation in trade nego­
tiations conducted under the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade 
(GATT) during fiscal year 1976. This amount is the full amount of 
the bud~t estimate and is $696,000 more than the 1975 appropriation. 

The bill also includes $674,000 to finance participation m these nego­
tiations during the transition period. 

INTERNATIONAL CoMMISSIONS 

INTERNATIONAL BOUNDARY AND WATER COMMISSION, UNITED STATES AND 
MEXICO 

A total of $13,665,000 is included in the accompanying bill for the 
International Boundary and Water Commission for fiscal year 1976. 
This total, which is $2,482,000 more than the current year appropria­
tion, includes $5,300,000 for "Salaries and Expenses" and $8,365,000 
for "Construction". 

The construction item includes $4,644,000 for the Lower Rio Grande 
flood control improvement program, $3,371,000 for settlement of 
boundary disputes, and $350,000 for the Rio Grande canalization 
project. 

The bill also includes a total of $2,201,000 for the t ransition period. 
This includes $1,371,000 for "Salaries and Expenses" and $830,000 
for "Construction". 

AMERICAN SECTIONS, INTERNATIONAL COMMISSIONS 

The Committee recommends $1,576,000 to fund the United States 
share of expenses of the International Boundary Commission and 
the International Joint Commission during fiscal year 1976. This sum 
is the full amount requested and is $197,000 more than the appropria-
tion for the current fiscal year. . 

This amount allows $304,000 for the International Boundary Com­
mission, which maintains boundary markers along the United St~tes­
Canadian border in accordance with existing treaties and establishes 
and ~eserves boundary vistas by periodic tree cutting and vegetation 
control. 

The amount recommended includes $1,272,000 for the International 
Joint Commission, which conducts investigations of boundary waters 
for the regulation of levels and flows of water, pollution abatement 
and water quality control, and other related matters of mutual con­
cern to the United States and Canada. 



12 

For the transition period the bill includes $450,000 for these Com­
missions, $123,000 for the International Boundary Commission and 
$327,000 for the International Joint Commission. 

INTERNATIONAL FISHERIES COMMISSIONS 

~ total of $4,730,000 is provided for fi~al _year 19!6 to pay the 
Umted States share of the expenses of mne mternational fisheries 
commissions and the International Council for Exploration of the 
Sea, and the expenses of the United States Commissioners. This total 
is $670,000 more than the current year appropriation and is the full 
amount requested. 

The following table shows the amounts provided for each of the 
organizations for fiscal year 1976 and the transition period: 

Fiscal year 1976 Transition 

International Pacific Halibut Commission ........ -------- -- -- -------- ----------- $350,000 $192,500 
International Pacific Salmon Fisheries Commission ______ _________________ ------- 742, 700 326,800 
Inter-American Tropical Tuna Commission____________ _________ ____________ ____ 826,000 227,600 
International Commission for the Northwest Atlantic Fisheries .. _________ ------- -- 14, 000 15,400 
International Whaling Commission •.. ----------------------------------------- 7, 000 7, 700 
International North Pacific Fisheries Commission •• ·----------------------------- 55,800 31,600 

~~~t 't~~t~~~e~~o~~~~:;ci;; ::::: ::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: :::: 2·~:l ~: ~~ 
International Commission for the Conservation of Atlantic Tunas.................. 426,1, s

000
oo ·---------28,·--

600 
••• 

International Council for the Exploration of the Sea·----------------------·--·---
Expenses of the U.S. Commissioners •••••.• --------------- -- ------------------- 14, 000 3, 900 

Total. ________________________ ----···----------------- -·--------------4,-730-.-ooo---1,-560-,-ooo-

EDUCATIONAL ExcHANGE 

MUTUAL EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL EXCHANGE ACTIVITIES 

The bill included $60,000,000 for fiscal year 1976 to provide for educa­
tional and cultural exchange programs carried out by the Department 
of State under the authority of the Mutual Educational and Cultural 
Exchange Act of 1961. Although this amount is a reduction of $5,000,-
000 from the budget request, it is an increase of $6,700,000 over the 
appropriation for fiscal year 1975. 

In addition to the new obligational authority provided under this 
appropriation, financing is obtained from other sources, includ­
ing foreign currency reserves on hand in binational educational 
foundations and commissions abroad, and other non-appropriated 
funds, principally contributions of foreign governments under cost­
sharing arrangements. The amount estimated to be available from 
these other sources in fiscal year 1976 is $4,126,575. 

In addition to funds for fiscal year 1976, the bill provides $13,000,-
000 for carrying out this pro~am during the transition quarter. 

The primary objective of these programs is to strengthen patterns 
of informal communication among leadership groups and institutions 
of America and other societies in ways which will favorably influence 
the environment within which United States foreign policy is carried 
out. 

The Committee urges the Department to concentrate on more ex­
changes of youth and students in carrying out this program. 

13 

CENTER FOR CULTURAL AND TECHNICAL INTERCHANGE BETWEEN EAST AND 

WEST 

The Committee recommends $9,000,000, the full amount of the 
¥udget request, to operate the Center for Cultural and Technical 
n~rchange between East and West, located in Hawaii. This amount 

an mcrease of $1,600,000 over the current appropriation, will permit 
the Center to operat~_under a new non-profit corporation established 
by the State of Ha wan. 

The Center will con~i:r:ue to carry out cooperative programs of 
:r;esearch, s~udy, and tram~ng, through grants to qualified individuals, 
m promotmg bett~r relatw:r:s and understanding between the United 
States a~d the natiOns of As1a and the Pacific. 

The bill also provides $2,350,000, the full amount requested to fund 
the Center for the transition period. ' 

UNITED STATES-JAPAN FRIENDSHIP ACTIVITIES ( FOREIG~ CURRENCY 
PROGRAM:) 

The bill provides an indefinite app~opriation of U.S.-owned 
Japanese currency, ear~ark~d in a special postwar account to 
strengthen J apanese and American cultural relations to fulfill Article 
V of the Agreement Between the United States and' Japan signed in 
1962. ' 

It is estimated th~t, at cur_rent exchange rates, the equivalent of 
a~ut $12,000,000 will be available under this appropriation, which 
will be used to strengthen mutual understanding_ between the United 
Sta~es and Japan .through expanded educational and cultural exchangp 
proJeqts. ~rants are to ~ made _to appropriate academic and cultural 
orgamzati<~ns engag~d m fo~termg better understanding between the 
two countries .. A maJor_ portion of these gr.ants are to cro for the sup­
P?rt of A~encan st~d~es at Japanese universities to ~eciprocate for 
gifts ~otallmg $1~ :r:ulhon from the Government o£ Japan in 1973 to 
Amencan umversities for Japanese studies. 

TITLE II-DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

For the Department of Justice, the Committee recommtmds for fis­
cal year 1976 !!- total of $2,083,387,000. This is $43,464,000 less than the 
total. appropriated to the DepartmPnt of Justice for fiscal year 1975 
and IS $32,510,000 less than the total of the budget estimates for the 
Department. For the t ransition period a total of $539,177,000 is recom­
mended, $2,611,000 le~s than the amou~t requested. 

The _amounts provided f?r all the Items in the Department reflect 
redll:ctwns of ten percent m funds requested to jay for space and 
services for fiscal year 1976 and the transition perio . 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATIOX 

The sum of $20,735,000 is provided for fisc.al year 1976 for "General 
J\dmi~istration.".This item includes funds for Departmental program 
direction and pohcy coordination, administrative review and appeals, 
and the "r atergate Special Prosecution Force. 

H.Rept. a4-318 --- 2 



14 

The amount provided is a redu.ction of $1,716,000 from the current 
year a~>_propriation and a reduction of $218,000 from the bu~get ~­

uest. The decrease from the current funding le!el resu~ts pr1Jllarily 
from non-recurri.flg. transition costs in 1975 a~~Iated with the trans-
fer of the FBI to the new J. Edgar Hoover Butldihg. . 

The amount provided for 1976 includes funds for. seve_n new pos~­
tions for the Office of the Deputy Attorney General pnmar.Ily for addi­
tional workload associated with the Freedom. o.f Inform~t~on Act. The 
amount also includes funds for seven ~dditional positions for the 
Board of Immiwation Appeals to handle mcreased workload. 

The Committee recommends $5,145,000, $55,ooq ~ess th~n the re­
quest, for "General Administration" for the transition penod. 

LEGAL ACTIVITIES 

GENERAL LEGAL ACTIVITIES 

The Committee recommends $60,220,000 to provide fox: C?~rating 
exJ?Cnses of the Office of the Solicitor General, the Tax DIVISion, the 
Cnminal Division, the Civil Division, the Land at?-d. N a~ural Re~~~:ces 
Division the Office of Legal Counsel, and the CIVIl Rights DIVISion. 
The amo~nt recommended is $413,000 less than the tot.a~ request~d. for 
fiscal year 1976 but does include funds to cover five additional P«;>Sitlons 
(lapsed 25 per~~nt) for the O!fi~e o~ t~~ Solicitor General and eighteen 
additional poSitiOns for the Civil DiviSion. . . 

The allowance, which is $769,000 les;; .than the 1975 nppropnatwn, 
reflects the transfer of funds and positions for t~e. CoD;trolle~ Sub­
stances Division to other divisions and appropnation Items m the 
Department. 

The bill also provides funds i~ the amou.nt .of $14,9~0,000 to enable 
the offices and divisions under this appropriation headmg to carry out 
their responsibilities during the transition period. 

ANTITRUST DIVISION 

The Committee has approved $18,680,000 t<_> provide forth~ enforce­
ment of antitrust consumer protection, and kmdred laws. This amount 
i& $427,000 more 'than the 1975 appropriation for this P?rpose, but a 
reduction of $132,000 from the 1976 request. The Committee has also 
approved $5,068,000, $32,000 ~ess t~an the amount requested, for the 
transition period. The reductions m the requests fo: fisc!ll year 1976 
and the transition period reflect ten percent reductions m funds re­
quested for payment to GSA for space and services. 

UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS AND MARSHALS 

For expenses of the offices of United States attorneys ~nd mar­
shals the Committee recommends a total of $141,800,000. This amount 
is $3,147,000 less than the total requested, but is $10,642,000 more than 
the amount appropriated for fiscal year 1?~5. . . 

This increase will provide for 30 add1honal positions for the U.S. 
Marshals Service and 135 additional positions (61 attorneys and 74 
support personnel) for the U.S. attorneys. . 

For the transition period, a total of $35,900,000 IS recommended by 
the Committee. 

15 

FEES AND EXPENSES 01'' WITNESSES 

The snm of $16,480,000 is ind uded in the bill to pay the fees and ex­
pense.s of witnesses who appear on bl'\half of the Government in all 
cases to which the United States is a party. In addition~ this account 
provides funds for the protection o£ witn£>.sses in ce.rt.a.in cases, as au­
thorized by the Attorney Ge.neral, and funds for the payment of land 
commissioners in condemnation cases. The snm provided is the full 
amount requested and is $2,280,000 over the 1975 a.ppropriation. 

The bill also includes $4,000,000 to cover these payments during the 
transition period. 

COMMUNITY RELATIONS SERVICE 

The bill includes $3,940,000 for expenses of the Community Rela­
tions Service. This agency assists local citizens in resolving problems 
related to discrimination based on race, color, or national origin. The 
amount included is an increase of $190,000 over the appropriations 
for the current fiscal year, but is $7,000 less than the budget request 
for 1976. The reduction is due primarily to the overall decrease in 
funds allowed for payment to GSA for space and services. 

The sum of $985,000 is provided for the Community Relations 
Service for the transition penod. 

FEDERAL B uREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

The Committee recommends $463,400,000 for the Federal Bureau 
of Investigation for fiscal year 1976, a decrease of $2,367,000 from the 
amount requested. The decrease is due to a reduction in the amount 
requested for payment to GSA for space and services. 

The increase of $13,854,000 over the current year appropriation in­
cludes funds for uncontrollable increases, 250 new employees for coun­
ter-espionage work, additional cars and trucks, replaceme.nt of certain 
laboratory and technical equipment, and other increases requested. 
The amount allowed reflects a decrease of 309 positions due to pro­
gram realignment. 

The amount of $122,900,000, a reduction of $600,000 from the re­
quest, is I'('Commended for the FBI for the transition period. 

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE 

For the Immigration and Naturalization Service, the bill includes 
$'208,000,000, an mcre.ase of $26,680,000 over the 1975 appropriation. 
This amount will permit INS to employ 750 additional people, as 
requested in the budget, for the alien documentat ion project , improv­
in~ the border patrol capability, dete.ntion and deportation, reducing 
adJudication backlogs, improving records response, and reducing- the 
naturalization backlog. The amount also includes funds requested for 
a study of the iHegil.l alien population, research and development, 
automation of the master index, detention and border facilities. and 
interior repatriation. 

The allowance reflects a reduction of $1,744,000 from the budget 
estimate, due mostly to the reduetion of funds requested for space 
and services payments. 



16 

The amount included for the transition period is $52,700,000, a reduc­
tion of $300,000. 

FEDERAL PRISON SYSTE:&I 

The bill contains a total of $230,635,000 for fiscal year 1976 for the 
appropriation items under the Federal Prison System. This ammmt is 
$8,345,000 more than the total appropriated for these items for fiscal 
year 1975 but is $23,~10,000 less than the total requ~sted. 

The bill also contams $60,861,000 for these three 1tRms for the tran­
sition period. 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, BUREAU 0.1!' PRISONS 

The sum of $186,200,000 is provi~d for fiscal year 1976 for the 
administration, operation, and maintenance of Federal penal and cor­
rectional institutiOns. This involves custody, care~ and treatment of 
prisoners, inmate education, !fiaint~nance and operati?n of ~itu­
tions medical services, narcotic addtct treatment, technical assistance 
to St~te and local governments, and general administration. . 

The sum provided is $210,000 less than the budget request, but IS 

$18,450,000 more t~an the funds.ava.ilable dur~ fiscal year 1975. The 
increase is primarily for annuahzation of positions and pay costs, ac­
tivation of facilities, the increased cost of food, and fundmg of the net 
increase of 67 positions. . . . 

The sum of $48,000,000 is recommen~ed for the t~ans~ti_on penod. to 
cover the cost of administering, operatmg, and mamtammg these m­
stitutions. This sum is $127,000 less than the amount requested. 

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES 

The amount of $12,560,000, a ted~ction of $23,200,000 !r~m the budg­
et request, is recommended for Improvement of existmg Federal 
prison facilities. This amount is $13,380,0q<l,le~ than th.e.1?75 appro­
priation, but does include funds for rehabthtat10n of ut~hties systems 
and rehabilitation of existing structures, as requested m the budget. 
The bill provides $4,395,~, the full amount requested, for such reha-
bilitation during the transition quarter. . . . 

There has been some question about the cai?H;Citles of Federa~ pnS!>n 
facilities and whether they are being fully utihzed. The Comm~ttee m­
tends to review this matter thoroughly, and at the p~nt time has 
passed over without prejudice the request fo~ constr~t~t~on funds for 
a northeast adult facility and planning and site acqUisitiOn fun~s for 
a south central adult facility, pending the outcome of such review. 

SUPPORT OF U NITED STATES PRISONERS 

The bill includes $31,875,000, the full amount req1_1est~d, !or the sup­
port of United States prisoners in non-Feder~l msbtut~ons. These 
funds enable the Bureau of Prisons to contract wtth al?proximately 900 
approved State and local jails to boar~ Fe~eral pr_tsoners f~r sho'rt 
periods of time, such as before and durmg trial, durmg c~m~It~ents 
and short sentences, or while awaiting transfer to Federal ~nshtubon~. 

The sum of $8,466,000, the.full amount requested, is provided for thts 
item for the transition period. 

17 

FEDERAL PRISON INDUSTRIES, I NCORPORATED 

The bill carries language concerning the budget of the F ederal Pris­
on Industries, Inc. and sets a limitation of $1,906,000 on funds which 
may be used for administrative e.xpenSt>s and $5,120,000 on funds which 
may be used fort he vocational training of prisoners. These are the full 
amounts requested in the budget for fisenl year 1976. Language is also 
include.d in the bill setting limitations of $524,000 on administrative 
expe~~s and, ~1,3.?1,000 on voeationa.l training expenses dnring the 
transition pe.riOd. · 

This is a whoUy owned Government corporation. A board of six 
directors appointed by the Pre,sid~:>nt controls its policies. Supervision 
is by the Director of the Bureau of Prisons who has jurisdicdon over 
al1 industrial e.nterprise.s and vocational tra.ining programs in al l Fed­
eral penal and eorre.etional institutions. Pl'oduet.s manufactured by in­
mates are sold to Federal Prison System institutions and to other Gov­
ernme.nt agencies. Earnings, in exeess of operating requirements, ·are 
paid as dividends into the U.S. T reasury. 

The Corporation is authorized, under the Attorney Gene.ral, to estab­
lish and operate industries in Fe.deral penal and correctional institu­
tions and disciplinary barracks (18 U .S.C. 4121-4128) . Its purposes are 
to provide employment for inmates1 establish vocational training for 
qualified inmates in connection with regular institutional and in­
dustrial activities, and operate a placement service to assist released 
inmates to secure jobs. 

L Aw ENFORCEMENT AssiSTANCE ADMINI STRATION 

The Committee recommends $769,638,000 for the Law Enforc£>ment 
Assistance Administration for grants, contracts, loans, and other assist­
ance authorized by Title I of the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe 
Streets Act of 1968, as amended, and Title II of the Juvenile Justice 
and Delinquency Prevention Act of 1974. This amount is $117,533,000 
less than the 1975 appropriation and $146,000 less than the budget esti­
mate for fisea.I year 1976. 

Of the total amount provided, $40,000,000 is to be made available 
for the la.w enforcement education program, the same. as the 1975level, 
and $40,000,000 is to earry out. T1tle II of the Juvenile Justice and 
D£>1inquency Prevention Ac.t. of 1974. 

The bill includes $194,960,000 for LEAA to carry out the8e programs 
at. £>ssentiaJly the same le.vel during the transition quart.e.r. 

DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION 

The Committee rec.ommends $149,859,000 for £>.xptmses of the Drug 
Enforcement Adm)nistration, an increase of $14,136,000 ov£>r the funds 
available for the c.urr£>nt fiscal year. The increase includes funds for 
annualization of positions and pay costs, 77 additional positions, and 
othe.r requested mcreases. The amount recommended reflects a de­
creast> of $926,000 from th£> requ£>st, due to a reduction of ten percent 
in the rt>quest for payme.nt. to GSA for space and services. 

Tht> Drug Enforcement Administration is the investip:ative, intel1i­
gence, law enforcement, and regulatory agency responsible for sup-



18 

pression of illicit traffic in narcotics and dangerous drugs. I~ h~ S?le 
responsibility to act for the Governmen~ in. forei~n cou~trtes m m­
telligence gathering activities and co~r~I~tatton wtth f?retgn gov~rn­
ment agencies to reduce the supply of tlltctt dl"Ugs entermg the Umtcd 

States. . . 'od · $"1 758 000 The amount recommended for the transtti.on pert 1s '2: , , , 

a reduction of $24:2,000 from the budget estimate. 

TITLE III-DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

The bill provides a total of $1,484,834,000 in new budg_et authori~y 
for the Department of Commerce for fiscal year 1976. Thts amount ~s 
$17 943 000 under the budget requests which total $1,502,777,000,_ and IS 

$114,580,000 below the appropriations for fiscal year 1~75: The btll also 
includes $315,936,000, the f.ull amount re9uested, ~o hqmdate contrac­
tual obligations incurred m the operatmg substdy program of the 
Maritime Administration. . 

A total of $356,428,000 is provided for the Depaltment f.or the transi­
tion period, a reduction of $4,484,000 from t~e ~ud~t estimates. 

The amounts provided for these approprtahon 1tems reflect re~uc­
tions of ten per cent in funds requested to pay for space and serVIces 
for fiscal year 1976 and the transition period. 

GENERAL ADKINISTRATION 

A total of $13,110,000 is in~luded in the b!l~ for,~he "Sala~il~~ and Ex­
penses" and "Participation m U.S. Expos1t10ns approprtattons. 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The Committee recommends the sum of $12,580,000 which is $1~5,~ 
less than the budget request, but is $2,205,000 above ~he approprtat~on 
for this item in fiscal year 1975. These funds provt~e fo~ the. pohcy 
development coordination, staff support and executive ~trectlon ex­
penses in the Office of the Secretary, the offices of the Assistant Secre-
taries and the departmental staff offices. . . 

The increase in the amount recommended above the approprlatlon 
for the current fiscal year is due primarily to iJ?-creased ~ay and other 
personnel benefit costs, higher telephone rates, mc~ases m ~h~ Sta':ld­
ard Level User Charge levied by the General Services Admtmstratlon 
for space and services, and other increases of a mandatory _nature. !n 
addition, the amount recommend~d inclu~es funds to ~gm 8; ser.tes 
of environment-energy conse~vaho_n studies of energy m~ensxve m­
dustries to determnie the relatlonshxp between levels of environmental 
standards and energy conservation. . . . . . . 

The amount provided for the transition pertod for tlus appropria­
tion is $3,145,000 which is $26,000 less than the budget request. 

PARTICIPATION IN U.S. EXPOSITIONS 

The Committee recommends $530,000, the full.an!ount of the ~ud~t 
request for this item. This is a one-time appropriation to dem?hsh t e 
U.S. pavilion at the site of the 1964-65 New York World's Fair and to 
return the site to grassland, pursuan~ to an agreement between the 
Federal Government and New York Ctty. 

19 

SociAL AND EcoNoMIC STATISTics ADMINISTRATION 

The bill provides a total of $79,090,000 for the programs and activi­
ties of the Social and Economic Statistics Administration. This amount 
is $3,966,000 below the budget estimates, but is $7,436,000 more than 
the funds arpropriated for fiscal year 1975. 

The tota amount included for the transition period is $21,740,000 
which is $1,036,000 under the budget estimates. 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

An amount of $52,090,000 is included in the bill for this appropria­
tion which provides for the collection, compilation and publication of 
a broad range of statistics dealing with economic, somal and demo­
graphic data and the preparation, interpretation and projection of 
measures of aggregate economic activity. This amount is $3,286,000 
more than the funds appropriated for fiscal year 1975, but is $2,773,000 
less than the budget request. 

The amount recommended for the transition period is $13,540,000, a 
reduction of $671,000 from the budget estimate. 

PERIODIC CENSUSES AND PROGRAMS 

The sum of $27,000,000 is recommended for the periodic censuses, 
$1,193,000 less than the budget request, but $4,150,000 more than the 
appropriation for fiscal year 1975. This appropriation item provides 
comprehensive information on selected areas of the national economy 
once or twice each decade. The amount recommended includes funds 
for the 19"77 Economic Census, the 1977 Census of Governments, the 
1974 Census of ~griculture, planning ~nd other preparato;ry work f?r 
the 1980 Decenmal Census, and upgradmg the data processmg capabil­
ity of the Census Bureau. Funds requested to accelerate the next cen­
sus of agriculture from 1979 to 1978 as a first step in a plan to conduct 
this census concurrently with economic censuses are not included in 
the bill since the necessary authorizing legislation has not been en­
acted. 

The bill includes $8,200,000 for this appropriation for the transition 
period, a reduction of $365,000 from the budget estimate. 

EcoNOMIC DEvELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION 

The Committee considered budget requests for the Economic De­
velopment Administration for fiscal year 1976 totalling $314,271,000. 
The amonnt recommended in the accompanying bill for these pro­
grams is $313,880,000 and the total amount included in the bill for the 
transition period is $78,490,000, a reduction of $153,000 from the 
budget requests. 

ECONOl\IIC DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS 

The bill includes $290,000,000, the full amount requested, for the 
<>eonomic development assistance programs authorized by titles I, II, 
III, IV and IX of the Public Works and Economic Development Act 



20 

of 1965, as amended, as well as Title II of the Tra:de Act of 1974. ~ 
amount provides a total of $121,500,000 for p~bhc w<?rks grants, $2,-
600,000 for public works loans, $52,000,000 fo~ mdustna~ devel~pment 
loans and guarantees $29 000,000 for plannmg, technical assistance 
and research, $20,ooo.,ooo'. for Sectio~ 304 ~nts . to States, • and 
$65 000 000 for economic adJustment assistance, mcludmg trade ad]ust­
me~t ~istance authorized by the Trade Act of 197 4. 

The amount recommended reflects a :program increase o~ $43,050,000 
above the appropriations for econo~tc ~evel<?Pm.ent .assistance pro­
grams for fiscal yea~ 1975. ':fhe followmg IS a dtstnbutiOn of the Com­
mittee recommendatiOn by title : 
Title L-----;----------------;----;---;:----.-------:--:---------- $1~, ~· ~ 
'£itle 11.--~-~~-----~-~~~:L--~-~---------------------~-----

4
6' ooo' ooo '£itle III_____________________________________________________ 

21
'500' 000 

Title IV -·----------.... ~---'-•-------------·----.. ---------- oo' ooo' 000 
1ltle ~~------------------------------------------------------ • • 

Subtotal, Public Works and Economic Development Assist-
ance Act of 1965, as amended------------·---~;~.!.------- 255, 000, 000 

1ltle II, Trade Act ~ 1917f .......... -------------------------"'---'" 35, 000, 000 

Grand total-----------:--~------------------------------ 290,000,000 
The Committee recommends $72,500,000 for economic development 

assistance programs for the transition period. 

ADMINISTRATION OF ECONOMIC DEVEWPMENT ASSISTANCE PROGJ.t.<\MS 

The sum of $23,880,000 is provided for. the necessary expen~ <?f 
administet:ing economic development assistance programs. This. IS 

$391,000 under the budget estimate, but $980,000 above ~he app~opria­
tion for fiscal year 1975. The amount recommended will provtde for 
approximately 80 additional positions. . . . 

The bill includes $5,990,000 for this item for the transition penod, 
a reduction of $103,000 from the budget request. 

REGIONAL AcTioN PLANNING CoMMISSIONS 

REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS 

A total of $42 068 000 is included in the accoml?anying bill for the 
regional develop~edt :programs and ad!llinistrative expenses of the 
seven regional commissiOns. The amount IS $13,000 less than t~e .budget 
request, but is an increase of $3,551,000 above the .appropriatiOn for 
fiscal year 1975. The reduction from the budget estimate IS due solely 
to the 10 percent overall decrease in funds requested for the al?8essment 
by the General Services Admini.strati?n for space and seryt~· . 

The Committee recommendation will provide for admimstl"!'-tive 
expenses and approximately $5.9 million for each. o~ the seven reg10nal 
commissions, thus bringing the two newer com~1~10ns, the Old West 
Commission and the Pacific Northwest Commisston, up to the level 
of the five older commissions. It is anticipated that each .of the ~ven 
regional commissions included in this item will play an. mcreasmgly 
important role in developing regional approaches to sol~ng problems 
of energy development and con~rvation, trade promotion, develo.J?­
ment of improved transportation systems and general economic 
development. 

21 

The Committee has received several communications from the mem­
ber Governors of the Old "\Y est. Commission and others requesting 
funding for the .Mountain P lains School, although no estimate for this 
program was included in the budget request. The School :provides 
educational and occupational training opportunities for the dJsadvan­
taged, and bas been funded in .previous years by the U.S. Office of Edu­
cation and thl'. National Institute of Education as a demonstration 
project. The Committee was informed that the five member Governors 
of the Old West Commission recently voted to continue and support 
the operational funding of this program. The Committee notes that 
the Commission has the authority to implement such a decision 
through an allocation of resources for this program from the amount 
provided to the Commission in the accompanying bill. 

The sum of $10,520,000, the full amount requested, is included in the 
bill for the activities of the regional commissions during the transition 
period. 

DoMESTic AND INTERNATIONAL BusiNESS ADMINISTRATION 

OPERATIONS AND ADMINISTRATION 

A total of $61,000,000 is included in the bill for this appropriation 
which provides for promoting the growth and competitive position of 
U.S. industry in domestic and international markets. This amount rep­
resents a decrease of $460,000 below the current year appropriation 
and $4,530,000 above the bud~et request, and will provide for DIBA's 
operational responsibilities wtthin the Department's expanded energy 
program. 

The Committee has received testimony and other communications 
from many individuals, business concerns and trade associations ex­
pressing deep concern about the adverse impact of the proposed budget 
reduction in the export promotion activtties of the Domestic and 
International Business Administration and on the Nation's overall 
export program. The amount recommended in the bill includes $4,962,-
000 and 141 :positions for restoring and maintaining these export pro­
motion activities at a level comparable with that of the current fiscal 
year. The Committee recommendation will provide the resources for 
12 trade and industrial exhibits, 67 major trade center shows, 925 trade 
center s~ialized events, 53 trade missions, and 62 special trade promo­
tion activities a.nd techniques. This is the same number of promotional 
aetivities as in the current fiscal year except for five fewer trade 
exhibits a.nd seven fewer trade missions due to the loss of planning and 
preparation ]e.ad time as a result of the proposed budget reduction. 
The Committ~ allowance includes $1,146,000 a.nd 53 positions in order 
to maintain the total field operations activity at the fiscal year 1975 
level of 346 positions and $8,411,000. The field offiee represe.nte.tives 
are of vital importance in furnishing necessary assistance to business­
men interested in entering the ex.Port business or obtaining informa­
tion about other Government busmess programs. 

Within the funds provided, the Department should also review its 
priorities with respect to the location of additional trade centers and 
establish such a center in Sao Paulo, Brazil, which has become one of 
the world's most dynamic markets. 

With respect to fees charged to businesses for services rendered 
under this program, such fees should be designed to assist companies 



22 

with export potential to enter the export business and established 
exporters to expand their overseas markets. Consequently, the Com­
mittee expects the Department to establish a. fee policy which will 
require established ex:porters to pay their fair share of operating 
project costs. In additiOn, nonesta.blished and new exporters should 
continue to be given preferential fee consideration as an incentive to 
enter into exporting, thus broadening the Country's overall export 
base. 

The bill includes $15,250,000 for the programs and activities in this 
appropriation for the transition period~ 

MINORITY BusiNESS ENTERPRISE 

MINORITY BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT 

The bill includes $49,850,000 for the program of fostering, promot­
ing and developing minority business enterprise in the Department 
of Commerce. This IS a reduction of $2,765,000 from the budget request 
and a reduction of $2,150,000 from the appropriation for fiscal year 
1975. 

During the past year the Surveys and Investigations Staff of the 
Committee conducted an investigation of the effectiveness of this pro­
gram as it is administered by the Office of Minority Business Enter­
prise. The investigative report, which is published in Part 4 of the 
State, Justice, Commerce hearings for fiscal year 1976, concludes that, 
on the basis of the investigation, the minority business enterprise 
program as implemented by OMBE has been largely unsuccessful and 
that there is little hope for major improvements m the program either 
in the short or long run. The report also recommends that the follow­
ing altematives be considered: 

(1) Defunding of OMBE organizations and development of 
other means of utilizing such funds which would be of more direct 
benefit to minority businesses; 

(2) Phasing out OMBE or reducing its activities to a small 
policy body to work with other GoveMlffient agencies involved 
m the minority business enterprise program; or 

(3) Removmg OMBE from the Department of Commerce and 
transferring its activities to the Small Business Administration 
which has a similar minority business assistance program, or es­
tablishing a new agency with a specific mandate and professional 
staff to assist minority businesses directly without resorting to 
the funded organization mechanism. 

The Committee believes that these recommendations and the find­
ings in the investigative re~rt on which they are based are a matter 
of very serious concern wluch merit the attention of the approp~iate 
legislative committees of the Congress. Consequently, ~he Commi~ 
recommendation does not allow any of the $2,700,000 m program Ill­
creases requested, and reflects program reductions of $2,800,000 pro­
posed in the budget estimate. 

An amount of $12,463,000 is included in the bill for the transition 
period for this appropriation item, a reduction of $690,000 from the 
budget request. 

23 

UNITED STATES TRAVEL SERVICE 

The bill provides $11,565,000 forth~ U.S. Travel Service to develop 
plans and carry out programs to strmulate and encourage foreign 
travel to the Un~ted States. This is an increa.<~e of $495,000 above the 
amou~t. appropr~ated for the current fiscal year. 
T~Is program. Is con?entrated in the six fore!gn countries-Canada, 

1\fe~nco, the. Umted K~ngdom, France, "\Yest Germany, and Japan­
whi~h provi~('> appro~Imately thre.e qua.rters.of the. total U.S. foreign 
tounsm receipts. Dl~rmg the hearmgs on t.h1s request the Committee 
was advised that the ~ravel Se.rvice will c.ont.inue to emphasize the 
developme.n! of econmmc~l tour pack~ges in these major tourist mar­
kets,, and Will :place particul!l'r at.tentwn on tl1e promotion of Bicen­
tenmal eve.nt~ m the formatiOn of these tour pac.kages. 

The reduct.Jon of $22,000 from the. budget estimate is due to the 
owrall 10 per ce~t decreas;e ~n fn~ds requested for the a~ssment by 
the Gen~ral SeryiCes Admmist.ratwn for space and se.rvices. 
. The ~Ill provides $2,892,000 for this appropriation for the t.ra;nsi­

honpenod. 

N ATIONAL OcEANIC AND A TMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION 

The qo~mi~tee recommE>.nd~ a total of $508,061,000 for the three 
!lPPr~priaho~ Items of t.~e NatiOnal Oce.anic and Atmospheric Admin­
~strahon. This amount Is $9,430,000 unde.r the budget estimates, but 
IS $38,256,000 more than the total appropriated for these programs for 
fiS<'al year 1975. 

A total of $139,515,000 is also inc.luded in the bill for these items for 
the transition period. This sum represents a reduction of $2,346,000 
from the budget requests. 

OPEJIATIONS1 RESEARCH .AND FACILITIES 

~he bill J?rovides $490,000,000 in new budget authority for the 
·va!IO~ls ~anne,_ weathe~ ~nd o!.her programs funded in this appro­
pria~wn, mcludmg admm1strat10n of the Pribilof Islands which was 
~rev10usly funded in a separate appropriation. This amount is a reduc­
tiOn of $9,392,000 from the budget request, but it $41 547 000 more than 
the current year appropriation. ' ' 
Th~ amount allowed ~ill provide program increases for ocean 

fisheries suryeys and envi~onme.ntal work, an expanded MESA and 
ocean dumpmg program ; Improved radar, communiea.tions and field 
operations capabilities for the National "\\-T eather Service· extension of 
the NOAA Weather Wire Service to the lower 48 State.s;'expansion of 
the VHF / FM Radio System ; and the Marine Boundary Surveys 
Pr<?gram. I~ addition, .the Committee expe.c.ts the Se.a Grant P rogram, 
whieh provHles matchmg-grants for marine researeh and teehnology 
development to collt~ges, universities and research institutions to be 
Jl?aintained at the leyel provided for fiscal year 1975, and the Na­
tional Weathe.r Service Office at E ure.ka, California to be operated 
o~ a. full-time basis. It ~s also expected that the full range of advanced 
disaster weather warnmg programs of the Weather Service will be 



24 

maintained at the current year level and expanded where possible out 
of the amounts provided. 

The bill includes $135,000,000, a reduction of $2,345,000 from the 
budget request, for the programs and activities of this appropriation 
item in the transition period. 

COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT 

The Committee recommends $18,000,000 for carrying out the pro­
visions of the Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972, as amended. 
This amount is $38,000 less than the budget request, but is $2,981,000 
above the appropriation for fiscal year 1975. 

This appropriation provides for developmental and estuarine 
sanctuary grants to the States for the plannmg and management of 
their coastal areas. The Committee recommendation will provide an 
additional $2,800,000 for program administration grants to participat­
ing States. 

The bill also includes $4,500,000 for the Coastal Zone Management 
program in the transition period. 

FISHERMEN'S GUARANTY FUND 

An amount of $61,000, the amount of the bu~t estimate, is 
included in the bill for the Fishermen's Guaranty ~und. The fund 
provides payment to vessel owners and crews for financial losses they 
sustain as a result of the seizure of fishing vessels by foreign govern­
ments. In addition to the amounts appropriated to the fund, resources 
are derived from fees paid by vessel owners. 

The sum of $15,000 is provided for the transition period for this 
appropriation item. 

NATIONA~ FIRE PREVENTION AND CoNTROL AoHINISTRATION 

OPERATIONS, RESEARCH, AND ADMINISTRATION 

The Committee recommends $8,435,000 to carry out the fire service 
education and training and research and development prograins of the 
National Fire Prevention and Control Administration, which was 
established by the Federal Fire Prevention and Control Acto~ 1974 
(P.L. 93-498). This amount is $2,065,000 below the budget estimate, 
but is $2,435,000 above the comparable appropriation for fiscal year 
1975. . . 

The Committee recommendation includes funds for estabhshmg a 
national fire academy system to train state and local firefighting_ per­
sonnel and for initiating the fire statistics program of the N ationa.l 
Fire Data Center. 

The bill includes $2,235,000 for the transition period, a reduction of 
$515,000 from the budget request. 

PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE 

The sum of $83,300,000 is provided for the o~>erating expenses of the 
Patent and Trademark Office. This amount IS $1,492,000 below the 

25 

b_udget x:eq~est, but ~ $5,700_,000 above the current year appro ria­
bon. Th:Is mcrease will provide for the printing of 9,200 additp 1 
pa~en~ m fiscal year 1976, an~ will raise t!1e total number of pa~~~s 
frmth." to 80,000 annually. This level of pnnting is necessary in order 

t? acdie':"e thfie longstandmg goal of an average 18 months pendency 
Ime u~mg seal year 1977. 

t" Thf t!~ mcludes $20,840poo for the transition period for the activi-
Ies o IS Office, a reductiOn of $373,000 from the budget estimate. 

SCIENCE AND TEcHNICAL REsEARCH 

"ST_he t"~ommdittTee hre~ommends $62,475,000 for the appropriation 
Cien I c an ec meal Research and Services." This amount is 

$1,_83!,000 und~r.the ~udget request and is $1,525,000 below the appro­
pnat~on for this_Ite!ll m fisc~l year 1975. 

This appropriati~n provides funds for the science and technolo 
yr~grams. of the N: atwnal Bureau of Standards, theN ational Technifa1 
n ormat~o~ ~ervice and the telecommunications research and develop­

~ent. activities of the Department. The Committee recommenda­
tion mcludes funds for equipment replacement and modernization 
and thefenhergy-r~lated appliance labeling and appliance efficiency pro~ 
grams o t eN at10nal Bureau of Standards. 
f ~i 1976 bu~get. reque~t proposed the consolidation of the Office C e ~ommumcatio!ls With the National Bureau of Standards. The 
?mnnttee has been mformed ~hat the appropriate authorizing com­

mittees of the Congress have this matter under review. The Committee 
therefore has _passed ?Ver the_proposal without prejudice, and has in­
cluded funds m the b~ll. ~ mamtam these telecommunications research 
and development activities of the Department at the fiscal year 19"'"' 
level. 1 v 

The s~m of _$16,058,000, a reduction of $250,000 from the bud et 
request, IS provided for this appropriation for the transition periol 

MARITIME ADMINISTRATION 

. The 'hilJ provid~ .a total of $567,936,000 for the four appropriation 
Items fo~ the M~ntime Adl_llini_stration. Th~s amount includes $252,­
~0,900 .m new budget obligatiOnal authonty and $315 936 000 for 
h~IdatiOn of contract authority. ' ' 
. he. total amount recommended for the transition period for these 
Items Is $1~3,8~2,000 of which $70,582,000 is for liquidation of con­
tractual obligations. 

SHIP CONSTRUCTION 

.d~he sum ?f $195,000,000 is included in the bill for construction sub­
S! ,Ies t? sh1py~r~s to offset the difference :between U.S. and forei 
shrp pnces. Th1s Is the full amount of the budget request but is $8r 
ooo,qoo ·below the _appropriation for fiscal year 1975. This ~mount wiil 
provide constr~ctwn funds for fourteen ships-five containerships 
thre~ bulk carriers, three ore-bulk oil ships, two liquified natural g~ 
carriers, and ~:me roll-on, roll-off ship. 

The Commit~. recommends $18,000,000 which is the full amount 
r~quested for th1s _Item forth~ tr~nsition period. This amount will pro­
VIde for constructiOn of one hqmfied natural gas carrier. 

H.ReP,t. 94·318 --- S 



26 

OPERATING-DIFFERENTIAL SUBSIDIES (LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT 
AUTHORITY) 

The bill includes $31'5,936,000, the full amount o~ the ~udget :r:equest, 
for the paymen_t of db~iga~ions incurr~d for ~peratmg-differei_ltml sub­
sidies to Amencan sh1pp1!lg compames. This program P.rov1des such 
subsidies to U.S. flag earners where necessary t~ offset differences be­
tween certain U.S. operating expenses and the fair and reasonable cost 
of these operating expenses if the vessels we:re operated under the 
registry of substantial ·foreign _competitors. 
· The amount recommended IS $73,136,000 above t he fiscal year 1975 
appropriation for this item. . 

The sum of $70,582,000 is provided in the bill for this program for 
the transition periorl. the full amount requested. 

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMEN'l' 

An amount of $12 000 000 is provided in the bill for research and 
development activiti~ of the Marit ime Administration for ~seal year 
1976. This reflects a decrease of $232,000 from the budg~t ~stlmate and 
a decrease of $13,900,000 from the comparable a.ppropnatwn for fiscal 
year 1975. . · ' ld' · 

The purpose of this program is to ~~1st f!.S. shiP.bUI II_lg co:r_npames 
to build ships at costs more competitive w1th f.o:e1gn-hwlt ships, ~nd 
to help U.S. flag operators to he more competitlv_e throug~ practiCal 
applications of technological advances. Toward th1_s en~, this program 
during fiscal year 1976 will be ~oncentrated on _hcensmg of nuclear 
ships, research and develop~ent.m automated. sh~p systems and_ satel­
lite navigation and commu:~ncatlons, and heg!~nmg the operation of 
the computer-aided operatiOns research faCility at the New York 
Maritime Research Center. . . . 

The bill provides $!,000,000 for this appropriatiOn Item for the 
transition period. 

OPERATIONS AND TRAINING 

The sum of $45,000,000 is provided in th~ accompanying bill_for the 
education and t raining needs of the Amer_u~an merc~al_lt ma_rme an_d 
for the administrative expenses of the M~ntlme Ad~m1stratwn. This 
amount is $155 000 below the budget estimate, 'but IS $3,817,000 mor(, 
than the appropriation for fiscal ;year 1975. . 

This appropriation item provides the nec~ssary operatmg funtls for 
the Merchant Marine Academy and the SIX federally ~~sted state 
marine schools in California, Maine, Massachusetts, MIChtgan, New 
York and Texas which are currently particip~ting in the_pro~ram. The 
funds recommended for fiscal year 1976 provide for cont~nued m~dem­
ization of the Academy at ~ings Point, New York, and m~tallatwn of 
oil-waste and sewa~e-pollutlon abatement and cont rol devices for four 
of the six state manne school ships. . . . . . 

A total of $11,280,000 is provided m the bill for this appropnatwn 
for the transition period. 

TITLE IV- THE JUDICIARY 

Funds provided unde~ this t~tle are ~or ~~e operation of the Federal 
Courts, including salan es of Judges, JUdicial officers and employees, 

27 

and oth~r. expenses of t~e Federal Judiciary. The.budget requests for 
the JudiCiary are submitted to the Congress without revision by the 
Office of_ Management and Budget in accordance with the Budget and 
Accountmg Act of 1921, as amended. 
.. The budget requests submitted for fiscal year 1976 for all the activ­
Itles of the Federal J udiciary total $346,597,400. The Committee rec­
ommends a total of $330,025,000, which is $16,572,400 less than the 
amount requested, but $18,598,600 more than the funds appropriated 
for fisca~ :year 1975. The Co_n~mittee .also recommends $81,021,000 for 
the JudiCiary for the transition period, $2,608,100 less than the total 
requested. 

A discussion of the individual items under this title and the amounts 
recommended for each follows. 

SUPREME CoURT OF THE UNITED S TATES 

The bill contains six separate appropriation items under the Su­
preme Court of the United States, for which the Committee recom­
mends $8,010.000 for fiscal year 1976. This amount is an increase of 
$7 42,600 over the current yea~ appropriat ion and a reduct ion of $62,400 
fro:r_n.the reQuest. The reductiOn reflects a 25% lapse for 20 additional 
~OSition~. The Committee also recommends $1,708,000 for the t ransi­
tion penod. 

The_ amounts for Fiscal Year 1976 and the transition period for each 
of the Items are as follows : 

,, 
Sataries 

~~n~~i~~-sii~din~~~~~~~~~c~riiiPciitS===:=:::==== : :=====:===:==::=== : = := : 
Automobile for ttl: Chief Justic • · - ·- · -- ------ · .. ·--- -- --- · -···------- -···-·-­
Books for the Supreme Court •• ~== = : =:==::::::: ::::: :::::::=·-- - - -- ----- · ·-·--
Care of the buifding and grounds __________ ___________ __ __ ___ :::::::::: :: :::::: 

Total ... ................... -· ---·· ·-·-····--- .................. . 
J (' t $ J , { ~ t ... • ' ' 

Fi~l Yl!ilr ~976 • , • , . TraJI$ltl$n 

$5, 056, 000 $1, 314, 000 
706, 000 - --·-··- · ·---- - -
737, 000 178, 000 
19, 000 4, 700 
63, 000 15, 800 

1, 429, 000 185, 500 

s. OJ9. QOO w l. ~oa.ooo 

C OURT OF CUSTOMS AND P ATENT APPEALS 

The sum of $853,000 is included in the accompanying bi11 for 
salaries and ex·pen~s of the C~nrt of Customs and Patent Appeals for 
fiscal year 1976. This amount IS the full sum requested and is $71 000 
over the current year appropriat ion. The amount included for ' the 
transition period for this Court is $213,000. 
. The Court of C~stoms and Patent Appeals has exclusive jurisdiction 
~n ap~eals f rom JUdgment of the U.S. Customs Court in all cases 
mvo~vmg the const~ction of the law and facts respecting the classi­
fication ?f merchan~Ise and the rate of duty imposed thereunde.r and 
all apJ?bcahle questions as to the laws and regulations governing the 
collectiOn of customs revenues. Its decisions are final tmless taken to 
the Supreme Court on writs of certiorari. 

The p~urt also has. exclusive jurisdiction of appeals from the Tariff 
qoml!IIS!>IOn on questiOns of law only and in the matter of unfair prac­
tices m Import t rade and appellate jurisdiction from decisions of the 
Pat~nt Office in patent and t rademark cases, except those involving 
eqmty. 



28 

CusTOMS CoURT 

The bill provides $2,587,000 for fiscal year 1976 for the salaries and 
expenses of the Customs Court. This court, which is located in New 
York, has exclusive jurisdiction, throughout the United States and its 
possessions, embracing 46 ct~sto~s. collection distri~ts. and ~86 po~ of 
entry into which merchan?Ise IS Imported, over CIVIl_ actiOn~ ar1smg 
under the tariff laws, the mternal revenue laws relatmg to Impo~ 
merchandise, the several customs simplification acts, the proclamatiOns 
of the President issued under reciprocal trade agreements, and other 
proclamations imposing taxes and/or quotas on imported goods. 

The amount provided for the Customs Court is an increase of $108,-
000 over the current year appropriation and is the full amount re­
quested for FY 1976. For the transition period, the sum of $645,000 
is recommended by the Committee. 

CoURT oF CLAIMS 

The sum of $2,429,000, the full amount of the budget estimate for 
fiscal year 1976, is included in the bill for salaries and expenses of t~e 
Court of Claims. The amount is $88,000 more than the funds avail­
able for the current fiscal year and is the full amount requested. The 
full amount requested for the transition period, $597,000, is also 
included. . . 

The Court of Claims has jurisdict~on ovet: all ca~es i:t.l.Vol.vmg claims 
against the United States (except m pensiOn smts) 1!1-stltuted upon 
constitutional grounds or under Federal law or regulatiOns, a~l claims 
arising out of any contract with the Federal Government a~d ~ts .a~n­
cies and claims for the refund of taxes. It also has general JUnsdiCtiOn 
to ,hear and determine claims for damag-es other t~an tort actio!ls, 
provided the claimants would have the nght t~ sue m la~ ~r ~~Ity 
1f the United States were not immune to such smts. It has JUrisdictiOn 
in suits against t?-~ United States _by contra~tors dissatisfi~d with the 
findings and decisiOns of contractmg ag~nCies under termmated war 
contracts and jurisdiction concurrent with tha~ of t~e courts o~ ap­
peals to review district court decisions in cases n~v.olvmg tort actw.ns. 
It has exclusive jurisdiction to review the d_ec~swns of the I1_1di~n 
Claims Commission on appeal from the Commission. It also has JUns­
diction in special act cases referred to t~e 9o':lrt. by the Congress, and 
the commissioners of the Court have JUnsdiCtiOn to render. reports 
to the Congress on claims set forth in bills referred to the chief com­
missioner by either House of Congress. 

CoURTS oF APPEALS, DISTRICT CoURTS, AND 0THl:R JUDICIAL SERVICES 

A total of $236 861,000 was requested for fiscal year 1976 for tl~e 
seven items carri~d under this heading. The sum of $232,036,000 IS 

recommended for these items, a reduction of $4,825,000 from the 
request and $9,037,000 over the current year total; · . 

A total of $57,953,000 is recommended for these Items for the transi­
tion period, $1,157,000 less than the amount requested. 

A discussion of each of the seven items follows. 

29 

SALARIES OF JUDGES 

The full amount of the budget estimate, $28,750,000, is recommended 
for FY 1976 for the payment of the salaries of all United States circuit 
and district judges, all just~c~s and j~dges who have retired or resigned 
pursuant to law, and annmties to widows of Supreme Court justices. 
-:t;'his al!lount, 'Yhich is $775,000 more than the current year appro) ... . 
tlon, will provide for a total of 690 judges. The amount recommeHl<d 
for the transition period is $7,230,000. 

SALARIES OF SUPPORTING PERSONNEL 

. The bill includes $115,700,000 to provide for the salaries of support­
~ng personnel required for assisting the judges in the conduct of hear­
mgs, trials, and other judicial functions and to staff the component 
offices of the courts including the Federal Probation System. This 
amount, al~hough $3,521,000 less than the budget request for fiscal 
year 1976, IS $11,896,000 more than the fiscal year 1975 appropriation. 

The increase will provide for 269 additional positions as follows : 
16 deputy clerks for courts of appeals; 
57 deputy clerks for district courts; 
75 officers for the Probation Service; 
50 stenographers for the Probation Service; 
4 positions for a special court established by the Regional Rail 

Reorganization Act; 
9 positions for a special legal staff in the Ninth Circuit· 
3library assistants for the courts of appeals; ' 
9 senior staff law clerks for courts of appeals; 
3~ ~retaries and law clerks for judges appointed to succeed 

semor Judges; and 
10 deputy clerk-computer transcript operators for metropolitan 

courts. 
The amount allowed to fund these positions reflects a lapse of at 

least 25 percent. 
The bill includes $29,000,000 for salaries and related benefits of sup­

porting personnel for the transition period. 

REPRESENTATION BY COURT-APPOINTED COUNSEL AND OPERATION 
OF DEFENDER ORGANIZATIONS 

The Committee recommends $16,551,000, the full amount of the 
budget request, for operation of Federal public defender and com­
munity defender organizations and for the compensation and reim­
bursement of expenses of attorneys appointed to represent persons 
under the Criminal Justice Act of 1964, as amended. This amount is 
$725,000 more than the 1975 appropriation for this purpose. The 
amount included for the transition period is $4,138,000, the full amount. 
requested. 

FEES OF JURORS 

The bill includes $18,000,000, the full amount requested for fiscal 
year 1976, for the payment of fees and allowances of jurors and for 
the fees of jury commissioners. This amount is $550,000 more' than the 



30 

current year appropriation for ~his purpose .. 'l:'he su~ in<:luded in the 
bill .to cover these payments durmg the transitiOn penod IS $4,500,000. 

TRAVEL AND MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES 

The bill contains $18,500,000 for the necessary expenses of travel 
and subsistence incurred by judges and supporti~g pe~nnel in at­
tending sessions of court or t~ansacting other offiCial busmess ~nd for 
equipment, law books, supphes and other expenses of operatmg the 
eleven courts of appeals and the 94 district courts o! the United States. 
This amount is $1,304,000 less than the budget estimate for 1976, but 
is $3,400,000 more than the 1975 appropriation. The increase includes 
funds associated with increased personnel included under "Salaries 
of Supporting Personnel" as well as other requested increases. 

The amount included for this item for the transition period is 
$4,500,000, which is $218,000 less than the amount requested. 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES OF UNITED STATES MAGISTRATES 

The full amount of the buc\get estimate, $10,489,000, is included in 
the bill for salaries and expenses of United States magistrates for 
fiscal year 1976. This amount, which is $1,725,000 more than the cur­
rent year appropriation, includes funds for secretarial and clerical 
assistance. The increase is primarily for annualization of pay costs, 
21 additional magistrate positions, and 42 clerical positions. 

The bill also includes $2,589,000 for U.S. magistrates for the transi­
tion period. 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES OF REFEREES 

The sum of $24,046,000 is provided for the salaries and expenses of 
referees in bankruptcy for fiscal year 1976. These referees are ap­
pointed by the district courts, which are constituted courts of bank­
ruptcy, vested with original jurisdiction at law and in equity in pro­
ceedings brought under the bankruptcy statutes. 

The amount provided is the full amount requested and is $2,466,000 
more than the 1975 appropriation. The increase includes funds for 
seven new clerical positions as well as funds for 100 temporary clerical 
employees. These additional employees are necessary to cope with in­
creased workload brought on by a considerable increase in bankruptcy 
filings. 

The amount provided for the transition period is $5,996,000, the 
full amount of the budget request. 

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE oF THE UNITED STATES CouRTS 

The bill provides $7,140,000 for FY 1976 for the expenses of the 
Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts. This amount is a reduction 
of $957,000 from the budget request, but is an increase of $1,758,000 
over the 1975 appropriation. The increase includes funds for 10 addi­
tional positions for the Office of Judicial Examination, 5 positions for 
the establishment of a Clerks' Division and 14 other new positions. 
In addition, funds are included for annualization of 42 new positions 
provided in the Second Supplemental, 1975, as well as funds for the 

31 

.p~chase of equipment, fo~ reclassification of positions, for program­
-!lling support for a JIUm-computer, and for requested mandatory 
mcreases. 
Th~ ~ill alB? p~ovides funds for the Administrative Office for the 

trans1t10n penod m the amount of $1,800,000, a reduction of $195 000 
from the request. ' 

FEDERAL JUDICIAL CENTER 

The C?~mittee recommends $6,400,000 for the operation of the Fed­
eral J u9-1c1al Center. The Center is charged with the responsibility for 
furth~rm_g the develo.pment and adoption of improved judicial admin­
Istratwn m the courts of the United States. 

The a~o~nt reco~mended is an increase of $2,950,000 over the 1975 
appropnatwn. and Is a reduction of $4,148,000 from the amount re­
luested. The mer-ease ?Ver the current year appropriation includes 
unds requ~sted fo_r SIX additional positions, contractual services, 

travel assoCiated with education and training, and a portion of the 
funds requested for the COURTRAN II operation. The amount 
req~ested for QOURTRAN ~I, a computerized information system 
de~Igned to assist t?e courts m meeting the objectives of the Speedy 
Tnal Act of 1974, mcluded funds for the purchase of computers and 
related co~ts ov~r a three year period. The amount recommended by 
the Comnuttee mcludes funds for.such costs for fiscal year 1976 only. 
. The amount of $1,680,000 provided for the transition period is an 
mcrease of $119,000 over the request. The increase reflects the allow­
ance of COURTRAN II costs during the transition quarter. 

SPACE AND FACILITIES, THE JUDICIARY 

. The bil~ provides $64,000,000 for the rental of space, utilities, altera­
tions, mamtenance, and other tenant services for the United States 
Courts of Appeals and District Courts, the Court of Customs and 
~ate~t Appeals, the Customs Court, the Court of Claims, the Admin­
Istrative O~ce of the. United States Courts, and the Federal Judicial 
Cente~. This amount I~ $1,500,000 more than the current appropriation 
for this pur.l?ose an? IS $5,500,000 less than the request. This reflects 
a reduction m reqmrements for certain additional positions not al­
lowed and a general reduction of ten percent in the standard level user 
c~a~ge f<?r space and services levied by the General Services Ad­
mimstratwn. 

The . amount provided for the t ransition period is $16,000,000, a 
redHctlon of $1.375,000 from the request. 

The Com~~ttee is most concerned orer the amount of courtroom 
space not utihz~d a?d the lack of any progress toward its disposition 
or tran~formatlon mto other facilities. The Administrative Office of 
~·he .Un~ted States Courts, at the Comn~i~tee's request, provided data 
mdtcatmg that 70 courtrooms were ut1hzed an average of five trial 
days or less per year over the past five years, and that as many as 200 
courtrooms may be excess. The annual cost in utilities and rental 
c~a~ge for t~ese largely u!lused f.acili~ies is estimated to be about $2 
million. While the Comm1ttee recognizes that courtroom utilization 
should not be the sole criterion for maintenance of a Federal court­
room, much greater emphasis should be placed on utilization than in 
the past. The Committee directs the Director of the Administrative 



Office of the United States Courts to inventory courtroom space under 
his jurisdiction, prepare a list of excess courtroom space based on 
utilization, ability of other courtrooms to absorb an added load, imme­
diate need for new judgeships, ·population served, and distances of 
travel, and work with the General Services Administration to arrange 
for disposition of such excess property. 

ExPENSES, UNITED STATES CouRT FACILITIES 

The sum of $4,570,000 is included in the accompanying bill for the 
procurement of furniture and furnishings for United States court 
facilities. This amount is $695,000 over the current year appropri­
ation and $80,000 under the budget request. The reduction reflects a 
decrease in requirements due to the disallowance of certain additional 
positions requested for fiscal year 1976. 

The amount included for the transition period is $425,000, the full 
amount requested. 

BrcsNTENNIAL ExPENSEs, THE JuDICTARY 

The sum of $2,000,000, which is $1,000,000 less than the budget esti­
mate, is included in the bill to finance the Federal Judiciary's observa­
ance of the American Revolution Bicentennial. These funds are for 
allocation by the Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts to the indi­
vidual courts of appeals and district courts and for programs and 
projects to be conducted on a national level. 

TITLE V--RELATED AGENCIES 

The bill includes a total of $975,802,000 for the sixteen related agen­
cies funded under this title. This includes 12 agencies which have been 
carried in this bill previously, plus the Federal Communications Com­
mission, the Federal Trade Commission, the Renegotiation Board, and 
the Securities and Exchange Commission, which have heretofore been 
funded in other appropriation bills. 

The total included for fiscal year 1976 is $6,458,000 more than the 
amounts provided :for these agencies for fiscal year 1975, and is $193,-
828,000 more than the budget estimates. The bill also includes $166~-
429,000 for these agencies for the transition period, $3,166,000 less 
than the total requested. 

The budget requests for all of these agencies included funds for 
payment to the General Services Administration for space and serv­
ices. The amounts recommended for each agency reflect a reduction 
of ten percent in the amount requested for such payment. 

ARMs CoNTROL AND DrsARMAMENT AoENCY 

The sum of $10,500,000 is included in the bill for arms control and 
disarmament activities for fiscal year 1976. This amount is a decrease 
of $190,000 from the budget request, but is an increase of $1,090,000 
over the appropriation for fiscal year 1975. The increase will provide 
for two additional reimbursable positions, increases for Strategic 
Arms Limitations Talks (SALT) and other negotiations, mandatory 
wage and price increases, and additional funds for external research. 

. In addi~ion, $2,~00,000, a decrease of $60,000 from the request, is 
mcluded m the bill to fund these activities during the transition 
period. 

BOARD FOR INTERNATIONAL BROADCASTING 

The ComiD:ittee recommend.s $62!350,00.0 for expenses of the Board 
for InternatiOnal Broadcastmg, mcludmg grants to Radio Free 
Europe and Radio Liberty. This amount is an increase of $12 550 000 
compared with the current year appropriation, but is a dec;ea.s~ of 
$3,290,000 compared with the budget estimate for fiscal year 1976. 

The 19!6 b~dget reflects PO:rtial consol~dation of Radio Free Europe 
and Radio Liberty. They will have a smgle president in fiscal vear 
1976 and efforts continue to unite the two Radios into a single lnte­
~rated ~etwork. This includes consolidation of program headquarters 
m Munich, Germany as well as common headquarters in the United 
States. 

The .increase. over t.he 1.975 appropria~ion is primarily for compli­
ance with penswn leg~slatwn, consolidatiOn expenses, and transmitter 
.replace~ent costs. Fl.mds are also included for beginning broadcasts 
m Estoman and Latvian and for continuing broadcasts in Lithuanian. 

The Committee also recommends $17,375,000 to cover expenses of 
the Board during the transition period. This is $825,000 less than the 
budget request for that purpose. 

COMMISSION ON CIVIL RIGHTS 

.TJ:le ~ill includes $7,700,000 to cover expenses of t he Commission on 
CIVIl Rights for fiscal year 1976. The amount included is a reduction 
of $143,000 ~ro~ the budget request, but. is an increase of $700,000 over 
the appropr~~~;twn for t}:l~ current fiscal year. The increase is primarily 
for ten ~ddition.al POSitiOns and for requested mandatory increases. 

The bill also mcludes $1,925,000 to cover expenses of the Commis­
sion during the transition quarter. 

EQuAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY CoMMISSION 

The sum of $~3,040,000 ~s i~cluded in the bill for the Equal Employ­
ment Opportum~y CommiSSion for fiscal year 1976. This amount, ·al­
though a reductiOn of $390,000 from the ,amount requested is an in­
.crease of $7,958,000 over the appropriation for fiscal yea.~ 1975. It 
I~cludes not .to exceed $6.000,000 for payment to State and local agen­
cies for serVIces rendered to the Commission, an increase of $2 500 000 
ove~ the amount ava.ilable for such payments in the current fisc'al y~ar. 

'I he total amount recommended reflects a decrease of $2,000,000 in 
funds requested for payments to State and local agencies. This ·amount 
has been included for use in compliance work in the field operations of 
the. Comf!l~ssion in an effo.rt to reduce the eno;~ous backlog of cases. 
~his additio_nal a~ount will enable the CommiSSIOn to place 200 addi­
honal positiOns m the field ( 150 professionals and 50 clerical-all 
lapsed 50%). 

Funds have alS? ~n iriclud~ in the ?i}l to :fund requested in­
creases for annuahz~ttlon of additiOnal positions allowed in 1975 and 
for increased costs of litigation. 



34 

In addition to the 1976 funds, the bill includes $18,290,000 to pro­
vide for expenses of the Commission during the transition period. 

FEDERAL CoMMUNICATIONs CoMMISSION 

The Committee recommends $49,500 000 for the Federal C.ommuni­
cations Commission for fiscal year 1976. This amount, which is $2,-
600t000 more than the appropriation for fiscal year 1975, will fund 
the 91 additional positions and other requested increases. The funds 
requested for payment to the General Services Administration for 
space and services have been reduced by ten percent, which accounts 
for the reduction of $320,000 from the budget estimate. 

The sum of $12,325,000 is included in the Committee bill for ex­
penses of the Commission during the transition period. 

The Federal Communications Commission regulates interstate and 
foreign commerce in communications hy wire and radio. The Com­
munications Act requires the CommiSSion to ( 1) attain and main­
tain maximum benefits for the people of the United States in the use 
of the radio spectrum and (2) regulate the rates and services of com­
munications common carriers. 

FEDERAL MARITIME CoMMISSION 

The bill includes $7,840,000 for expenses of the Federal Maritime 
Commission for fiscal year 1976. This amount is an increase of $440,-
000 over the 1975 appropriation and a decrease of $75,000 from the 
budget estimate. 

The bill also includes funds in the amount of $1,960,000 for ex-
penses of the Commission during the transition period. 

This Commission administers shipping statutes dealing with domes­
tic and international commerce of the United States. 

FEDERAL TRADE CoMMISSION 

For expenses of the Federal Trade Commission for fiscal year 
1976, the Committee recommends the sum of $45,927,000, an increase 
of $6,944,000 over the. 1975 appropriation and an increase of $278,000 
over the amount of the budget estimate for 1976. The increase over the 
budget estimate reflects a decrease of ten percent in the total amount 
requested for the payment for space and services, and increases of $75,-
000 for the investigation of the condominium industry and $500,000 
for consumer representation in the rulemaking process. 

The increase of $75,000 provided for the condominium investiga­
tion is to cover salaries, travel, and other expenses required for com­
pletion of the investigation. 

The $500,000 added for rulemaking is for the representation of 
small business and pu'blic interests in rulemaking proceedings of the 
Commission. It is to cover fees of attorneys and expert witnesses, 
travel for witnesses, and other costs of non-Federal Trade Commis­
sion participants, as authorized by Section 18 (h) of the Federal Trade 
Commission ACt, as amended. 

I I 

35 

The sum of $12,000,000 is included in the bill to fund activities of 
the Federal Trade Commission during the transition period. 

FoREIGN CLAIMs SETrLEMENT CoMMISSION 

~he sum of $1,400,000 is recommended for expenses of the Foreign 
91auns Settlement Commission for fiscal year 1976. This amount is an 
I~crease of $140,000 over the current year appropriation and is a reduc­
tion of $41,000 from the request. The reduction is due solely to the 
overall d.ecrease of ten percent in funds for payment to GSA for space 
and services. 

The .funds a_Ppropriated to this Commission are used to carry out 
authorized clums programs, including the Micronesian claims pro­
gram and the Hungarian claims program 

In addition to the funds fo~ fi~al yea; 1976, the bill includes $375,­
opo for expenses of the CommiSSIOn for the transition period, a reduc­
tiOn of $13,000 from the amount requested. 

INTERNATIONAL 'IRADE CoMMissioN 

. The bill provides $10,400,000 for the International Trade Commis­
~lOn, formerly known as the Tariff Commission. This amount which 
Is $1,59Q,p00 over the fiscal year 1975 appropriation will perhtit the 
Commission to carry out new responsibilities and duties as directed b,Y 
t~e Trade Act of 1974. This increase includes funds for 30 new posi­
twns.plus .full year costs of positions presently authorized. The amount 
provide<;! Is $100,000 less than the budget estimate for fiscal year 1976 

The bill also provides funds in the amount of $~,~75,000, a reductio~ 
of $25,~ ~~om th~ request, to enable the Commission to carry out its 
responsibilities dunng the transition quarter. 

MARINE MAMMAL CoMMISSION 

The bill provides.$900,000 for the Marine Mammal Commission for 
fiscal year 1976, an mcrease of $150,000 over the appropriation for the 
current fiscal J:ear. The amount provided is a decrease of $100 000 from 
the bud~ estimate. ' 

The .bi~l also provides $225,000 for expenses of the Marine Mammal 
Commiss~on ~or the transiti?n period. 

The obJec~Ives of the Marme Mammal Commission a.re: 
1. to contmue to manage and make known the results of a program 

of research a_nd studies m which specific problem areas relevant to 
the conserva~10n and protection of marine mammals are addressed· 

2: to exerc~se a catalytic and coordinating influence upon the ove;a.ll 
n!lt10nal marme mammal research and study efforts to insure a greater 
yield and prevent wasteful, duplicative research· 

3. ~ make ~ommen~ations to the Secretari~ of Commerce and the 
Intenor regardmg the Issuance of permits for the taking of marine 
mammals; 

4. !o make re?Omme~dations to the Secretaries of Commerce and the 
Interior regardmg waivers of the moratorium for the assumption of 
state management and other purposes; 



36 

5. to more ful!I participate in and make recommendations on the 
development of U.S. positions for international negotiations which 
affect the welfare of marine mammals ; and 

6. to recommend to Federal officials steps which it deems necessary 
or desirable for the protection and conservation of marine mammals 
including the dedication of specific areas as protected habitats for 
marine mammals. 

NATIONAL CoMMISSION FOR THE REVIEW OF FEDERAL AND STATE LAws 
RELATING TO WmETAPPING AND ELECTRONIC SURVEILLANCE 

The amount of $400,000, the amount of the request, is included in 
the accompanying bill for this Commission for fiscal year 1976. The 
amount included is $68,000 more than the current year funding and 
will enable the Commission to complete its study and file a report of its 
findings by January 31, 1976. No funds have been included for the 
transition quarter, since the Commission is to close its offices and retire 
its files within 60 days after filing its final report. 

OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL REPRESENTATIVE FOR TRADE NEGOTIATIONS 

The sum of $1,980;000 for fiscal year 1976 is recommended for 
expenses of the Office of Special Representative for Trade Negotia­
tions, as authorized by the Trade Act of 1974. Although this sum is 
$20,000 less than the budget estimate, it is an increase of $130,000 
over funding for the current fiscal year. 

The sum of $495,000 is included for this Office for the transition 
period. 

The Office of the Special Representative for Trade Negotiations 
supervises and coordinates important aspects of U.S. foreign trade 
policy in accordance with the Trade Act of 1974 and overall interna­
tional economic objectives. In particular, it administers the trade 
agreements program and directs U.S. participation in trade negotia­
tions with other countries. It chairs the interagency trade organization 
and has the responsibility for administering many of the provisions 
of the Trade Act of 1974. 

RENEGOTIATION BoARD 

The bill includes $5,400,000 for expenses of the Renegotiation Board, 
which conducts renegotiation proceedings with contractors and sub­
contractors to determine and eliminate excessive profits on certain 
defense and space contracts and related subcontracts. 

This amount is $45,000 less than the budget estimate, but is $102,000 
more than the appropriation for the current fiscal year. The sum of 
$1,335,000 is included in the bill for expenses of the Board during 
the transition quarter. 

SECURITIES AND ExcHANGE CoMMISSION 

The Committee recommends $46,885,000 for expenses of the Secu­
rities and Exchange Commission for fiscal year 1976. This amount 

37 

reflects a reduction of $302,000 from the budget request, due to the 
overall decrease of ten percent in funds requested for payment to 
GSA for space and services. 

The a'?o~nt recom-'?ended is. an i~crea~ of $2,458,000, over the 1975 
!1-PPropnatwn. ~he .mcrease IS .Primanly for within grade salary 
mcreases, annuahzatwn of pay mcreases, and the cost of sustaining 
on a full year basis 99 of the positions added in 1975. 

For expenses of the SEC during the transition period, the Committee 
recommends $12,425,000, a reduction of $75,000 from the request. 

SMALL BusiNEss ADMINISTRATION 

. A total of $388,350,000 in new bu~g~t a~thority for fiscal year 1976 
JS mcluded m four separate appropnatwn Items for the Small Business 
Administration. This total is $55,650,000 less than the total appropri­
:tted for fiscal year 1975, but is $199,350,000 more than the total budget 
request. 

.The President's budget for fiscal year 1976 proposed for later trans­
mittal $100,000,000 of new budget authority for the non-physical dis­
aster loan program and $100,000,000, to .be derived from the sale of 
a~ts, for the business loan program. Both of these amounts were con­
tmgent on the e~actment of legislation establishing an interest rate 
that would provide for full cost recovery. Since such legislation has 
not ye~ been e~acted, the budget as presented would provide for no 
7(a) direct busmess loan program and no non-physical disaster loan 
prog~am in fi~al year 1976. The Committee therefore recommends 
additional capital of $100,000,000 each for the Business Loan and In· 
vestment Fund and the Disaster Loan Fund in order to provide for 
such loan yrograms in fiscal year 1976. 
~e bil also carries language concerning the operation of the re­

volvmg funds and the budgets for such funds. The projected loan 
Ieyels for fiscal year 1976 including the $200,000,000 added by the Com­
rmttee are as follows: 

SBA loon .levela-Fiscal year 1976 
A moue 

(in mi!Uona) 7(a) business loans ____________ __ __________________ __ __ _________ ___ $1,300 

Direct and immediate participation ________________ __ ~ _________ _ 
Guaranteed--- ------------~----------------------------------

7(h) handicapped loans ______________________________ __ ___________ _ 

Direct and immediate participation ____________________________ _ 
Guaranteed-------------------------- ------ ------------------

7(i) economic opportunity loans ______ ________________ ___ _____ _____ _ 

Direct and immediate participation ___________________ ___ __ --·- __ 
Guaranteed----------- - ---------- ------- -- - ------- -- --- -- ----

Development Company loans ___________________________ -- ------- __ 

Direct and immediate participation ____________________________ _ 
Guaranteed----------------------------------------- ------ -- -

100 
1,200 

35 

5 
30 

129 

55 
74 

---
69 

28 
41 



38 

Displaced business loans_______________________________________ ____ 10 

Direct and immediate participation_____________________________ 8 
Guaranteed-------------------------------------------------- 2 

Investment company assistance __ ------------------------ __ -------- 170 

Direct------ --- -- ------- --- --- -------- -- ---- ----- ------------ 20 
Guaranteed--------- ----- --------------- --- ------------------ 150 

Total business loan and investment fund____________________________ 1, 713 

Direct and immediate participation_____________________________ 216 Guaranteed ____________________________________ 
7 

__ J__________ 1,497 

Disaster loans____________ ____ __________ __ ___ _____________________ 160 

Physic&______ _____ ___________ ___________ ___ __ ___ _________ ___ 60 
Nonphysicru______ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ __ _ ___ _ __ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 100 

Lease guarantees (aggregate rate>----------------------------------- 180 

Surety bond guarantees (contracts)__________________________________ 833 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For salaries and expenses of the Small Business Administration, the 
bill provides for fiscal year 1976 a direct appropriation of $28,350,000 
plus the authority to transfer not to exceed $89,500,000 from the revolv­
mg funds. The direct appropriation provided is a decrease of $650,000 
from the request and the transfer authority provided is a decrease 
of $700,000 from the request. These amounts reflect a decrease of ten 
percent in funds requested for the payment of space and services and 
a reduction of $500,000 in the request for research contracts. 

In addition, a total of $28,735,000 is included for the transition pe­
riod, $6,835,000 by direct appropriation and $21,900,000 by transfer 
from revolving funds. 

BUSINESS LOAN AND INVESTMENT FUND 

For additional capital for the Business Loan and Investment Fund, 
the Committee recommends a total of $250,000,000, including $100,000,-
000 for the 7 (a) direct business loan program. 

DISASTER LOAN FUND 

For additional capital for the Disaster Loan Fund, the Committee 
recommends $100,000,000. This amount is to provide for a non-physical 
disaster loan program in fiscal year 1976. The non-physical disaster 
loan pro~m includes loans for the following: 

1. Coal mine health and safety. 
2. El!g products. 
~. Wholesome poultry. 
4. Wholesome meat. 
fl. Occupational safety and health. 
6. Strategic arms. 

39 

7. Base closing. 
8. Air pollution. 
9. Water pollution. 
10. Emergency energy. 
The Committee has received complaints that the Small Business 

Administration has refused to make loans to dairy farmers for pollu­
tion control facilities required by the Environmental P rotection 
Agency on the grounds that the Farmers Home Administration could 
make such loans if they desired to do so, and that making such loans 
would therefore constitute a duplication. The Committee has also heen 
informed that FHA has refused to make such loans. The statute deal­
ing with duplication (15 U.S.C. 649) was amended on August 23, 1!>7-l, 
as follows: 

"If loan applications are being refused or loans denied by such other 
department or agency responsible for such work or activity due to 
administrative withholding from obligation or withholding from ap­
portionment, or due to administratively declared moratorium, then, 
for purposes of this section, no duplication shall be deemed to have 
occurred." 

The Committee feels the provision referred to does not prohibit 
such loans being made by SBA and thllit SBA should not discriminate 
against such enterprises which have been required to meet pollution 
control standards. 

SU RETY BOND GUARANTEES 

The bill includes $10,000,000 of additional capital, the full amount 
requested, to finance the surety bond guarantees program, as author­
ized by the Small Business Act, as amended. This program is designed 
to assist contractors in obtaining a larger share of municipal, State, 
Federal, and private contracts. 

The bill also includes $2,500,000 of additional capital for the transi­
tion period. 

UNITED STATES INFORMATION AGENCY 

A total of $273,230,000 is recommended by the Committee to carry 
out the activities of the United States Information Agency. This 
amount, which is $784,000 less than the request and $29,872,000 more 
than the current year level, is carried in four separate appropriation 
items. The four items also include a total of $72,989,000 to fund such 
activities for the transition period. 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The sum of $256,908,000 recommended for salaries and expenses in­
cludes $246,200,000 in the dollar appropriation and $10,708,000 in the 
special foreign currency appropriation. This sum is $24,740,000 more 
than the current amount available for this purpose and $784,000 less 
than the 1976 budget request. The increase over the current amount 
is primarily for wage and price increases over which the Agency has 
no control. 

The total amount provided in the two salaries and expense accounts 
for the transition period is $70,725,000. 



40 

SPECIAL INTERNATIONAL EXHmiTIONS 

The bill provides $6,187,000 for special international exhibitions, 
the full amount requested for fiscal year 1976 and $603,000 less than 
the current year funding. In addition, the sum of $2,004,000 is pro­
vided for such exhibitions for the transition period. 

ACQUISITION AND CONSTRUCTION OF RADIO FACILITIES 

The Committee recommends $10,135,000 for fiscal year 1976 for the 
acquisition and construction of radio facilities. This is $5,735,000 more 
than the current year appropriation and is the full amount requested 
for fiscal year 1976. The request of $260,000 .for the transition quarter 
has been approved in full. 

The amount provided for fiscal year 1976 includes funds for the 
East Asia Project in the Philippines. This will permit the Agency 
to acquire additional transmitters, related antenna systems, anil power 
facilities for the Philippines Relay Station. These additional facili­
ties are needed for broadcasts to Asia and the :Far East, since the 
Agency must vacate the Okinawa site in 1977 in accordance with the 
Okinawa Reversion Agreement. 

LIMITATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE PROVISIONS 

The following limitations and legislative provisions not heretofore 
carried in connection with any appropriation bill are recommenaed: 

On page 3, in connection with Salaries and expen8es, Department of 
State : 

except that right hand drive vehicles may be purchased without 
regard to any maximum price limitation otherwise established 
by law: 

On page 19, in connection with Fees and expenses of witnesses, 
Department of Justice: 

Provided further, That no part of the sum herein appropriattd 
shall be used for the payment of the compensatwn of land 
commissioners at a dq,ily rate in excess of the equivalent daily 
rate of compensation paid a grade 18 on the General Scheduk 

On page 20, in connection with the Federal Bureau of Investigation: 
benefits in accordance with those provided under 22 U.S.O. 
1136(9)-(11), under regulations prescribed by the Secretary of 
State; 

On page 22, in connection with the Immigration and N aturaliza­
tion Service: 

research related to immigation enforcement; $208,000,000, 
of which not to exceed $J,lXJ,OOO sluill remain available for 
8WJh research until expended: 

On pages 28 and 29, in connection with General Provisions­
Department of Justice: 

SEc. 208. None of the amounts appropria:ted for the period 
July I, 1976, through September 30, 1976, shall be available 
for the purchase of aircraft: Provided, that of the amount 

41 

herein appropriated not to exceed $50,000 may be used for the 
emergency replacement of aircraft upon tlu: certificate of the 
Attorney General. 

On page 35, in connection with the National Oceanic and Atmos­
pheric Admini8tration: 

Provided further, That all obligated, unliquidated balances of 
the Administration of Pribilof Islands account shall be merged 
with this appropriation. 

On page 51, in connection with Bicentennial Expenses, the 
Judiciary: 

BICENTENNIAL EXPENSES, THE JUDICIARY 

BIOENTENNI.d.L A.OTIVITIEEJ 

For expenses to be incurred by the J udiciary in _the observance 
of the American R evolution Bicentennial, $2,000,000, which 
sum shall be available for allocation by the Administrative Office 
of the United States Courts to the respective United States courts_ 
of appeals and district courts and for programs or projects con­
ducted on a national level, to remain available until expended. 

On pages 62 and 63, in connection with the United States Informa-
tion Agency: 

(except that right-hand drive vehicles may be purchased without 
regard to any maximum price limitation otherwise established 
by law) 

CHANGES IN THE APPLICATION OF EXISTING LAW 

Pursuant to Clause 3, Rule XXI of the House of Representatives 
the following statements are !>ubmitted describing the effect of pro­
vi&ions in the accomJ.>anying bill which directly or indirectly change 
the application of exrsting law. Mobt of the language has been pro­
vided m previous appropriation measures for the department8 and 
agencies carried in the accompanying bill. . 

1. The bill contains appropriatiOns for a number of items for which 
authorizations for fiscal year 1976 have not yet been enacted. These 
include the Department of State, portions of the amounts provided 
for the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Admini8tration and the 
National Bureau of Standard8, the Maritime Administration, the 
Arm8 Control and Disarmament Agency, the Board for International 
Broadcasting, a portion of the amount _provided for the Civil Right8 
Commi~ion, and the United States Information Agency .. Appro­
priation of funds for these item8 in the absence of authonzat10ns 
therefor could be construed ab changing the application of existing 
law. 

2. The bill contains appropriations for most of the on-going pro­
grams for the period July 1, 1976 through September 30, 1976 (the 
transition period from fiscal year 1976 to fiscal year 1977), yet au­
thorizatjons for many of those items has not been enacted. 

3. The bill provides that a number of appropriations sha_ll ren;taip. 
available for obligation beyond the curr!lnt fis~al. year. While ~h1s 1s 
not 8pecifically authorized for all of the Item!>, 1t 1s deemed desuable 



42 
43 

to carry such language in order to provide for orderly administra-
~ 2!' tion of such programs and effective use of funds. < ~ 

4. The bill contains language for the Department of State and the c:: 
~ ! 

United States Information Agenj to permit the purchase of ri~ht ~ I hand drive vehicles without regar to any maximum price limitat1on ~ 
otherwise established by law. < ., 

.c: 
5. The Committee has included langua~e to aermit the payment of u ...., 

00 .9 
certain travel expenses of employees of t e Fe eral Bureau of Inves- ~ ""' ~ 

., 
tigation serving abroad. The same language is provided for the Drug ""' 

~ -5 
Enforcement Administration. Several items in the bill carry language Occ rrJ .9 
which provide, for employees working abroad, benefits similar t o Q ~ 

~S:; z c:: 
those authorized and ~rovided for foreign service personnel. ~ ..... :;J ~ 

6. Language is inc uded under General ~al activities (in the E-4~ ~ ~ 
Department of Justice) and under the Druj E orcement Administra- ~< ..:I c:: 

0 

tion which would permit the use of state amounts for collection of ~~ < ~ 
~~ ~ 

evidence or confidential use, to be expended under the direction of ~ ~ 
the Attorney General and accounted for solely on his certificate. E-4~ .c: 

r-::1 ...., 

This language, though not specifically authorized, is deemed desirable ;:J< ~ a 
<u ~ .c: 

in order to carry out authorized y,rograms. E-o -oo S:: I 7 . . A general provision in title V of the bill sets a ceilin~ of $9.00 ~~ 

br volume on reports of the United States Court of Appe s for the <~ ~ 

z~ 0 0 

istrict of Columbia. = 0 
oo s ., 

8. The bill provides language under the Small Business Administra- .c: 
~~ 

...., 

tion which requires that ten percent of the funds transferred from < » 
<oo .. 

the revolving funds for administrative expenses be reserved and appor- ~ 
c:: 

t;!l~ 0 

tioned for use only in such amounts and at such times as necessary ~E-4 ~ ~ 
~< 

l~ for carrying out the business and disaster loan programs and the ~~ 0 
lease and surety bond guarantee programs. 

... 
0~ ~ .. ~ 9. The bill contains a number of general provisions and other -E-4 < 
E-4oo ~ IS 

language which have been carried in the bill for many years. Some of ... ..; 
~~ ..::1 ., 

these could possibly be construed as changing the application of = .c: 
t;!l 

0 ~ existing law. ~E-4 ._, 
;:J~ -;; 

~ 0 
~t;!l r-::1 .c: ..., 

~§ ~ i 
Q 

~ ~~ :;J 

z~ = ~ 
~ 

., 
~= r-::1 ;; 
OE-4 z :i E-4~ ~ Zz IS 
~< r-::1 ..: z ., 
~ < = ~ 
~~ ~ ., 
E-4S; ~ :;; 

""' < ..... r-::1 c:: 

E-4 ~ c:: 
» 

00 ] 
~ .. 
> a 
~ ~ · E-4 
< ~ 
~ ~ < 
Q.. ~ 

~ I 0 
u ~ 

I 0 I 0 0 0 8 j 8 g 0 

; ~ I 0 I 0 0 0 0 

I 0 I 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
I 

il 0~ I <IS ~~ ~~ <IS I '<tl~ 00~ 00~ 

""' 
0 I 0> 0> ~ ..... 0> lt:) '<t' 

IS~ 
lt:) I 00 ~ ~ '<t' 0 + lt:) 

~~ 
I ..... ~ '<t'~ I lt:)~ .s 0>~ 

$ I 
~ I + I + + ~ ~ ~ ±~ I I + + + 
I 

I I 
I I 
I I 
I I g I I .... I I I I I 

~i 
I 

0 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 
-o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
o .c: 8 ~~ <IS 00~ <IS 00~ ~~ '<t'~ 00~ 00~ r= lt:) 0> ~ r:- ~ ..... '<t' ~ 00 .. ... '<t' ~ 00 ~ 0> '<t' 0> ~ ..... '<t' 
s-~ § ~~ ..... ~ ~~ ~ .,_~ ~~ 0~ 00~ 
-~ .. 
ls ~ ~ ~ r:- 0> 

~ ~ ~ ....... 
t~ I ~s 

j I 
0 0 I 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 I 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ~.., 

~~ 0 ~~ 00~ 0~ 0~ g~ 0 0~ 0~ 

~ ~ 00 lt:) lt:) ..... '<t' .. . ~ ~ lt:) r:- lt:) ~ ..... 0> 
.s~ §: 0~ ~~ ~~ ~ .,_~ lt:)~ 00~ 
~"C ~ ~ ~ '<t' ~ 
~~ ~ C'l ~ 

.5~ I 
I 

il: I ., 
z I I 

I I I I I I I I I I 
I I I I 0.. I I >; I 
I I I I 0 I I I 
I I I I Ql I I ~ I 
I I I I I ·.: I 
I I > I I 0 I 
I I 

Cl) I I :S I 
I I "0 I I I 
I I "0 1 I ; I 
I I ~·~ I I 
I I I I 

"0 I I :a I 

s:: I I ~ll I I 

& I I 
I 0~ I = I as:: ~ I 0 

1>. I :a I ~ ~ I 8-s I z 
~ 

I p., .~ ·a; I 1:11) 
I ..0 I 0 :a I r.1 i:i~ I .... 

o! I t.> ::l I Eo< 
..3 101 t1J I I': 

~~ 
t1J I < 

Eo< iS § [111 Ol I I': I I 

< ::a I Eo< I 

~ 
I 

Eo< ~ I "' I 

a w. "0 ~ lll ~~ s:: I z gs 1:11) s:: I 0 Cl) I i "0 
~ ... o! ·;:: I 0 ·a 1:11) ... I ·a ::l 

0 ~ 0.. I ~s:: ~ I ~ .~ ..0 I ·a ""' = 0 I ... 
~ 

Cl) < ;; Eo< Cl) ... 0 I 0 <j 
., ., 

~ e z s 0.. A o! ~ ttl !£3 0.. 1:11) Cl) 

~ 101 Cl) o! ~ 
Eo< ... s:: a "' ::l s:: c:: ::1! ... ~ z C>CI) 

~ 
101 t1J ., 

Eo< ~ ~ §~ [111 ·.: 0.. § 15 .!3 .. I': Cl) = = llS lll lj..c= ~ I 

< < ~ Cl) 
~ 

ol ~ 
Eo< ~ 0 ttl s:: I 

~ 
p., w. o..<> p t1J Cl) I 

~ 

= .... I': ~ ~ 0.. = Cl) 

~ I 101 Cl) .... < 0 - Ol 
Cl 

., fl :a 0 0 ~ S CI) 
0 

t1J 8 
I 

·:;: t1J ~ 101 ~ ~ I 
Cl) llS 

., s:: ~ ~ s:: s:: ~ = I ... 0.. ~ :a ., Cl < ... 0 Cl) < 0 Cl) I 
Cl) 

0..~ w. 
~ ::l a "0 ~ 8 ::s ~ ... ~ 0.. ~ -o= ol 

i w. 
~ s:: ... =ol ... .e. ~s:: 

Cl) Cl) ol ~!S 
~ 'Ol::l 

"Ql ol d ~ 0.. t1J 0.. 
., 

~-..q ·a i ... ., Cl) 

:S 
Cl) ·a§ Cl) o-

0 Cl ·a Cl ~ = ~ ., ... 
~ Cl) 

Ol a'l"S 0.. "' CI) 
0 Ol § 0 Ol~ ., ... ~ Ol~ ...... s::"2 ..- § 

..-
~ oo.. ~ 0 e~ ..- ~ ~ 

Ol~ 
Cl) ~ s:: ~ o! = ~ 8 ~ = 0 

Cl) llS e Cl) S:: CI) ~ 
Cl) 

I 
8 ., 

~ o..q ·;:: ~ 1>. ::l Cl) ~~ o! "0 ~ o! "' llS 
I p., 1'1'1 s:: p., z :g ~ ... 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 
1975 AND THE BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR FISCAL YEAR 1976 

PERMANENT NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY-TRUST FUNDS 

[Becomes avallabie automatically under earlier, or "permanent" law without further, or annual, action by the Congress. Thus, these amounts are not included In the accompanying 
~ t 

Agency and Item 
New budget (obligational) 

authority, 1975 
Budget estimate8 of new 
(obligatioual) authority, 

1976 

Increase ( +) or decrease 
(-) 

(1) (2) (3) (t) 
- --

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

Foreign Service retirement and disability fund __________________________ 79,572,000 86,293, 000 +6, 721,000 

Miscellaneous permanent appropriations ___ ___ ______ ________ ---- - - - --- 1,030,000 1,030,000 ------------------
Gifts and bequests, National Commission on Educational, Scientific, and 

Cultural Cooperation _______ ___ __ _ • __ ____ __ ___ _____ ____ ___ ___ ___ __ 50,000 50,000 ------------------
Educational exchange trust funds __ ___ ___ ___ ___ __ ____ _________ __ ____ _ 135,000 135,000 -------- ----------

Total, Department of State __ __ __ __ __ __ - _______ _____ __ ____ ____ 80,787,000 87,508, 000 + 6, 721,000 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

General administration: Miscellaneous trust funds ___ ____ _____ ___ ___ ___ _ 

Social and Economic Statistics Administration: Special studies, services, 
and projects--- ------- -- - -- --- -- - - - -- ---- - ----- ----- -- -- --- - -- - -

Regional action planning commissions _____ __ ____ __ ___ ____ _____ ___ __ _ _ 

Domestic and International Business Administration: Miscellaneous 
trust funds-------- ---- ------ - - - -- - - - --- - ------ ---- ----- --- - --- --

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration: Miscellaneous trust 
fun~---- -_- --,--- -- - -- ---- ---- ---- - -- -- -- - -- ---- ------ -- -- --- ---

Scientific and Technical Research: Information products and services __ _ _ 

Maritime Administration: Special studies, services, and projects ___ ___ _ _ 

Total, Department of Commerce ___ ______________ ___________ _ _ --------------1----------~---

THE JUDICIARY l=======l========l====~~= 

Judicial survivor's annuity fund __ __ __ ____ __ ______ __ ___ __ ______ • __ __ _ 

Operation of the Public Dt>fender Service for the District of Columbia ___ _ 

Totai, the Judiciary _______ ______ ___ __ __ ___ __ _____ __ __ ______ _ _ 

RELATED AGENCIES 

U.S. Information Agency: Trust funds ___ ____ ____ ____ ______ ___ ______ _ 

1======~=1========~=1=========~ 
Grand total, permanent new budget (obligational) e.uthority, 

trust funds--- - - - - -- - ----- - - - --- --- --- --- --- - - - - - - - -- ------



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND 
BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1976 

[Note-All amounts are in the form of "appropriations" unless otherwise Indicated.) 

Item 

(1) 

TITLE I-DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

ADMINISTRATION OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS 

Salaries and expenses ___________ - ___ -_-- ____ _ 2 370, 002, 000 413,200,000 410,000,000 39,998,000 -3,200,000 

Transition period ____ _______________ ________ _______ _ 115, 510, 000 114,900,000 --------- ----- -610,000 

Representation allowances ____ _____________ _ _ 2 1, 385,000 1, 750,000 1, 700,000 315,000 - 50,000 

Transition period ______ ___ _______ ____ _______ _______ _ 525,000 525,000 ------- -- ----- -------------

Acquisition, operation, and maintenance of 
buildings abroad _____ __ ___ ______ ___ - ____ _ _ 22,914,000 29,840,000 29,840,000 6,926,000 -------- -----

Transition period _______ ______________________ _____ _ 8,450,000 8,450,000 -------------- -------------

9, 785,000 9, 785, 000 -2,085, 000 ···---------- -
Acquisition, operation, and maintenance of 

buildings abroad (special foreign currency 
program) - - -- ------ ----- -------- -------- - 11,870,000 

Transition period ____ .. ___ _____ - -- __ _ _ ---- --- - ------- 800,000 800,000 -------------- ------ ------ -
Emergen,1ies in the diplomatic and consular service __________________________________ _ 2, 100,000 2,100,000 2,100,000 -------------- -------------

Transition period ___ ___________ ---_ - ---------------- 1, 000,000 600,000 -------------- -400,000 

P al:.~ult;0fu!d~~i~- -~~~i_c~- ~~~~~~~~~ _ ~~~ 
Transition period _________ ______ __ _ 

I 

1--------------- 21,955,000 6,355,000 6,355,000 -15, 600, 000 

- -- -------------- 1,590, 000 1, 590,000 -------------- --------------
Total, administration of foreign affairs __ - 430, 226, 000 463,030, 000 459,780,000 29,554;ooo - 3,250,000 

Transition period _________________ _ - ------ ---------- 127,875,000 126,865,000 ------- ------- - 1,010, 000 

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND 
CONFERENCES 

Contributions to international organizations __ _ - 203,903,000 245,707,000 223,495, 000 19,592,000 -22, 212, 000 

Transition period ___ ________ ____ __ _ - ---------------- 226,916, 000 206,466,000 ---- -- --- ----- -20, 450, 000 

Contributions for international peacekeeping activities __ ________ .. ___ ____ _____________ _ - 34,495,000 19,800, 000 -------- ---- ---- - 34, 495, 000 - 19, 800, 000 
Transition period _____ ____________ _ 

Missions to international organizations ______ _ 

- -- ---- ---------- 5, 000,000 --------------- - -------- ------1 - 5,000,000 

- 7,008, 000 8,696, 000 8,600, 000 1,592,000 -96,000 
Transition period ____ _____ ____ ____ _ - ---------------- 2,578,000 2,560, 000 ------ ------- - -18,000 

International conferences and contingencies __ _ - 2 7, 540,000 5,840,000 5,840,000 - 1,700,000 ---- ----------
Transition period _________________ _ _ ---------------- 1, 775,000 1, 775,000 -------------- ------ ---- ----

International trade negotiations ______ _______ _ 1,900,000 2,596,000 2, 596, 000 696,000 ------ --- -----
Transition period ___ ________ _______ _ ---------------- 674,000 674, 000 -------------- ---------- ----

Total, international organizations and 
conferences----- -- ------------------ 254,846,000 282,639,000 240,531,000 - 14, 315, 000 - 42, 108, 000 
Transition period __ ____ ____________ _ --------- ------- 236, 943,000 211, 475, 000 

~---- -- - -------
- 25, 468, 000 

See footnotes at end of table. 

~ 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND 
BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1976-Continued 

[Note-All amounts are In the form of "appropriations" unless otherwise Indicated.] 

New budget 
(obligational) 

Item authority, 
fiscal year 1975 

(enacted to date) t 

(1) (2) 

------
TITLE I-DEPARTMENT OF STATE- Con. 

INTERNATIONAL COMMISSIONS 

International Boundary and Water Commission, 
United States and Mexico: 

Salaries and expenses __________ _____ -- ___ 4,9:>2,000 

Transition period ___________ ______ __ ----------------
Construction ________ ____________ _______ 6,231,000 

Transition period ____ ________ _______ --- -------------
American sections, international commissions ___ 1, 379,000 

. . Trarunt10n penod ___________ _____________ _______ ___ _ 

International fisheries commissions _________ - _ - 4,060,000 

Transition period ____________ ___ __ _ - ----------------
Total, international commissions ______ _ - 16,622,000 

Transition period _----------------­

EDucATIONAL ExcHANGE 

- -------------- --

- 53,300,000 
Mut~al .. educational and cultural exchange act1v1t1es ______ ____ ____ _________________ _ 

Transition period ______ ________ ___ _ - -------- --- ... ----

- 7,400,000 
Center for cultural and technical interchange 

between East and West_ ______ ____ _____ __ _ 

Transition period ___ __ _____ ____ ___ _ - ----- ---- -------

----------------
United States-Japan friendship activities 

(foreign currency program, indefinite) ____ __ _ 

Transition period ____ ________ ______ _ ----------------
Total, educational exchange __ __ _______ _ 60, 700,000 

Transition period ____ ___ ____ -- _____ _ 
- - --- --- -----~ - -

Total, title I, Department of State _____ _ 762,394,000 

Transition period __ _____ ______ _____ _ ----- -----------
See footnotes at end of tablt!. 

Budget estimates 
of new 

(obllfttonal) 
aut ority, 

fiscal year 1976/ 
· Transition 

(3) 

5, 322,000 

1, 371,000 

8,365,000 

830,000 

1, 576,000 

450,000 

4, 730,000 

1, 560,000 

19,993,000 

4, 211, 000 

65,000,000 

14,000,000 

9, 000, 000 

2,350,000 

15,000,000 

----------- -----
89,000,000 

16,350,000 

854,662,000 

385,379,000 

Bill compared with-
New budget 
(obligational) 

authority New budget Budget estimates 
recommended <oburtlonaJJ of new (obllga-

In bill aut ority, tiona!) authority, 
fiscal year 1975 fiscal year 1976/ 

Transition 

(4) (5) (6) 

---- -

5,300,000 348,000 -22,000 

1, 371,000 --------------
___ ____ _ ,.. ____ 

8, 365,000 2, 134,000 -------- --- --
830,000 ----- -- ·----·- ---- ---------

1,576,000 197,000 -------------
450, 000 --- ----------- - -------

4, 730,000 670,000 --------------
1,560, 000 ---- ---------- ----------- ---

19,971,000 3, 349, 000 -22,000 

4, 211,000 -------------- ---------- -- --

60,000, 000 6, 700, 000 -5,000,000 

13, 000, 000 ____ __ ,.. __ _____ 
- 1,000, 000 

9, 000, 000 1, 600, 000 ----------- ---
2,350,000 -------------- -- ------------

12,000,000 12,000, 000 -3,000,000 

---------------- -------------- -- ---------- --
81,000,000 20,300,000 - 8,000,000 

15,350, 000 -------------- - 1, 000, 000 

801,282,000 38,888,000 - 53, 380, 000 

357, 901, 000 ---------- -- -- - 27,478, 000 

~ . 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND 
BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1976-Continued 

(Note-All amounts are In the form of "appropriations" unless otherwise Indicated.) 

lt~m 

(1) 

TITLE II- DEPARTMENT OF 
JUSTICE 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

Salaries and expenses _______________________ _ 

New budget 
(obligational) 

authority, 
&cal year 197:> 

(enacted to date) • 

(2) 

22,451,000 
Transition period __________________ __ _____ _________ _ 

LEGAL ACTIVITIES 

Salaries and expen!'es, general legal activities __ _ 60,989,000 

Transition period _______ _____ _______ ----------------

Salaries and expen!'es, Antitrust Division _____ _ 18,253,000 
Transition period ___ ____ ___________ _ _____ __________ _ 

Salaries and expenses, U.S. attorneys and rnarshaffi _______ __ ____ _____ _____ _____ ____ _ 
131,158,000 

Transition period _______ ___ __________ _____ ______ ___ _ 

Fees and expenses of witnesses __ ~------------ - 1~,200,000 
Transition period _________________ _ 

- ----------------
Salaries and expenses, Community Relations Service __ ____ ___ _____________________ __ _ 

- 3, 750,000 
Transition period _____ ______ ____ __ _ 

- ----------------
Total, legal activities ____________ __ __ _ - 228,350,000 

Transition period _________________ _ 
- ------------ ----

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Salaries and e~--~ .. ~~ - - - -- - - - - --- - - - - -- - 449,546,000 
Transition period _______ ____ - -- -- - - - ----------- --- --

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE 

Salaries and expenses----- --- -- --- - - ~----- -- - 181, 320, 000 
Transition period __ • ______ __ ____ __ _ 

- ----------------
FEDERAL PRISON SYSTE M 

Salaries arid expenses, Bureau of Prisons ___ __ _ - 167, 750, 000 
Transition period ____ __________ ___ _ 

- ----------------
Buildings and facilities _____ _____ __ ___ ____ __ _ 

25,940,000 
Transition period _____ __ _____ __ __ __ _ 

----------------
Support of U.S. prisoners ________ ____ _______ _ 28, 600, 000 . 

Transition period ____ __ __ ___ _____ __ _ 
----------------See footnotes at end of table. 

Budget estimates 
of new 

(obli~ational) 
authorit.y, 

fiscal year 1976/ 
Transition 

(3) 

20, 953, 000 

5,200,000 

60,633, 000 

15,000,000 

18,812,000 

5,100,000 

144,947,000 

37,000,000 

16,480,000 

4, 000,000 

3, 947,000 

1,000,000 

244,819,000 

62, 100,000 

465, 767, 000 

123,500, 000 

209, 744, 000 

53,000,000 

186, 410, 000 

48, 127,000 

35,760,000 

4,395, 000 

31, 87~ 000 

8,466,000 

New budget 
(obligational) 

authority 
recommended 

in bill 

(4) 

20,735, 000 

5,145,000 

60,220,000 

14,900,000 

18,680,000 

5,068,000 

141,800,000 

35,900,000 

16,480,000 

4,000,000 

3,940,000 

985,000 

241,120,000 

60, 853, 000 

463, 400,000 

122,900,000 

208, 000, 000 

52,700, 000 

186, 200,000 

48,000,000 

12, 560,000 

4,395,000 

31,875,000 

8,466,000 

Bill comparM with-

Newbudg~t 
(obli~stlonal) 

authority, 
fiscal year 197:> 

(5) 

-1,716,000 

- 769,000 

427,000 

10,642, 000 

2,280,000 

B•td~et ~!mates 
of new (obliga­

tional) authority, 
fiscal y~ar 1~76/ 

Transition 

(6) 

-218,000 

-55,000 

-413,000 

-100, 000 

-132,000 

-32, 000 

- 3, 147,000 

- 1,100,000 

_______ .. ______ 

-------------- --------------

190, 000 - 7,000 

-------------- - 15,000 

12,770,000 -3,699,000 

-------------- -1,247,000 

13,854,000 -.-r, 367, ooo 

---- ----- ----- - 600,000 

26, 680, 000 - 1,744,000 

------------- - -300,000 

18,450,000 - 210,000 

-------------- - 127, 01>0 

- l3,. 380, 000 - 23, 200, 000 
___ ___ _ ... _____ _ __ .... ____ ___ __ __ 

3, 275, 000 -- ------------
____ ____ __ ..., ___ ____ ._ ___ _, ____ _ 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND 
BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1976-Continued 

[Not&-All amounts are In the form of "appropriations" unless otherwise lncJicated.) 

New budget 
(obHgatlonaJ) 

Item authority, 
fiscal year 1975 

(enacted to date) • 

(1) (2) 
---- - -
ITLE II-DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE-

Continued 

FEDERAL PRISON SYSTEM- Continued 

F ederal Prison Industries, Incorporated: Limi• 

s 

s 

tation on administrative and vocational 
training ellpenses ___________ _____ _________ 

Transition period _________ __________ 

Total, Federal prison system ___ -------- -

Transition period _____ _______ __ ____ _ 

LAw ENFOltCEMENT AssiSTANCE 
ADMINISTRATION 

alaries and expenses __________ ____ __________ 

Transition period •• __ ______ • _____ ___ 

DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION 

alaries and expenses ____ ___ __________ __ ___ __ 

Transition period. ____ _______ • _____ _ 

Total, title II, Department of Justice ___ _ 

Transition period _________ _ ._. ___ __ _ 

TITLE III- DEPARTMENT OF 
COMMERCE 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

Salaries and expenses _____________ __________ _ 

Transition period _____________ _____ _ 

Participation in U.S. expositions ____ ____ _____ _ 

Transition period _______ ___ ______ __ _ _ 

Total, General Administration ___ _____ ._ 

Transition period. ________ • ____ -- __ _ 

SociAL AND EcoNOMIC STATISTics 
ADMINISTRATION 

Salaries and expenses _____ _______ ___________ _ 

Transition period __ __ _____________ _ _ 

Periodic censuses and programs ______ _______ _ • 

Transition period _________ ------_- --

Total, Social and Economic Statistics 
Administration •• _- -- -_ - -- ----- -- ~ 

(6, 855, 000) 

<--------------) 
222,290,000 

-- --------------

887,171,000 

----------------

135,723,000 

----------------
2,126,851,000 

----------------

10,375,000 

----------------
--------------- -
----------------

10,375,000 

-------------- --

48,804,000 

----------------
22,850,000 

----------------

71,654,000 

Transition period. __ ______ ______ .--- _____ ..., ___ _____ __ 

See footnotes at end of table. 

Budget estimates 
Bill compared with-

New budget 
of new (obHgatlonal) 

(obHgatlonal) authority New budget Budget estimates 
authority, recommended (ob~ational) of new (obHga-

fiscal year 1976/ In bill aut ority, tlonal) authori~y, 
Transition fiscal year 1975 fiscal year 1976/ 

Transition 

(3) (4) (5) (6) 

(7, 026, 000) ( 7, 026, 000) ( 171,_ 000) ( _____ _______ ) 

( _____ _________ ) 
( 1, 855, 000) <-------~---- ) ( l, 855, 000) 

254,045,000 230,635,000 8,345, 000 -23, 410, 000 

60,988,000 60,861,000 -------------- - 127,000 
-

769,784,000 769,638,000 - 117, 533, 000 - 146, 000 

195, 000,000 194,960, 000 ------------ -- - 40,000 

150,785,000 149,859,000 1~ 136,000 - 926,000 

42,000,000 41,758,000 -------------- - 242,000 

2, ll5, 897, 000 2,083,387,000 -43, 464, 000 - 32, 510, 000 

541,788,000 539,177,000 -------------- - 2,611,000 

3 12, 685, 000 12,580, 000 2, 205, 000 - 105, 000 

f 3, 171,000 3,145, 000 --- ----------- - 26, ooo · 
530,000 530,000 530, 000 ------- -------

-- - - - - - -· - ~ - ~ - --
--------_ .... ______ ... -------------- --------------

13,215,000 13,110,000 2, 735, 000 - 105,000 

3, 171,000 3,145,000 -------------- - 26,000 

54,863,000 52, 090, 000 3, 286,000 - 2,773,000 

14,211,000 13, 540,000 -------------- - 671,000 

28, 193, 000 27,000,000 4,150,000 -1, 193,000 

8,565, 000 8,200,000 ------- ------- -365,000 

83,056, 000 79,090,000 7,436,000 -~ 966,000 

22,776,000 ~1, 740,000' ----·--------- - 1,036, 000 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND 
BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1976-Continued 

[Note-All amoWlts are in the form or "appropriations" unless otherwise Indicated.] 

Item 

(1) 

TITLE III-DEPARTMENT OF 
COMMERCE- Continued 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION 

Economic development assistance programs ___ _ 

New budget 
(oburcttonai> 

aut ority, 
fiscal year 1975 

(enacted to date) 1 

(2) 

246,950,000 

Transition period ___________ _____ ____ ____ __ ____ ____ _ 

Administration of economic development as-
sistance programs ____ ____ __ _____ ___ _____ _ _ 22,900,000 

Transition period _______ ____ ____ ______ ______ _____ __ _ 

Budget estimates 
of new 

(obligational) 
authority, 

fiscal year 1976/ 
Transition 

(3) 

290, 000, 000 

72,550, 000 

24,271,000 

6, 093,000 

New budget 
(obUgational) 

authority 
recommended 

in blll 

<•> 
- -------

290,000,000 

72,500, 000 

23,880,000 

5,990,000 

Blll com~ed with-

New budget Budget estimates 
(obligational) or new (obliga.-

authority, tiona!) authority, 
fiscal year 1975 fiscal year 197&/ 

Transition 

(5) (6) 

43, 050, 000 ---- - ----- - --­

-50,000 

980,000 -391,000 

-103,000 

Job opportunities program ______ ___ _____ ____ _ 125, 000, 000 ---------------- ---- ----------- - -125, 000, 000 --------------
Transition period ____ __ _____ ___ __ __ _ _____ ___ ____ ___ __________ ____ _____ ____ ___ _____ ___ ___ ___ ___ ___ ___ ___ __ _____ _ _ 

Total, Economic Development Ad-
ministration ___ _____ ______ ____ ___ __ _ 394,850,000 314,271,000 313,880,000 - 80, 970,000 -391,000 

Transition period ____ ________ ______ ______ __ --,. ____ _ _ 78, 643,000 78,490,000 -153,000 

REGIONAL ACTION PLANNING COMMISSIONs 

Regional development programs _____________ _ 

Transition period _____ ___ __ _____ ___ _ ____ __ _________ _ 
38,517,000 42,081,000 42,068,000 3, 551,000 -13,000 

10,520,000 10, 520,000 -------------- --------------
DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL BUSINESs 

'
1 

• • : ADMINISTRATION 

Operations and administration ___ ______ ___ ___ _ 

Transition period _____ ______ ____ ___ _____ __ ______ __ _ _ 

MINORITY BUSINESS ENTERPRISE 

61,460,000 5 56, 470, 000 61,000,000 - 460,000 4, 530,000 
0 14, 305, 000 15,250,000 -------------- 945, 000 

Minority business development __ __ ______ __ __ _ 52,000,000 
Transition period _____ ____ ___ ______ _ _____ _______ ___ _ 

UNITED STATES TR.4.VEL SERVICE 

52,615,000 49,850,000 - 2, 150, 000 -2, 765, 000 

13, 153, 000 12, 463, 000 -------------- - 690,000 

Transition period ___ ________ __ __ ___ __ ____ ___ __ _____ _ 

NATIONAL 0CE.4.NIC AND ATMOSPHERIC 
ADMI NISTRATION 

Salaries and expenses __ _______ ___ ____ __ _____ _ 
11,070,000 11,587,000 11,565,000 495, 000 -22, 000 

2,897,000 2, 892,000 -------------- -5,000 

Operations, research, and facilities ____ _______ _ 448,453, 000 
Transition period ____ ____ _____ ______ ___ _____ ____ __ _ _ 

15, 019, 000 
Coastal zone management _________ __ ____ ___ _ _ 

Transition period __ _________ ____ ____ _____ ___ ____ __ _ _ 

Administration of Pribilof Islands ____________ _ 4, 132,000 

499, 392, 000 490,000,000 41, 547,000 -9~ 392,000 

137, 345, 000 135, 000, 000 ----------- --- - 2,345,000 

18,038,000 18, 000, 000 2, 981, 000 . -38,000 

4, 501, 000 4, 500, 000 -------------- - 1, 000 

(1) ---------------- - 4, 132,000 ----- ---------Transition period _____ _______ ___ ____ _______ __ ___ ___ _ 
See footnotes at end of table. 

(7) ---------- ------ ------- ------- --------------

g: 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND 
BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1976-Continued 

[Not&-AU amounts are In th~ form of "appropriations" unless otherwise Indicated.! 

Item 

(1) 

TITLE III- DEPARTMENT OF 
COMMERCE- Continued 

NATIONAL OcEANIC AND ATMOE<PH"ERIC 
ADMINISTRATION- Continued 

Fishermen's Guaranty Fund ___ -- -------- ----

New budget 
(obllgatlonal) 

authority, 
fiscal year 1975 

(enacted to date) 1 

(2) 

1, 971,000 

Transition period ____ _____ _____ ___ ___ _______ ____ ___ _ 

Budget estimates 
of new 

(obllgatlonal) 
authority, 

fiscal year 1976/ 
Transition 

(3) 

61,000 

15, 000 

New budget 
(obligational) 

authority 
recommended 

In bill 

(4) 

61, 000 

15,000 

Offshore t<hrimp fisheries fund ______ ___ __ __ __ _ 230, 000 ---- -- --- - - - - - - - - ---- - -- -- - - - - - -

Bill compared wit h-
-

New budget Budget estimates 
(obU~atlonal) of new (obllga-

aut ority, tlonal) authority, 
fiscal year 1975 fiscal year 1976/ 

Transition 

(5) (6) 

-1,910, 000 - - ------ - ---- -

- 23fl, 000 - --- --- - --- -- -

Transition period _ ____ __ ____ ________ __ __ __ __ ____ ____ _____ __ __ ___ ____ ___ -- __ __ __ _ -- __ ____ __ __ --- -- _ - -- - - - - - - - ----

T otal, Na tional Oceanic and Atmo-
spheric Administration __ ___________ _ 469,805,000 

Transition period ____ _______ ___ __ _ _____ ______ ___ _ _ 

NATIONAL FIRE PREVENTION AND CONTROL 
ADMINISTRATION 

Operations, r esearch, and administration __ ___ _ _ 6,000,000 

Transition period ________ ____ __ _ ~ ____ _____ _______ __ _ 

PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE 

Salaries and expenses ___ _______ ___ _ ,_ ____ ___ _ - 77,600,000 
Transition period __ __ ___ ________ __ _ 

- ----------------
SciENCE AND T ECHNICAL R ESEARCH 

Scient ific and t echnical research aud services __ - 64, 000, 000 
Transition period ______ _______ ____ _ 

- ----------------
:MARITIME ADMINISTRATION 

Ship construction ~ _______ _______ ___ __ ____ _ _ - 275, 000,000 
Trarisit ion period _______ __ ____ ____ _ 

- ----------------

- (242,800,000) 
Opera.tin~-differential subsidies (appropria tion 

to liqwdate contract authority) __ _________ _ 

Transition period __ __ ___ __ ___ __ ___ _ - ( _______ ____ ___ ) 
Research and development ___ ______ ____ ____ _ 

- 25,900,000 
Transit ion period ______ ___________ _ 

- ----------------
Operations and training ________ ______ _______ _ 41, 183,000 

Transition period __ _______ __ _______ _ 
----------------

Total, M aritime Administra tion __ __ ___ _ 342, 083,000 
Transit ion period _______ __ __ __ __ ___ _ 

----------------
Total, t itle III, Department of Commerce __ 1, 599, 414, 000 

Transition period __ _____ ___ __ ______ _ 
----------------See footnotes at en d of t a ble. 

517, 491,000 

141, 861, 000 

10, 500,000 

2, 750,000 

84, 792,000 

21,213,000 

64, 312,000 

16,308,000 

8 195, 000, 000 

18, 000,000 

(315, 936, 000} 

(70, 582, 000) 

12,232,000 

4, 000,000 

45, 1'55, 000 

11,315,000 

252, 387, 000 

33, 315, 000 

1,502, 777,000 

360, 912,000 

508,061, 000 

139, 515,000 

8,435, 000 

2, 23.5, 000 

83, 300, 000 

20, 840,000 

62, 475, 000 

16,058,000 

195,000, 000 

18,000, 000 

(315, 936, 000} 

(70, 582, 000) 

12, 000, 000 

4, 000, 000 

45, 000,000 

11,280,000 

252,000, 000 

33, 280, 000 

1,484, 834, 000 

356,428,000 

38,256,000 -~. 430,000 

- 2,346, 000 

2. 435. ooo I 
--------------

- 2, 06.5, 000 

- 515, 000 

5, 700, 000 -1,492, 000 

-------------- -373,000 

- 1,525, 000 - 1, 837, 000 

-------------- - 250,000 

- 80, 000, 000 -------------
-------------- --------------

( 73, 136, 000) ( _____ ___ ____ ) 

( ___ ____ ___ __ ) 
<------------ ) 

-13, 900, 000 - 232,000 

-------------- --------------
3, 817, 000 - 155, 000 

-------------- - 35,000 

-90, 083, 000 - 387,000 

-------------- - 35, 000 

- 114, 580, 000 - 17, 943, 000 

-------------- -f, 484, 000 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND 
BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1976-Continued 

(Note-All amounts are in the form of "appropriations" unless otherwise indicated.) 

New budget 
(obU~tlonal) 

aut ority, 
ftscal year 1975 

(enacted to date) t 

Item 

(1) (2) 

TITLE IV-THE JUDICIARY 

SuPREME CouRT oF THE UNITED STATES 

Salaries _____________ - ____________ ---------- 4,605,000 
Transition period __________________ _ ___ __ ___ _______ _ 

Printing and Nivling Supreme Court reports __ _ 565,000 

Budget estimates 
of new 

(obllgatlonal) 
authority, 

fiscal year 1976/ 
Transition 

(3) 

5,118,000 

1, 314,000 

706, 000 

New budget 
(obllgatlonal) 

authority 
recommended 

in b1ll 

(4) 

5, 056,000 

1,314,000 

706,000 

BUI compared with-

New budget Budget estimates 
(ob~atlonal) of new (obllga-

aut ority. tlonall a•Jtllority, 
fiscal year 197:> fiS<:3\ ye~• 1~71\/ 

Tran~it.i•m 

(5) (6) 

451,000 -62,000 

141. 000 - ---- - --- --- --
Transition period _______________ ___ ___ ____ ____________ _____ _________________ _________ ____ __ ___ ______________ ___ _ 

Miscellaneous expenses ___ __________ __ ___ ___ _ 642,000 
Transition period ________________ __ __________ ______ _ 

Automobile for the Chief Justice _____________ _ 16,800 
Transition period _________________ _________________ _ 

Books for the Supreme Court _____ __ ___ ____ __ _ 63,000 

Transition period ___ ____ __ ----- ___ __ ___ - - - --- ------ -

Care of the building and grounds _____ _______ _ 1,375,600 
Transition period~ _______ __ ________________ ____ __ __ _ 

Total, Supreme Court of the United States ____ ___ ___ ______ ___ _________ _ 
7, 267,400 

Transition period _______ ___ ___ __ ____ _____ ____ ______ _ 

COURT OF CUSTOMS AND PATENT APPEALS 

Salaries and expenses ______________ ____ _____ _ 
782,000 

Transition period ___ __ ________________ ____ _________ _ 

CusTOMs CouRT 

Salaries and expenses __ __ __ _____ __ ______ ____ _ 
2,479,000 

Trai&Sition period ___ ___ ___ ___ _____ __ ___ _____ ___ __ __ _ 

CouRT o:.,· CLAIMs 

Salaries and expenses ____ __ _______ __ ______ __ _ 
2, 341,000 

Transition period ____ ______ __ _____ __ , ___ __ __ __ __ ____ -j 

COURTS OF APPEALS, DISTRICT COURTS, AND ' 
OTHER JUDICIAL SERVICES 

Salaries of judges ____________ ______________ _ 
27,975,000 

Transition period ______ ___ _______ ___ ______ ___ __ ___ _ _ 

Salaries of supporting personneL. ___ __ ____ ___ . 103,804,000 
Transition period _____ ______ ____ _____ __ --- - - ___ ____ _ 

See footnotes at end of table. 

'737, 000 

178,000 

19,000 

4, 700 

63,000 

15,800 

1,429,400 

195,600 

8,072,400 

1, 708, 100 

853,000 

213,000 

2, 587, 000 

645,000 

2,429,000 

597,000 

28,750,000 

7, 230,000 

119, 221, 000 

29,939,000 

737,000 

178,000 

19,000 

4, 700 

63,000 

15,800 

1,429,000 

195, 500 

8, 010,000 

1, 708,000 

853,000 

213,000 

2,587,000 

645,000 

2,429,000 

95, 000 - ---- - - --- - ---

2, 200 --------------

53,400 -400 
___ _______ .,. __ _ 

-100 

742,600 -62,400 

-------------- - 100 

71,000 --------------
-------------- --------------

108; 000 ------------ --
------------- - --------------

88,000 --------------
597, 000 

~ --- -- -- - - --- - - --------------

28,750,000 

7, 230,000 

115, 700,000 

29,000,000 

775, 000 ----- ---------

,.. ------ ---.---- --- -----------

11,896,000 - 3,521,000 

- 939,000 

~ 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND 
BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 197~Continued 

[Note-All amounts are In the fonn of "appropriations" unless otherwiae Indicated.) 

Bill compe.red with-
New. budget Budget estimates New budget 
(obll1atlonal) of new (obligational) 

Item aut ority, (obligational) authority New budget Budget estimates 
fiBcal tel-- 1975 authority, recommended (ob~tlonal) of new (obllga-

(enac to date) • fiscal year 1976/ In bill aut ority, tiona!) authority, 
Transition fiscal year 1975 fiscal year 197&/ 

Transition 

(\) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

-
TITLE IV-THE JUDICIARY -Continued 

CouRTS OF APPEALs, DISTRICT CouRTS, AND 
OTHER JuDICIAL SERVICEs--Continued 

epresentation by court-appointed counsel and 
16,551,000 725,000 operation of defender organizations __________ 15,826,000 16, 551,000 --------------

R 

Transition period._--- - ----------- __ ---------------- 4, 138,000 4,138,000 -------------- --------------
F ees of jurors _____________ __ __ ___ __ ___ ____ _ 17,450,000 18,000,000 18,000, 000 550,000 --------------

Transition period ______ __ _____ ____ __ ---------------- 4,500,000 4,500,000 -------------- --------------
T ravel and miscellaneous expenses _-- - - -- ----- 15,100,000 19,804,000 18,500,000 3,400,000 - 1,304, 000 

Transition period _______________ ____ --- ------------- 4, 718,000 4,500, 000 ------- ------- -218,000 

s alaries and expenses of U.S. magistrates ______ _ 8, 764,000 10 10, 489, 000 10,489,000 1, 725,000 --------------
Transition period ________ ___ __ _____ _ ---------------- 11 2, 589, 000 2,589,000 -------- ------ --------------

s alaries and expenses of referees ________ __ ___ __ 21,580,000 u 24, 046, 000 24,046,000 2,466,000 -- ------------
Transition period . __ ___ _____ ___ _____ 

-- - -- --- ~ - - - -- --
II 5, 996, 000 5,996,000 ---- ---------- ------- -------

Speedy trial planning __ ___ __ ___ __ __ __ ___ __ __ _ 
2,500,000 

-2, 500, 000 - --- - ------------------------ - ----------------Transition period _____ ________ __ ______ _ 
--------- -- -- --------- ------- ----------

Pretrial servicE's agencies____ ______ __ ___ 10 000 000 - - - -- - --- - - - -- - -- -- - - -- -- ------- - -
, ' ---- -- - - - -- -- --- - --- - ----- -- --- - -10,000,000 - -- -- - - - --- -- -Transition period ____ __ ___ _____ __ _______ _ 

--------- -- ---------------- ---------------- --------------
222, 999, 000 

Total courts of appeals district courts 
and other judicial services _______ ___ ~_ 

Transition period _ -- ---------------- ----------------
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES 

COURTS 

Salaries and expenses ___ __ ___ _____ _____ ___ __ _ 

Transition period ___ ___ ______ __ __ __ _ 

FEDERAL JUDICIAL CENTER 

Salaries and expenses·- - -- - --" -- -- - -----

5, 382,000 

-.---- ----- ------

3, 450,000 
Transition period _______________ ______ ___ ____ __ __ __ _ 

SPACE AND FACILITIES, THE JUDICIARY 

Space and facilities _______ ____ ______ ______ __ _ 
62,500,000 

Transition period _ ------------------ ---- --- ------- --
ExPENSEs, UNITED STATES CouRT FACILITIES 

Furniture and furnishings ____ __ _______ ____ __ _ 
3, 875, 000 

Transition period ___ ____ __ _ _ 
See footnotes at end of table. - ---- --- - - - -- ---- ~ -- -- - -

236, 861, 000 

59, 110,000 

8,097, 000 

1, 995, 000 

10,548,000 

1, 561,000 

69, 500, 000 

17, 375, 000 

4, 650,000 

425, 000 

232, 036, 000 

57,953,000 

7, 140,000 

1, 800,000 

6,400, 000 

1, 680,000 

64,000,000 

16, 000, 000 

4,570,000 

425,000 

9, 037,000 

--------------

~825,000 

-1, 157,000 

1, 758, 000 - 957, 000 

- ---- - ----- - -- - 195,000 

2, 950, 000 - 4, 148, 000 

-- -- - - ----- -- - 119, 000 

1, 500, 000 - l>j 500, 000 

- --- --- -- - -- - - -1,375,000 

695, 000 - 80,000 

------------ --------------



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND 
BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1976-Continued 

(Note-AU amounts are In the form or "appropriations" unless otherwise Indicated.) 

New budget Budget estimates New budget 
Bill compared with-

Item 

(1) 

TITLE IV-THE JUDICIARY-Continued 

COMMISSION ON REVISION OF THE FEDERAL 
APPELATE SYSTEM OF THE UNITED STATES 

Salaries and expenses. ______________________ _ 

(ob~atlonal) or new (obl~tlonal) 
aut orlty, (obligational) aut ority 

fiscal year 1975 authority, recommended 
(enacted to date) 1 fiscal year 1976/ In bill 

Transition 

(2) (8) (4) 

351,000 ----- - --- - ------ -- --------------

New budget Budget estimates 
<obllrtlonal> of new (obllg&-

aut ority, tiona!) authority, 
fiscal year 1975 fiscal year 1976/ 

Transition 

(5) (6) 

-351,000 
Transition period _____ ____ __________ __________ ____ ______________________________ _________________ _ _____ ________ _ 

BicENTENNIAL ExPENSEs, THE JuDICARY 

Bicentennial activities ____ ____ __ ____ ___ __ ___ __ _____ __ __ _____ _ If 3, 000, 000 2,000,000 2,000,000 -1,000,000 
Transition period ___________ ____ __ __ ____ ______ ___ ___ __ __ ___ ____ ___ __ ____ _______ __ ___ _______ _____ __ ___ ______ ____ _ 

Total, title IV, the Judiciary_---------- 3ll, 426, 400 

Transition period _____ ________ _____ _ ------------- ---
TITLE V-RELATED AGENCIES 

ARMS CONTROL AND DISARMAMENT 
AGENCY 

Arms control and disarmament activities. ____ __ 9,410,000 

Transition period ______ - - __ ______________________ ___ 

BOARD FOR INTERNATIONAL BROADCASTING 

Grants and expenses_ ----------------------- 49,800,000 
Transition period__ '------- ----------- - ----- - -~- - -- - --
COMMISSION ON CIVIL RIGHTS 

Salaries and expenses __ ___ ___ ___ ____ __ ______ _ 

Transition period _________ __ _______ _ 

COMMISSION ON THE ORGANIZATION OF THE 
GoVERNMENT FOR THE CoNDUCT OF FOREIGN 
POLICY 

Salaries and expenses ___ __ ____ _ 
--------------

7,000,000 

----------------

346, 597, 400 

83, 629, 100 

10,690,000 

2, 760,000 

.. 
65,640,000 

18,200,000 

1,975,0 

330,025,000 

81,021,000 

10,500,000 

2, 700,000 

,, 
62,350,000 

17,375,000 

I 

7,700,000 0 

1,925,000 

18,598,600 

--------------

1,090,000 

--------------

12,550,000 

· -------------

700,000 
.,. _______ _____ _ 

" I 
1,594, A I 

-- -- - - - - - -- - - -- - - - - - - -- - - --- - - -- -1,594' ()(}() 
Transition period 

-16, 572, 400 

-2,608, 100 

- 190,000 

-60,000 

-3,290,000 

- 825,000 

- 143,000 

-50,000 

------------------- ------------
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 

BUREAU OF AccouNTS 

---- ---------------- ---------------- -r- -- ---------- --------------
M I 

Fishermen's protective fund ___ __ ___ _______ __ _ ,, ·' 

Transition period _ _ -- -- -- - - -- -- -

3,000,000 ---------------- ---------------- • - 3; 000, 000 

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY 
CoMMISSION 

---- ---------------- ---------------- ----

Salaries and expenses __ 
---------------------- 55,082,000 63,430,000 

18,390,000 
Transition period _ ______ _____ __ __ __ _ 

----------------
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION 

49,820,000 

12, 400, 000. ... 

Salaries and expenses ____ _ _ 
------------------ 46,900,000 

' Transition period __ - - --- - ---
Seefootnotesatendoftable. -- - ---- - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - -., • 

------------ - --------------

63,040,000 7,958,000 

18,290,000 --------------

49,500,000 2,600,000 

12,325,000 -------------

--------------

-390,000 

- 100,000 

-320,000 

- 75,000 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND 
BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1976-Continued 

(Note-All amounts are 1n the form of "appropriations" unless otherwise Indicated.) 

New budget 
(ob~atlonal) 

Item aut orlty, 
flacal ted ear 1975 

(enac to dats) t 

(l) (2) 

TITLE V-RELATED AG ENCIE8-Con. 

FEDERAL MARITIME CoMMISSION 

Salaries and expenses ____ ___ __ __ ___ ___ ___ ___ _ 7,400,000 
Transition period _____ __ ___ ___ ______ ----------------
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 

Salaries and expenses ______________ __ _____ ___ 38,983,000 
Transition period _____ ___________ ___ 

----------------
FOREIGN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT COMMISSION 

Salaries and expenses .• ___ • __ __ ______________ 1,260,000 
Transition period ___________ ______ __ ----------------

INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION 

Salaries and expenses ___ _____ ___ _____ ____ __ __ 8,900,000 

Transition period . ••• ___ ___ • _____ • __ __ • ______ __ ___ __ 

MARINE MAMMAL CoMMissiON 

Salaries and expenses. _____ _ 
----------- ------ 750,000 

Transition period_ ------------------ ----------------
NATIONAL CoiunssioN FOR THE R EVIEW OF 

FEDERAL AND STATE LAWS RELATING TO 
WIRETAPPING AND ELECTRONIC SURVEIL­
LANCE 

Salaries and expenses _____ _ 
------------------ 332,000 

Transition period. ------------------ --------------- -
OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL REPRESENTATIVE 

FOR TRADE NEGOTIATIONS 

Salaries and expenses __ ____ _ 
---- ------------- 1,850,000 

Transition period. _ -------------- --- ----- -- -- -
RENEGOTIATION BOARD 

Salaries and expenses ------------------------ 5,298,000 
Transition period __ ------ ------- ---- ----------

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION 

Salaries and expenses ----------- ------------- 44,427,000 
Transition period. __ -- ------ --- -- --- ----------

.see footnotes at end of table. 

Budget estimates 
of new 

(obli~atlonal) 
aut orlty, 

fiscal year 1976/ 
Transition 

(3) 

7, 915,000 

1,979,000 

45,649,000 

12,000,000 

1, 441,000 

388,000 

15 10, 500, 000 

18 2, 700, 000 

1, 000,000 

250,000 

400,000 

New budget 
(ob=onal) 

aut orlty 
recommended 

In bill 

(4) 

7,840,000 

1,960, 000 

~5, 927,000 

12,000,000 

1,400,000 

375,000 

10,400,000 

2,675,000 

900, 000 

225,000 

400,000 

Bill compared with-

New budget Budget estimates 
(obli~tlonal) of new (obllga-

aut orlty, tiona!) authority, 
ftscal year 1975 ftscal year 1971/ 

Transition 

(5) (6) 

440,000 -75,000 

-------------- -19, 000 

6,944, 000 278,000 

-------------- ---- ----------

140,000 -41,000 

-------------- -13,000 

1, 500,000 - 100,000 

-------------- -25,000 

150, 000 - 100,000 

- 25,000 

68,000 --------------
100,000 --------- ------- -- - 100,000 . ------------

2,000,000 1,980,000 130,000 -20,000 
500,000 495,000 -5,000 ---------

5,445, 000 5,400,000 102,000 - 45,000 
1,346,000 1,335,000 -------------- - 11,000 

47,187,000 46,885,000 2,458,000 - 302,000 
12,500,000 12,425,000 -------------- 75,000 . 

~ 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND 
BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE B:(LL FOR 1976--Continued 

[Note-All amounts are In the form of "appropriations" unless otherwise lndleated.) 

New budget New budget 
Bill compared with-

Budget estimates 
(obllrttonai> of new (obll~tlonal) 

Item aut orlty, (obllrtional) aut orlty New budget Budget estimates 
flscat!Jear 1975 aut orlty, recommended (obliJ::tlonal) or new (obllga-

(enac to date) 1 fiscal year 1976/ In bill au orlty, tiona!) authority, 
Transition fiscal year 1975 fiscal year 1'116/ 

Transition 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

TI TLE V-RELATED AGENCIES-Continued 

SMALL BusiNESS ADMINISTRATION 

s alaries and expenses: 

Appropriation ___ ____ _____ ______ ______ __ 26,500,000 29, 000,000 28,350,000 1, 850, 000 -650,000 

Transition period ______ , __ ____ ____ __ ---------------- 8,000,000 6,835,000 ------------ -- -1, 165,000 

Transfer from revolving funds __ ____ __ ____ (86,215,000) (90, 200, 000) (89, 500,000) (3, 285, 000) ( -700, 000) 

Transition period_---------- -- ------
( ______________ ) 

(21,000,000) (21, 900, 000) 
( ___________ _ ) (900, 000) 

B usiness loan and investment fund ___ ____ _____ 307,500,000 150,000,000 250, 000, 000 -57, 500,000 100,000, 000 

Transition period ____ _________ ___ ___ -------- -------- ---------------- --------------- - -------------- -------- ------
D isaster loan fund _----- - - ___ ___ _ -- --- -- __ __ 90,000,000 ---------------- 100, 000, 000 10,000,000 100,000,000 

Transition period ___ ____ ___ ______ ___ ________ __ __ ______ ____________ __ ____ ______________________________ ________ __ 

Surety bond guarantees revolving fund ___ __ _ -- 20,000,000 

I I : • ~ 

Transition period_ --- ----- ----- ----- ----------------
--Total, Small Business Administration __ 

Transition period_ ------------- -- --

.44, 000,000 

- ------------- ---
U.S. INFORMATION AGENCY 

Salaries and expenses ______ ________ __ _____ _ _ 
- 223, 791, 000 

Transition period _____ _____ _______ _ 
- ---------- ------

- 8, 377,000 
Salaries and expenses (special foreign currency 

prograiD> ---------- -- - - ------ -- - - --- -- - -

Transition period _____ ___ __ ____ __ _ _ 
- --- -------- -----

Special international exhibitions __ -- - --- - - ---- 6, 790,000 
Transition period __ __ _______ __ ____ _ - --- ---------- ---

Acquisition and construction of radio facilities _ - 4, 400,000 
Transition period _____ ___ _____ ____ _ 

- ----------------
Total, U.S. Information Agency_ -- -- -- - 243, 358, 000 

Transition period ___ ___ __ _____ _____ _ 
----------------

Total, title V, related agencies ______ ___ _ 969,344, 000 

Transition period _------ - - --- - - -- - - - ----------------
See footnotes at end of table. 

10,000,000 

3,000,000 

189,000,000 

11,000,000 

246,984,000 

67,618,000 

10,708,000 

3, 225,000 

6, 187,000 

2,004,000 

10, 135,000 

260,000 

274, 014, 000 

73, 107,000 

781,974,000 

169, 595, 000 

10,000,000 -10, 000, 000 --------------
2,500,000 -------------- 500,000 

388,350,000 -55, 650, 000 199, 350, 000 

9, 335, 000 -------------- 1, 665, 000 

246,200,000 22,409,000 -784,000 

67,500,000 -------------- -118, 000 

10, 708, 000 2, 331,000 --------------
3,225, 000 -- ------------ --------------
6, 187,000 - 603,000 --------------
2,004,000 -------------- --------------

10, 135, 000 5, 735,000 ---------------
260, 000 -------------- --------------

273,230, 000 29,872,000 - 784, 000 

72,989,000 ----------.-- 118, 000 

975,802,000 6,458, 000 193, 828, 000 

166, 429, 000 -------------- 3, 166, 000 



• 

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND 
BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 197f).....;Continued 

(Note-All amounts are In the form of" approprlatlona" unless otherwlae Indicated.] 

New budget Budget estiiDStes New budget 
Bill compared with-

(obll~tlonal) of new (ob~tlonal) 
Item aut orlty, (obli~tlonal) aut orlty New budget Budget estiiDStes 

~ear197S aut orlty, recommended <oburcuonal> of new (obllp-
(enac to date) t tlscal year 1976/ In bill aut orlty, tiona!/ authority, 

Transition 1lscal year 1975 1lsca year 1976/ 
Transition 

(1) (2) (3) <•> (5) (6) 

T otal, titles I, II, III, IV, and V, new budget 
$5,769,429,400 $5,601,907,400 17$5, 675, 330, 000 -$94, 099, 400 17 $73, 422, 600 (obligational) authority __ ____ ___ ____ ____ ___ 

Transition period _____ __ ____________ ---------------- 1, 541, 303, 100 1, 500,956,000 -------------- -40, 347, 100 

Consisting of-
Definite appropriations ______________ 5, 769,429,400 5,586,907,400 5,663,330,000 -106, 099, 400 76,422,600 

Transition period ___ __ ________ __ _______ _____ ___ _ 1, 541, 303, 100 1,500,956,000 -------------- -40, 347, 100 

Indefinite appropriations __ ____ ___ ____ __ _____________ _ 
15,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 -3,000,000 

--- --------------
Transition period --------------- ---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ----------

Memoranda-

A~t~~~~~~~~ -~~-~~~~~~ -~~~~~~ -~~- 242,800,000 
Transition period _________________ __ ___________ _ 

Total appropriations, including appro-
priations to liquidate contract au­
thorizations______________________ 6, 012,229,400 

Transition period _________ __ ___ _____ ___ __ _____ _ _ 

! Includes amounts In Second Supplemental Appropriation Act 1975 (P L 94-32 ) 
!fJ:~os funds for administrative and other expenses, state (seetlon (e:i?(b)) former! 

Plfi 1 d n Fborelgn Assistance and Related Programs Appropriations Act • Y 
1 .;:c1 udes ... ~et amendment of $181,000, contained In H. Doc. 94--!56. · 

C U es u....,.et amendment of US,OOO, contained In H Doc 94--156 
•Includes budget amendment of $900 000 contained In Ii Doe 94--lsG 
'Includes budget amendment or $225'000' contained In H . Doc· 94--156. ! RReft11ects.consolldation of this item with '"Operations, reOOarch' and flic!lltles " 

e ects withdrawal of budget estimate of $50,000,000 In H . Doo. 94--156. • 

0 

315, 936, 000 

70,582,000 
73,136, 000 --------------

315, 936, 000 

70,582,000 -------------- --------------

5, 917,843, 400 

1, 611, 885, 100 

5,991,266,000 

1, 571, 538, 000 

-20, 963, 400 73,422,600 

40,347,100 

• Includes budget amendment or $25 000 contained 1 H D 
:: 1Inc1luddes budget amendment of S1D2,ooo, contained ~ H. D: i:tf::· 

nc u es budget amendment of~ 000 tal d 1 H · · · 

~ }~~f~~= ~~~:: !:!~~::: ~: ~[m<XMI:~t'!t~e':tnl~~~~1~(sa. 
11 Estimate contained in H. Doc. 94--67. ' · · ""· 
u Includes budget amendment of $800 000 contai ed 1 H D 

1~ l{!~u~sadbdludliet amendment of s200:ooo: contal~ed 1~ H' Dgg· :tt:'i· 
ec ltfon of $200,000,000 for BBA which was pro-for iater tnYwnt"-1. 



94TH CoNGREss 
1st Se88ion } SENATE 

Calendar No. 321 
{ REPoRT 

Ko. 94-328 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE, JUSTICE, AND COMMERCE, 
THE JUDICIARY, AND RELATED AGENCIES APPRO­
PRIATION BILL, 1976 

JuLY 24 (legislative day, JuLY 21), 1975.-0rdered to be printed 

Mr. PAsTORE, from the Committee on Approrm~. 
submitted the following 

REPORT 
[To accompany H.R. 8121] 

The Committee on Appropriations, to which was referred the bill, 
(H.R. 8121) making appropriations for the Departments of State, 
Justice, and Commerce, the Ju~cia.ry, and related agencies for the 
fiscal year ending June 30, 1976, and the period ending September 30, 
1976, and for other purposes, reports the same to the Senate with 
various amendments and presents herewith information relative to 
the changes made. 

AMOUNT IN NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY 

Amount of bill as passed House ___________________ $5, 671, 669, 000 

Amount of Senate bill over comparable House bill__ · 339, 311, 000 

Amount added by Senate for items not considered by 
House _____________________________________ _ 119,690,000 

Total bill as reported to Se:r:tatHL _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 6, 130, 670, 000 
Amountofappropriations,1975 ____________ ______ 6,215,929,400 

Amount of budget estimates, 1976, as revised·~ _ __ _ __ 5, 721,' 597,400 

The bill as reported to the Senate: 

Under the appropriations for 1975_____________ -85, 259,400 

Over the estimates for 1976 ____ ---------- ___ _ +409, 072, 600 
57~100 



2 

INDEX TO BILL AND REPORT 

Title !-Department of State _______ ---- ___________________ _ 
Title 11-Department of JU8tice ________________ ____ ________ _ 
Title III-Department of Commerce ________________________ _ 
Title IV-The Judiciary ___________________________________ _ 
Title V-Related agencies: 

Arms Control and Disarmament Agency _________________ _ 
Board for International Broadcasting ___________________ _ 
Commission on Civil Rights-------------- ------------ --
Equal Employment Opportunity Commission ____________ _ 
Federal Communications Commission ___________________ _ 
Federal Maritime Commission ____ --------------- ______ _ 
Federal Trade Commission ____ -------------------------
Foreign Claims Settlement Commission _________________ _ 
International Trade Commission ____ --------------------
Legal Services C01:poration _________ . ___ . _____ . ________ _ 
Marine Mammal Commission __________________________ _ 
National Commission for the Review of Federal and State 

Laws Relating to Wiretapping and Electroni'C Surveillance_ 
Office of the Special Representative for Trade Negotiations_ 
Renegotiation Board _____ . _______ _____ ________________ _ 
Securities and Exchan~e Commission.----- ______________ _ 
Small Business Admimstration_ -------------------------U.S. Information Agency ______________________________ _ 

Pa,enumber 
BUI Report 

2 7 
17 16 
29 24 
43 41 

52 49 
53 50 
53 50 
53 50 
54 51 
55 51 
55 52 
56 52 
57 52 
58 53 
58 54 

59 54 
59 55 
59 55 
60 56 
60 56 
63 58 

SuMMARY OF EsTIMATES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

The estimates contained in the 1976 bud~et for the departments and 
ttgencies included in the accompanying bdl have been amended by 
House Documents Numbered 94-67, 94-132, 94-153, 94-156, and 
94-184. In addition, the Committee considered the following: House 
Document 94-188 and Senate Documents 94-69, 94-72, and 94-73, 
which were not considered by the House. 

The following table summarizes the amounts recommended in the 
bill compared with the budget estimates for fiscal year 1976 and the 
transition period and the appropriations for fiscal year 1975. 

.., 
Eo< z 
::> 
0 
::;1 
< 
Q 

z 
< 
rn 
1"1 
Eo< 
< 
::;1 .... 
Eo< .., 
1"1 
Eo< 
1"1 
0 
Q 
::> 
I'Q 
Q 
z 
< 
~ 
P:!f; 
o­
'"'P: 
><o 
E-<r-. .... 
il:..::l 
o..::l = .... E-<I'Q 
pl>l <= ~Eo< 
..::~z < .... 
Zo 
gr-1 
Eo<Q 
<z 
OJ>l 
.... ::;1 
~::!l 
oo 
~o 

E-<r-1 
r.lil: 
0 
Q 
p 
I'Q 

~ ... z 
'"' 0 
Eo< z 
1"1 
::!l 
r-1 
Eo< 
< 
Eo< .., 
1"1 

~ 
< 
il: 
< p., 
::e 
0 
0 

I 
~ 
~ 
c 

~ 'i= ~-;;;a..~:S 
o:!a .. c:li 
:s~S~t)= 

.ClcG.Q 0 

~~=~:; = 
c,o .. ~ c: 
Z,s ... -

~ ~~ r; 

3 

§§ §~ §§ §§ 
~~ ~~ ~5 Ei 
gf,t go{ -~ ........ 
... + -+ ~+ ++ + + + 

§§ 
~~ 
.o+ 
+ 

§§ §§ ~ !:1b...-., ... ", 
-1 ••••• ' ' 

.<:1 ":.:~» '' -~i .ii Ml ' ; • ; § ! ~ 
lj.S c: I § § : ~ : . : § ~ § i_ ; ~ ; •;; 

§§ §§ §§ ~§ 
ii ~~ !;· &fi 
~~ ~8f g.; '!!.'"{ 
I I ++ ++ I 

:ti !$$ 
j' I j' I 

:; 

± 
j 

~i' ~!! 
~a~-.a 
.su~s 
11:~ .. »'i <>.o='j .. Zo'" 111 

- c: "' 
c: 
0 

!~ 1] 
8! 

~it>~~ 
=~'§ "'~ ~ .0.. 0 

~~~~~ zs ... -

~~ te .... ~a>;~ d 

ia~~~ 
::S+> ;;o.c; »o:: 
~ a:a<h! e 

-o«~£...,;. 
i~ a 

.... - IIQ";P' 
"'a;.;~~ 
]~~~s 
~fiil 

~ 

I 
:; 

~ 

i 
Q 

' • · : 8 : ~ : ~ 
• .., ' ' I ' +: + l 0 

§< §< 
{ 'l.z 
. ~ 

~ + + 

§< ~< 
~z ~z 
.... ~ 
~ + I 

I §§ §§ §§ §§ 
gs" ~~ ~~ ~g 
~-~ ::2,:- :!;:!' ,rfi 
~~ -...,; r:~ ~ 

"' -
§§ §~ §§ §§ 
~~ ~l it~ ~g 
~g g~ i:~ i<i .. ~ ... ...; 

§§ §§ §§ ~§ 
&j£1 ~!i ti;:i !Ji~ ... cs -CI!S -~ .Q 
i~ ~~ ~i ~::2 

"' -
§ § § ~ 

! ~ ~ ~ 
i! ~ .... ::: ... - s ... 
- ci ...; 

:-o 
• 0 

:i 
3"" .sc: oo.S 

~1 
"'E:: i g 

'' 
'' '' t I I I 

I I I 0 
I I I t 

'8 ~i !i 
!i ~i ii != OS:: : s:: 
::~ ~~ :~ 
~1 ~1 t'~ 
~E:: ~Eo< ~E:: 
!. i ~ 
Q) e- ~ 
~ ~ Eo< 

§§ §§ §§ 
~~ ~~ ~~ 
Sc-i~ .. ~~...; 

§§ §§ §§ 
~~ ~g ~~ 
Sci eir--~ ...... r:..; 

§§ §§ §§ 
~~ ~-~ ~g 
Sc-i :i~ r:.,..; 

§ § § § § 
~ ~ § ~ § 
Q i .: .... .. 

~~ -~ 
~ : :: : o~ a 
8 ' ' ' ' cp., til =. : ~ : : :Ja -s 
~ : 'iii : : "'f ~ 

J
~ : 1t! : : ~~ i .. 

: : !l :o 
I I ..c:: ~ 

: ~ : .!f ~ I I • 
I I ;,J ' I • 

' Gi ' il: ' ij' E:: : ' :;; 
~'8 8'8 ='8 Oo'g ., :'g ~ 
ogi, "ii, 5i ~c;i :log! '; 
• j = =~ -a ~ 

~ ~~ ~~ §~ §~~ i=~ ; 
! 8l ~l tl tl~ til I ~ ~ 1 0 oc .,p., ~ 
1il< I'Q 0 0 Q : 
~ w 
P: 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1976 AND BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS 
RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 197&-Continued 

Department or agency 

New budget 
(oblllliational) 

authority, 
fiscal year 1976 

(enacted to date)' 

Equal Employment Opportunity Commis-
sion. ....................................... $66,082,000 

Transition period . ......................................... . 

Federal Communications Commission. _ ..... ~ 900, 000 
Transition period.---------------------- - -----------------· 

Federal Maritime Commission .. --- ------ - --- 7, too,OOO 
Transition period.------------- --------- - ---·---·--··--··· -

Federal Trade Commission... ................ 38,983,000 
Transition period ...... -- -- - ---- --- ------ ................. . 

Fore.1~~: ::~~~~~-~~~-~~:::::: --------~:~:~-
International Trade Commission . ....... -.-.- 8, 900, 000 

Transition period ..... ................... - - ------ ----------

Legal Services Corporation.. ........... ... ... 71,500,000 
Transition period.--------- --- ------------- -- - -- -----------

Marine Mammal CoDllilisl!lon. ............ ... 760,000 
Transition period. --- ------ --- ----- - -- --- ------- --- --------

National Commission for the Review of Fed-
eral and State Laws Relating to Wiretap-
pi~ and Electronic Survelllanee. . ........ . 332,000 

ransltion period. -------------------- ___ - --- - --- -- ----- ---

0 mce of the Special Representative for Trade 

N:ifr~~:-perjO<i·::==================== = = ------ --~:~~-
Renegotiation Board •• ------- - -- --------- ---- 11,298,000 

Transition period. ----- --------- -- --- ---- - --- -- ------------

Securities and Exchange Commission........ «,427,000 
Transition period. - -- ------- --- - ------------------ -------·· 

Small Buslnese Administration •....••..••. _.. "'· 000, 000 
Transition period ••••. •.•••. • . •...•......•••••• _ •••. •..... _ 

Budget 
estimates of new 

(obligational) 
authority, 

fiscal year 1976 
transition 

$63,~.000 
18,390,000 

.9,820,000 
12, too, 000 

7,916,000 
1,979,000 

~.M9,000 
12,000,000 

1,«1,000 
388,000 

10,600,000 
2, 700,000 

96,.00,000 
27,000,000 

1,000,000 
260,000 

New budget 
(obligational) 

authority 
recommended 
InHouse bill 

$68, OOJ, 000 
18,290,000 

.9,600,000 
12,326,000 

7,840,000 
1, 960,000 

~.927,000 
12,000,000 

1,(00,000 
376,000 

10,(00,000 
2,676, 000 

900,000 
2211, 000 

Committee 
recommendation 

$63, OOJ, 000 
18,290,000 

.9, 600,000 
12,326,000 

7,840,000 
1,960,000 

~.927,000 
12,000,000 

1,too,OOO 
376,000 

10,(00,000 
2.676,000 

96,.00,000 
27,000,000 

900,000 
2211, 000 

Increase<+> or decrease(-), Senate bill compared 
witb-

New budget 
(obligational) 

authority 
ftscal year 1976, 
enacted to date 

+$7, 958,000 

+2.600,000 

+..0,000 

H.~ooo 

+1,600,000 

Budget 
eatlmatee of new 

(obligational) 
authority, 

ftscal year 1976 

- $390,000 
- 100,000 

- 320, 000 
-76,000 

-76,000 
-19,000 

+278,000 

-n,ooo 
-13,000 

-100,000 
- 211, 000 

New budget 
(obligational) 

authority 
recommended 
In House bill 

+U,966,000 ----- --------- ---- +$96 • .00, 000 
+27, 000, 000 

+160,000 -100,000 ------------------
-26,000 ------------------

too,OOO too,OOO too,OOO +68.000 ................ .. ................ .. 
100,000 ----- - ---- ----- -- - ---- ---- ---------- --------------- --- - 100,000 ------------ ------

2,000,000 
600,000 

6,m,ooo 
1,~000 

.7,187,000 
12,600,000 

189, 000, 000 
11,000,000 

1,980,000 
.96,000 

6,too,OOO 
1, 336,000 

.6, 886, 000 
12,~,000 

388, 360, 000 
9, 336,000 

1,980,000 
496,000 

6,too,OOO 
1, 336,000 

~.886,000 
12, 9211, 000 

388, 360, 000 
9,335,000 

+130,000 - 20,000 ------------------------------------ -6,000 ------------------
+102,000 -~.ooo -----------·------------------------ -11,000 ------------------

+•.m.ooo +1,698,000 +2,000,000 
.. .. ........................ .. .... +•211,000 +600,000 

- 66,660,000 +199, 360,000 --·-·----·-·---·-· -·-------··------- -1,666,000 ----·--------··---
- 7M,OOO ------··---------· U.S. Information Agency. . .................. 2G, 368,000 27'- 01'- 000 

Transition period........................ ... . .............. 73,107,000 
l---------l-----~-l---~~-l---~~-1---------l-----~~'l------~ 

273, 230, 000 273, 230, 000 + 211, 812, 000 
72,989,000 72, 989,000 - 118,000 

T~"!nsiiiiiiiperjiiiC::::::::: :: :: : ::::::::: - -- -~::~~:~:~- s. 721, 597, too 
1, 574,1*1, 100 

5, 671, 669, 000 
1,~791,208 

------·-------·---
G, 130, 670, 000 -8.5,2119,.00 
1, 600, 323, 000 ----------·······-

'Includes amounts In the Second Supplemental Appropriation Act, 1976 (Public Law ~32) and Continuing R6901Ution (Public Law ~1). 

.. .. .. .. ... .. .. .... .. .. ...... .. .... 

+ .oo. 072, 600 +.sD. 001, 000 
+26.~900 + 115, 531, 792 

<:lf 



6 

GENERAL STATEMENT 

. The total recommended in the accompanying bill in new obliga­
tiOnal authority for fiscal year 1976 is $6,130,670,000, which is 
$409,072,600 more than the budget estimates. The amount recom­
mended is a decrease of $85,259,400 from the total appropriated for 
the past fiscal year including funds contained in the Second Supple­
mental Appropriation Act, 1975 (Public Law 94-32) and the Con­
tinuing Resolution (Public Law 94-41). 

The decrease from appropriations for the past fiscal year is due 
largely to lower budget estimates for the Law Enforcement Assistance 
Administration (-$117,000,000) and the ship construction subsidy 
program of the Maritime Administration (-$80,000,000), and no 
budget estimate for the Job Opportunities Program of the Economic 
Development Administration (-$500,000,000). 

The mcrease of $409,072,600 above the budget estimates for 1976 is 
due to the addition of capital for the Small Business Administration­
$100,000,000 for direct business loans and $100,000 000 for non­
physicS;! disaster loans. The budget proposed such am~unts for later 
transmittal, contingent on the enactment of legislation to provide 
for full cost recovery. These amounts are therefore included in the 
overall totals of the President's budget for 1976, but specific requests 
have not been transmitted to the Congress. 

In most cases the Senate Committee has agreed with the House. 
In several instances, the Senate has partially restored some of the 
H~ms~ red~ctions in areas considered to be of high priority. The 
prmCipal difference between the House and Senate bill relate to 
Senate increases for programs that promote more effective law 
enforcement and programs which are intended to deal with providing 
jobs and fighting the recession. 
. Juvenile Delinquency-The Committee included $75,000,000, an 
mcrease of $35,000,000 over the House and $75,000,000 over the 
budget reguest which was zero. 

Econormc Development Assistance-The Committee included an 
additional.$209,000,000 over the budget request and the House allow­
ance ~o s~rengthen anti-recessionary employment programs designed 
to assist m the recovery of the economy and lay the foundation for 
longer term economic development. 

EFFECT ON ExPENDITURES 

The action of the Committee as set forth in the bill will increase 
estimated outlays for the affected departments and agencies for fiscal 
year 1976 by approximately $50,000,000 over the House bill and 
$92,000,000 over the budget request. 

REPROGRAMING OR RJ<~OIRECTION 

The Comn1:ittee i.s minrlfnl of problems inherent in long range 
budget plannmg and does not desire to unnecessarily limit the flexi­
bility of the Departments and Agencies in the fine and timely refocus­
ing of resources necessary to r~ood management practices. If, howevro·. 
the Committee is to fulfill its responsibilities, it has a need to be kept 
currently informed of tlwsc transfers. Consequ~ntly, the Committee 
mcommends that the D.cpartments and A.7:Pncies (1) tighten up on 

their own reprograming procedures and (2) inform the Committee 
of significant reprograming proposals. The Committee does not ex­
pect that this recommendat ion will add significantly to the number 
of repro,~raming proposals submitted for Committee clearance. Rather, 
the emphasis is to encourage the Agencies to tighten up their own 
procedures so that the significant reprogramings will come to the 
attention of the Committee. 

SPACE RENTAL CHARGES 

The Committee concurs with the House in imposing a 10 percent 
reduction in the "standard level user charge" paid to the General 
Servi.ces Administration for space rental and other tenant services. 
In concurring in this reduction the Committee intends that payments 
from the agencies more closely approximate the estimated cost of the 
services to be provi.ded. Accordingly, there should be no curtailment 
of servi.ces in fiscal 1976. 

TITLE I-DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

SUMMARY 
1975 appropriation ________ _____________ __ ______________ ___ _ $762, 394, 000 
1976 revised budget estimate (H. Doc. 94-188)----------------- 870,462,000 House _allowance _______ :___________________________________ 795, 640, 000 
Comm1ttee recommendation_________________________________ 819, 082, 000 

ADMINISTRATION oF FoREIGN AFFAIRS 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

~~~g :J'~!~ariba~~~~t-~sti~a":t""e-(iCo~~~9~iss>~=============== $!~~: gg~: ggg 
House a.llowance _____ ____ __ __ _____ ·-_ _ __ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ _ __ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 410, 000, 000 
Committee recommendation___ ______________________________ 425, 400, 000 

~he Committee recommends an appropriation of $425,400,000 
an mcrease of $55,398,000 over the 1975 appropriation, $3,200,000 
below the budget estimate, and $15,400,000 over the House allowance. 

This appropriation provides funds for the formulation and execu­
tion of the foreign pohcy of the United States, including the conduct 
of diplomatic and consular relations with international organizations, 
and related activities. 

The year-to-year increase is largely for annualization, within grade 
~alary inc~eases, wage increases for foreign local employees, price 
mcr~ase~, mcreased. consular '!orkload, new posts, improved com­
murucatlOns, elevatiOn of certam posts, and relocations and renova­
tions. The Senate increase over the House allowance relates to a 
budget amendment which was transmitted to the Congress by the 
President too late for consideration by the House. The funds are 
required to provi.de for unanticipated increases in overseas price 
lev~ls and additional prote.ction of foreign dignitaries vi.siting the 
Uruted States. The Senate mcrease, m effect, provi.des full FY 1976 
costs of activi.ties that were partially funded in FY 1975. 

Funds requested for a passport modernization program have not 
been allowed, since the authorization bill for the Department of State 
as reported by- the Committee on International Relations does not in­
clude authonzation for that prowam. The Committee is deferring 
this item without prejudice and is willing to reconsider this request 
when and if the authorization Committees have acted favorably. 



8 

The amount recommended reflects a reduction of ten percent in 
funds requested for payment to the General Services Admmistration 
for space and services. 

The bill also provides $119,100,000, $610,000 less than the request, 
for "Salaries and Expenses" for the transition period. 

The Committee has been apprised of the existence of large numbers 
of Indian rupees in excess of normal requirements and urges the De­
partment of State to make maximum use of such currencies in carrying 
out its programs. 

The Committee recommends, that within the resources available 
for the administration of foreign affairs, an additional 20 positions 
should be made available for the Bureau of Oceans, International 
Environmental and Scientific Affairs. These positions are intended to 
be used to augment the Bureau's ability to handle negotiations on 
international fishery agreements by adding needed professionals with 
expertise in fisheries matters. 

Testimony, both before this Committee, and the Subcommittee on 
Treasury, Postal Service and General Government, has shown that 
the DeJ?artments of State and Treasury often disagree on the need for 
Executive Protection Service protection at a Foreign Mission when no 
direct threat exists against that mission, but where a strong "diplo­
matic" or "foreign policy". reason exists for such protectiOn. The 
United States cannot risk a serious incident or an offense to another 
sovereign state which could result from allowing a "law enforcement" 
decision to supersede a "foreign policy" or "diplomatic" decision. The 
Department of the Treasury has under its control the resources, in the 
form of the highly trained and well equipped Executive Protection 
Service, to actually implement protection to diplomatic establish­
ments. The role of the Executive Protection Service must be expanded 
to meet all threats. Our Committee does not believe that the Depart­
ment of State should overate a uniformed police protection service. 
However, if the Executive Protection Service cannot assume national 
responsibility for protecting diplomatic establishments then that na­
tional responsibi.lity should be transferred to the Department of State 
in toto, along with the resources required for a proper discharge of the 
protective function. 

The Committee has been ad,·ised that the Senat~ Foreign·Relations 
Committee has agreed to an amendment to the State Department 
Authorization bill. authorizing- funds to reopen the Gothenburg. 
Sweden Consulate .. The Corrimittre would have no objection. pending 
enactment of such legislation. if th~>. Department were to rePstabli!"h its 
presence in Gothenburg. The Committee has b<>en advised that such 
action could be accomplished within resources provided in the bill. 

REPRESENTATION ALLOWANCES 

1975 appropriation _____ ___ ___ ____ ______ • ____ _ . ___ _ . ___ .. ___ __ $1, 385, 000 
1976 budget estimate ___ _______ __ . ___ ______ __ . . ___ ___ __ . _- -- __ 1, 750, 000 
Housealtdwanee ____ ___ ________ __ - - --- - - ---- - - - - --- -- - - - - ---- 1,700,000 
Committee recommendation _____ ------------------------------ 1, 700,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,700,000, an 
increase of $315,000 .over the 197 5 appropriation, $50,000 below the 
budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance. 

This appropriation reimburses, in part, expenditures authorized by 
law which Foreign Service officers incur in an official capacity abroad 
in establishing and maintaining contacts with local government offi­
cials and prominent members of the local community. 

9 

The bill includes $525,000 for these allowances for the transition 
period. 

ACQUISITION, OPERATION, AND MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS ABR.O.-\ D 

1975 appropriat ion ______________________ ____ ----- ___ --------- $22, 914, 000 
1976 budget est imate _____ ______ ____ . _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 29, 840, 000 
House allowance _______ _________ ___ ___ _ ._ ______ ______________ 29, 840, 000 
Committee recommendation _____________ .____________________ 29, 840, 000 

. The Committee recommends an appropriation of $29,840,000, an 
mcrease of $6,926,000 over the 1975 appropriation, the same as the 
budget estimate and the House allowance. 

The objective of the Foreign Service Building program is to con­
struct or obtain by purchase or long-tetm lease, appropriate and 
efficient office space for the Foreign Service and other agencies of the 
United States Government abroad, and living quarters for American 
staff at ~i~;>lomatic and consular posts where housing problems exist. 

The bill mcludes $8,450,000 to cover these expenses for the transition 
period. 

ACQUISITION, OPERATION, A ND MA-INTENANCE OF BUILDINGS ABROAD 
(SPECIAL FOREIGN CURRENCY PROGRAM) 

1975 appropriation_·--- -- -- - - - -------- - --- - -- ----------- - -- -- $11, 870, 000 
1976 budget estimate __ ____ • ______ - - -· -- _____ ___ __ - -- ---_____ 9, 785, 000 
F.louse allowance-------- -- ------- - --------------------------- 9, 785, 000 
Committee recommendation _________ -----------------------__ 9, 785, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $9,785,000, a 
decrease of $2,085,000 below the 1975 appropriation, the same as 
the budget estimate and the House allowance. 
. This ~~.ppr?priati<?n provides for the use of excess foreign currencies 
m the Foreign Bmldmgs _pro~ram, pursuant to the authority con­
tained in section 4 of the Foreign Service Buildings Act, as amended, 
and thereby reduces U.S. dollar expenditures. 

The bill includes $800,000 to cover the expenses in the transition 
period. 

EMERGENCIES IN THE DIPLOMATIC AND CONSU LAR SERVICE 

1975 appropriat ion _________ _________________ ________________ _ $2, 100, 000 
1976 budget estimate_________ __________ _________________ ____ _ 2, 100,000 
House allowance ____ _____ ___ __ _____ ____ . _____________________ _ 2, 100, 000 

Committee recommendation------------------------------------ 2, 100,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,100,000, the 
same as the 1975 appropriation, the budget estimate and the House 
allowance. 

This appropriation provides funds for relief and repatriation loans 
to American citizens abroad and for other emergencies of the 
Department. 

The sum of $600,000 is included in the bill to meet such emergencies 
during the transition period. 

PAYMENT TO FOREIGN SERVICE RETIREMENT AN D DISABILITY F U ND 

1975 appropriation _______ _____ ______________ _________________ $21, 955,000 
1976 budget estimate_________________ __ _______ ______ ______ __ 6, 355, 000 
House allowance______ ___ ______ ____ __ ___ ____ _____ ____ ____ ____ 6, 355,000 
Committee recommendation ____ __ ____ ____ ___________ _________ 6, 355, 000 

s. Rept. 94-328 --- 2 



10 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $6,355,000, a 
decrease of $15,600;000 below the 1975 appropriation, the same as 
the budget estimate and the House allowance. 

This appropriation request results from a? amendment to ~he 
Foreign Service Act of 1946, Sectior: 86~ (Pu~hc Law 91-201), which 
provides that any new statute whiCh hberahzes benefits or extends 
benefits to new groups of employees, or increases salaries on which 
benefits are computed, requires appropriation to the Foreign ~ery~ce 
Retirement and Disability Fund, to finance the unfunded habihty 
created by the. new statute, in thirty equal annual installments. 

The funds in the bill consist of $4,935,000 for continuing installments 
for salary increases through 1973 and $1,420,000 for salary increases 
effective in October 1974. 

The bill also includes $1,590,000 to cover this requirement for the 
transition period. · 

lNTERNAT(ONAL ORGANIZATIONs AND CoNFERENcEs 

CONTRIBUTIONS TO I NTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS 

1975 appropriation----------------------- - ----------- - ------ $203,903,000 
1976 budget estimate________________ ________________________ 245,707,000 
House allowance______________ ____ ___ __ _____ _____ ______ __ ___ 217, 853,000 
Committee recommendation. ___________ __ . ___ .•. _----------- 223, 495, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $223,495,000, an 
increast' of $19,592,000 over the 1975 appropriation, $22,212,000 
below the budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance. 

This appropriation provides the United States share of the costs 
of the Umted Nations, its nine specialized agencies and the I,nter­
national Atomic Energy Agency; six Inter-American Organizati<?ns; 
six regional or~anizations; and sixte~n _other interriat~ont~;l orgam~a­
tions. The Umted States membership m these orgaruzatwns, whiCh 
has been authorized by conventions, treaties or specific acts of Con­
gress, constitutes an obligation for payment of its share of the assessed 
budgets. 

The reduction from the budget request reflects the deletion of funds 
requested for assessments by the United Nations Educational Scien­
tific and Cultural Organization in the amount of $22,212,000. The 
authorization bill for the Department of State as reported ~y ~he 
Committee on International Relations does not include authorizatiOn 
for such payment. In addition, Section 9(a) (2) of Public Law 93-559, 
the Foreign Assistance Act of 1974, prohibits payments to UNESCO 
until the President certifies to the Congress that UNESCO has 
adopted policies fully consistent with its educational, scienti~c, 
and cultural objectives and has taken concrete steps to correct Its 
recent actions of a primarily political character. Consequently, the 
Committee agrees wtth the House and recommends deletion of funds 
requested for UNESCO for fiscal year 1976 and the transition period 
without prejudioe until such certification has been made. 

The House in its action on the bill, also limited the U.S. payment to 
the Internati~nal Labor Organization to an arrearage in the amount of 
$1 087 000 and $5 641 000 which is one-half of the assessment for 
caiend~r year 1975. The U.S. delegation participated at the Interna­
tional Labor Organization sessions up until June 12 and the House 
felt that it would be proper, therefore, to pay the assessment up to 
that point. 

11 

The House cut out the $5,642,000 budgeted for the remainder of 
this year and the $16,702,000 budgeted in the transition period for 
all of 1976. In view of the uncertainty of continued participatiOn by the 
l·.s. delegation, the Committ f:"(' eoncm'S in the H onsE' r·E'duction of 
$16,702,000 for the tr·ansition per-iorl; but in vi~w of rE'cent develop­
mE'nts has rPstorE'd tlw $."),642,000 for the rE'maindE'I' of calendar year 
1 !)i5. 

The following table sets forth the amount provided for each of the 
organizations funded from this appropriation for fiscal year 1976 (to 
cover calendar year 1975 assessments) and for the transition period 
(to cover calendar year 1976 assessments): 

Fiscal year 
1976 Transition 

United Nations and specialized agencies: 
United Nations.·----------------- - -- ---- - ----------- ------ --·- --- --- ---- $77,334, 388 $95, 583, 799 
International Civil Aviation Organization............................ ....... 5, 637, 175 3, 959, 000 
World Health Organization ••.. --- ---------- - ---------- ------ --- ----------- 29,401, 453 31,268,825 
Food and Agriculture Organization. ___ ___ __ ------. ___ ____ __ __ -- -- - -- ______ 13, 547, 500 16,575, 000 
International Labor Organization________ __ ________________________________ 12, 370,625 ............... . 
International Telecommunication Union............ . ....................... 1, 249, 600 ----------------
World Meteorological Orl!anization_______________ ___ ___ ___ __ __ _____________ 1,683, 188 2,100.000 
Intergovernmental Maritime Consultative Organization_______________________ 159, 980 168,010 
Universal Postal Union .... , ... r------·-----------------·--·--·······--- 167,538 300, 000 
International Atomic EneiJI'~J•!··-.-·~····· · -+-J•·•·--··•·•···-----· __ 7_,4_3_1,_54_2 ___ 8._790_,_4_52 

SubtlllaL.J.J •• J • • L .......................... ~ l .::!,~ •••• _ •• ~~..:.. •• ~-··==1=48=, 9=82='=9=89==1=58~,=77=5,=086= 
Inter-American organizations: 

Inter-American Indian Institute .... ____ __ ___ ___ ------ ---- ------ ___ ....... . 
Inter-American Institute of Agricultural Sciences ..... . .......... ........... . 
Pan American Institute of Geography and History ___ __ _____ ______ _______ ___ _ 
Pan American Railway Congress Association ____ ___ ________________________ _ 
Pan American Health Organization ............... . ....................... . 
Organization of American States. _______ ---- --- -_______ __ _____ --- -- ______ _ 

61, 561 . ........... ... . 
4, 509, 540 ............... . 

194,848 --- ---------- ---
15, 000 15, 000 

15, 862, 028 16, 985, 700 
25, 000, 728 .............. , . -------------

$ubtDial.. • .' ............... .............. ........... .... ............ ___ ==45=, 64==3,=70=5===17~·=000='=7=00 

Regi~t~r-~~~t:~~ission ...• .. ••.••................•....•......•.......• 
North Atlantic Treaty Organization . .............. ....... ...... . . ... . ..... . 
North Atlantic Assembly .... -------- ____ .. ____ ----------------- --- ------· 
Southeast Asia Treaty Organization . ...... . .. ............... ..... . . . ...... . 
Colombo Plan Councillor Technical Cooperation.----------------- -- - -- -----
Organization .for Economic Cooperation and Development. ......... . ........ .. 

457, 417 526,029 
12,629,669 . ........ ...... . 

183, 148 284, 973 
541,791 ..... . . . ....... . 
11,504 .............. .. 

11, 174,556 12,245, 257 

Slillliitiil-·----- ~---······-----·····-··------·-··-· ·-·--·-·---·---···==24=, 99==8,=08=5===13=' =056='=2=59 

Other International organizations: 
lnterparliamentary Union .. __ .. ___ -------- .. ---- - __ __ ... -- -- .... __ __ -----
International Bureau of the Permanent Court of Arbitration ....... .......... . 
World lntellec:tual Property Organization .. _____ ______ . ... __ _ ---------- __ . .. 
International Bureau lor the Publication of Customs Tartiffs ............ .... .. 
International Bureau of Weights and Measures ... .. ........ ....... ......... . 
International Hydrographic Orjlanization .. ____ ____ --- --- -- --- .. __ . ... ..... . 
International Coffee Organizatoon ... .. __ __ -- -- ---- -_______ _ ---- ---------··· 
International Institute lor the UnifiCation of Private Law ..... ... . . . ......... . 
Ha,ue Conference on Private International Law ......... ....... . ..... ..... .. 
Mamtenance of Certain Lights in the Red Sea ........................ . . .... . 
International Bureau of Exhibitions _______ --- -- ------ _________ -- ---- ______ . 
Customs Cooperation CounciL. ______ ...... __ ____ ____________ •. _________ _ 
International Center lor the Study of the Preservation and Restoration of Cultural Property ___ __ ____ ______ ___ ___ __ ___ ____________ ___ __ ___________ __ ____ _ 
International Organization lor Legal Metrology .. . . ............... .......... . 
International Agency lor Research on Cancer .............................. . 
General AgrHment on Tariffs and Trade ... -- - -- -------------------------- -

75, ()()() 75, ()()() 
2, 445 -----······-----

62, 181 68, 045 
28, 205 · ··--·----- -- ---164, 655 182, 074 
24, 592 . 24, 592 

320, ()()() ---~----·------
22, 885 22, 950 
23,090 ............... . 
6, 573 ·---------····· 

11, lll ' 10, 572 
897, 436 ............... . 

95, 233 95, 233 
18, 327 18, 365 

430, 488 465, 049 
1, 688,000 . .............. . 

SubtotaL............................................................ 3, 870,221 961,880 
= ==:==:':=====:'===:::==:::: IJ!bl..•·----·--····-----·------·-------------"-·-·--·-····--·- 223, 495, 000 189,764, ()()() 

CONTRIBUTIONS FOR INTERNATIONAL PEACEKEEPING ACTIVITIES 

1975 appropriation ______________________ ---------------------
1976 budget estimate ___ _____ ___ . ___ __ •• ____ ______ ._. ___ • ___ _ 
House allowance _____ .. _________________ . __ -.----. ----.------
Committee recommendation . ___ ----- _______ -- ----- --------- --

$34, 495, 000 
19,800, 000 

0 
0 



12 

The Committee recommends deletion of this request which is the 
same as the House allowance. 

The budget for fiscal year 1976 proposed $19,800,000 under this item 
for payment to the International Commission of Control and Super­
vision in Vietnam. Due to changes in the situation in Vietnam, the 
Committee recommends no funds for such payment. 

MISSIONS TO INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS 

1975 appropriation .. ·----------------------------------------- $7,008,000 
1976 revised budget estimate (H. Doc. 94-188)------------------- 9, 096,000 
House allowance______________________________________________ 8, 600,000 
Committee recommendation. __ . _________ --------------- ... ---- 9, 000, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $9,000,000, an 
increase of $1,992,000 over the 1975 appropriation, $96,000 below the 
budl!'et estimate, and $400,000 over the House allowance. 

This appropriation provides for the expenses of United States 
Missions to mght international organizations and the expenses of 
Congressional delegations to four international parliamentary ~oups. 

The Senate increase over the House allowance consists entrrely of 
a budget amendment for mandatory costs transmitted too late for 
consideration by the House. 

The following table shows the amounts included for each of the 
missions and parliamentary groups for fiscal year 1976 and the transi­
tion quarter: 

Fiscal year 1976 Transition 

$2,724,900 $740,400 
2, 762,200 940, SO() 

795,700 290,500 
204,900 57,800 

1, 412,000 221,200 
310,600 134,800 
134,700 53,200 
100, 000 76,600 

U.S. mission to: 
United Nations ....... ................................................. .. 
International organizations, Geneva ................................. ..... .. 
International organizations, Vienna ... . . ..... ....................... ...... . 
International Civil Aviation Organization ............. .. .................. .. 
Or~nization of American States ......................................... . 
Unrted Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization ............ .. 
The Food and Agriculture Organization ............................. ...... . 
United Nations Environment Program .................................... .. 

8, 445,000 2, 515,000 s.tlllalll ............................... c ............................. ======== 

u.s.~~~f::';tsnt;_ ......................... ..................... . 
North AUIRtic Assembly ................................................ . 
C111eda-United states lnterparliamenl8ry Group ........................... .. 
lllexk:o-Unltlld Stal8s lnterparliamenl8ry Group ........................... .. 

45, 000 15, 000 
so, 000 .............. .. 
30, 000 15, 000 
30, 000 15, 000 ----------------

Subtotal ...... ...................................................... . 155,000 45,000 

Budpt amendment (undistributed)....................................... 400,000 113.000 

========-=~===== Tobll •••••••• : .............. ~....................................... 9, 000,000 2, 673,000 

INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCES AND CONTINGENCES 

1975 appropriation .... ------ .. --------._. ____ ......... _______ $7, 540, 000 
1976 budget estimate------ --·--·------------- - ------ --- ------ 5, 840,000 Houaeallowance _________ _______ ___ _______ _________ __ ________ 5,840,000 
Committee recommendation._._. __________ .. _______ _____ ___ • . . 5, 840, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $5,840,000, a 
decrease of $1,700,000 below the 1975 appropriation, the same as 
the budget estimate and the House allowance. 

This appropriation finances United States participation in multi­
lateral intergovernmental conferences and contributions to new or 

13 

provisional international organizations. The principal expenses of 
mternational conference :participation are the travel, per diem, and 
support costs of the Umted States delegations and administrative 
costs when the United States serves as host for international 
conferences. 

The amount included in the bill for the transition period for this 
item is $1,775,000. 

INTERNATIONAL TRADE NEGOTIATIONS 

1975 appropriation·------------------------------------------ $1,900,000 
1976 budget estimate----------------------------------------- 2, 596,000 House allowance _____________ . ___ • ____ ..... ______ .. __________ 2, 596, 000 
Committee recommendation. __ .... ___ -------------------______ 2, 596, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,596,000, an 
increase of $696,000 over the 1975 appropriation, the same as the 
budget estimate and the House allowance. 

This appropriation finances United States participation in multi­
lateral international trade negotiations being conducted under the 
sponsorship of the Contracting Parties of the General Agreement on 
Ta,riffs and Trade (GATT). 

The bill also includes $674,000 to finance participation in these 
negotiations during the transition period. 

INTERNATIONAL COMMISSIONS 

INTERNATIONAL BOUNDARY AND WATER COMMlSSION, UNITED STATES 
AND MEXICO: SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

1975 appropriation ___ ----------------------------------------- $4,952,000 
19.76 budget estimate----------------------------------------- 5, 322,000 
House allowance______________________________________________ 5, 300,000 
Committee recommendation _________ ________ ----------._------ 5, 300, 000 

The Committee recommends an ~toppropriation of $5,300,000, an in­
crease of $348,000 over the 1975 appropriation, $22,000 below the 
budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance. 

The International Boundary and Water Commission, United 
States and Mexico, created by Treaty of March 1, 1889, between the 
Governments of the United States and Mexico, is charged by that 
and a series of subsequent treaties with the application of the provi­
sions of those treaties, and the regulation and exercise of the rights 
and obligations which the two Governments have assumed thereunder 
for the solution of problems arising on the boundary requiring joint 
engineering action by the two Governments. 

The bill also includes $1,371,000 for the transition period. 

INTERNATIONAL BOUNDARY AND WATER COMMISSION, UNITED STATES 
AND MEXICO: CONSTRUCTION 

1975 appropriation _____ .. _______ . ____________ . . _________ . ____ ._ ~. 231, 000 
1976 budget estimate. _______ • ___ . ___ __ . _________ .. ___________ 8, 365, 000 
House allowance_________ ______ ____________________ ___ __ ______ 8, 365,000 
Committee recommendation __ ----· ___ .---------------------___ 8, 365, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $8,365,000, an 
increase of $2,134,000 over the 1975 appropriation, tlte same as the 
budget estimate and the House allowance. 



14 

This appropriation finances the construction activitiea of the United 
States section of the International Commission, in response to obli­
giLtions established by treaties and other agreements between the 
United States and Mexico, and Acts of Congress. 

The bill includes $4,644,000 for the Lower Rio Grande flood control 
improvement program, $3,371,000 for settlement of boundary disputes, 
and $350,000 for the Rio Grande canalization project. · 

The bill also includes $830,000 for the transition period. 

AMERICAN SECTIONS, INTERNATIONAL COMMISSIONS 

1975 appropriation __ __________________________________________ $1,379,000 
1976 budget estimate _______ ____ ____ _____ . .• ___ ._ •. ____ ... ____ 1, 576, 000 
House allowance___________ ___________ ______ ____________ ______ 1, 576,000 
Committee recommendation___ _______ _________________________ ~. 576, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,576,000, an 
increase of $197,000 over the 1975 appropriation, the Harne as the 
budget estimate and the House allowance. 

The Treaty of 1925 between the United States and Great Britain 
confirmed permanent arrangements for the establishment of the 
International Boundary Commission, stipulating that the United 
States-and Canada shall jointly maintain an effective boundary line 
between the two countries. 

The bill includes $304,000 for the International Boundary Com­
mission, which maintains boundary markers along the United States­
Canadian border in accordance with existing treaties and establishes 
and preserves boundary vistas by periodic tree cutting and vegetation 
control. 

The bill also includes $1,272,000 for the International Joint Com­
mission, which conducts investigations of boundary waters for the 
regulation of levels and flows of water, pollution abatement and 
water quality control, and other related matters of mutual concern 
to the United States and Canada. 

For the transition period the bill includes $450,000 for these Com­
missions, $123,000 for the International Boundary Commission and 
$327,000 for the International Joint Commission. 

INTERNATIONAL FISHERIES COMMISSIONS 

1975 appropriation ______________ __ ________________________ . ___ $4, 060, 000 
1976 budget estimate------------~--------------- - ------------ 4, 730,000 
House allowance---- - - ----·-- ------------- -- ------------------ 4, 730,000 
Committee recommendation __ _____ .. _____ .____________________ 4, 730, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $4,730,000, an 
increase of $670,000 over the 1975 appropriation, the same as the 
budget estimate and the House allowance. 

This appropriation provides funds for the United States' share of 
the expenses of nine international fisheries commissions in which the 
United States participates. The commissions determine and undertake 
or recommend measures necessary for the preservation and expansion 
of fishery stocks. 

The following table shows the amounts provided for each of the 
organizations for fiscal year 1976 and the transition period: 

15 

Fiscal year 1976 Transition 

International Pacific Halibut Commission __ ____________________ . . ...... .. - ---- - - $350,000 $192, 500 
International PacifiC Salmon Fisheries Commission.............................. 742,700 326, 800 
Inter-American Tropical Tuna Commission.............. ....................... 826,000 227, 600 
International Commission for the Northwest Atlantic Fisheries .. ___ .... ___ .. _..... 14, 000 15, 400 
International Whaling Commission .......................... ---------------.... 7, 000 7, 700 
International North Pacific Fisheries Commission................................ 55, 800 31, 600 
Great Lakes Fishery Commission .. ________ .. ___ __ ----------------------------- 2, 648, 000 72~, ~00 
North Pacific Fur Seal Commission............................................ 5,000 , 00 
International Commission for the Conservation of Atlantic Tunas.................. 41,500 .............. .. 
International Council for the Exploration of the Sea ........ ______ . .............. 26,000 ~!- 600 
Expenses of the U.S. Commissioners .............. ----------- .................. ____ 14:_,ooo ____ .,,_!MIO_ 

TotaL.: ................... --------------------~--·----··------·---- 4, 730,000 1, 560, 000 

EDUCATIONAL ExcHANGE 

MUTUAL EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL EXCHANGE ACTIVITIES 

1975 appropriation _____ ____________________________ --------- $53, 300, 000 
1976 budget estimate. ________________________ _ . ________ ----- 65, 000, 000 
House allowance ________________________________ . ____ - _--- - - 60, 000, 000 
Committee recommendation. _____ ---- --- ---- ___ -------------- 62, 000, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $62,000,000. 
an increase of $8,700,000 over the 1975 appropriation, $3,000,000 
below the budget estimate, and $2,000,000 over the House allowance. 

This appropriation includes all educational and cultural excha~ge 
programs carried out by the Department of State under authonty 
of the Mutual Educational and Cultural Exchange Act of 1961 (75 
Stat. 527). 

In addition to the new obligational authority provided und_er this 
appropriation, financing is obtained fro:.;n o~her_ sources, m~lud­
ing foreign currency reserves on hand m bmatwnal educat!onal 
foundations and commissions abroad, and other non-appropnated 
funds, principally contributions of fore~gn governments ';lnder cost­
sharing arrangements. The amount estimated to be avallable from 
these other sources in fiscal year 1976 is $4,126,575. 

In addition to funds for fiscal year 1976, the bill provides $13,500,-
000 for carrying out this program during the transition quarter. 

The primary objective of these programs_ is to strength~n I?att~rns 
of informal communication among leadership groups and mst1tutwns 
of America and other societies in ways which will favorably influence 
the environment within which United States foreign policy is carried 
out. 

CENTER FOR CULTURAL AND TECHNICAL INTERCHANGE BETWEEN EAST 
AND WEST 

1975 appropriation _________ ____ _ ------ -------- -- -_------- ---.- $7, 400, 000 
1976 budget estimate .• _______ __ ---- ------- ------ ----- ------ -- 9, 000, 000 
House allowance___ __________ __ __ __ ___ _____ __ __ ____ ___________ 9, 000,000 
Committee recommendation . __ •• _____________ -- ______ --------- 9, 000, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $9,000,000, an 
increase of $1,600,000 over the 1975 appropriation, the same as 
the budget estiiJ;ta~ and th~ House allowance. . 

This appropnat10n proVIdes for development, m~mtenance and 
operation in Hawaii of a Center for Cultural and Technical Interchange 
Between East and West. The Center is a national educational in-



16 

stitution now administered on behalf of the Department of State by 
the Board of Regents of the University of Hawaii under a grant by 
the Department of State. 

The amount provided in the bill will permit the Center to operate 
under a new non-:erofit corporation established by the State of Hawaii. 

The Center will continue to carry out cooperative programs of 
research, study, and training, through grants to qualified individuals, 
in promoting better relations and understanding between the United 
States and the nations of Asia and the Pacific. 

The bill also provides $2,350,000, the full amount requested, to fund 
the Center for the transition period. 

UNITED STATES-JAPAN FRIENDSHIP AcTIVITIES 

(FOREIGN CURRENCY PROGRAM) 

1975 appropriation._____________________________ ____________ 0 
1976 budget estimate ________________________________________ $15, 000, 000 
House allowance _______ ________ "__ ________ __________________ 12, 000, 000 
Committee recommendation__________________________________ 12, 000, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $12,000,000, an 
increase of $12,000,000 over 1975, $3,000,000 below the budget esti­
mate, and the same as the House allowance. 

The bill provides an indefinite appropriation of U.S.-owned Japanese 
currency, earmarked in a special postwar account to strengthen 
Japanese and American cultural relations, to fulfill Article V of the 
Agreement Between the United States and Japan signed in 1962. 

It is estimated that, at current exchange rates, the equivalent of 
about $12,000,000 will be available under this appropriation, which 
will be used to strengthen mutual understanding between the United 
States and Japan through expanded educational and cultural exchange 
projects. Grants are to be made to appropriate academic and cultural 
organizations engaged in fostering better understanding between the 
two countries. A major portion of these grants are to go for the sup­
port of American studies at Japanese universities to reciprocate for 
gifts totalling $10 million from the Government of Japan in 1973 to 
American universities for Japanese studies. 

TITLE II- DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

SUMMARY 
197 5 appropriation __________________ ___ ______ ________ __ _ 
1976 revised budget estimate (S. Doc. 94-73) __ ____________ _ 
House allowance ____ ___ ___ ___________ _____ _____________ _ 
Committee recommendation _______________ ___ --------- __ _ 

$2,126,851,000 
. 2, 118, 140, 000 
2,085,368,000 
2,185,849,000 

LEGAL AcTIVITIES AND GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

1975 appropriation·---- - ----· - -- - ----- - ------- - ----·--------- $22,451,000 
1976 revised budget estimate (S. Doc. 94- 73) _ _ __ __ _ _ __ __ _ ___ __ _ 21, 266, 000 
House allowance___________ ______ _____________ _______________ 20,735,000 
Committee recommendation _____ ________ _______ --- - -_________ 21, 048, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $21,048,000, a 
decrease of $1,403,000 below the 1975 appropriation, $218,000 below 
the revised budget estimate, and $313,000 over the House allowance. 

17 

This item includes funds for Departmental program direction and 
policy coordination, administrative review and appeals, and the 
Watergate Special Prosecution Force. 

The decrease from the current funding level results primarily from 
non-recurring transition costs in 1975 associated with the transfer of 
the FBI to the new J. Edgar Hoover Building. 

The amount provided for 1976 includes funds for seven new posi­
tions for the Office of the Deputy Attorney General primarily for 
additional workload associated with the }4 reed om of Information Act. 
The amount also includes funds for seven additional positions for the 
Board of Immigration Appeals to handle increased workload. The 
Senate increase over the House allowance consists entirely of a budget 
amendment transmitted by the President too late for consideration 
by the House which provides for mandatory workload costs of the 
Board of Parole. The amendment provides full year costs for 13 
positions :partially funded in the FY 1975 Second Supplemental 
appropriation bill. 

The Committee recommends $5,223,000, $55,000 less than the 
request, for "General Administration" for the transition period. 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, GENERAL LEGAL ACTIVITIES 

1975 appropriation ___________________________________ -------- $60, 989, 000 
1976 budget estimate ________________________________________ 60,633, 000 
House allowance ______ ~------------------------------- ------- 60,220, 000 Committee recommend~tion_ _ _ _ __ _ __ _ _ _ _ __ _ _ ___ _____ ______ ___ 60, 220, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $60,220,000, a 
decrease of $769,000 below the 1975 appropriation, $413,000 below 
the budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance. 

The General Legal Activities appropriation supports the Attorney 
General through th.e conduct of litigatiOn and other rela.ted responsi­
bilities in these areas: conduct of Supreme Court proceedings and 
review of appellate matters ; general tax matters; criminal matters; 
claims, customs, and general civil matters; land matters; legal opin­
ions; and civil rights matters. 

The amount recommended is $413,000 less than the total requested 
for fiscal year 1976 but does include funds to cover five additional 
positions (lapsed 25 percent) for the Office of the Solicitor General 
and eighteen additional positions for the Civil Division. 

The allowance, which is $769,000 less than the 1975 appropriation, 
reflects the transfer of funds and positions for the Controlled Sub­
stances Division to other divisions and appropriation items in the 
Department . 

The bill also provides funds in the amount of $14,900,000 to enable 
the bffices and divisions under this appropria.tioD.' heading to carry ou't 
their responsibilities during the transition period. 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, ANTITRUST DIVISION 

1975 appropriation _____________ • _______ ___________ ------ --- __ $18, 253, 000 
1976 revised budget estimate (S. Doc. 94-73)___________________ 20,742, 000 
House allowance ____________ _.__ ___ ___________________ ________ 20, 661,000 
Committee recommendation _______________________ .__________ 22, 529, 000 



18 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $22,529,000, an 
increase of $4,276,000 over the 1975 appropriation, $1,787,000 over 
the budget estimate, and $1,868,000 over the House allowance. 

The Antitrust Division administers and enforces the antitrust, con­
sumer protection laws, and related statutes. This program involves 
primarily the investigation of suspected violations of the antitrust 
laws, and the conduct of civil and criminal proceedings in the Federal 
Courts which are designed to deter and punish violations, and to main­
tain and restore competitive conditions. 

The Senate allowance includes $18,680,000 of the original budget 
request of $18,812,000. The Committee concurs in the House reductwn 
of $135,000 associated with payments to GSA for space and services. 
The Senate recommendation also includes the full amount requested 
in a budget amendment transmitted by the President too late for 
consideration by the House. The amendment included $1,930,000 
for 50 additional positions required to support litigation of the A.T. & 
T. case and the additional expenses of major antitrust cases currently 
underway. The Senate recommendation includes an additional 
$1,919,000 for 139 positions to further strengthen the antitrust 
activities of the Department, including the provision of the necessary 
computer services assoc~ated with the budg~t 9:mendment. Test~~~ny 
submitted to the Comm1ttee by 41 Senators md1eates that the D1v1s10n 
has engaged in 19 li~igated cases to date in cal~ndar year 1975, co~­
pared to the precedmg 10 year average of 11; 1ts 1975 man-years m 
court has alr~ady tripled the previous 10 year average; and yet since 
1950 the Division's level of staff and funds, in constant dollars, has re­
mained almost static while the gross national product increased by 
almost 150 percent. The Committee strongly believes that additional 
funds expended for antitrust activities is returned to consumers and 
business manyfold. The Committee is in agreement with the Admin­
istration that antitrust is one of the more P?Werful weapons t~ lessen 
inflation and unemployment and has prov1ded what 1t cons1ders a 
minimum amount necessary for an effective antitrust effort in fiscal 
year 1976. 

The Committee has also included funds in the amount of $5,600,000 
to enable the Division to carry out its responsibilities in the transition 
period. 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, U.S. ATTORNEYS AND MARSHALS 

1975 appropriation. _______ ___ _________ ____ _____ ___ - _______ - - $131, 158, 000 
1976 budget estimate. ----------------------------- --------- 144,947,000 
House allowance___________________________________________ _ 141,800,000 
Committee recommendation . • ______ ____ ________ ------- _--- -- 142, 800, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $142,800,000, 
an increase of $11,642,000 over the 1975 appropriation, $2,147,000 
below the budget estimate, and $1,000,000 over the House allowance. 

The Government is represented in each of the 94 judicial districts 
by a U.S. attorney and a U.S. marshal. 

1. U.S. attorneys.-The U.S. attorney is responsible for the Govern­
ment's legal interests in his district. 

2. U.S. marshals.-The marshal has custOdy of all Federal offenders 
until released by the courts or confined in prison, acts as agent of 
the court in the service of process, and provides protection services 
to the courts and to key Government witnesses. 

19 

The House allowance provided for 30 additional positions for the 
U.S. Marshals Service and 135 additional positions (61 attorneys 
and 74 support personnel) for the U.S. attorneys. 

The Senate Committee has restored 56 of the 112 U.S. Attorney 
positions that were deleted by the House in order to assure active 
prosecution of all criminal matters, including drug conspiracy cases 
and white collar crime. The Committee is aware that Speedy Trial 
legislation enacted by the Congress may require additional funds and 
disallowed 56 positions without prejudice to needs that may arise as a 
result of the new legislation. The Committee would entertain a supple­
mental request if experience with the provisions of Speedy Trial 
legislation results in unanticipated increased workloads. 

The bill includes $36,300,000 for the transition period. 

FEES AND EXPENSES OF WITNESSES 

1975 appropriation------~-------------- --- ------------------ $14,200,000 
1976 budget estimate _____ ____________________ ___ ____ -------- 16, 480, 000 
House allowance_ _____________________ ______________________ 16,480,000 
Committee recommendation_____________ ___________ __________ 16, 480, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $16,480,000, an 
increase of $2,280,000 over the 1975 appropriation, the same as the 
budget estimate and the House allowance. 

The funds are used to pay the fees and expenses of witnesses who 
appear on behalf of the Government in all cases to which the United 
States is a party. In addition, this account provides funds for the 
protection of witnesses in certain cases, as authorized by the Attorney 
General, and funds for the payment of land commissioners in con­
demnation cases. 

The bill also includes $4,000,000 to cover these payments during 
the transition period. 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, COMMUNITY RELATIONS SERVICE 

1975 appropriation. ______ -------- ___ ·- ___ ---- ______ --_--____ $3, 750, 000 
1976 budget estimate________________________________________ 3, 947, 000 
Houseallowance_____________________________________________ 3,940,000 
Committee recommendation. _____________ ._----------________ 3. 940, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $3,940,000, an 
increase of $190,000 over the 1975 appropriation, $7,000 below the 
budget estimate and the same as the House allowance. 

The Service was established by title X of the Civil Rights Act of 
1964, to provide assistance to communities in resolving disputes, 
disagreements, and difficulties arising from discriminatory practices 
which disrupt or threaten to disrupt peaceful relations among citizens. 

The bill also includes $985,000 for the Community Relations 
Service for the transition period. 

FEDERAL BuREAU oF INVESTIGATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

1975 appropriation .. -------------------------·----- --------- $449,546, 000 
1976 budget estimate_______________________________________ 465,767, 000 
House allowance .. ____ • ______________________ ._________ _____ 463, 400, 000 
Committee recommendation. __________________________ ------ 468, 700, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $468,700,000, an 



20 

increase of $19,154,000 over the 1975 appropriation, $2,933,000 over 
the budget estimate, and $5,300,000 over the House allowance. 

The Federal Bureau of Investigation, as the principal investigation 
branch of the Department of Justice, obtains evidence for use in 
civil litigation and prosecution of criminal violations of Federal law. 
It has primary responsibility for the internal security of the Nation. 
It assists other law enforcement agencies through the dissemination 
of information, location of fugitives, training, and identification and 
laboratory services. 

In fiscal year 1975, the Administration proposed a rescission of 
$5.3 million for FBI programs. In view of the alarming increases in 
serious crime, the Congress disagreed with the President and denied 
the recission. 

The denial of the proposed rescission is not reflected in the Presi­
dent's budget request for 1976 or the House allowance. The Committee 
has included $5.3 million in order to maintain FBI strength in 1976 
at the level provided by the Congress in 1975. Without these additional 
funds, the FBI would be forced to cut back by 704 man-years below 
the 1975 level which can only adversely impact on efforts to combat 
crime. 

The bill also includes $124,000,000 for :BBI activities during the 
transition period. 

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 
1975 appropriation _________________________________ ____ ____ _ $181, 320, 000 
1976 budget estimate__________ ________ __ ____ _____ ______ ____ 209, 744, 000 
House allowance_________________ _______________ ___ _________ 208, 000, 000 
Committee recommendation ____ _______ __________ ________ ____ 208, 000, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $208,000,000, an 
increase of $26,680,000 over the 1975 appropriation, $1,744,000 below 
the budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance. 

The Immigration and Naturalization Service i~ responsible for 
administering the immigration and naturalization laws relatin~ to 
the admission, exclusion, deportation, and naturalization of ahens. 

The amount recommended in the bill will permit. INS to empl<'y 
750 additional people, as requested in the budget, for the alien docu­
mentation project, improving the border patrol capabUity, detention 
and deportation, reducing adjudication backlogs, improving records 
response, and reducing the naturalization backlog. The amount also 
includes funds requested for a study of the illegal alien population, 
research and development, automation of the master index, detention 
and border facilities, and interior repatriation. 

The allowance reflects a reduction of $1,744,000 from the budget 
estimate, due mostly to the reduction of funds requested for space 
and services payments. 

The amount included for the transition period is $52,700,000, a 
reduction of $300,000 from the budget estimate. 

FEDERAL PRISON SYSTEM 

SALARlES AND EXPENSES, BUREAU OF PRISONS 

1975 appropriation ____ ___ ___ ___ _________________ ___ _____ ____ $167,750,000 
1976 budget e:;timate _____ _____ • _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 186, 410, 000 

·House allowance________ ____ ____ ____ ____ ______ _____ __ _______ 186,200,000 
Committee recommendation_____ ___ ___ __ ____ ____ _____ __ ___ __ 186, 200, 000 

21 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $186,200,000, an 
increase of $18,450,000 over the 1975 appropriation, $210,000 below 
the budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance. 

This appropriation will provide for the custody and care of an 
average of 24,000 prisoners, and for the maintenance and operation 
of 37 penal institutions, community treatment centers in 14 metro­
politan areas and the central office. An average of 7,682 employees 
will be employed with the funds in this appropriation. This involves 
cusU>dy, care, and treatment of prisoners, inmate education, main­
tenance and operation of institutions, medical services, narcotic 
addict treatment, technical assistance to State and local governments, 
and general administration. 

The increase is primarily for annualization of positions and pay 
costs, activation of facilities, the increased cost of food, and funding 
of the net increase of 67 positions. 

The Committee encourages the Administration to submit at an early 
datt> a request for fundin~ of the National Institute of Corrections au­
thorized and t.>stablished oy Public Law 9~15, tlw ,Juvenile . • Justice 
and Delinquency Prevention Act of 1974. The Committee would be 
willing to consider such a request in an early Supplemental Appro­
pl'iations bill. 

The sum of $48,000,000 is recommended for the transition period to 
cover the cost of administering, operating, and maintaining these 
institutions. This sum is $127,000 less than the amount requested. 

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES 
1975 appropriation ___________________________________________ $25, 940, 000 
1976 budget estimate________________________________________ 35, 760, 000 
House allowance_____________________________________________ 12, 560, 000 
Coml;llittee recommendation__ __ ______ ____ _____ _______ __ ______ 12, 560, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $12,560,000, a 
decrease of $13,380,000 below the 1975 appro,el"iation, $23,200,000 
below the budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance. 

This aJ?propriation ~r.oyides for pla~g, acquisiti<?n of sites a!ld 
constructwn of new fae1htles and constructmg, remodelmg, and eqmp­
ping necessary buildings and facilities at existing penal and correc­
tional institutions. 

The amount of $12,560,000 is recommended for improvement of 
existin~ Federal prison facilities. This amount does include funds for 
rehabilitation of utilities systems and rehabilitation of existing struc­
tures, as requested in the budget. The bill provides $4,395,000, the 
full amount requested, for such rehabilitation during the transition 
quarter. 

There has been some question about the capacities of Federal prison 
facilities and whether they are being fully- utilized. The House Appro­
priations Committee has indicated its mtent to review this matter 
thoroughly , and at the present time has passed over without prejudice 
the request for construction funds for a northeast adult facility and 
planning and site acquisition funds for a south central adul t facility , 
pending the outcome of such review. 



22 

The Committee is informed that the General Accounting Office i::; 
also investigating this matter. Consequently, the Committee has 
concurred in the House action and for the present time has passed 
over without prejudice the request for new construction until the 
GAO has had an opportunity to file its report. 

SUPPORT OF U.S. PRISONERS 
1975 appropriation ___ _________________ ____ ______________ __ -_- $28, 600, 000 
1976 budget estimate _____ ________ ______ ____________ __ __ ---__ 31, 875, 000 
House allowance ___________________________________ -_-----__ 31, 875, 000 
Committee recommendation__________________________________ 31, 875, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $31,875,000, an 
increase of $3,275,000 over the 1975 appropriation, the same as the 
budget estimate and the House allowance. 

The Bureau of Prisons contracts with some 900 approved .State and 
local jails to board Federal p_rison~rs for ~hort pen~ds of time. Such 
periods occur before and durmg tnal, durmg commitments for short 
sentences and while awaiting transfer to Federal institutions after 
sentencing. An average of 5,877 prisoners were boarded at an average 
cost of $10.55 per man-day in 1974. 

The sum of $8,466,000, the full amount requested, is provided for 
this item for the transition period. 

FEDERAL PRISON INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED 

1975 appropriation ____________ _____ ___ ------- _______________ ($6, 855, 000) 
1976 budget estimate ________________________________ ----___ (7, 026, 000) 
House allowance___________________________________ ____ _____ (7, 026, 000) 
Committee recommendation __________________________ ---___ _ (7, 026, 000) 

The Committee recommends a limitation of $7,026,000, an increase 
of $171,000 over the 1975 limitation, the same as the budget estimate 
and the House allowance .. 

The bill carries language concerning the budget of the Federal 
Prison Industries, Inc. and sets a limitation of $1,906,000 on funds 
which may be used for administrative expenses and $5,120,000 on 
funds whi"ch may be used for the vocational training of prisoners. 
These are the full amounts requested in the bud~et for fiscal year 1976. 
Lan~uage is also included in the bill setting limitati?ns of $5~4!000 on 
admmistrative expenses and $1,331,000 on vocatwnal tra1mng ex-
penses during the transition period. . . 

This is a whollv owned Government ·corporatton. A board of SIX 

directors llp_POinted by the President c~mtrols its poli?ie~. ~up.ervision 
is by the Director of the Bureau of Prisons wh<.- has JunsdtctiOn over 
all industrial enterprises and vocational training programs in all 
Federal penal and correctional i~stitutions. Prodl.ICts. manufactured by 
inmates are sold to Federal Pnson System mstltutwns and to other 
Government a~encies. Earnings, in excess of operating requirements, 
are paid as dividends into the U.S. Treasury. 

The Corporation is authorized, under the Attorney Genera.l, to 
establish and operate industries in Federal _penal and correctiOnal 
institutions and disciplinary barracks (18 U.S.C. 4121-4128). Its 
purposes are to provide employment for inmates, establish vocational 
training for qualified inmates in connection with regular institutio~al 
and industrial activities, and operate a placement service to assist 
released inmates to secure jobs. 

23 

LAw ENFORCEMENT AssiSTANCE ADMINISTRATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 
1975 appropriation _________________________________________ $887, 171,000 
1976 budget estimate ____________________________________ --- 769, 784 , 000 
House allowance ___________________________ _________ ___ _ -__ 769, 638, 000 
Committee recommendation_---- ---- ___ _____ ----_--- --- __ --- 861,638,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $861,638,000, a 
decrease of $25,533,000 below the 1975 appropriation, $91,854,000 
over the budget estimate, and $92,000,000 over the House allowance. 
The Committee recommendation would provide $40 million for the 
Law Enforcement Education program, $75 million for the Juvenile 
Justice program, and the budget request level for ongoing LEAA 
State block grant and other activities. 

Under the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, 
as amended, the Law Enforcement Assistance Administration is 
charged with the res:ponsibility for assisting State and local govern­
ments in reducing cnme and improving the quality of the criminal 
justice system. This a:epropri&:tion also in~ludes funds to Cfl;rry out 
Title II of the J uveillle Just1ce and Dehnquency Preventwn Act 
of 1974. 

The House, in its action on the bill, earmarked $40 Inillion for the 
Law Enforcement Education Program, the same as the 1975 level, 
and an increase of $17 million over the President's budget request 
which had recommended a 45% reduction in law enforcement educa­
tion programs. The effect of the House action would have been to 
finance the $17 million restoration of the Law Enforcement Education 
Program by forcin~ an offsetting $17 million reduction on ongoing 
LEAA activities-mcluding block grants to States-which have 
already been reduced in the budget request by $110 million. The 
Committee recommendation would restore the Law Enforcement 
Education Program to last year's $40 million level without reducing 
ongoing LEAA activities below the budget request. 

In similar fashion, the House earmarked $40 million for the Juvenile 
Justice program, an increase of $15 million over _the 1975 level and $40 
million over the President's budget request whiCh had recommended 
zero for the Juvenile Justice program. The effect of the House action 
would have been to finance t~e $40 millio?- fundin~ ~evel for ~he 
Juvenile Justice program by forcmg an offsettmg $40 mdhon reductwn 
on ongoing LEAA activities-o--i_ncluding block grants to St&:t~s­
which have already been reduced m the budget request by $110 mdhon. 
The Committee recommendation would provide $75 million for the 
Juvenile Justice program without reducing on.a.going LEAA aetivities 
below the budget reque~t. 

The Committee's recommendations reflect concern about the recent 
17% year-to-year increase in serious crime, the possible serious 
adverse effects on public safety that further reductions in LEAA 
activities may have on the financial stability of hard pressed State 
and local police departments- many of which are being fo~ced to _lay 
off police officers- and the fact that over half of the senous cnme 
in this country is committed by youths under the age of 19. 

The bill includes $217,960,000 for LEAA to carry out these pro­
grams at essentially the same level as the 1976 Committee recommen­
dation during the transition quarter. 



24 

DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

1975 appropriation--------------------------- ------ -------- $135,723,000 
1976 budget eatimate_____ _____ ____________ _________________ 150,785,000 
Ho~~e rulowance ___________________________________________ 149,859,000 
Committee recommendation_______________ __________________ 149, 859, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $149,859,000, an 
increase of $14,136,000 over the 1975 appropriation, $926,000 below 
the budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance. 

The Drug Enforcement Administration is the investigative, intelli­
gence, law enforcement, and regulat0ry agency responsible for suppres­
sion of illicit traffic in narcotics and dangerous drugs. It has sole 
responsibility to act for the Government in foreign countries in 
intelligence gathering activities and coordination with foreign govern­
ment agencies to reduce the supply of illicit drugs entering the United 
States. 

The increase includes funds for annualization of positions and pay 
costs, 77 additional positions, and other requested increases. 'fhe 
amount recommended reflects a decrease of $926,000 from the request, 
due to a reduction of ten percent in the request for payment to GSA 
for space and services. 

The amount recommended for the transition period is $41,758,000, 
a reduction of $242,000 from the budget estimate. 

TITLE III-DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

SuMMARY 
1975 appropriation ______________________________________ _ 
1976 revised budget estimate (S. Doc. 94-72). _ ----- - ---- __ _ House allowance __________ _____ ________________________ _ 
Committee recommendation _____________ ____ ________ ___ _ _ 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

$1,974,414,000 
1, 503, 187, 000 
1,484,834,000 
1, 713, 385, 000 

1975 appropriation ___________________ ________ ________________ $10,375,000 
1976 budget estimate_ _________ ______________________________ 12,685,000 
House allowance.__________ _________________________________ 12, 580, 000 
Committee recommendation. _______ ------------- ----- _____ --· 12, 580, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $12,580,000, an 
increase of $2,205,000 over the 1975 app_ropriation, $105,000 below 
the budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance. 

The appropriation provides for the immediate Office of the Secre­
tary and Assistant Secretaries, and the staff service offices which 
assist in formulation of policy and in general management and ad­
ministration of the Department. 

PARTICIPATION IN U.S. EXPOSITIONS 

1975 appropriation_____ ______ __ _________________ _________ ____ ___ 0 
1976 budget estimate ___________________________________________ $530, 000 
House allowance___ __ ________________ _________ _________________ _ 530, 000 
Committee recommendation _____ ----------.-------------________ 530, 000 

25 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $530,000, an 
increase of $530,000 over 1975, the same as the budget estimate and 
the House allowance. 

Participation in U.S. expositions provides funding for planning, 
constructiOn, and operation of Federal pavilions at international ex­
positions held in the United States. 

Funds will cover the cost of demolition and removal of the pavilion 
at the New York World's Fair site and the restoration of the site to 
grassland. 

SociAL AND EcoNOMIC STATISTICS ADMINISTRATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 
1975 appropriation ___________________________________________ $48,804 ,000 
1976 budget estimate________________________________________ 54,863,000 
House allowance_________________________________ _____ _______ 52,090, 000 
Committee recommendation ________ ----- ________ ------------- 52,471,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $52,471 ,000, an 
increase of $3,667,000 over the 1975 appropriation, $2,392,000 below 
the budget estimate, and $381 ,000 over the House allowance. 

The activities of this appropriation provide for (1) the collection, 
compilation, and publication of a broad range of current statistics 
dealmg with economic, demographic, and social data, and (2) the 
preparation, interpretation, and projection of measures of aggregate 
economic activity. 

The recommended increase over the House allowance includes 
$209,000 and 10 positions to conduct an annual benchmark survey of 
inventories held by wholesalers and $172,000 and 10 positions to 
gather more detailed information on the production and consumption 
of each type of energ;y. The Commit tee has included these two 1tems 
because of their beanng on efforts to achieve economic recovery and 
energy sufficiency. 

The bill includes $13,636,000 for the transition period, a reduction of 
$575,000 below the budget estimate and $96,000 over the House 
allowance. 

PERIODIC CENSUSES AND PROGRAMS 

1975 appropriation _____ ___ __ ________________________________ $22,850, 000 
1976 budget estimate______ _________________ __ _______________ 28,193 ,000 
Houseallowance ____ __________ _________ ___________ __________ 27,000,000 

Committee recommendation __ ____ -------------------------- -- 27,000,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $27,000,000, an 
increase of $4,150,000 over the 1975 appropriation, $1,193,000 below 
the budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance. 

This appropriation provides for comprehensive and detailed in­
formation m several major economic and demographic areas once or 
twice each decade. It also funds geographic support activities required 
by the various censuses, the acquisition of lar~e-scale data processing 
equipment and other major periodic activities which may be au­
thonzed. Funds requested to accelerate the next census of agriculture 
from 1979 to 1978 as a first step in a plan to conduct this census con­
currently with economic censuses are not included in the bill br.cause 
the necessary authorizing legislation has not been enacted. 

The bill includes $8,200,000 for this appropriation for the transition 
period, a reduction of $365,000 from the budget estimate. 

S, Rept. 94-328 ... 4 



26 

EcoNOMIC DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS 

1975 appropriat~on ____________ -- ___ ------------------------- $~4g, ggg, ggg 
1976 budget estimate_____ ______ __________ __ ________________ 2~0' ooo' 000 Ilouse&llowance ____________________________________________ 

453
•
500

'ooo 
Committee recommendation ___ ------------------------------ , , 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $453,500,000, an 
increase of $206,550,000 over the 1975 appropriation, $163,500,000 
over the budget estimate and the House allowance. . . . 

The programs of the_ E~onomic Develop~ent AdJlllD.!-StratiOn are 
designed to reduce the mmdence of substantial and persistent un~m­
ployment in economically distressed areas throughou~ the N atwn. 
They also improve the ability of State and local offiCials t<? r_esolye 
problems of econo~c adju~tment and c;Ievelop_m_e~t by assistmg m 
planning, coordinatiOn an~ rmplementati_on actiVIties at all levels of 
government. Assistance will also be provided to help firms and com­
munities adversely affected by imports. 

The fiscal year 1976 budget request for this appropriation includes 
a net increase of $43,050,000 over the fiscal year 1975 level of $246,-
950 000. This net increase includes both increases and decr~ases for the 
various Titles of EDA. It is disturbing to note that at a time of great 
economic stress and high unemployment, the basic publ_ic works pro­
gram authorized under Title I, II, and IV o! the Publ~c W ?rks and 
Economic Development Act has been reduced m the President s budget 
request by $32 200,000 below the fiscal year 1975 level, bringing the 
amount reco~ended in the President's budget for fiscal year 1976 to 
the lowest level since the Public Works and Economic Development 
Act was enacted by the Congress in 1965. . . . 

The Committee is aware that the new composite mdex of leadmg 
economic indicators has recently cea~d to d~line. Some have hailed 
this as the end of the current economic recessiOn. Others feel t~at ~s 
long as the Nation is plagued with high unemployment, the N at10n IS 

still in economic recession. It is interesting to note that, although the 
new composite index of economic indicators has recently turned up­
ward the index is still more than 25 percent below the 1973 level and 
about 35 percent below the level the economy would be with_out this 
most recent recession. Moreover, if the economy were operatmg at a 
level closer to capacity those who are now unemployed and drawing 
Federal unemployment' benefits would be working and paying taxes. 
This would contribute to closing the gap between revenues and ex­
penditures and balancing the budget. The Committee's recommenda­
tions are intended to help accomplish this latter goal. 

The Committee recognizes and respects the views of some who argue 
that increased funding to stimulate growth and reduce unemployment 
could possibly have some adverse effects on the economy. Nevertheless, 
the Committee is strongly persuaded that-at a time when the lead­
ing economic indicators are 25 percent below 1973 and when unem­
ployment is the highest since the Great Depression-now is not the 
time-if ever there is a time-to cut back the public works program 
to the lowest level since its inception a decade ago. This program is 
designed to stimulate growth in the private sector by investing funds 
to create an environment in which private enterprise may flourish. The 
effect of the Committee increases in this program will be to provide the 

21 

seed money to stimulate short and long tenn economic growth in eco­
nomically depressed areas-to put people who are unemployed back 
to work. 

The Committee is also a ware of the argument that the present rate 
of growth in the labor force and productivity would require a four 
percent annual increase in real Gross National Product just to merely 
maintain a constant rate of unemployment. Real GNP will have to 
grow by 7 percent just to reduce unemployment by one percentage 
point. Other studies show that if indeed the economy has stopped its 
downturn, and industrial output should increase at the same rate as 
between 1971 and 1973, the latest post recessionary expansionary 
period, unemployment would still be an unacceptable 8 percent as late 
as 1978. 

All of this has persuaded the Committee that if the economy is to 
rebound and move into a pattern of sustained growth, the foundations 
for that growth must be laid now. Consequently, the Committee recom­
mends an additional $163,500,000 for Economic Development Assist­
ance Programs. This amount, together with the $290 million requested 
!or EDA Programs, will provid~ !1 total.of $453.5 m~llion to.l?~ovide 
mcreased employment opportumtles while constructmg faCilities of 
lasting value to the community, as authorized by the Public Works 
and Economic Development Act of 1965, as amended. The funds are 
included because of the Committee's sense of urgency in providing in­
creased job opportunities and investing more resources in long tenn 
economic development. 

The Committee has provided these additional appropriations to in­
crease the level and effectiveness of activities of the Economic Devel­
opment Administration which offer substantial employment poten­
tial. Of the total provided: $92,500,000 is for direct and supplementary 
grants for public works under Title I of the PWEDA of 1965, as 
amended ; $35,000,000 is for business loans and guarantees under Title 
II ; $.1,000,000 is for District planning grants ; $2,500,000 is for Section 
302 sub-state planning; $4,000,000 is for technical assistance; $1,-
500,000 is for research; and $25,000,000 is for Title IX economic ad­
justment activities. 

The following is a distribution of the Committee recommendation 
by title: 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS 

Title '·--···-: .... : ........ --r-'-----· 
Title It_ .. :,;.... .... .,._ ....... --.~ ... - ......................... -..~. 
Title 111. .. - ................. _ ...... . 
Title IV ...................... -...... . 
Title l;ICJ ....... +'---·•-·•·•·---~---H•• 

[Amounts In thousands[ 

Fiscal year 
1975 

$131, 100 
16,000 
35,000 
26, 100 
38, 250 

President's 
bUd let 

and Committee 
House recommended 

allowance increase 

$107, 500, 000 $92, 500, 000 
30, 000, 000 35, 000, 000 
46, 000, 000 11, 000, 000 
21,500,000 ---------- ----
50, 000, 000 25, 000, 000 

Total 
committee 

recommen-
dation Authorization 

$200, 000, 000 $250, 000, 000 
65,000,000 75,000,000 
57,000, 000 150, 000, 000 
21,500,000 70,000,000 
75,000,000 100, 000, oco -------------------------------------

246,450 255, 000, 000 163, 500, 000 418, 500, 000 645, 900, 000 
0 35,000,000 .............. 35,000,000 (1) 

Subtotal, Public Worlls and Eco­
. nomic Development Assistance 

Act of 19651 H amended ... .. .. 
Title II, Trade Act or 1974.. .......... .. ------------------------------------Grand'*-----------------~--- 246,450 290, 000, 000 163, 500, 000 453, 500, 000 645, 000, 000 

• Sums as necessary. 



28 

Title I grants will make possible Federal participation in the con­
struction of needed public works projects which will offer employment 
potential and improve the capacity for economic g~wth through t.he 
development of a structure conducive to the locatiOn of commercial 
and industrial enterprises. Cities and towns across the country have 
enormous need for community facilitie~. The ~dditional funds can ~ 
used immediately by EDA by acceleratmg thmr ~seal year 197? proJ­
ect pipeline. The $92.5 million included in ~he bill ~ogether With the 
$107 5 million included in the House Bill w1ll provide the fiscal 1975 
full 'authorization of $200 million for Title I activities which will 
merely restore the program to the oblig~tion level of fiscal year ~973. 
In view of the inflation in the economy since 1973 and the associated 
decline in purchasing power of the EJ?A dollar, as ~ell as the con­
tinuin~ unemployment in the econ?mY.' It becom~ obv10~s ~hat restor­
ing this prouram to the 1973 obligatiOn level lS the mimmum level 
needed to de~l with the staggering unemployment levels and promote 
economic recovery. . 

The Title II funds will enable EDA to finance busmess development 
projects including lo.J?-g-term1 low interest loans and loan guarantees 
for fixed assets workmg capital loans and loan guarantees and guar-
antees of lease payments for buildings a~d equipment. . . . 

J'estimony indicate.s that JPDA has ~ncreasmgly be~n receivmg I~­
quiries from compames seeking financmg for e~panswn or to retam 
existing employment levels:-mostly from es~abhshe~ well-rated com· 
panies cut off from conventiOnal sources dunng the tight money mar­
ket. Moreover the program is designed to alleviate problems of long 
term unemployment and low income in designated areas. EDA feels 
that the. gu9;ran~ p:ograms can be a ~seful and success~ul.meth~ of 
generatmg Jobs m eligible areas. To this extent, they assist m alleviat­
mg present unemployment problems. The $35 million included in the 
bill together with the $30 million already recommended by the House 
will provide $65 million which will merely restore the program to 
approximately of fiscal year 1971 level m terms of. real dollars and 
level of effor~a minimum level needed to deal with the enormous 
unemployment problem and pave the. way for ec~:momic. rec~very. 

Funds J.lrovided under Ti~le IX.will provide Immediate rmplemen­
tation of mcreased commumty assistance for !1-reas 9:dversely aff~f:ed 
by increased import · competitio~ for the creation of JOb o~portumbes 
in the affected areas. It Is also mtended that the Economic _Develop­
ment Administration respond more quickly in award of a~Ista.nce to 
alleviate economic distress caused by o~her ty~s of economic. disloca­
tions, such as severe changes in economiC conditions, base closmgs .a~d 
disasters. Title IX funding can provide funds for a range of .actiVIties 
including public works, business loans and gl!arante~, planmng, ~ch­
nical assistance, training and ot~er ~pprop.nate assistance, esp.ecial~y 
in areas hard hit by such economic dislocatiOns as the base closmgs m 
Rhode Island. 

Based on EDA past performance, it is estimated tha~ a $92,500,90Q 
public works increase would fun~ about 175 pr?Jects, ran~ng 
from cultural buildings and commumty centers on Indian :esen:-a:t~ons 
to industrial parks, sewer and water Improvements, pubhc b~u]~mgs 
and harbor facilitv improvements in other areas. EDA data 1~d1cate 
that for l'verv $2.400 invested in Title I programs for such prowcts as 
industrial parks, one additional job opportunity will be created as the 

29 

follow-on benefit. Consequently, the additional $92.5 million for Title I 
will result in the creation of approximately 40,000 additional job 
opportunities. The $35,000,000 made available under title II could be 
expected to assist about 25 businesses with direct loans and 30 or more 
with loan and lease guarantees. At an average of $7,000 per job, the ad­
ditional funds will provide an additional5,000 job opportunities. With 
an additional $25,000,000 under Title IX, EDA could assist as many as 
30 communities for technical assistance activities or to develop eco­
nomic adjustment plans and fund the implementation of the plans of 
approximately 7 communities. In each case, the funds are intended to 
be used to meet the original purpose of providing short to medium 
term employment opportunities while construct ing facilities of lasting 
value to the community. 

The $163.5 million increase recommended by the Committee is the 
same amount included for this purpose in the Senate version of the 
vetoed Emergency Employment Act of 1975 and is consistent with the 
Congressional Program of Economic Recovery and Energy Sudiciency 
which was transmitted to the President in February of this year. 

The Committee reaffirms the language on page 50 of Senate Report 
94-293 with regard to Federal assistance to communities with high 
unemployment and calls this matter to the attention of the Economic 
Development Administration for whatever assistance that agency may 
be able to provide. 

The bill also includes $112,500,000 to carry out economic development 
assistance programs during the transition period. 

ADMINISTRATION OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS 

1975 appropriation ___________________________________________ $22, 900, 000 
1976 budget estimate __________ ---___________________________ 24, 271, 000 
House allowance______ ___ ________ _______________ _____________ 23, 880, 000 
Committee recommendation __ -------------------------------- 27, 380, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $27,380,000, an 
increase of $4,480,000 over the 1975 appropriation, $3,109,000 over 
the budget estimate, and $3,500,000 over the House allowance. 

Salaries, support services rendered by other agencies, and other 
related adm.imstrative costs involved in operating Economic Develop­
ment Administration programs are financed by this appropriation. 

The sum of $23,880,000 recommended by the House for the necessary 
expe:pses of administering economic development assistancejrograms 
together with the $1,120,000 provided in the recently enacte continu­
ing resolution (PL 94--41) for the expenses of administering Title X 
will provide for approximately 120 additional permanent positions. 
The additional 116 positions provided in the Senate recommendation 
would allow a total of 94:9 authorized permanent positions for the Eco­
nomic Development. Administration for FY 1976. 

While this is an increase of 236 permanent positions over the 713 in 
the FY 1975 budget, FY 1975 is not an appropriate base year. In FY 
1971 the EDA was authorized 973 permanent positions. In FY 1972, 
934 permanent positions were authorized. Starting in FY 1973, the 
Administration began to si~ificant.Jy reduce the EDA staff as part 
of the effort to phase-out the Economic Development program. The 
FY 1971 program budget level was $230.8 milhon and the FY 1972 
program budget level was $260.9 million. Therefore, even with an 
increase of 236 positions to 949, the ratio of positions to program 
dollars in FY 1976 will be significantly less than the ratio in FY 1971 



30 

and FY 1972, the last two years of the program before the propose<f 
phase-out. The committee believes that this staff increase for FY 1976 
is the minimum necessary to effectively carry out the economic de­
velopment assistance progran;t 9:t the ~53.5 million level rec?mm~nded 
by the Senate and the $375 million Tttle X program as provtded m the 
continuing resolution. 

The bill includes $6,890,000 for the administration of EDA pro­
grams during the transition quarter. 

REGIONAL AcTION PLANNING CoMMissioNs 

REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS 

1975 appropriation------------------------------ - ------------ $38,517, 000 
1976 budget estimate- - ---- - ------------------ - -- -- ----- - ---- 42,081, 000 
House allowance___________ ____ _________ ______ __________ ___ __ 42, 068, 000 
Committee recommendation ___ __ -- ------ ____ __ ------ - - -- - -- - - 84, 068, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $84,068,000, an 
increase of $4:5,5511000 over the 1975 appropriation, $41,987,000 over 
the budget estimate, and $42,000,000 over the House allowance. 

The Regional Action Plallning Commissions are authorized by 
title V of the Public Works and Economic Development Act of 1965, 
as amended, to assist in the solution of problems of economic dis­
location and depressed areas on a multistate regional basis rather than 
a locality by locality basis. The program is a Federal-State partnership 
which jointly :plans and executes development programs. . 

The seven Title V Commissions have provided the Committee with 
lists of projects in excess of the funds allowed. The Committee allow­
ance, however, will enable the CommisSions substantially to ~xpand 
their activities in helping States and local bodies develop s~luttons to 
current and anticipated economic problems, stressing such rmportant 
rPgional matters as energy conservation and development, transporta­
tion, and industrial development. 

Not to exceed 10 per centum of the additional funds recommended 
by the Committee may be used for increased administrative expenses 
re.sulting from the expansion of the Regional Development Program. 
Each Federal CoChairman is authorize<:l to employ no more than two 
additional persons to assist in the management of the expanded 
program. 

The Committee directs the Secretary of Commerce to cooperate 
with the National Institute of Educat ion through the Old West 
Regional Commission to continue support of the Mountain Plains 
Education and Economic Development Program as a means of fur­
thering economic development in that target area. A tot~l ~f $3,000,0~0 
shall be provided by Commerce Department appropriatiOn for this 
purpose. The $2,0oo;ooo provided in this bill, as we~l.as the $1,000,000 
provided under P.L. 94-41 for the ,Job Opportumttes Program and 
the $2,700,000 proposed in the 1976 bud~et for .the National Inst itu.te 
of Education, Department of Health, E ducatwn, and We!fare, will 
provide the funding necessary for this program through F iscal Year 
1976. The Secretary should develop plans for continuing future F ed­
eral support of this project, in view of demonstrated high potential 

31 

for economic development. The program is displaying outstanding 
characteristics as evidenced by the high rate at which families stay 
enrol1ed in the program, the high job placement rates, and most im­
portantly, the resulting increases in income for participating families. 
The Committee has included the funds in this bill in order to provide 
a sufficient planning bftsis for the Secretaries of Commerce and Health, 
E ducation, and Welfare to effect an orderly transition from a demon­
st ration research project to an ongoing operational program. 

The sum of $21,000,000 for transition period expenses is included in 
the hill to continue the momentum established in the expanded 1976 
program. 

DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAl, BUSINESS ADMINISTR'ATION 

OPERATIONS AND ADMINISTRATION 

1975 appropriation--------------------- - - -- - -- - - - - - --- ------ $61 ,460,000 
1976 revised budget estimate (S. Doc. 94-72) _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 56 ,880, 000 
House allowance ____________________________________________ 61 ,000,000 
Committee recommendation _________ -------_----------------- 61 ,410,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $61,410,000, a 
decrease of $50,000 below the 1975 appropriation, $4,530,000 over the 
budget estimate, and $410,000 over the House allowance. 

The activities of the Domestic and International Business Adminis­
tration of the Department of Commerce seek to strengthen the 
economy of the Umted States by promoting the growth and competi­
t ive position of U.S. industry and products in domestic and in inter­
national markets in a manner consistent with national security and 
economic policy . 

The increase over the House allowance is to finance a new Office 
of Foreign Investment, as requested in a budget amendment t rans­
mitted to the Congress too late for considerat ion by the House. This 
new office will provide data collection and analysis support to the 
Committee on Foreign Investment in the United States. The Commit­
tee was established pursuant to Executive Order 11858 of May 7, 1975. 

The Committee expects the Department to maintain an export pro­
motion program comparable to F Y 1975. However, the Committee 
has received testimony to the effect that these export promotion activi­
ties cannot be maintained if the Department must also staff and fully 
fund the establishment of a t rade center in Sao Paulo, Brazil. Recog­
nizing the potential for a major increase in U.S. exports to the 
dynamic Brazilian market the Committee authorizes the establishment 
of a trade center in Sao Paulo. This bill provides $121,000 for the start 
up costs of such a center. Further, this Committee directs the Depart­
ment to increase its FY 1977 base for internat ional marketing activi­
ties to include $1,221,000 and 17 support positions to provide for the 
completion and operation of the center in FY 1977. 

With respect to fees charged to businesses for services rendered 
under this program, the Committee believes that established exporters 
should be charged fees that will encourage their fu11 participation in 
Commerce ex:port promotion activities. The Committee has carefully 
examined testimony given before the Subcommittee on Foreign Com­
merce and Tourism in which witnesses from the private sector ex-



32 

pressed their profound concern about the adverse impact of the 
Administration's full cost recovery concept. The Committee believes 
that whatever fees are set should no~ be so large as to discourage 
participation by small businesses. In addition, non-established and new 
exporters shculd continue to be given preferential fee consideration 
as an incentive to enter into exporting. 

MINORITY BusiNEss ENTERPRISE 

MINORITY BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT 

1975 appropriation ___________________________________________ $52, 000, 000 
1976 budget estimate________________________________________ 52,615, 000 
House a.llowance ________________ ---------------- _______ ----· 49, 850, 000 
Committee recommendation ______ --------------- ____ ------___ 49, 850, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $49,850,000, a 
decrease of $2,150,000 below the 1975 appropriation, $2,765,000 below 
the budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance. 

In accordance with the provisions of Title 15, Section 1512, of the 
United States Code, and under Executive Orders 11458 and 11625, 
the Office of Minority Business Enterprise (OMBE) is the focal point 
of the federal minority business development effort. OMBE Executive 
Orders provide a mandate to (1) coordinate federal activities designed 
to assist minority business, (2) stimulate private sector efforts in 
support of minority enterprise, and (3) provide financial assistance to 
pnvate and public organizations that _ provide management and 
technical assistance to minority businessmen. . 

In view of the critical investigative report issued during the past 
year by the Surveys and Investigations staff of the House Appropri­
ations Committee, the House denied the $2,700,000 in program 
increases requested in the budget. The Committee concurs in the 
House action. 

An amount of $12,463,000 is included in the bill for the transition 
period for this appropriation item, a reduction of $690,000 from the 
budget request. 

u.s. TRAVEL SERVICE 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

1975 appropriation ---- -- ----- ------------------------------- $11,070,000 
1976 budget estimate________________________________________ 11,587,000 
House &lowance______________ __ ________ _______________ _____ 11,565,000 
Committee recommendation ___ ----------- _______ ----------- -- 14,065,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $14,065,000, an 
increase of $2,995,000 over the 1975 appropriation, $2,478,000 over the 
budget estimate, and $2,500,000 over the House allowance. 

The United States Travel Service develops plans and carries out 
programs to stimulate and encourage travel to the United States by 
residents of forei~ countries. This program is concentrated in the 
six foreign countries--Canada, Mexico, the United Kingdom, France, 
West Germany, and Japan-which provide approximately three 
quarters of the total U.S. foreign tounsm receipts. Testimony indi­
cates that the Travel Service will continue to emphasize the develop­
ment of economical tour packages in these maJor tourist markets, 
and will place particular attention on the promotion of Bicentennial 
events in the formation of these tour packages. 

33 

The bill includes $2,500,000 to carry out the provisions of S. 2003 
which authorizes the U.S. Travel Service to promote domestic 
tourism. 

A reduction of $22,000 has been made due to the overall10 per cent 
decrease in funds requested for the assessment by the General Services 
Administration for space and services. 

The bill provides $3,517,000 for this appropriation for the transition 
period. 

NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION 

OPERATIONS, RESEARCH, AND FACILITIES 

1975 appropriation _____________ -- ________________________ -~_ $448,453,000 
1976 budget estimate ______ ----~--- __________ ------_________ 499 ,392,000 
House allowance______ ______________________________________ 490,000,000 
Committee recommendation _______ ------_------------------_ 501,342,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $501,342,000, an 
increase of $52,889,000 over the 1975 appropriation, ·$1,950,000 over 
the budget estimate, and $11,342,000 over the House allowance. 

The National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration was created 
on October 3, 1970 by Reorganization Plan No. 4 of 1970 to bring 
together many of the Nation's inajor civil programs involving the 
oceans and atmosphere. 

NOAA's broad goals include: (1) the· development and execution of 
a national program to insure the effective identification, management, 
and conservation of marine resources for the economic and social 
good of the Nation; (2) the development and operation of a national 
system to monitor and predict weather and environmental conditions 
for protecting life and property, and to increase the efficiency and 
productivity of government, industry, and the individual; (3) the 
preservation and development o{ the Nation's coastal resources by 
assisting the states and other public agencies i:O: the wise management 
of the land and water resources of the coastal zone; and (4) the pro­
vision of the basic maps, charts, surveys, and specialized data requued 
for safe navigation and accurate location. 

The Senate recommended increase over the House allowance in­
cludes the following high priority items for which the Department 
appealed for restoration. 

Eight positions and $1,750,000 are included for automation of aero­
nautical chart production. Currently, NOAA produces over 42 million 
aeronautical charts a year and the Federal Aviation Administration's 
projected demand includes very large increases. The Department 
believes it is more cost effective to meet this demand through automa­
tion, as was done for nautical chart production. The Department esti­
mates that automation of this process can result in avoidance of $16 
million in costs by 1980. 

Seven positions and $500,000 are included to meet the increasing 
workload placed on NOAA for the timely review and a.nalysis of 
environmental impact statements for projects proposed by other 
agencies which impact the marine environment. 

The bill includes $1,600,000 for a stronger program under the En­
dangered Species Act of 1973. The funds would be used for a grant 
program to States, on a matching basis, to develop and implement 
marine endangered species conservation programs. 

s. Rept. 94-328 --- 5 



34 

Five positions and $730,000 ar~ included ~ support developme~t 
techniques for processing, analyzmg, and usmg data from N AS..i\- s 
new ocean observation satellite. The informatiOn so gathered ~Ill 
support such activities as off shore energy development and manne 
transportation. 

The bill includes $12 460 000 the full budget request and $2,462,000 
over the House allow~nc~ fo~ automation of. field operations and 
services (AFOS) to improve the capability of local weather fore­
casters to make more nearly accurate and. timely predi~tions. . 

The bill also includes several items which were not mcluded m the 
budget request or the House allowance. . 

The bill includes $500,000 to continue the Png~t Sound Manne 
Ecosystems Analysis project at the same leve~ provi~ed by the Con­
gress Ia8t year. This study is necessary to gam basehne data on ~he 
marine environment in Pu!ret Sound before that body of water begms 
to encounter heavy traffic f.;'om oil tankers from Alaska_. . . 

The salmon and steelhead fisheries of the Columbia River and_ Its 
tributaries have great economi? potenti:;tl an~ offer a~ almost_unhm­
ited protein source. The _Com~rnttee ~ceived n~formation provided by 
the National Marine Fishenes Service showmg that these fish _re­
sources can be substantially increased with rel_a~ively small fundmg 
increases. The Committee recommends the additiOn of $2,220,000 for 
developing the potential of existing production ~acilities1 constructing 
new rearing facilities, and for pla:nning and deSign stu~1es: ~he Com­
mittee expects future budgets to mclude funds for mamtammg these 
activities. . 

The bill includes $500,000 to begin war~ on a Pilot pemonstratwn 
Facility for all rhases o~ Salmon Prod~ction, for ~:~;ddit~onal ~esearch 
and demonstratiOns for Improved fisher1es productiOn, mcludmg lob­
ster for the Northeast part of thE! United States. The majority of the 
funds are intended to support a Fisheries Technology Transfer and 
Market Development Program. . . 

The primary purpose of such a program will be to Improve fuel 
economy, training efficiency and market :potential for the South~rn 
New England Fishing Industry. The proJect components should m­
clude the following: 

(1) On-board technology-~nvestigations and adaptions of 
propulsion nozzles and hydrauh.cs to Improve fuel economy; l!se 
of underwater video gear surveillance, personnel exchange With 
northern Europe1 twine. and trawl d~v~lopme~t~ ~lterna~Ive fish 
handling methods and unproved trammg facilities to Improve 
efficiency in the fisheries. 

(2) Testing and demonstration of a multipurpose fish process­
ing facility to improve the _ability_ t? m~rket diverse landings and 
improve the U.S. competetive positiOn m processed fish products. 

The bill includes $800,000 over the House allowance to restore the 
Federal-State Marine Fisheries grant program to the $5.8 million level 
provided by the Congress for fiscal year 1975. 

The Committee is aware of NOAA's Deep Ocean Mining Environ­
mental Study (DOMES) project and its proposed assessment of en­
vironmental impacts potentially associated with the recovery of ~ard 
minerals on the seabed of the deep oceans. However, the Committee 
is concerned that the study does not limit itself solely to environmental 

35 

conditions in tbe deep ocean, but also include an assessment of condi­
tions o_nshore, within the coastal zone, as well as the implications for 
national policy should such mining be permitted to take place in the 
future. Accordingly, the Committee has included an amount of $300,-
000 in the allowance for NOAA for such an assessment. 

The Committee concurs in the House recommendation for an addi­
tional $2,000,000 for Sea Grant. These funds should be used for proj­
ects related to national needs as determined by the Office of Sea Grant 
in consultation with other entities in NOAA including the Office of 
Coastal Zone Management, the National Marine Fisheries Service, 
and others. The committee would have no objection if this program 
were expanded within existing resources. 

The Committee has received testimony from several Senators who 
have complained of delays in the implementation of the National 
VHF-FM radio disaster weather warning system. The Committee 
strongly believes that this effort to protect the lives and property of 
our citizens should be implemented as rapidly as possible. The Com· 
mittee fully expects the Department to use whatever resources it has on 
hand to expedite the implementation of this program with the O'Oal 
of full nationwide implementation in three years or less from date 
of enactment . 

The Committee has also received disturbing testimony that indicates 
that the exis_ting siting plan for VHF -FM radio disaster weather 
warning stations may need updating in ordf:'.r that all major population 
centers may he properly served. Of particular concern are those areas 
qmt are suh~ect to violent and treacherous weather conditions. In addi­
tion, some Sites, such as the Southeastern coast of Alaska, had previ­
ously been covered by Coast Guard manned light stations, which as a 
secondary function, had monitored weather conditions by giving hour~ 
ly briefings. Many of these light stations have been automated and de­
manned and accidental injuries and deaths have increased signifi­
cantly. Cons~ue;n~ly, the Commi~tee will_expect. th~ agency to review 
and update Its sitmg plan and giVe spemal attention to the require­
ments of I~afayette, Louisiana, the coastline of Southeastern Alaska, 
and areas where frequency of disasters have shown a definite increase 
in. recent years. The Committee directs that this updated plan be sub­
mi·tted to the Congress by October 30, 1975, if possible. 

The bill includes $137,000,000 for the transition period, an increase 
of $2,000,000 over the House allowance. 

COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT 
1975 appropriation ____________________________ __ ____________ $15,019, 000 
1976 budget estimate___________________________ _____________ 18,038,000 
House allowance____________________________________________ 18, 000, 000 
Committee recommendation_--------- ____ --------____ ________ 19, 500, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $19,500,000, an 
increase of $4,481,000 over the 1975 appropriation, $1,462,000 over 
the budget estimate, and $1,500,000 over the House allowance. 

This appropriation provides for administration, management, bene­
ficial use, protection, and development of the land and water resources 
of the Nation's coastal zone, by providing for developmental and 
administration grants to States for the planning and management of 
their coastal areas consistent with the Coastal Zone Management Act . 



36 

Of the additional amount the sum of $1,000,000 is to provide for 
increased personnel a~d. res~rch to ex_Pand assista~ce to States fac­
ing offshore energy actiVIty. The Committee has also mcluded $500,000 
to enable the Office of Coastal Zone Mana~ment of NOAA to under­
take a series of studies, largely by outside contract, of the nature 
of the near-shore and onshore secondary impacts of energy facility 
siting, with special emphasis on those facilities required for the devel­
opment of Outer Continental Shelf oil and gas. These studies will 
develop information which can be provided to coastal States in order 
that they can incorporate rational energy facility siting strategies 
into their developing coastal zone management programs and to 
provide information useful in the development and administration 
of the national coastal zone management program. Such informa­
tion is not now available in useable form. Such research, the Com­
mittee believes, will be of great assistance to the numerous coastal 
States concerned about onshore impacts and will be helpful to Con­
gress and the Administration in establishing public policy to deal 
with such impacts. 

The bill mcludes $4,900,000, an increase of $400,000 over the 
Ho?se allowance to carry out these activities during the transition 
penod. 

FISHERMEN'S GUARANTY FUND 

1975approprtaUOD--------------------------------------------- $1,971,000 1976 budget estimate. ___________ _________ -----_ ____ __ _______ 61,000 
1Iouse allovvance_____________________________________________ 61,000 
Committee recommendation _______ ----_______________________ 61,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $61,000, a decrease 
of $1,910,000 below the 1975 appropriation, the same as the budget 
estimate and the House allowance. 

The fund provides payment to vessel owners and crews for financial 
losses they sustain as a result of the seizure of fishing vessels by 
foreign governments. In addition to the amounts afpropriated to the 
fund, resources are derived from fees paid by vesse owners. 

The sum of $15,000 is provided for the transition period for this 
appropriation item. . 

CONSTRUCTION 
1975 appropriation ______ _______ ___ ___________________ ____ ______________ _ 
1976 budget estimate _________________________________ _ ~ _______________ _ 
1Iouse allovvance ________ _____ __________________ ___ _________ ___ __ _______ _ 

Committee recommendation._- - -- - --------------------- ------ _ $1,160,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,160,000, an 
increase of $1,160,000 over the 1975 aP.fropriation, the budget esti­
mate, and the House allowance. The bil also includes $1,790,000 for 
this activity during the transitional period. 

The addition to NOAA's budget of $1,160,000 for fiscal year 1976 
and $1,790,000 for the transition period would begin full scale develop­
ment of a 100 acre site at Sand Point in Seattle, Washington, for a 
consolidated NOAA facility. This site, formerly a Naval Air Station, 
was transferred to NOAA on December 12, 1974, following two years 
of discussion over the use of the property. 

NOAA plans to consolidate most of Its Seattle area activities at the 
Sand Point site. NOAA elements planned for consolidation at Sand 
Point now occupy seven separate l~ations, include 641 employees, and 

37 

involve budget levels of approximately $17 million. Benefits expected 
to result from the consolidation include reduction of current annual 
l~ co~ of $805,000 by substituting owned for leased space; expan­
sion of pier and warehouse space to accommodate all12 vessels now as­
signed to Seattle and provision of adequate storage and staging space; 
and P!ovision of ample contiguous space for future program 
expansiOn. 

Both the Committee and the Department are convinced of the 
n~ty for ~his project. 4nY further delay will only subject ~he proj­
~ct to mcreasmg construction costs. Consequently, the Committee has 
mcluded funds to get the project moving as soon as possible. 
. The Committee .h~ included $2,~0,<;>00 for the planning and de­
SI~ of NOAA fl!-mhtl~s ~~;t Sand Pomt m Seattle. Testimony present­
ed to the Committee mdicates the proposed NOAA construction at 
S~n~ Point constitutes special purpose facilities which will not fall 
withm the term 'Public building' as defined in the Public Building Act 
of 1959 (40 U.S.C. 612). It is therefore the intent and expeotation of 
the Committee that NOAA, itself, will plan and construct the facilities. 

. In planning t~e Sand ~oi_nt facility, NOAA is encouraged to pro­
~de for a consolidated activity to gather, process, and disseminate en­
VIronmental and weather infonnation for use of :fisheries maritime 
recreational, and rela:ted activities. ' ' 

NATIONAL FIRE PREVENTION AND CoNTROL ADMINISTRATION 

OPERATIONS, RESEARCH, AND ADMINISTRATION 

1975 appropriation _____________________ _______________________ $6, 000, 000 
1976 budget estimate----------------------------------------- 10,500,000 Jfouse allovvance ____ __________________________________________ 8,435,000 

Committee recommendation----------------------------------- 9, 135, 000 
. The Committee recommends an appropriation of $9,135,000, an 
mcrease of $3,.135,000 over the 1975 appropriation, $1,365,000 below 
the budget estrmate, and $700,000 over the House allowance. 

The National Fire Prevention and Control Administration provides 
fire service education and training through the National Academy for 
Fire Prevention. and Control; design& an~ conducts programs to 
e~ucate the_ public on fu:e safety and preventiOn; operates. the ~ !1-tional 
Frre Data Center; proVIdes for fire safety research at umversities and 
non-profit organizations; conducts a research and development 
program on fundamental aspects of fire; and conducts a fire technology 
research and development program. 

The Senate increase over the House allowance includes $200 000 to 
provide grants to cities for the development of master plans. ' These 
funds ~~ll pef!llit the ¥i~ Admini~ration. to provide assistance to 
those mties "!V~Ich have Indicated an mterest m developing such plans. 

The re~ammg $509,000 over t?e H?use allowance will provide for 
research mto prevention of fires m residences. In 1976 studies will be 
conducted on the use and operational effectiveness of' residential fire 
~stems. Over .one-half of the Nation's fire deaths occur in residences. 
It has been estrmated that the potential to save lives could be increased 
by 41 percent by impro'!ed fire .detection and alarm systems. Design 
standards for fire detection, sprinklers and control systems are being 
developed. However, research is needed to determine the merits of 



38 

these systems and to identify and resolve operational problems which 
might occur in the use of such pl'Otective devices. 

The Committee is impressed with the Fire Research and Standards 
Program which has been developed at the National Bureau of Stand­
ards and directs that not less than $3.5 million in the appropriations 
for the Department of Commerce rl'search program be allocated to the 
Fire Research Center and 'vith the understanding that the ~ational 
Bureau of Standards will continue to assist in the development and 
adoption of uniform codes, test methods. and standards aimed at re­
ducing tire losses and cost of fire protection. 

The Committee has included $'2,235,000 for the transition period, 
the same as the House allowance. 

PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 
1975 appropriation _______ ----- _______________________________ $77,600,000 
1976 budget estimate---- - ----------------------- - -- --------- 84,792,000 House allowance _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 83, 300 ,000 
Committee recommendation___________ __________ _____ _______ _ 83,300,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $83,300,000, an 
increase of $5,700,000 over the 1975 appropriation, $1,492,000 below 
the bud_get estimate, and the same as the House allowance. 

The Patent and Trademark Office grants patents, registers trade­
marks, and provides information and services to the public in support 
of these functions. The amount in the bill will provide for the printing 
of 9,200 additional patents in fiscal year 1976, and will raise the total 
number of patents printed to 80,000 annually. This level of printing 
is necessary in order to achieve the longstandmg goal of an average 18 
months eendency time during fiscal year 1977. 

The bill includes $20,840,000 for the transition period for the activi­
ties of this Office, reduction of $373,000 from the budget estimate. 

SciENCE AND TECHNICAL RESEARCH 

SCIENTIFIC AND TECHNICAL RESERACH AND SERVICES 

1975 appropriation ___________________________________________ $64, 000, 000 
1976 budget estimate---------------------------------------- 64,312,000 
House allowance_____________________________________________ 62, 475, 000 
Committee recommendation _________ -------- _____ ------------ 64, 033, 000 

. The Committee recommends an appropriation of $64,033,000, an 
mcrease of $33,000 over the 1975 appropriation, $279,000 below the 
budget estimate, and $1,558,000 over the House allowance. 

The National Bureau of Standards is the Federal Government's 
lead agency for the development and maintenance of a system of 
measurements required to support the Nation's economv. The NBS 
Organic Act, subsequent legislation, and related delegations authorize 
the B~ueau to address measurement problems which arise in the 
operatiOns of Government agencies, commerce, industrial organiza­
tions, and scientific institutions. The National Technical Information 
Service collects and distributes scientific, technological, business 
and demographic information generated by the Federal Government: 
. The Senate increase over the House allowance includes $558,000 for 
tmproved computer sec_urity and standar~ization programs, and 
$500,000 for the modermzat10n and upgradmg of NBS's equipment. 
UnCle: the. computer se~urity program, NBS will provide Federal 
ag~nctes with the tech~Ical gmdance they need to comply with the 
Privacy Act of 1974. Wtthout the capability provided by this increase 
Congress and private citizens will not have adequate assurance that 
program safeguards are being applied to t he Government's 1,000 per­
sonnel data systems. 

_The req~est for dev~loping standardized data elements and codes 
will pe_rmit more effiCient use of computers by Federal agencies. 
Executive qrd~r 11717 a_ssigned _the develo{>ment of such standards 
to NBS_. This mcrease will permit NBS to Implement this function. 
The pr1mar:y purpos_e of this program is to permit automated ex­
changes of mformatton between computer systems. By automating 
exchanges of data. among Federa~ n:gencies through the use of data 
standards, appr~ximate~y $600 ~mlho~ can be saved annually. The 
GAO has recogmzed thts potential savmgs, and has recommended in 
a May 1974 report that efforts to develop these standards be 
accelerated. 

The Comn!ittee directs that, within the funds provided, the National 
Bmeau of Stn~1dards shall embark upon a study of the economic 
effects of corrosiOn. 

The Qom!fiittee has also included $500,000 for the NBS' equipment 
mode~1zatton _progr~m. These funds will permit NBS to avoid 
stretchmg o_ut Its e9mpment modernization program by another full 
year, and mll also Improve the productivity of the NBS professional 
staff. 

(39) 



.40 

T_he Co~mittee has also included $500,000 for the purchase of 
capital eqmpment :for the National Technical Information Service. 
Purchase of this equipment will permit an estimated savings of 77 
man-years and $762,000 at the end of two years. Additionally a new 
m~crofiche distribution system is required because the present' system 
Will not be able to handle the projected workload by the end of FY 
~976. The D~partment has testified that the consequences of not obtain­
mg the eqmpment will be reduced productivity and higher employ­
ment reqmrements. 

MARITIME ADMINISTRATION 

SHIP CONSTRUCTION 
1975 appropriation _________________________________ __ ____ _ 
}l76 budget estimate _________________________ ______ _______ = 

ouse rulowance _______________ _________ _________________ _ 
Committee recommendation. ______________ • ______________ ~_= 

$275,000 ,000 
195,000,000 
195,000,000 
195,000,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriatioJ?- 9f $195,000,000, 
a decrease of $80,000,000 below the 1975 appropnatwn the same as 
the budget estimate and the House allowance. ' 
~he Maritime Admi~istration promotes the development and 

mamtenance of an Amencan merchant marine for trade and defense 
needs; grants subsidy aid for construction and operation of vessels 
by American flag o~erato~s; conducts. research and _development for 
the purp~se of reducmg ship constructiOn and operatmg costs; insures 
co~tructi?n l?an~ and mortgages fo_r. construction or conversion of 
shtps; J:!lamtams m a stand~y condttwn Government-.owned fleets; 
and trams. ca~ets to beco~e hcensed ~erchant ship officers. 

The .obJective of the shtp constructiOn program is to increase the 
competitiveness of the U.S. shi:pbuilding industry in order to provide 
a U.S.-fl~ fleet an~ shipbuil~mg bas!3 which are adequate for the 
commerCial and nattonal secunty reqmrements of the United States. 

The amount in the bill will provide construction funds for fourteen 
ships-five containerships, three bulk carriers three ore-bulk-oil 
ships, two liql}ified natural gas carriers, and one 'roll-on, roll-off ship. 

The Committee recommends $18,000,000 which is the full amount 
requ~sted for this i~m for the. transition period. This amount will 
provide for constructiOn of one hquified natural gas carrier. 

OPERATING-DIFFERENTIAL SUBSIDIES (LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT 
AUTHORITY) 

1975 appropriation _______________________________ ------ __ ($242,800, 000) 
1976 b•1dget estimate ____________________________ ------ - __ ( 315,936 ,000) 
House allowance____ __________ ____________ ____ __ _________ (315,936, 000) 
Committee recommendation_ _____________ ___ ______________ (315,936, 000 ) 

. The Committee recommends an appropriation of $315,936,000, an 
mcrease of. $73,136,000 over the 1975 appropriation, the same as the 
budget esttmate and the Hotise allowance. 

The. Mercha:n~ Marine Act ?f 1936, as amended, provides that 
operat~g subsidies shall be paid to qualified operators of U.S.-flag 
vess~ls m order to promote the maintenance of a U.S. Merchant 
¥~nne capa~le of provi~ing essen~ial ocean-shipp~g services. Sub­
sidies are destgned to achieve a parity between certam American and 
foreign ship operating costs. 

) 
) 

41 

. The amount in the bill will be used for the payment of obligations 
mcurre~ for operating-differential subsidies to American shipping 
compames. 

The sum of $70,582,000 is provided in the bill for this program for 
the transition period, the full amount requested. 

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 
1975 appropriation_____ ________ _____ __ __ _ $25,900,000 
if16 budget estimate-------------------= =====- ============== 12, 232 ,000 ouse allowance _________________________ . _ _ _ 12,000,000 
Committee recommendation __________________ ================ 12,000,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $12 000 000 a 
decrease of $1_3,900,000 below the 1975 appropriation, $232,ooo bel~w 
dw budget estimate and the same as the House allowance. 

This appropriation provides funding for continuation of research 
and development effor~s to reduce costs of constructing and operating 
U.S.-flag merchant sl~Ips. The program aims are improving desifP!s 
of safer, mo~e. economiCal an.d efficient ships together with improvmg 
~he product~vity of U.S. shipyards, and making the U.S. maritime 
mdustry more. competi~ive with foreign fleets. Industry cost-sharing 
of R. & D. proJects are mtegral parts of many projects which increase 
the scope of research and development activities for the Government's 
portion of funding. 

During fis~al year 1976 the program will be concentrated on licensing 
of nuclear ~hips, re.sea~ch and developme!lt i~ automated ship systems 
and s'!-telhte navigatiOn an~ commumcattons, and beginning the 
operatwn of th.e. computer-aided operations research facility at the. 
New York Mantime Research Center . · 
Th~. bill p~ovides $4,000,000 for this appropriation item for the 

transitiOn penod. 
OPERATIONS AND TRAINING 

1975 appropriation ___________ ------- __________ ---- ------- - --_ $41,183,000 
1976 budget estimate ______________ ------------------- ------- 45 ,155,000 Houserulowance ________ _____________________________________ 45 ,000,000 
Committee recommendation.---_.____________________________ 45 ,000,000 

. The Committee recommends an appropriation of $45,000,000, an 
mcrease of $3,817,000 over the 1975 appropriation $155 000 below 
the budget estimate, and the same as the House alldwance: 

This appropriation item provides the necessary operating funds for 
the Maritime Administration, for maintenance of reserve fleets and for 
the _Merchan t ¥ arine. Ac&;demy .and the six federally assisted state 
manne schools m Cahforma, Marne, Massachuset ts, Michigan New 
York and Texas which are currently participating in the progran't . The 
fun~s recommended for fisca~ year 1976 provide for continued modern­
I2!atwn of the Academy at Kings Point, New York, and installation of 
oil-waste and sewage-pollution abatement and control devices for four 
of the six state marine school ships. 

A total of $11,280,000 is provided in the bill for this appropriation 
for the transition period. 

TITLE IV-THE JUDICIARY 

S UMMARY 
1975 appropriation ______ -------- __ _ _ _ _ ______ ______ _____ __ $311 , 426,400 
}l76 rev

1
i
1
sed budget estimate (S. Doc. 94-69) __ ----- --- --- -=--= 351, 368, 400 

ouse a owance ___ --- --- -------- ---------------- --------- - 330 ,025 000 
Committee recommendation ________________ J-"----------------:..- 334, 796: 000 



42 

SuPREME CouRT oF THE UNITED STATES 

SUMMARY OF ITEMS 
1975 appropriation------------ --- ----------------- ---- -- - ----- $7,267,400 
1976 budget estimate_________________________________________ 8, 072,400 
Houserulowance ______________________________________________ 8,010,000 
Committee recommendation ________ -----______________________ 8, 010,000 

. The Committee recommends an appropria~ion of $8,010,000, an 
illcrease of. $742,600 over the 1975 appropriatiOn, $62,400 below the 
budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance. 

The amounts for Fiscal Year 1976 and the transition period for each 
of the items are as follows: 

Salaries _____________________________ ____ __________________ __________ ______ _ 
Printing and binding Supreme Court reports ______ ___________ ____ ___________ _ _ 

~~~~~i~'f~r'M:Z7uitii8:::··------------------·--·--------------·:: 
~ooks for the S1pr11118 QM!rLL •• :::::::::~::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 
are of the building and erounde ......... r---.--•--------,--.---------------•-·· 

TotaL_--·------~ ••• __ ---- -•-· ___ • _ ----•..• --- .• ------••••• ----------

Fiscal year 1976 Transition 

$5, 056, 000 $1, 314, 000 

l~: 888 ------·-·m:ooo 
19, 000 4, 700 
63, 000 IS, 800 

I, 429, 000 19!1, .500 

8,010, 000 I, 708,000 

CouRT oF CusToMs AND PATENT APPEALS 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 
1975 appropriation ______ ____ __ _________________ ___ --- ---- _______ $782,000 
1976 budget estimate______ _____________________________________ 853,000 
House allowance _________________________________ .______________ 853,000 
Committee recommendation_____________________________________ 853,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $853,000 an 
increase of $71,000 over the 1975 appropriation, the same as' the 
budget estimate and the House allowance. 
. ~h~ '9'.S .. Court of Cust?ms and Patent Appeals has exclusive 
JUrisdiction ill appeals from Judgment of the U.S. Customs Court in 
all cases. invo_lving the constr~J.Ction of the law and facts respecting 
the classificatiOn of merchandise and the rate of duty imposed there­
under and all appealable questions as to the laws and regulations 
governing the collection of customs revenues. Its decisions are final 
unless taken to the Supreme Court on writs of certiorari. 

The .C?urt also has ~xclusive jurisdiction o~ appeals from the Tariff 
CommissiOn on questiOns of law only and ill the matter of unfair 
practices in import trade and appellate jurisdiction from decisions of 
the ;patent Office in patent and trademark cases, except those involving 
equ1ty. 

The amount included for the transition period for this Court i~ 
$213,000. 

CusTOMS CouRT 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 
1975 appropriation·------------ ------------- ------------------ $2,479,000 
1976 budget estimate__ ___________ _______ ___________ __________ 2, 587,000 
House allowance______________________________________________ 2,587, 000 
Committee recommendation. __ _ ------ ___ _____ ___ ----- -________ 2, 587,000 

. The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,587,000, an 
illcrease of $108,000 over the 1975 appropriation, the same as the 
budget estimate and the House al "" 

43 

The U.S. Customs Court with offices in New York City has exclu­
sive ju~isdiction, throughout. the p~ted States and its possessions, 
em?racmg 46 customs collectiOn distncts and 286 ports of entry into 
wh~ch merchandise is imported, over civil actions arising under the 
tanff laws, the internal revenue laws relating to imported merchandise, 
the several customs simplification acts, the proclamations of the 
President issued under reciprocal trade agreements, and other proc­
lamations imposing taxes and/or quotas on imported goods. 

The bill includes $645,000 for the transition period, the same as the 
House allowance and the budget request. 

CouRT oF CLAIMS 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 
1975 appropriation ____ ____________ ___ ____ _______ ___________ __ _ $2, 341 , 000 
1976 ,budget estimate_______ ____________ __ _____ _________ ___ ___ 2 , 429 , 000 
House allowance ... _____________ __________ __ __________________ 2 , 429 , 000 
Committee recommendation____ ____ ____ ___ _________ ___________ 2,429, 000 

. The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,429,000, an 
illcrease of $88,000 over the 1975 appropriation, the same as the 
budget estimate and the House allowance. 

The U.S. Court of Claims has jurisdiction over all cases involving 
claims agai?-st _the United States (except in. pension suits) instituted 
up?n con~t~tutwnal grounds or under Federal law or regulations, all 
claims ansmg out of any contract with the Federal Government 
and its agencies, and claims for the refund of taxes. It also has gen­
eral juri~diction to _hear and de~ermine claims for damages other than 
~ort actiOns, l?rov~ded the c~aimants would have the right to sue 
ill law or eqmty If the Umted States were not immune to such 
suits. It has jurisdiction in suits against the United States by contrac­
tors dissatisfied with the findings and decisions of contracting agencies 
under terminated war controls and jurisdiction concurrent with that 
?f the. c.ourts of appeals to review district court decisions in cases 
illvolvmg tort actwns. I t has exclusive jurisdiction to review the 
decisions of the Indian Claims Commission on appeal from the 
Commission. It also has jurisdiction in special act cases referred to 
the Court by the Congress, and the commissioners of the Court 
~av~ jurisdiction to rend.er report~ t? the Congress on claims set forth 
m bills referred to the chief commissiOner by either House of Congress. 

The full amount requested for the transition period, $597,000 is 
also included in the bill. ' 

CouRTS OF APPEALs, DisTRICT CouRTs, AND OTHER JUDICIAL SERVICES 

SALARIES OF JUDGES 
1975 appropriation ___________________________________________ $27,975 ,000 
1976 budget estimate:.._____ __________ _______ ___________ ______ 28,750,000 
House allowance________ ______ ____________ ________________ ___ 28,750,000 
Committee recommendation ___ -------- __ • _____ - -----_________ 28,750,000 

. The Committee recommends an appropriation of $28,750,000, an 
mcrease of $775,000 over the 1975 appropriation, the same as the 
budget estimate and the House allowance. 

The statutory salaries and benefits of all active U.S. circuit and 
?istrict judges and all justices and judges who have retired or resi~ed 
m pursuance of law are payable from this appropriation. This Item 



44 

also _includes the payment of annuities to widows of Supreme Court 
Justices. The amount will provide for a total of 690 jud~es. 

The amount recommended for the transition period 1s $7,230,000. 

SALARIES OF SUPPORTING PERSONNEL 
1975 appropriation __________________________________________ $103, 804, 000 
~76 revised budget estimate (S. Doc. 94-69)------------------ 121,971, COO 
Couse allowance_____________ ____ ___________________________ ll5, 700, 000 

ommittee recommendation ______________________ - -------___ 118, 450, 000 

. The Committee recommends an appropriation of $118,450,000, an 
mcreas~ of $14,646,000 over the 1975 appropriation, $3,521,000 below 
the estimate, and $2,750,000 over the House allowance. 

The primary and appellate jurisdictions of the courts of the United 
State.s. are vested in the 94 district courts and 11 courts of appeals. 
ProVIsion for the salaries of the administrative and legal aides re­
quired to assist the judges in the conduct of hearings, trials, and othe1 
judici~l functions and to man the component offices of the courts, 
mcludmg the Federal Probation System, is under this heading. 

The Senate recommended increase over the House allowance is due 
entirely to this appropriation's share of a budget amendment for the 
JudiciaiJ:" ~n the a_mount ?f $4,771,000 for FY 1976 and $1,390,000 for 
t.he tran~It10n .per10d, whiCh was transmitted to the Congress too late 
for c·onsiderati.<>!l by th<' House. as well as 5 additional positions fol' a 
total of 14 positions fol' a spedal legal staff in the Ninth Circuit. 
. The a1!lendment inclu~es $1,608,000 to cover the statutory increases 
m the mileage and subsistence allowance for judges and other officers 
and employees of the Judiciary under the Travel Expense Amend­
tt;ents Act of 1975 and $3,163,000 for the employment of 325 addi­
tJ onal Deputy Clerks for the United States District Courts to cope with 
a very ~harp and unexpected increase in civil, criminal and bankruptcy 
case filmgs._ 

The ongmal 1976 budget request was based on a projected total of 
15~,000 civil and criminal case. filings and 250,000 bankruptcy case 
filmgs. The budget amendment 1S based on current trends which indi­
cate 180,000 civil and criminal cases and over 300,000 new bankruptcy 
cases. 

The bill also includes $29,916,000 for the transition period. 

REPRESENTATION BY COURT-APPOINTED COUNSEL AND OPERATION OF 
DEFENDER ORGANIZATIONS 

1975 ap~ropriation _______ ______ ____________ ___ _______________ $15, 826, 000 
1976 rev1sed budget estimate (S. Doc. 94-69) _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 16, 1590, 000 
House .allowance ______ --~____________________________________ 16, 551, 000 
Comm1ttee recommendatiOn ____________________ ----__________ 16, 590, 000 

. The Committee recommends an appropriation of $16,590,000, an 
mcrease of $764,000 over the 1975 appropriation the same as the 
revised budget estimate, and $39,000 over the Hou;e allowance. 

Ftinds ·appropriated under this heading provide for furnishing 
representa.t!on for any p~rson financia~ly unable to obtain adequate 
representatiOn: (1) who IS char~ed With a felony or misdemeanor 
(other than a petty offense) or With juvenile delinquency by the com­
m!ssion of an act ~hich_if c~mmitted by an adult would be a felony or 
nnsdemeanor or With V?-ola~10n of probation; (2) who is under arrest, 
whan s1_1ch representat~on IS reqmred by law; (3) who is subject to 
revocation of parole, m custody as a material witness, or seeking 

45 

collateral relief under sections 2241, 2254, or 2255 of title 28 or 4245 of 
title 18, United States Code; or (4) for whom the sixth amendment to 
the Constitution requires the appointment of counsel or for whom, in 
a case in which he faces loss of liberty, and Federal law requires the 
appointment of counsel. Representation shall include counsel and 
investigative, exp~rt, and other services authorized pursuant to the 
Criminal Justice Act of 1964, as amended. 

The Senate recommended incr r.a:-e ovel' the House allowance is due 
entirely to this appropriation's share of a budget amendment for the 
.Jndicial'y in the amount of $4,771,000 for FY 1976 and $1,390,000 for 
the transition period, which was transmitted to the Congress too late 
for consideratiOn by the House. The bill also includes $4,148,000 for 
the transition period. 

FEES OF JURORS 
1975 appropriation_ . ___________ _____________ --------- ----- ___ $17 , 450 ,000 
1976 budget estimate______________ ___________________ _______ 18, 000, 000 
House allowance ______ - --- ----- ___ ________________ -------____ 18 , 000,000 
Committee recommendation ________ ___ --- ---_--- ---------- ---- 18, 000, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $18,000,000, an 
increase of $550,000 over the 1975 appropriation, the same as the 
budget estimate and the House allowance. 

This appropriat on provides for the statutory fees and allowances 
of jurors and fees of jury commissioners. 

The amount of service and the compensation of jurors depends 
on the number of jury trials requested by the parties to civil and 
criminal cases in the U.S. courts, and the number of grand juries 
convened at the request of the U.S. attorney. 

The bill also includes $4,500,000 to cover these payments during 
the transition period. 

T RAVEL AND MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES 

1975 appropriation _______ __ ______ _____ ----- ________ --------- $15, 100, 000 
1976 revised budget estimate (S. Doc. 94-69)---------- --------- 21, 457,000 
House allowance____ ___ __ __________ _________________ _______ _ 18, 500, 000 
Committee recommendation_________________________ _________ 20, 153, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $20,153,000, an 
increase of $5,053,000 over the 1975 appropriation, $1,304,000 below 
the budget estimate, and $1 ,653,000 over the House allowance. 

Funds appropriated under this heading are for expenses of travel 
and subsistence incurred by judges and supporting personnel in 
attending sessions of court or transacting other official business and for 
equipment, lawbooks, supplies, and other incidental expenses of 
operating the 11 courts of appeals and 94 district courts of the United 
States. 

The Senate recommended increase over the House allowance is due 
entirely to this appropriation's share of a budget amendment for the 
Judiciary in the amount of $4,771,000 for FY 1976 and $1,390,000 for 
the transition period, which was transmitted to the Congress too late 
for consideration by the House. 

The amendment includes $1,608,000 to cover the statutory increases 
in the mileltge and subsistence allowance for judges and other officers 
and employees of the Judiciary under the Travel Expense Amend­
ments Act of 1975. and $3,163,000 for the employment of 325 addi-



46 

tional Deputy Clerks for the United States District Court to cope 
with a very sharp and unexpected increase in civil, criminal and 
bankruptcy case firings. · 

The original 1976 budget request was based on a projected total of 
15.0,000 civil and criminal case filings and 250,000 bankruptcy case 
filings. The budget amendment is based on current trends which indi­
cate 180,000 civil and criminal cases and over 300,000 new bankruptcy 
cases. 
. The bpl also includes $4,883,000 for the expenses during the transi­

tion penod. 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES OF U.S. MAGISTRATES 

1975 appropriation ____________________________________________ $8, 764, 000 
1976 revised budget estimate (S. Doc. 94-69) ____ ---------------- 10, 510, 000 
~ouse allowance_____ _________________ ______ __________ ___ __ ___ 10, 489, 000 

ommittee recommendation __ ----------------- ________________ 10, 510, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $10,510,000 an 
increase of $1,746,000 over the 1975 appropriation, the same as' the 
revised budget estimate, and $21,000 over the House allowance. 

The Senate recommended increase over the House allowance is due 
entirely .to this appropriation's share of a budget amendment for the 
Judiciary in the amount of $4,771,000 for FY 1976 and $1,390,000 
for the transition period, which was transmitted to the Congress too 
late for consideration by the House. 

The bill also includes $2,594,000 for these costs during the transi­
tion period. 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES OF REFEREES (SPECIAL FUND) 

1975 appropriation ___ ___ ___________ ------------------------- $21,580 000 
1976 revised budget estimate (S. Doc. 94-69) _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 24, 096; 000 
House .allowance ________ ~__ _ ____________________________ _____ 24, 046, 000 
Comrmttee recommendatiOn__________________ ____ ____________ 24, 096, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $24,096,000, an 
increase of $2,516,000 over the 1975 appropriation, the same as the 
revised bud~et estimate, and $50,000 over the House allowance. 

The distnct courts of the United States are constituted courts of 
bankruptcy, vested with original jurisdiction at law and in equity in 
pr?ceedin~s brou~ht under the bankruptcy statutes. This juriSdiction 
pnmarily 1s exermsed through referees appointed by the several district 
courts. 

The Senate recommended increase over the House allowance is due 
entirely to this appropriation's share of a budget amendment for the 
Judiciary in the amount of $4,771,000 for FY 1976 and $1,390,000 for 
the transition period, which was transmitted to the Congress too late 
for consideration by the House. 
. ':fhe bil! also includes $6,008,000 for these expenses during the tran­

Sition penod. 

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE oF THE U.S. CouRTS 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

1975 appropriation----------- ----- ---------------------------- $5,382,000 
1976 revised budget estimate (S. Doc. 94-69)-------------------- 8, 190,000 
House allowance-------- ---------- ---------------------------- 7,140, 000 
Committee recommendation----------------------------------- 7, 233,000 

47 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $7,233,000, an 
increase of $1,851,000 over the 1975 appropriation, $957,000 below 
the budget estimate, and $93,000 over the House allowance. 

The office, pursuant to section 604 of title 28, United States Code, 
under the supervision and direction of the Judicial Conference of the 
United States, is responsible for the administration of the United 
States Courts, including the probation and bankruptcy system. The 
principal functions consist of ·providing staffs and services for the 
courts; conducting a continuous study of the Rules of Practice and 
Procedure in the Federal courts ; examming the state of dockets of the 
various courts; compiling and publishing statistical data concerning 
the business transacted by the courts ; and administering the Judicial 
Survivors Annuity S1stem under title 28, United States Code, section 
376. The office also 1s responsible for the preparation and submission 
of the annual budget estimates as well as supplemental and deficiency 
estimates; the disbursement of and accounting for moneys appropriated 
for the opert;ttion of the courts, the Public Defender System for the 
District of Columbia and the Federal Judicial Center; the audit and 
examination of accounts; the purchase and distribution of supplies 
and equipment; and for securing adequate space for occupancy by 
the courts and for such other matters as may be assigned by the 
Supreme Court and the Judicial Conference of the United States. 

The Senate recommended increase over the House allowance is due 
entirely to this appropriation's share of a budget amendment for the 
Judiciary in the amount of $4,771,000 for FY 1976 and $1,390,000 for 
the transition period, which was t ransmitted to the Congress too late 
for consideratiOn by the House. 

The bill also includes $1,823,000 for these costs during the transition 
quarter. 

FEDERAL JuDICIAL CENTER 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 
1975 appropriation ____________ ________________________________ $3, 450, 000 
1976 revised budget estimate (S. Doc. 94-69) -------------------- 10,713,000 
Holise allowance------------------------ - --------------------- 6,40~ 000 
Committee recommendation _______ --- ------------ - - ----------- 6, 565, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $6,565,000, an 
increase of $3,115,000 over the 1975 appropriation, $4,148,000 below 
the budget estimate, and $165,000 over the House allowance. 

This appropriation is for the operation of the Federal Judicial 
Center which was established by the act of December 20, 1967, 
Public Law 90-219 (81 Stat. 664). The Center is charged with the 
responsibility for furthering the development and adoption of im­
proved judicial administration in the courts of the United States. 

The Senate recommended increase over the House allowance is due 
entirely to this appropriation's share of a budget amendment for the 
Judiciary in the amount of $4,771,000 £or FY 1976 and $1,390,000 for 
the transition period, which was transmitted to the Congress too late 
£or consideration by the House. 

The bill also includes $1,721,000 for these expenses during the tran­
sition quarter. 



48 

SPACE AND FACILITIES, THE JUDICIARY 

SPACE AND FACILITIES 
1975 appropriation __ ~-- _______________________ -------- _______ $62,500,000 
1976 budget estimate __________ ------________________________ 69,500,000 

Ilouseatlowance ___ ----------------------------------------- 64,000,000 
Committee recommendation__________________________________ 64,000,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $64,000,000, an 
increase of $1,500,000 over the 1975 appropriation, $5,500,000 below 
the budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance. 

This appropriation is for the rental of space, utilities, alterations, 
maintenance, and other tenant services pursuant to Public Law 
92-313, dated June 16, 1972. 

The amount allowed by the Committee reflects a reduction in 
requirements for certain additional positions not allowed and a general 
reduction of ten percent in the standard level user chf!.rge for space 
and services levied by the General Servj~es Ad~inis~ration. 

The amount provided for the transitiOn penod IS $16,000,000, a 
reduction of $1,375,000 from the request. 

The Committee is concerned over the amount of courtroom space 
not utilized and the lack of an,Y progress toward its disposition or 
transformation into other facilit1es. The Administrative Office of the 
United States Courts, at the House Appropriations Committee's 
request, provided data indicating that 70 courtrooms were utilized an 
average of five trial days or less per year over the past five years, and 
that as many as 200 courtrooms may be in excess. The annual cost in 
utilities and rental char~e for these largely unused facilities is esti­
mated to be about $2 million. While the Committee recognizes that 
courtroom utilization should not be the sole criterion for maintenance 
of a Federal courtroom, much greater emphasis should be placed on 
utilization than in the past. The Committee concurs in the House 
Committee directive to the Director of the Administrative Office of 
the United States Courts to inventory courtroom space under his 
jurisdiction, prepare a list of excess courtroom space based on utiliza­
tion, ability of other courtrooms to absorb an adde·d load, immediate 
need for new judgeships, population served, and distances of travel, 
and work with the General Services Administration to arrange for 
disposition of such excess property. 

ExPENSEs, U;S. CouRT FACILITIES 

FURNITURE AND FURNISHINGS 
1975 appropriaUon ___________________________ _________________ $3,875,000 
1976 budget estimate ____ __________________________ ________ --- 4, 650,000 
Ilouserulowance ____________________ ~------------------------- 4,570,000 
Committee recommendation. _____ ----------------------------- 4, 570,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $4,570,000, an 
increase of $695,000 over the 1975 appropriation, $80,000 below the 
budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance. 

This appropriation provides for coste, not otherwise provided for, 
for furniture and furnishings of the U.S. Courts, including the Admin­
istrative Office of the U.S. Courts and the Federal Judicial Center. 

The reduction reflects a decrease in requirements due to the dis­
allowance of certain additional positions requested for fiscal year 1976. 

The amount included for the transition period is $425,000, the full 
amount requested. 

49 

BICENTENNIAL ExPENSES 
1975 appropriation________________________ __ ___________________ 0 
1976 budget estimate __________________________________________ 3 , 000 , 000 
Ilouserulowance _______________________________________________ 2,000,000 
Committee recommendation _________________________ ------- ____ 2 , 000, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $2,000,000, an 
increase of $2,000,000 over 1975, $1,000,000 below the budget estimate, 
and the same as the House allowance. 

This appropriation is for expenses to be incurred by the Judiciary 
in the observance of the American Revolution Bicentennial. These 
funds are for allocation by the Administrative Office of the U.S. 
Courts to the individual courts of appeals and district courts and for 
programs and projects to be conducted on a national level. 

TITI1E V-RELATED AGENCIES 

SuMMARY 
1975 appropriation ______ ---- _____ __ ___ __ __ -- - ------------ $1 040, 844 , 000 
1976 budget estimate.___________ ________ ____ _____________ 878,440 , 000 
Ilouse allowance_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 97 5, 802 , 000 
Committee recommendation_______________________________ 1, 077, 558,000 

ARMS CoNTROL AND DISARMAMENT AGENCY 

ARMS CONTROL AND DISARMAMENT ACTIVITIES 
1975 appropriation _______ ___ ___ __ __ ____ __ _ - - - - -- __ __ ____ ___ __ $9 , 410 , 000 
1976 budget estimate______________ ______ _____________________ 10 ,690,000 
Ilouse allowance_____________________________________________ 10 ,500 , 000 
Committee recommendation ____________________________ ------- 10 ,500 , 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $10,500,000, an 
increase of $1 ,090,000 over the 1975 appropriation, $190,000 below 
the budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance. 

The Agency advises the President and the Secretary of State on 
arms control and disarmament policy and its implementation, con­
ducts certain negotiations with other countries looking toward 
international agreements to control, reduce, or eliminate arms, and 
directs, as appropriate, U.S. participation in such control systems as 
may be adopted. 

The increase will provide for two additional reimbursable positions, 
increases for Strategic Arms Limitations T alks (SALT) and other 
negotiations, mandatory wage and price increases, and additional 
funds for external research. 

The Committee is mindful of action by the Honse legislative com­
mittee which authorized this agency to study the effect on military ex­
penditures of arms controls and dlsarmament agreements negotiated 
between the United States and the Soviet Union. The Committee 
would have no objection, pending enactment of similar legislation in 
the Senate, if the Agency were to embark upon such a study within 
existing rt>sources. The Committee would be willing to consider a re­
quest to fully implement such a study in an early supplemental appro­
priations bill. 

In addition , $2,700,000, a decrease of $60,000 from the request, is 
included in the bill to fund these activities during the transition 
period. 



50 

BoARD FOR INTERNATIONAL BROADCASTING 

GRANTS AND EXPENSES 
1975 appropriation ___________________________________________ $49,800,000 

1976 budget estimate---------------------------------------- 65,640,000 House allowance ___ ____ ___ ____________ ______________________ 62,350,000 
Committee recommendation______________________________ ____ 65,640,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $65,640,000, an 
increase of $15,840,000 over the 1975 appropriation, the same as the 
budget estimate, and $3,290,000 over the House allowance. 

The appropriation provides for the expenses of the Board for Inter­
national Broadcasting. The Board oversees the operations of Radio 
Free Europe and Radio Liberty and administers Government grants 
to the radios. 

The House allowance apparently was based on a 5% across-the­
board reduction in anticipation of similar action by the Senate 
authorizing Committee. It is the Committee's understanding that the 
authorizing Committee has revised its earlier position and no longer 
contemplates a 5% reduction. Testimony before the appropriations 
Committee indicates that the full amount is justified and consequently 
the Committee has restored the House reduction. 

The bill includes $18,200,000 for the Board during the transition 
quarter. 

CoMMISSION oN CIVIL RIGHTS 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

1975 appropriation-------------------------------------------- $7,000,000 
1976 budget estimate ______________________ -------------- ___ _ 7, 843, 000 
House allowance ____________________ ------------------------ 7, 700,000 
Committee recommendation •• _________ ------------____________ 7, 700, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $7,700,000, an 
increase of $700,000 over the 1975 appropriation, $143,000 below 
the bud~~t estimate, and the same as the House allowance. 

The mcrease is primarily for ten additional positions and for 
requested mandatory increases. 

The bil1 also includes $1,925,000 to cover expenses of the Commis­
sion during the transition quarter. 

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

1975 appropriation ____________ __ ---------------------------- $55,082, 000 
1976 budget estimate________________________________________ 63,430, 000 
House allowance________________ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ _ __ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 63, 040, 000 
Committee recommendation _________________ ---------------- 63, 040,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $63,040,000, an 
increase of $7,958,000 over the 1975 appropriation, $390,000 below 
the budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance. 

The Equal Employment Opj><>rtunity Commission carries out the 
provisions of title VII of the G'ivil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, 
designed to eliminate discrimination in employment based upon 
race, color, reli~on, sex, or national origil:l, and brings civil actiOns 
in Federal distnct courts to enforce title VII, as amended. 

The amount recommended by the Committee includes not to exceed 
$6,000,000 for payment to State and local agencies for services 
~ndered to the Commission, aD inr ~e of $2,500,000 over the 

amount available for such payment 'ast fiscal year. · 

51 

The total amount recommended reflects a decrease of $2,000,000 in 
funds requested for payments to State and local agencies. This 
amount has been included for use in compliance work in the field 
operations of the Commission in an effort to reduce the enormous 
backlog of cases. This additional amount will enable the Commission 
to place 200 additional positions in the field (150 professionals and 
50 clerical- all lapsed 50%). The Committee concurs in the recom­
mendation of the House for increased positions to reduce the tremen­
dous backlog of cases. At the same time the Committee is aware of a 
number of management deficiencies existing within the Commission. 
As remedial measures are instituted to rectify these matters, the 
Committee expects to be properly informed. 

Funds have also been included in the bill to fund requested increases 
for annualization of additional positions allowed in 1975 and for 
increased costs of litigation. 

In addition to the 1976 funds, the bill includes a 18,290,000 to 
provide for expenses of the Commission during the transition period. 

FEDERAL CoMMUNICATIONs CoMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

1975 appropriation ________ ------------- ------ --------------- $46, 900,000 
1976 budget estimate.___ ___ __ ___ _______ ___ ___ _______________ 49, 820, 000 
House allowance ___________ -------------------------------- 49,500, 000 
Committee recommendation _________ ------------------------ 49, 500, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $49,500,000, an 
increase of $2,600,000 over the 1975 appropriation, $320,000 below the 
budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance. 

The Federal Communications Commission regulates interstate 
and foreign commerce in communications by wire and radio. The 
Communications Act requires the Commission to (1) attain and 
maintain maximum benefits for the people of the United States in the 
use of the radio spectrum and (2) regulate the rates and services of 
communications common carriers. 

The amount in the bill will fund 91 additional positions and other 
requested increases. The funds requested for payment to the General 
Services Administration for space and services have been reduced by 
ten percent, which accounts for the reduction of $320,000 from the 
budget estimate. 

The sum of $12,325,000 is included in the Committee bil1 for ex­
penses of the Commission during the transition period. 

FEDERAL MARITIME CoMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

1975 appropriation ________ ------- ------------------- -------- $7, 400, 000 
1976 budget estimate_______________ ________________ _________ 7, 915, 000 
House allowance _________ __ ------ --------------- --- - --- ---- 7, 840, 000 
Committee recommendation_______ ______ ____ _ __ _______ ___ ___ 7, 840, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $7,840,000, an 
increase of $440,000 over the 1975 appropriation, $75,000 below the 
budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance. 

The Federal Maritime Commission administers the shipping 
statutes which require regulation of the domestic offshore and mter­
national waterborne commerce of the United States. 

The bill also includes funds in the amount of $1 ,960,000 for expenses 
of the Commission during the transition period. 



52 

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 
1975 appropriation-------- - --------- -------- ----------------- $38,983,000 
1976 budget estimate------ - -------- ------------------------- 45,649,000 
F.louseallo~ance _____________________________ ________________ 45,927,000 

Committee recommendation------------------ - ------- -------- 45,927,000 

The Commit tee recommends an appropriation of $45,927,000, an 
increase of $6,944,000 over the 1975 appropriation, $278,000 over the 
budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance. 

The Federal Trade Commission is charged by law with preserving 
the health of the free enterprise system by ensuring that competition 
is both free and fair. This is accomplished by enforcement of the anti­
trust laws and by eliminating practices unfair or deceptive to con­
sumers. 

The Committee concurs in the House increase of $500,000 for con­
sumer representat ion in the rulemaking process and $75,000 for the 
condominium investigation with the understanding that the Commis­
sion will utilize whatever resources are necessary to complete the con­
dominium investigation and that $75,000 shall not be construed as a 
ceiling. 

The bill includes $12,000,000 for the expenses of the Commission 
during the transition quarter. 

FoREIGN CLAIMS SETTLE MENT CoMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 
1975 appropriation________ _ ___________ _ ---- _ - -- --- ___ ---- _ _ _ $1, 260, 000 
1976 budget estimate _____ __ ___ _____ ____ ____ ---_---_--_ __ ____ 1, 441, 000 
!Iouseallovvance______________ ______________________ ________ 1,400,000 
Committee recommendation _________ ------------------------ 1, 400,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,400,000, an 
increase of $140,000 over the 1975 appropriation, $41,000 below the 
budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance. 

The Foreign Claims Settlement Commission is responsible for the 
set tlement of claims of U.S. nationals against foreign nations and other 
claims programs as authorized by law. 

In addition to the funds for fiscal year 1976, the bill includes $375,000 
for the expenses of the Commission for the transition period, a reduc­
tion of $13,000 from the amount requested. 

INTERNATIONAL TRADE CoMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 
1975 appropriation.___ _____ _ _ __ _ _ ___ _ _ ___ _ _ _ __ __ _ _ __ __ _ _ _ _ _ $8, 900, 000 
1976 budget estimate------ - - -------------------------------- 10,500, 000 
F.louse allovvance _________ ---- - ----------------------------- 10, 400, 000 
Committee recommendation _______ - - - - - --------------------- 10,400, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $10,400,000, an 
increase of $1,500,000 over the 1975 appropriation, $100,000 below the 
budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance. 

The Trade Act of 1974 renames the U.S. T ariff Commission the 
U.S. International Trade Commission and expands some of the 
Commission's responsibilities. The Tariff Act of 1930 empowers the 
Commission to investigate and provide reports to the President and 

53 

Congress on the conditions, causes, and effects of competition between 
domestic and foreign industry. 

The amount in the bill will permit the Commission to carry out new 
responsibilities and duties as directed by the Trade Act of 1974. The 
increase includes funds for 30 new positions plus full year costs of 
positions presently authorized. 

The bill also provides funds in the amount of $2,675,000, a reduction 
of $25,000 from the request , to enable the Commission to carry out its 
responsibilities during the transition quarter. 

LEGAL SERVICES CoRPORATION 

1975 appropriation (adjusted)--------·-----~------------.--~·r· $71,500,000 
1976 revised budget estimate ___________ .:,________________________ 96, 466, 000 
House allo~ance------------------------------------------ - - ------ --
Committee recomendation .. ------------------------------------ - 96, 466, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $96,466,000, an 
increase of $24,966,000 over the 1975 appropriation, the same as the 
revised budget estimate, and $96,466,000 over the House allowance. 

The Legal Services Corporation Act of 1974 authorizes the Corpo­
ration, when six of its directors have been appointed and qualified, to 
request an appropriation for fiscal year 1976. The Act authorizes an 
appropriation for fiscal 1976 in an amount not to exceed $100,000,000. 
Althou~h the legislation was enacted nearly a year ago, the 

process ot appointing and confirmin~ the eleven-member Board of 
Directors has been a lengthy one. Earher in July the Senate confirmed 
the President's nominees and the first meeting of the Board was held 
on Monday, J uly 14, 1975. 

The legal services program has been operated by the Community 
Services Administration, as the successor agency to the Office of Eco­
nomic Opportunity, under a continuing resolution funding level of 
$71.5 million. The funding level has remained virtually unchanged 
since fiscal year 1971. 

The P resident 's budget for fiscal year 1976 carried a proforma figure 
of $71.5 million for this program, but the understanding was that as 
soon as the Corporation was formed, it would formulate a new budget 
request in the light of its authorization and needs. 

The House, in its action on this bill, did not consider this item be­
cause the Board had not yet been confirmed when the H ouse acted last 
month. Therefore, the House bill does not include any funds for 
the Corporation. 

The Legal Services Corporation has submitted a budget request for 
fiscal year 1976 in th~ amount of $96,466,000. The $25 million increase 
over the previous year's level of $71,500,000 is intended primarily to 
restore the program to lttst year's level in terms of real dollars and 
level of effort, to meet the problem of full year funding for grants 
which have been funded in the past for less than a year because of 
static funding levels for the past four years, to restore some of the 
capacity and level of effort of· previous years, to cover the start-up 
costs of the Corporation and the ongoing administrative overhead costs 
of the program which have previously been funded and provided by 
Community Services Administration personnel, in which the Corpora­
tion will have to assume when it takes over program :responsibility 
on October 12, 1975. This latter would include personnel, accounting, 



54 

supply and other centralized activities which previously, and during 
the transition period, will be provided by the Community Services 
Administration. 

The Committee understands that the current request does not in­
clude any funds for extending the legal services program to areas 
which are now unserved, nor does it contain a request to cover the 
study of alternative delivery systems which the Act requires the Cor­
poration to make within a two-year :period. It is the Committee's 
understanding that when the CorporatiOn has had time to formulate 
the precise funding needs of these and other items, it will return for 
consideration of a supplemental request. 

The bill also includes $27,000,000, the full budget request for the 
Corporation during the transition period. 

MARINE MAMMAL COMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 
1975 appropriation______ ____ ________ _____ ______________________ $750, 000 
1976 budget estimate________________ ___ __________ ___ __________ 1, 000, 000 
House allowance_______________________________________________ 900, 000 
Committee recommendation____________________________________ 900, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $900,000, an 
increase of $150,000 over the 1975 appropriation, $100,000 below the 
budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance. 

The objectives of the Marine Mammal Commission are: 
1. to continue to manage and make known the results of a program 

of research and studies in which specific problem areas relevant to 
the conservation and protection of marine mammals are addressed; 

2. to exercise a catalytic and coordinating influence upon the overall 
national marine mammal research and study efforts to insure a greater 
yield and prevent wasteful, duplicative research; 

3. to make recommendations to the Secretaries of Commerce and 
the Interior regarding the issuance of permits for the taking of marine 
mammals; 

4. to make recommendations to the Secretaries of Commerce and 
the Interior regarding waivers of the moratorium for the assumption 
of state management and other purposes; 

5. to more fully participate in and make recommendations on the 
development of U.S. positions for international negotiations which 
affect the welfare of marine mammals ; and 

6. to recommend to Federal officials steps which it deems necessary 
or desirable for the protection and conservation of marine mammals 
including the dedication of specific areas as protected habitats for 
marine mammals. 

The bill also provides $225,000 for expenses of the Marine Mammal 
Commission for the transition period. 

NATIONAL COMMISSION FOR THE REVIEW OF FEDERAL AND STATE 
LAWS RELATING TO WIRETAPPING AND ELECTRONIC SURVEILLANCE 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 
1975 appropriation____________________________ ___________ __ ____ $332, 000 
1976 budget estimate_~______________________________________ _ _ 400, 000 
House allowance_____ _________ ________ _____ ________ ______ ____ __ 400, 000 
Committee recommendation _________________ ---- ____ ____ ._ --_-- 400, 000 

55 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $400,000, an in­
crease of $68,000 over the 1975 appropriation, the same as the budget 
estimate and the House allowance. 

The Commission was established by the Omnibus Crime Control 
Act of 1968 to study the provisions of that act relating to wiretapping 
and electronic surveillance. 

The amount in the bill will enable the Commission to complete its 
study and file a report of its findings by January 31, 1976. No funds 
have been included for the transition quarter, smce the Commission 
is to close its offices and retire its files within 60 days after filing its final 
report. 

OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL REPRESENTATIVE FOR T RADE NEGOTIATIONS 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

1975 appropriation-------- - --- ------------------------- --- --- $1, 850,000 
1976 budget estimate---------- --- ---- - ---------- - ----------- 2, 000,000 House a.llowance_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ __ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ _ _ _ 1, 980, 000 
Committee recommendation __ ------ __ __ ---- ------__ ______ ____ 1, 980, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,980,000, an 
increase of $130,000 over the 1975 appropriation, $20,000 below the 
budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance. 

The Office of the Special Representative for Trade N e~otiations 
supervises and coordinates important aspects of U.S. foreign trade 
policy in accordance with the Trade Act of 1974 and consistent with 
the overall international economic objectives. In }>_articular, it ad­
ministers the trade agreements program and directs U.S. participation 
in trade n~otiations with other countries. It chairs the interagency 
trade orgaruzation and has the responsibility for administering most 
of the provisions of the Trade Act of 1974. 

The amount of $495,000 is included for this office for the transition 
period. 

R ENEGOTIATION BoARD 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 
1975 appropriation ____ ------_ ___ _______ ______ ______ ____ ____ _ $5, 298, 000 
1976 budget estimate_________________________________________ 5, 445, 000 
House a.JJ.owance_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 5, 400, 000 
Committee recommendation. ___________ - ------_______________ 5, 400, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $5,400,000, an 
increase of $102,000 over the 1975 appropriation, $45,000 below the 
budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance. 

The Board conducts renegotiation proceedings with contractors 
and subcontractors to determine and eliminate excessive profits on 
defense and space contracts and related subcontracts. Certain con­
tracts are excluded from renegotiation. Among the mandatory ex­
emptions in the act are those exempting contracts and subcontracts 
for raw materials or agricultural commodities, contracts and sub­
contracts with common carriers, public utilities, and tax-exempt 
organizations, competitively bid construction contracts, and prime 
contracts which the Board determines do not have a direct and im­
mediate connection with the national defense. In addition to manda­
tory exemptions the Board itself is authorized to exempt certain 
contracts or subcontracts from renegotiation. 

The sum of $1,335,000 is included in the bill for expenses of the 
Board during the transition period. 



56 

SECURITIES AND ExcHANGE CoMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

1975 appropriauon------------------------------ - ------ - - ---- $44,427,000 
1976 budget estimate________ __ _____________________ _________ 47, 187, 000 
House allowance- - -- ----------- - - ----------- - ----------- - --- 46,885,000 
Committee recommendation ___ - ------------------ - - -- ------__ 48, 885, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $48,885,000, an 
increase of $4,458,000 over the 1975 appropriations, $1,698,000 over the 
budget estimate, and $2,000,000 over the House allowance. 

The primary purpose of the Commission is to protect the interests 
of the investing public. 

The additional $2,000,000 recommended by the Committee will re­
store the 126-position reduction proposed by the Administration and 
restore the Commission to the level provided by the Congress last year. 

The number of investigations and enforcement actions pending re­
lating to prevention and supression of fraud have been steadily in­
creasmg over the past three years. The proposed budget reduction of 
52 positions in this area would have increased the backlog of pending 
investigations from 1,120 to 1,270, and the number of enforcement ac­
tions pending from 552 to 642. 

In the area of investment. management regulation, the budget re­
quest proposed to abolish 20 positions which would have resulted in 
110 less examinations of investment companies and 90 less examina­
tions of investment advisors. 

In the area of supervision and regulation of securities markets, the 
budget request proposed to abolish 26 positions in the Division of 
Market RegulatiOn and 10 positions earmarked for the examination 
of broker-dealers by the regional offices. 

The abolishment of the remaining 28 positions would have reduced 
support services, thus adversely affecting the operations in those areas. 

The Committee strongly believes that the investing public has the 
right to have its interests protected through the Securities and Ex­
change Commission and that the Commission must be given the re­
sources to accomplish its task. 

Finally, it should be pointed out that the net cost of operations to 
the public for fiscal year 1976 is the amount approJ?riated by the 
Congress less about $24,000,000, which the CommissiOn expects to 
collect in fees and deposit in the Treasury. 

The bill includes $12,925,000 for expenses of the Commission dur­
ing the transition quarter. 

SMALL BusiNE!:iS ADMINISTRATION 

SUMMARY 
1975 appropriation ____ ____ ___ _________________ _________ ___ __ $444, 000, 000 
1976 budget estimate- --- - --------------------- - - ---------- - 189,000, 000 
House allowance-------------------------------------------- 388, 350,000 
Committee recommendation. __ ____ -- - --- - --- ___ _____ - - - -__ __ 388, 350, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $388,350,000, a 
decrease of $55,650,000 below the 1975 appropriation, $199,350,000 
over the budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance. 

57 

The Small Business Administration counsels, assists, and protects 
the interest of small ·business, and provides aid to business firms and 
homeowners who have suffered losses through disasters. 

SALARIES A ND EXPENSES 
1975 appropriau on __ ______________________ ____ ____ ___ ________ $26, 500,000 
1976 budget estimate ______________ _________ ____ ___ __ ___ ____ - 29, 000, 000 
House allowance ____________________________________________ 28, 350, 000 

Committee recommendat ion ____ ---------_----_----------- - --- 28, 350, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $28,350,000, an 
increase of $1,850,000 over the 1975 appr2_priation, $650,000 below 
the budget estimate, and the same as the H ouse allowance. The bill 
includes $6,835,000 for these expensA~ during the transition period. 

B USINESS LOAN A ND INVESTMENT FUND 

1975 appropriation------------------------- - ---------------- $307,500,000 1976 budget estimate ______________________ .________________ 150, 000, 000 
House allowance____________________________________________ 250, 000, 000 
Committee recommendation ___________ -- __ ------------------ 250, 000, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $250,000,000, a 
decrease of $57,500,000 below the 1975 appropriation, $100,000,000 
over the budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance. 

Business loans includes loans and financial counseling to business 
concerns, businesses displaced because of federally aided construction, 
businesses eligible under section 7 (i) of the Small Business Act and 
those loans to the handicapped or nonprofit organizations hiring the 
handicapped under section 7(h) of the Small Business Act . 

Investment company assistance and supervision is provided in 
order to stimulate and supplement the flow of private capital to 
small business concerns, the Small Business Administration is author­
ized to (a) license, regulate, and examine small business investment 
companies, and (b) provide funds to such companies for financing 
small business firms. 

The Committee has included language in the bill to earmark $10,-
000,000 for loans to the handicapped or non-profit organizations hiring 
the handicapped under section 7 (h) of the Act. 

DISASTER LOAN F UND 
1975 appropriation ____ ______ _____ _______ __________ -------- __ $90, 000, 000 
1976 budget estimate__ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 0 
House allowance __________________ __ _____ __ ____ ___ _________ _ 100, 000,000 
Committee recommendation __________ ___ -- ------------------ - 100, COO, 000 

The Cominittee recommends an appropriation of $100,000,000, an 
increase of $10,000,000 over the 1975 appropriation, $100,000,000 
over the budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance. 

This appropriation provides financial assistance on favorable 
terms to victims of natural disasters for rehabilitation of property 
damaged or destroyed. Also included under this activity are loans to 
small firms to enable them to comJ?lY with new health and safety 
standards (involving changes in eqmpment, facilities, or methods of 
operation) imposed by a number of Federal statutes or State laws 
enacted in conformity therewith, such as the Federal Coal Mine 
Health and Safety Act of 1969, the Occupational Safety and Health 



58 

Act of 1970, the Egg Products Inspection Act, the Wholesome l'oultry 
Products Act, the Wholesome Meat Act of 1967, and the Federal 
Water Pollution Control Act. Similar loans are also authorized for any 
small firm likely to suffer substantial economic injury as the result of 
any international agreement limiting the development of strategic 
arms or the installation of strategic arms or strategic arms facilities. 

SURETY BOND GUARANTEES 
1975 appropriation--------- --- ----- --- ------ ----------------- $20, 000, 000 
1976 budget estimate.--------------------------------------- 10,000,000 House allowance ______________________ -- _____________ -------- 10, 000, 000 
Committee recommendation ______ --------------- ------------- 10, 000, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $10,000,000, 
a decrease of $10,000,000 below the 1975 appropriation, the same as 
the budget estimate and the House allowance. 

This trogram is designed to assist contractors in obtaining a larger 
share o municipal, State, Federal, and private contracts. 

LeMe guarantees are provided in order to enable small businesses 
to compete on an equal basis with financially strong businesses in the 
leasing of facilities in shopping centers and other business properties. 
The Small Business Admmistratioh is eml?owered to guarantee the 
payment of rentals under leases of commerCial and industrial property 
entered into by small business concerns. The program level for 1976 
is estimated at 460 guarantees for $180 million (aggregate rent). 

Surety bond guarantees are provided in order to enable small firms, 
primarily minority owned, to obtain bid, performance, and payment 
bonds otherwise denied them through asserted lack of financial and 
other capability. The Small Business Administration is authorized to 
guarantee sureties against losses resulting from the breaching of 
such bonds by small contractors who were furnished bonds by the 
sureties under the provisions of this program. SBA's guarantee is 90% 
of the loss under contracts not exceeding $1 million in amount. 

u.s. INFORMATION AGENCY 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 
1975 appropriation-------- - ---------------------- - -- -- ------ $223,791,000 
1976 budget estimate-- -- - - -- - - - ------------------ ---- - - - --- 246, 984, 000 
House allowance________ ____ ___ _____________ ___ __ ___ _______ _ 246, 200, 000 
CommitteE\ recommendation ____ -- -- - - --- ______ ___ ------____ _ 246, 200, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $246,200,000, an 
increase of $22,409,000 over the 1975 appropriation, $784,000 below 
the budget estimate, and the same as the House allowance. 

The United States Information Agency seeks, by means of commu­
nication techni9-ues, to influence public attitudes abroad to achieve 
U.S. foreign pohcy objectives. The Agency also advises those responsi­
ble for formulating and implementing foreign policies and programs 
of the probable impact of those policies on foreign, opinion. 

An amount of $67,500,000 is mcluded in the bill for the transition 
period. 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES (SPECIAL FOREIGN CURRENCY PROGRAM) 

1975 appropriation ________ ______ __________ _____ ________ ______ _ $8, 377, 000 
1976 budget estimate-- ------ - --- -- - - ------ - - -- - -- - --------- -- 10,708, 000 House allowance ________ __ ________ ______________ ___ ____ ___ __ - - 10, 708, 000 
Committee recommendation ______ _________________ ____ _____ ___ 10,708,000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $10,708,000, au 
increase of $2,331,000 over the 1975 appropriation, the same as the 
budget estimate and the House allowance. 

This appropriation finances local currency expenses of information 
activities with U.S.-owned currencies which are in excess of the normal 
req_uirements of the United States. 

The bill also includes $3,225,000 for the transition period for this 
item. 

SPECIAL INTERNATIONAL EXHIBITIONS 

1975 appropriation___________________________________________ $6, 790,000 
1976 budget estimate ___ -------- ______ --------------------___ 6, 187, 000 
House allowance_____________________________________________ 6, 187, 000 
Committee recommendation __ ----------------_______________ _ 6, 187, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $6,187,000, 
a decrease of $603,000 below the 1975 appropriation, the same as 
the budget estimate and the House allowance. 

The purpose of this program is to increase mutual understanding 
between the people of the United States and those of other lands 
through suitable U.S. exhibitions in international fairs !i.nd other 
demonstrations of American economic, social, industrial, scientific, 
and cultural attainments. 

The sum of $2,004,000, the budget estimate, is allowed for the 
transition quarter. 

ACQUISITION AND CONSTR UCTION OF RADI O FACILITIES 

1975 appropriation_______________________________ _____ _______ U , 400, 000 
1976 budget estimate------- - ------------ - ------------------- 10, 135,000 
House allowance----- - --------------------------------- - ----- 10, 135,000 
Committee recommendation ___ -----_----------_------------__ 10, 135, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $10,135,000, an 
increase of $5,735,000 over the 1975 appropriation, the same as the 
budget estimate and the House allowance. 

The amount provided for fiscal year 1976 includes funds for the 
East Asia Project in the Philippines. This will permit the Agency 
to acquire additional transmitters, related antenna systems, and 
power facilities for the Philippines Relay Station. These additional 
facilities are needed for broadcasts to Asia and the Far East, since 
the Agency must vacate the Okinawa site in 1977 in accordance 
with the Okinawa Reversion Agreement. 

The request of $260,000 for the transition quarter has been approved 
in full. 

LIMITATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE PROVISIONS 

The following limitations and legislative provisions, all included in 
the House bill, and mentioned in the House report, are recommended : 

On page 3, in connection with Salaries and expenses, Department of 
State: 

except that right lw:nd drive vehicles may be purchased witlund 
regard to any maximum price limitation otherwise established 
by law. 



60 

On page 19, in connection with Fees and expenses of witnesses, 
Department of Justice: 

Provided further, That no part of the sum herein apPT'opriated 
slwll be used for the payment of the compensatwn of land 
commissioners at a daily rate in excess of the equivalent daily 
rate of compensation paid a grade 18 on the General Schedule. 

On page 21, in connection with the Federal Bureau of Investigation: 
benefits in accordance with those provided under 22 u.s.a. 
1136(9)-{11), under regulations prescribed by the Secretary of 
State; 

On p~e 22, in connection with the Immigration and N aturaliza-
tion 8erVIce: 

research related to immigration enforcement, $209,744,000, 
of which not to exceed $1,.00 ,000 shall remain available for 
such research until expended. 

On page 29, in connection with General Provisions-Department of 
Justice: 

SEc. 208. None of the amounts appropriated for the period 
July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, shall be available 
for the purchase o_f aircraft: Provided, that of the amount 
herein appropriated not to exceed -$50,000 may be used for the 
emergency replacement of aircraft upon certification of the 
Attorney General. 

On page 35, in connection with the National Oceanic and Atmos­
pheric Administration: 

Provided further, That all obligated, unliquidated balances of 
the Administration of Pribilof Island.<J account slwll be merged 
with this appropriatwn. 

On page 52, in connection with Bicentennial Expenses, the 
Judiciary: 

BICENTENNIAL ExPENsEs, THE JuDICIARY 

BICENTENNIAL ACTIVITIES 

For expenses to be incurred by the Judiciary in the observance 
of the American Revolution Bicentennial, $2,000,000, which 
sum sh-all be available for allocation by the Administrative Oifice 
of the United States Courts to the respective United States courts 
of appeals and district courts and for programs or projects con­
ducted on a national level, to remain available until expended. 

On page 64, in connection with the United States Information 
Agency: 

·(except that right-hand drive vehicles may be purchased without 
regard to any maximum price limitation otherwise established 
by law) 

61 

CHANGES IN THE APPLICATION OF EXISTING LAW 

The following statements, also inclt~d~d in _the House report, !I-re su~­
mitted describing the effect of provisiOns m. the. accompa;n:v:mg bill 
which directly or indirectly change the apphcation of existmg l~w. 
Most of the language has been provid~d in p~evi?us appropnat10n 
measures for the departments and agencies earned m the accompany-

ing bill. . . . · f h" h 
1. The bill contams appropriations for a number of Items or w IC 

authorizations for fiscal year 1976 have not yet been enacted. T~ese 
include the Department of State, portion~ of the. a;'lloun.ts provided 
for the National Oceanic and Atmosphe~c. Admmis~r~twn _and the 
National Bureau of Standards, the Maritime Admmistrabon_, the 
Anns Control and Disarmament Agency, th~ Board for In~r:ztat~onal 
Broadcasting, a portion of. the amount provided. for the Civil Rights 
Commission and the Umted States Informat iOn Agency. _Ap_pro­
priation of 'funds for these items in the absence. of .authoriz~h?ns 
therefor could be construed as changing the applicatiOn of existmg 
law. h · 

2. The bill contains appropriations for most of t e on-gomg _pro-
grams for the period July 1, 1976 through September 30, 1976 (the 
transition period from fiscal year 1976 to fiscal year 1977), yet au-
thorizations for many of those Items has not been e~ac~d. . 

3. The bill provides that a number of appropriatiOns sha_ll reii_Iai_n 
available for obligation beyond the curr~nt fisc!-1-l.year. While t.his IS 
not specifically authorized for all of the I_tems, It Is deemed d~si_rable 
to carry such ]anguage in ord~r to provide for orderly admuust ra­
tion of such programs and effective use of funds. 

4. The bill contains language for the Depa:rtment of State and. the 
United States Information Agency to permit ~he purc~ase. o~ right 
hand drive v·ehicles without regard to any maximum pnce limitatiOn 
otherwise established by law. . 

5. The Committee has included language to permit the payment of 
certain travel expenses of employees of the F_'ederal .Bureau of Inves­
tigation serving abroad. The same language IS prov~ded for the Drug 
Enforcement Administration. Several Items in the b1ll carry language 
which _provide, for employees working abroad, benefits similar to these 
authorized and _provided for foreign service person~e~. . . 

6. Language IS included under General legal activities (m ~h~ De­
partment of Justice) and under the Drug Enforcement Admu:nstra­
tion which would permit the use of stated amounts fo~ col!ectwn of 
evidence or confidential use, to be expended under the directiOn of the 
Attorney General and accounted for solely on his certificate. This 
language, though not s~ecifically authorized, is deemed desirable in 
order to carry out authorized programs. 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 
1975 AND THE BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR FISCAL YEAR 1976 

[Becomes available automatically under earlier, or "permanent" law without further, or annual, action by the Congress. Thus, these amounts are not Included In the accompanying 
bill.) 

Agency and Item 
New budget Budget est!-
(obligational) mates of new Increaee <+ >or 

authority, 1975 (obligational) decrease ( - ) 
authority, 1976 

(1) (2) (4) (') 

DEPARTKENT or STATE 

Payment to Foreign Service Retirement and Disability Fund.----- - ----- -- -- -- -·- · -·· --·- -· · · · · ········----- -- -----------­

Educational el<change permanent appropriations •••••.... ....•..•.•.................... ..•••••••• . •...........•. ••••••. ••.•. 

$20, 900, 000 

352,000 

$23, 400,000 +$2, 500, 000 

352,000 -------· ... -------·-
International center, Washington, D .C ••• . ••. •••....................... .. •.••••. •••• .................••. ••••••.•....... •••••••••••..•......... 1,896,000 + 1,896,000 

Payment to the Republic of Panama .• -------- -- -- ---- ---- ____ ..••.. --- --- - ------- ______ -------------- -- -- - -- --- ---- ---- -- - 2,328, 000 2,328,000 ------------------I----------J---------1·---------
23,580,000 27,976,000 +,,396,000 Total, DepartmentofState •..••..•. ·---------------------------------------------------------------------------------l== =====,l===='====l===='=='== 

DEPARTKENT or COKKERCE 

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration: Promote and develop fishery products and research pert81n11111 to Amer· 
lean fisheries • ••.................... ........ •• . ....... . . . ... ....... .......•••... •••••• ---- -- •••••••••..•. •• .••. ••• -•• ------ 7,750,000 7.~.000 -322,000 

Maritime Administration: Operatlng-difterential subsidies.. . •••• .•••••••.•....... •. . •• ••••••. ••. ••.......•............• ••.•• : 237,500,000 262, 916,000 +25,{16, 000 
1~---------1-----------1-------------

245, 250, oou 270.~,000 +25,094,000 Total, Department of Commerce •••.... ....•...•............•••.... . ..••••••••. •••••.•••...•......••......•..•. •••••• . 
1========,1========1======== 

SHALL BUSINESS ADKINISTRJ.TION 

110,000 168, 000 +58,000 

268,940,000 298,~.000 +29,M8,000 

Payment of participation sales insutllclencles ....•......••.....•.•••••••••.•.•...••... •••••........ ....... . ..•••.••... . ••.... 
1=========1= =======1========= 

Grand total, permanent new budget (obligational) authority, Federal funds •. ----------· -- ----- - -- -- --- - --- ---- --- -- -

DEP.t.RTKEN'r or ST.t.TE 
1========'1========1======== 

Forelln Service retirement and disability fund • •••.. ••. ••.•.•••••••.•••.•. .•. . . ...••••••••..••••••••••••••....••••••••.••••• 79,672,000 86,293,000 +6..721, 000 

Miscellaneous permanent appropriations ••• • ••••••••. ••••••. •..••••••••••••••••••.••••. • . •••••. ••••••••••••• . •••••••••••••• 1,030,000 1,030,000 -------------------
Gifts and bequests, Na\fonal Commission on Educational, Sclentlftc, and Cultural Cooperation ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 50,000 50,000 -------------------

136,000 1M,OOO -------------------Educationaluchange trust funds •••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••. •••••••••••. ••••••••••••••••••••. •. .•.••.•••••••••••••••••. , 
1----------- 1-----------1-----------­

Total, Department of Stata . •••••.•••••.. . •. •••. •••••••••••••••.....•.•••.•...•••••••••••••••••••••••..•.....••. . .•••• +6. 721,000 80,787,000 87,508,000 
1=========1= =======1======== 

~ 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 
1975 AND THE BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR FISCAL YEAR 1976-Continued 

[Becomes available automatically under earlier, or "permanent" law without further, or annual, action by the Congress. Thus, these amounts are not Included In the accompanying 
bill.) 

Agency and Item 

(1) 

DEPA.BTKII:NT Or COKKEBCE 

General administration: Miscellaneous trust funds _____ ---- __ ------------------------ __ ----- ____ ___ ___ ______ ----- ___ ___ _____ _ 

Boclal and Economic Statistics Administration: Special studies, services, and projects-- ----------------- -------- --------- ---
Regional action planning commlssloDI- ____ -- ----------- ____ _____ _____ ------------ ___________ ____ _____ _____________ _______ _ _ 

Domestic and International Business Administration: Miscellaneous trust funds----- - ---- ------------------ -- --- --- --------­

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration: Miscellaneous trust funds--·-------------------------------------------­

Sclentiftc and Technical Research: Information products and services-. --·------------------- ---· -------------------------­

Maritime Administration: Special studies, services, and projects----------------------------------- ---- ---- -- ----------------
Total, Department of Commerce _________________________________ ______ ________________________ ___ ___ _________ ____ ___ _ 

THE 1UDICIARY 

1udlclal survivor's annuity fund _______ ___ ____________ ------------- _____ -------------- ____________ ________ ---· ---· __ ---------

Oparation of the Public Defender Service for the District of Columbia ______ ____ __ ___________ __ __ ________ ___________________ _ 

Total, the 1udiclary ___ __________ -·-_ ------------------------------------------···--- ------ -------- -- ----------- -------

RELATED AGENCIES 

U.S. Information Agency: Trust funds ___ ___ ----·--·- _____ --------------------------- ___ -----__ ----· _______ _____ ------- ------

Orand total, permanent new budget (obligational) authority, trust funds----- -------------------·----- -------- -----·-

New budget 
(obligational) 

authority, 1975 

(2) 

$&)3,000 

4,890,000 

20,1162, 000 

4,364,000 

6,468,000 

9,203,000 

66,000 

46,026,000 

2,064,000 

1,824,000 

3,888, 000 

86,000 

180, 787, 000 

Budget estl-
mates of new Increase ( +) or 
(obligational) decrease ( -) 

authority, 1976 

(3) (4) 

$!i00,000 -$3,000 

4, 481,000 -409,000 

26,436,000 +6,874,000 

4, 349,000 - 6,000 

6,860,000 +392,000 

11,020, 000 +1,997, 000 

36,000 -20,000 

63,862,000 +7,826, 000 

2,141,000 +77, 000 

2,161,000 + 387, 000 

4,802,000 +414,000 

86,000 ---·--------------
146, 748, 000 +14, 961, 000 

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND 
BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1976 

[NoTJ:.- All amounts are In the form of "appropriations" unless otherwise Indicated.] 

New budget 
(obli1!,ational) 

aut ority, 
fiscal year 1975 

(enacted to dste) • 

Item 

(1) (2) 

TITLE I- DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

ADMINIS'rBATION or FOBJ:IGN ArrAIBS 

Salaries and expenses_____ ____ _____ __________ __ ___ • $370,002,000 
Transition period __ ___ ___ ________________ _ --- ----------- ----

Representation allowances______ ____ ___ ___ ___ __ ___ J 1,385,000 
Transition period. __ ____ - -- ---- --- ___ -- ___ --- --------- -- ___ _ 

Acquisition, operation, and maintenance of 
buildings abroad--- ----------- -- -- ------------- 22,914,000 

Transition period _____ ----- --- _-- --- __ ____ ___ ------- __ --- __ _ 

Acquisition, operation, and maintenance of build-
Ings abroad (special foreign currency program)_ 11, 870, 000 

T ransition period ________________ __ ________ -----______ -·-. __ 

Emergencies In the diplomatic and consular serv-
Ice ______ _________ -- ------------ ----------- ------ 2, 100,000 

Transition period __________ --- ---- ---· - ----- __ ----------- ----- --

Budget estimates 
of new 

(obligational) 
authority, 

fiscal year 1976/ 
Transition 

(3) 

$428, 600, 000 
119,710,000 

1, 750,000 
525,000 

29,840,000 
8,450,000 

9, 785,000 
800,000 

2,100, 000 
1,000,000 

New budget 
(obligational) 

authority 
recommended 
In House bill 

(4) 

$410,000,000 
114,900,000 

1, 700,000 
525,000 

29,840,000 
8,450,000 

9, 785,000 
800,000 

2,100,000 
600,000 

Committee 
recommendstion 

(5) 

$425, 400, 000 
119, 100,000 

1, 700,000 
525,000 

29,840,000 
8,450,000 

9, 785,000 
800,000 

Increase(+) or decrease ( -), Senate hill compared 
with-

New budget 
(obliJ.ational) 

au ority, 
fiscal year 1975, 
enacted to date 

(6) 

+$55. 398, 000 
N/A 

+315,000 
N/A 

+&,926,000 
N/A 

- 2,085,000 
N/A 

Budget est!-
mates of new 
(obli1!,atlonal) 

aut ority, 
fiscal year 1976 

(7) 

-$3, 200, 000 
-610,000 

-50, 000 

New budget 
(obligational) 

authority 
recommended 
the House bill 

(8) 

H15, 400, ooo 
+4,200,000 

2
' ~:~ ------·------iiti- --------::400;00ii- :::::::::::::::::: 

Payment to Foreign Service retirement and 
disablllty fund _____________________________ ___ _ 21,955,000 6,355,000 6,355,000 6,355,000 -15,60<!r9<JO 

T::::::~~~~~-r~~~~-~~~:::::: ~-----------~--.--~----~-~--_-, __ 4_78_
1

:-::-::-·l---459-
1

-:r;-so-:-:-~ 47::::: +44.954.~ - 3,250,000 +15,400,000 
------------------ ------------------

Transition period __ ------------ --- ____ ___ '=-=--=-·=·=--=·=--=--=-=--=·=· , ==1=32='=07=5=, 000=,'===1=26=, 865= '=000- ==1=o3=o:1,=065~,ooo=,'=====N~/=A=I===-=1~, o=10~·=ooo=1===+4,~=200=';,ooo= 
See footnotes at end of table. 

~ 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND 
BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1976-Continued 

[NOTE.-AU amounts are In the form of "appropriatloW!" unless otherwise Indicated.) 

Increase ( +) or decrease ( -), Senate bill compared 
with-

Item 

(1) 

TITLE I-DEPARTMENT OF STATE­
Continued 

I!o"Tii:RNATION.U. ORGANIZATIONS AND 
CONI'ERENCE8 

New budget 
(obllr.tlonal) 

aut ority, 
fiscal year 1975 

(enacted to date)' 

(2) 

Contribution~ to International organizations. __ . _. $203,903, 000 
Transition period. _----·---·-- · --- ·---·-- -· · -·· --·- -··· · -- -

Contribution~ for International peacakeeplng activities .. ________ ___ .. ··-·------····---·-·-··- 34,495,000 
Transition period.·-·---·----····-··-·--· --···- - -------- -·-

Mission• to International organlzatloW!. ··-· · ·-·-· 7,008, 000 
Tran81Uon period._ ··------ - ---·-· -- --- -- ~---· ·--- --- -- - - -

International conferences and contingencies . --- -- '7,MO,OOO 
Tronsltlon period •• ___ . •. ____ ---- -- ··---- ------- --- ----· ---

Budget estimates 
of new 

(obll~tlona) 
aut ority, 

fiscal year 1976/ 
Transition 

(3) 

$245, 7!1T, 000 
226, 916, 000 

19,800,000 
5,000.000 

9,096,000 
2, 691,000 

5,840,000 
1, 775,000 

2,596,000 

New budget 
(obligational) 

authority 
recommended 
In Hoose bill 

(4) 

$217,863,000 
189, 784, 000 

8,600,000 
2,560,000 

5,840.000 
1, 775,000 

2,596,000 International trade negotiations.·------------·· · - 1, 900,000 
Translllon period.·--·····------- -- -- --·- --- -------· -- ·--· ­'----------l---------l----------1 

674,000 674,000 

Committee 
recommendation 

(5) 

$228, 495, 000 
189, 764, 000 

9,000,000 
2,673,000 

5,840,000 
I, 775,000 

2,596,000 
674,000 

New budget 
(ob~tlonal) 

aut ority, 
fiscal year 1975, 
enacted to date 

(6) 

H19,~000 
/A 

-34, 495, 000 
N/A 

+1,992,000 
N/A 

-1,700,000 
N/A 

+696,000 
N/A 

Budget est!- New budget 
mates of new (ob~tional) 
(obll~tlonal) aut ority 

aut ority, recommended 
fiscal year 1976 the House bill 

(7) (8) 

-$22,212,000 +$5, 642, 000 
-37,152,000 ... ---........................ .. 

-19,800,000 .. .. ----------------
-5,000,000 ------------··----

-96,000 
-18,000 

+$400,000 
+113,000 

Total, International organizations and 

T=:o~c~ri~ic~::::::: : ::::: ::::: ::: : ------~~~~~- ~:l::~ ~:~:~ ~:=:~ -13,915N~ =~~~:~ +~m;~ 
INTERNAfiONAL COKKI~ION8 1============,1=====~~===1=====~~===1===~~~~~~=======~~~~,====~~;;~~======~~;; 

International Boundary and Water Commission, 
United States and Mexico: 

Salaries and expenses·------ ----·----------- · - 4, 952,000 6,300, 000 +348I!JOO 
TraD!dtlon period. --·-------·· -·- --- ---- - -·---------------· 1,371,000 J:'j/A 

5, 322, 000 5,300,000 
1,371,000 1,371,000 

-22,000 

Con~J:!lft~iip<irioiC::::::::::: ::::::::::: - --·· ---~~~~~~- 8·:&~ +2. 
1~~ 8,365,000 8,365.000 

830,000 830,000 

America~~~~~~::e~~~~~~~~~~~:::: - - --- ---~~~~~~- 1,~~ +197N~ 1,576,000 1,576,000 
450,000 450,000 

Interna~~~j~~:ro~~-~~::::::: :::: :::: ---·----~:~:~. t:::~ +&TON~ ----··-··----···-· ······-·-·----·--· 
1----~---l---------1---~~-1---~~-l-------~l·----~~:l~~~~ 

4, 730,000 4, 780,000 
1,560,000 1,560,000 

Total, International commissions • • __ •••••.. 16, 622, 000 19, 971, 000 +a. 349, 000 
Transition period •..• · ·-··· -----·- ---·------·-···· - · ------- 4,211,000 N/A ···---------- · --·· -· ·-·-·- · ---······ 

EDUCATIONALEXCHANGE 1============,1=====~~===1=====~~===1=====~=====1==========~=1,======~~~~~~~~~~ 

19,993,000 19,971,000 
4,211,000 4,211,000 

- 22,000 -·----------·-···· 

Mutual educational and cultural exchange 

actlvlt.i-~;.DS!iioiii>eri~ic~:::::::::::::::::::::: -·- - - - - -~:~:~- 65,000,000 60,000,000 
14,000,000 13,000,000 

Center for cultural and technical ln~hange 
between East and West.·------- --- ----·-··--- -- 7, 400,000 Transition period._----- ---·-·····---- -- - --· · -------- --··- · 

9,000,001l 9,000,000 
2,350,000 2,350,000 

62,000,000 
13,500,000 

9,000, 000 
2,350,000 

+8, 700,000 
N/A 

+1,600,000 
N/A 

-3.000,000 
-500,000 

+2.000.000 
+500,000 

- 3,000,000 · · - ---·-·- --·-··-· 

~ 
~ 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND 
BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1976-Continued 

(NOTE.-AU amounts are In the form of "appropriations" Wlless otherwlselndlcated.l 

Budget estimates 
of new 

(obligational) 
authority, 

fiscal year 1976/ 
Transition 

Increase ( +> or dec- ( - ), SeDAte bill compared 
with-

Item 

(1) 

TITLE II-DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

New budget 
(obligational) 

authority, 
fiscal year 1975 

(enacted to datil) I 

(2) 

Salaries and expenses............................. $22,461,000 
Transition period.--·---- -----------···-- ------------------

LEGAL ACTIVITIES 

Salaries-?~:~~~-~~~~~~~-~:::::: --- ----~~~~~-
Balarles and expenses, Antitrust Division......... 18,268,000 

Transition period.------ ---·------------- ------------------

Balarles and expenses, U .B. attorneys and 

marsh¥:ansitioiiiiei-iixi.:::::::::::::::::::::::: ------~~~~~~~~-
Fees and expenses of witnesses....... ............. a, 200, 000 

Transition period ...••••. -- - ---- -- ------- --- --------- ••. 

Balaries and expenses, CommWllty Relations 

(8) 

$21, 266, 000 
6,278,000 

60,688,000 
16,000,000 

20, 7~000 
6,100,000 

144,947,000 
37,000,000 

16,480,000 
4,000,000 

New budget 
(obligational) 

authority 
recommended 
In House bill 

(4) 

$110, 736, 000 
6; 146,000 

60,a20,000 
14,900,000 

20,661,000 
5,605,208 

141,800,000 
86,900,000 

18,480,000 
4,000,000 

Committee 
recommendation 

(5) 

$21, 048, 000 
5, 223,000 

60,220,000 
14,900,000 

22,629,000 
5,6()(),000 

142, 800, 000 
86,3()(),000 

16,480,000 
4,000,000 

New budget 
(obligational) 

authority, 
ftscal year 1975, 
enacted to date 

(6) 

-$1,408,000 
N/A 

-769 000 
N/A 

+4,ll76,000 
N/A 

+ 11, 64.2, 000 
N/A 

+2.280~~ 
r-~/A 

Budget esti­
mates of new 
(obligational) 

authority, 
&cal year 1976 

(7) 

-$218,000 
-55,000 

-418,900 
-100.000 

+11787,000 
-r-500,000 

-2,147,000 
-700.000 

New budget 
(obligational) 

authority 
recommended 
the House bill 

(8) 

H818,000 
+78,000 

+1.868.000 
-5,208 

+l~~.ooo 
11\N,OOO 

+2.868.000 
+~792 

aervtc~riiiiSiiioiij,erioiC:·::::::::::::::::::::: --- ---- -~~:~~~- f:~:~ 3·~:~ 3·~::: +190N~ -1~::: 
I----------I---------I·---------1----------I----------I----------I---------

Total,legal activities....................... 228,350,000 246,749,000 248,101,000 243,969,000 +17,619,000 -780,000 
Transition period ••. ---- ----------------- ····- ------ ------- 62,100,000 61,890,208 61,785,000 N/A -315,000 

FEDERAL BUREAU OP INVESTIGATION 

Balarles and expenses . . -- ----- - -- ---- -------· --- -- 449,546,000 
Transition period •. .• . ---------------- --- · - ----------------

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE 

Salaries and expenses.---- ------ - ---------------- - 181,320,000 
Transltionperlod ..••.... - ------ -- - - - - -- - ~;-;· ·;,;·;··;,;·;· ·;,;·;· ·;,;·;··;,;·;;··~~==~~~~=I==~~,;;;;;,;;;;;:+===:;;;;;,;;;;;:,;;;;;,I====O:::;;;;;;;,I,====~=I====== 

FEDERAL PR180N SYSTEM 

Balarles and expenses, Bureau of Prisons.. . . . • . • • • 167, 750, 000 
Transition period .•.. -- ------ --- --------- ----- -------- -- ---

Bulldlu,s and facilities ... - - -·- ----------- -- ---·· 25,940,000 
Transition period • .• -----------· ----- --· - - -- -- ---- ----- - --· 

Support of U .B. prisoners.. . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . 28, 600, 000 
Transition period . • . --- - --------------·-- ----- -- --------· .. 

Federal Prison Industries, Incorporated: Limita­
tion on administrative and vocational training 

expen~~BiiSiiioiij,erioiC:::::::::::: :::::: ::::: C-----~~~-~~ 
1~====~~-~~~~-~~~~-~~~ll--~~~1-~~~1 

Total, Federal prison system............... 222,290,000 
Transition period.- ---- --- ·----- ------ -- - ~;-;··;,;·;· ·;,;·;··;,;·;;··;,;·;;··;,;·;;·-~1==::::~::,;~=1==~~~,;;;;;:~1===;;;;;,;~:.;;;;;,1,=====;;;;;;;,1====~=1====== 
LAW ENFORCEMENT A8818TANCE 

ADMINISTRATION 

Salaries and expenses . . -- -------- ---------------.. 887,171,000 
Transition period •• . ------------ --------- - ----- --------- ---

DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION 

Salaries and expenses .. . - --- - -- -------- -------- -- - 135,723,000 
Transition period ...• -- ---- ----- ----- ----· -·----- --- --- ---- • __ _=:.::::=:...I---=:..:.:.:..:...:.:....II---::~~-:-:-I--~:-::::-:=·I---;-::;-:::;:-;:::·1---;-:;:;-:;::--;;;;;;-

Total, title II, Department of 1ustlee. . .. . .. 2,126,351,000 
Transition period •••••..... - ------- - - - --·· l;·;;··;;··;,;·;;··;··;,;·;;· ·;··;,;·;;··,l==~~~;;;,l,=~:;;;;,;;~~,l==::;;;;;;;;;;;;,;,i,====~='==='=='=='==l======= 

See footnotes at end of table. 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND 
BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1976-Continued 

[Non.-AU amounts are In thelonn ol"appropriations" unless otherwise Indicated.) 

Budget estimates 
Increase(+) or deore&3e (-),Senate bill compared 

with-

Item 

(1) 

TITLE III-DEPARTMENT OF 
COMMERCE 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

New budget 
(oblitt:tlonal) 

au ority, 
fiscal year 1975 

(enacted to date)• 

(2) 

Salaries and expenses·----- --- -- ---------- --- - ---- $10,375,000 
Transition period ...... ---------------- --- -------- --- - --- ---

of new 
(oblirttonal) 

aut ority, 
fiscal yeer 1976/ 

Transition 

(3) 

$12, 686, 000 
'3,171,000 

New budget 
(obligational) 

authority 
recommended 
In House bill 

(4) 

$12, 580, 000 
3,145, 000 

Committee 
recommendation 

(5) 

$12, 580, 000 
8, 145,000 

New budget 
(obli~ational) 

aut ority, 
ftscal year 1975, 
enacted to date 

(6) 

+$2,205,000 
N/A 

Budget est!· New budget 
mates of new (obligational) 
(obli~ational) authority 

aut ority, recommended 
fiscal yeer 1976 the House bill 

(7) (8) 

-$105,000 ------ - --------- --
-26.000 -- ------------- ---

Participation In U.S. exposltioll8. - ---- --- - ------- ----------- ------- 530,000 530,000 530,000 +530, 000 ------- -- --------- ------------------
Transition period ••.. ---- --- -- --- -- .. ----- --- - --- -- --- --- . •• --- ------- --- •••.. --- - -- -------- - --. ---------------- -- ------ ----- -- ---- - -------- -- --- ----- --------- - -- ---- --

Total, General Administration............. 10,375,000 '13,215,000 13,110,000 18,110,000 +2.7351 ,!)00 -105,000 ---- ------------ --
Transition period ... •• ••.•••••..... •• . ••• • - ---- -- - ------- --- 3,171,000 3,145, 000 3,145,000 N/A -26,000 --- -- -- -----------

SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC 8TATillTIC8 
ADMINISTRATION 

Economic development assistance programs ..... . 246, uro, ooo 
Transition period ..••••••••• •••• . . --- -- --- --- ---- -- -- - .•.••• 

Admlnlstra tlon of economic development assist­
ance programs.. . ••• • . -- -- --- --- ------ .. •. ....••. 22,000, 000 

Transition period ... . -------------- -- -- --- ••• --- -- --- ---- - --

54,863,000 
14,211,000 

28,193,000 
8,565,000 

83,056,000 
22,776,000 

200, 000, 000 

72,550,000 

24,271,000 

6,093,000 

52,000,000 
13,540,000 

52, 471,000 
13,G3ii,OOO 

27,000,000 
8,200,000 

27,000,000 
8,200,000 

79,000,000 
21, 740,.1110 

79,471,000 
21,838,000 

200, 000, 000 453, 500, 000 

72,500,000 112, 500, 000 

23,880,000 27, 380, 000 

5,990, 000 6,890,000 

J"ob opportunities program ..... . . . . . . ------ ------- 500,000,000 ---- ------- ------- -- ----- ------ ----- ----------- ------ -

+3,667,000 
N/A 

H,150,000 
N/A 

+7,817,000 
N/A. 

+206. 550, 000 

N/A 

H,480,ooo 

N/A 

- 500, 000, 000 

-2,392,000 
-576,000 

-1,193,000 
- 366, 000 

+ 163, 500, 000 

+39, uro, ooo 

+ 3,109,000 

+797,000 

+$381,000 
+96,000 

+ 163, 500,000 

+40. 000, 000 

+3,500,000 

+ooo.ooo 

Transition period.----- --- --- - ----------- - -- --- -- -- -- - ----- ------------------ -- --- ------ ---- -- - - -- ------------ -- - N /A 
Total, Economic Development Admlnis- -1-------1·---- --1--- - - -1------

tratlon .. __ ... ......•••••... ________ _ •. __ _ 769, 850, 000 

Transition period.----------------------- --- -- --- -- -- -----­

REGIONAL A CTION P LANNING COMMISSIONS 

Regional development programs.------------- --- 38, 517,000 

314, 271, 000 313, 880, 000 

78,643,000 78,490,000 

42,081,000 42,068, 000 

480, 880, 000 -288, 970, 000 + 166, 809, 000 +167, 000, 000 

119, 390, 000 N/A +40, 747,000 + 40, 000, 000 

84, 068, 000 + 46, 551, 000 + 41, 987, 000 +42, 000, 000 
10,620,000 10,620,000 21,000,000 N/A + 10, 480, 000 + 10, 480, 000 Transition periQd . . . • • , •• . •....••••••..•• ---- - - - - - - - -------

DoMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL BUSINE88 1======,1=========1========1=====~==1=====~=1,=~~~;,;,;~~==,;.;;;,;,;;;.,;;;, 
ADMIN18TRATION 

Operations and administration.... ......... ...... 61,460,000 
Transition period •• ---- --------- --------- ---- -------- --- ---

MINORITY B USINESS ENTERPRISE 

Minority business development................... 52,000,000 
Transition period.----- ----- -- --- - --- ------------ --- - -- ----

UNITED STATES TRAVEL SERVICE 

Salaries and expenses . . --- ----- ----------------- - - 11,070,000 
Transition period . - ----- ------------- -- -- -------------- ----

NATIONAL O CEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC 
ADMINISTRATION 

Operations, research, and facilities....... ......... 448, 453,000 
Transition period.---------------- - -- --- - ------------- -----

Costal zone management. .................. . . . ... 15,019,000 
Transition period . . __ ---- ---------------- --- --------- -- -- --

Administrat ion of Pribllof Islands. . . ..... . . ... ... 4,132, 000 
Transition period.----------------------- ---- ---- - -------- -

Fishermen's Guaranty Fund..................... 1,971,000 
Transition period .• -------- ---- - . . ------- -- ----- ---------- -

I 66, 380, 000 
' 14, 306, 000 

62,616,000 
13,153,000 

11,537,000 
2,897,000 

499, 392, 000 
137. 346, 000 

18,038,000 
4, 601,000 

61,008,000 
16,250,000 

49,850, 000 
12, 463, 000 

11,666,000 
2,892, 000 

490, 000, 000 
136, 000, 000 

18,000,000 
4, 500,000 

61,410,000 
15,250,000 

49,850,000 
12, 463,000 

14,065,000 
3,517,000 

601, 342, 000 
137. 000, 000 

19,500, 000 
4, 000,000 

(T) - - ---------------- --- -------------- ­
(7) -------- - - -------- ··------ -----------

61,000 
16,000 

61,000 
16,000 

61,000 
15,000 

-50 000 
N/A 

-2,150,000 
N/A 

+2, 995, 000 
N/A. 

+ 52,889,,!)00 
N /A 

H-, 431, 000 
N/A 

-4,132,000 
N /A 

-1,910,000 
N /A 

+4,~, 000 
~.ooo 

-2,765,000 
-690, 000 

+ 2,478, 000 
+620,000 

+ 1,950, 000 
- 346,000 

+ 1,462,000 
-t-399,000 

+410,000 

+2, 500,000 
+626, 000 

+11. 342, 000 
+2,000, 000 

+ 1, 500,000 
-t-400,000 

Ot!shore.;~r:Ro~~~~!l~~-~:::::::::::: : :::::: : ----------~~~- :::::::::::::::::: :::::::::::::::::: :::: :::::::::::::: ------ --~~~~- :::::::::::::::::: ::::::::: : : :::::: : 

Construction ... __ . __ . __ ......•... ___ ..••••••••. •• ....... . . • -- -- . •.....• ----- ------· •• ----- __ . • -- ------ . 
T ransition period.----------------- ---- ----------- -- ------- ------- - -- ---- ---- --- -- -- -------- - - -

Total National Oceanic and Atmospheric 
Administ rat ion •. • .•• . ----------------- - 469,805,000 

T ransition period.---- ------------ - ----- - -- - -- --- - -------- -

See footnotes at end ot table. 

617,491, 000 
141, 861, 000 

1108, 061, 000 
139, 616, 000 

1,160,000 
1, 790,000 

522, 063, 000 
143, 706,000 

+1,160,000 
N/A. 

+ 62, 268, 000 
N /A 

+ 1,160,000 
+1, 790,000 

+ 4, 572, 000 
+ 1,844,000 

+ 1,160, 000 
+ 1, 790, 000 

+ 14, 002, 000 
+4. 190,000 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND 
BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1976-Continued 

[NOTE.-All amounts are In the form of "appropriations" unless otherwise indicated.] 

Item 

(1) 

TITLE III-DEPARTMENT OF 
COMMERCE-Continued 

NATIONAL FmE PREVENTION AND CONTROL 
ADMINISTRATION 

New budget 
(obli~ational) 

aut ority, 
fiscal year 1975 

(enacted to date) ' 

(2) 

Operations, research, and administration......... $6,000,000 
Transition period.----------------- ------ ----------------- -

PATENT AND TRADEMARK 0Fi'ICE 

Salaries and expenses·--- ----- -------------------- 77,600,000 Transition period ____________________________ .••.•.•........ 

SCIENCE AND TECHNlCAL RESEARCH 

Scientific and technical research and services. . •• • 64, 000, 000 
Transition period •••..••••..•• . •...•.....• -----------··---- · 

MARITIME ADMINISTRATION 

Ship construction •.•.... --·--------------··---- - -- 275,000,000 
Transition period ..... __ •.... __ . . . . _ ........ ____ .... ____ .. _. 

Operating-differential subsidies (appropriation 
to liqnldate contract authority)................. (242, 800, 000) 

Transition period .... _____ •• __ • __ • __ •...•. ( .. ___________ .•• ) 

Research and development___ ______________ ______ 26,900,000 
Transition period •. ____ •.•.•.•.•. _____ •.••........... __ ...•• 

Operatlws an?.tralnl~g.......................... U,183, 000 
rans1t10n penod. -·-----------·--------· ---------------·--

Total, Maritime Administration............ 342,083,000 
Transition period .•. ....•••..........•.... --------·-·----- __ 

Budget estimates 
of new 

(obli~atlonal) 
aut ority, 

fiscal year 1976/ 
Transition 

(3) 

$10, 600, 000 
2, 750,000 

84,792,000 
21,213,000 

64,312,000 
16,~,000 

1195,000,000 
18,000,000 

(316, 936, 000) 
(70, 582, 000) 

12,232,000 
4,000,000 

46,155,000 
11,315,000 

262, 387' 000 

New budget 
(obligational) 

authority 
recommended 
In House bill 

(4) 

$8,435,000 
2,236,000 

83,300,000 
20,840,000 

62,475,000 
16,056,000 

195, 000, 000 
18,000,000 

(316, 936, 000) 
(70, 582, 000) 

12,000,000 
4,000,000 

45,000,000 
11,280,000 

252, 000, 000 

Committee 
recommends tion 

(5) 

$9,135,000 
2,235,000 

83,300,000 
20,1!40,000 

64,033,000 
16,198,000 

195, 000, 000 
18,000,000 

(315, 936, 000) 
(70, 582, 000) 

12,000,000 
4,000,000 

45,000,000 
11,280,000 

252, 000, 000 

Increase(+) or decrease (-),Senate bill compared 

New budget 
(oburttonal) 

aut ority, 
fiscal year 1975, 
enacted to date 

(6) 

+$3, 135, 000 
N /A 

+5, 700,000 
N /A 

+ 33, 000 
N/A 

-80, 000, 000 
N /A 

with-

Budget esti- New budget 
mates of new (obligational) 
(obligational) aut hority 

authority, recommended 
fiscal year 1976 the House bill 

(7) (8) 

- $1,366,000 +$700,000 
- 515,000 ------------------

- 1,492,000 ------------------
- 373,000 ------------------

-279,000 +1,658,000 
-110,000 +140,000 

<+73, 136, 000) ·-------·-···----- ------ ----·-------
N /A --·-···---- -- ----· --- --- ------------

- 13, 900, 000 
N /A 

+3,817,000 
N/A 

-90, 083, 000 

-232,000 ---- -------·------

-155,000 ------------------- 35,000 ------------------

-387,000 ------------------
Total, title III, Department of Commerce __ 1=~1.~9';74;=;'4~14:=000~:'1==:=:~~~::=1i==:==;;;'~~==l==:=:~~~~~======~~=l====,;;;;;;;;~l~~~~~~ 

Transition period •....•....••.•.•........• __ ....•.. : ... : .... 

33,316,000 33,280,000 33,280,000 N /A -35,000 ------------------
1, 503, 187,000 1, 484, 834, 000 1, 713, 385, 000 -261, 029, 000 + 210, 198, 000 +22M, 561,000 

360,912,000 356, 428, 000 412, 359, 000 

TITLE IV- THE JUDICIARY 

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES 

eaiaries'rrii,.;siiioD.-i>iiiioiC~:::::::::::::::::::::: --------~:~~:~. 6, 118, 000 6, 056, 000 5, 056, 000 
1, 314,000 1, 314,000 1, 314,000 

Printing and binding Supreme Court reports.. ... 565,000 706,000 706,000 706,000 
Transition period . - -------------------- · ------------------· -- -------·-----·-· -------·- - -------- ---- ------ ------- -

Miscellaneous expenses .•• --·-------------------- 642, ooo '737, 000 

Transition period ... -----------------·--- ·---------------·- 178, 000 

Automobile for the Chief Justice .. - - ----·-------- 16,800 19,000 

Transition period.-----------------·-· -·- -·-------------·-· 4, 700 

737,000 

178,000 

19,000 

4, 700 

737,000 

178,000 

19,000 

4, 700 

N /A 

+451,000 
N/A 

+141,000 
N/A 

+95,000 

N /A 

+2,200 

N/A 

+51, 947,000 +56, 431, 000 

-62,000 ---------- --------

Books for the Supreme Court.---·-···- ---------· 63,000 
Transition period .. -----------------·---· ·-·-------·-------

63,000 63,000 
15,800 16,800 

63,000 
15,800 -------------filA.":::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 

Care of the bnllding and grounds...... .. . ........ 1,375, 600 
Transition period ... --------------------- -·---·------------

Total, Supreme Court of the United States.. 7, 267,400 
Transition perild. -----·----------------- --------------- ---

CoURT OF CUSTOMS AND PATENT APPEALS 

Salaries and expenses·--------------- ---- ------ --- 782,000 
Transition period . •• --------------------- ---- --------------

CusTOMs CouRT 

Salaries and expenses--------- - ·------ ------------ 2, 479,000 
Transition period.---- ----- ---- -- ------------ ------------·-

CoURT o:r CLAIMs 

Salaries and expenses ... -- -- ---- ----------------- 2,341,000 
Transition period .• -------------- -------- -----------------­

See footnotes at end of table. 

1,429, 400 
195,600 

8,072, 400 
1, 708,100 

853,000 
~13, 000 

2,61;7,000 
645,000 

2, 429,000 
697,000 

1, 429,000 
195,600 

8,010,000 
1, 708,000 

853, 000 
213,000 

2, 687,000 
646,000 

2,429,000 
597,000 

1, 429.000 
195,600 

8,010,000 
1, 708,000 

853,000 
213,000 

2,587,000 
645,000 

2,429,000 
597,000 

-53,400 
N /A 

+742,600 
N /A 

+71,000 
N /A 

+108,000 
N /A 

+88,000 
N /A 

-400 
- 100 

- 62,400 
- 100 

...:r 
b:) 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND 
BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1976-Continued 

[NOTE.-AU amounts are in the form of "appropriations" unless otherwise indicated.) 

Budget estimates 
Increase <+> or decrease ( - ),Senate bill compared 

with-

Item 

(1) 

TITLE IV-THE JUDlCIARY-Ccntinued 

COURTS OF APPEALS, DISTRICT COURTS, AND 
OTHER JUDICIAL SERVICES 

New budget 
(obligational) 

authority, 
fiscal year 1976 

(enacted to date) ' 

(2) 

Salaries of judges. ______ . _____ -------- _____ ____ _ .. $27,975,000 
Transition period.-- --------------------- ------------------

Salaries of supporting personnel. ________ _ ------__ 103,804,000 
Transition period ____ ___ --- -------- ______ -------- ----------

Representation by court-appointed counsel and 
operation cf defender organizations .-------_____ 15,826,000 

Transition period. ------------ - ---------- ------------------
Fees of jurors ... __________ ------------------______ 17, 450,000 

Transition period . ___________ ------------ -----------------. 

Tra 7Cl and misc~llaneous expenses_______ ____ _____ 15, 100,000 
Transition period ..... ___________ --------- ___ ---------. ___ __ 

Salaries and expenses of U.S. magistrates_________ 8, 764,000 
Transition period ........ _____ .. __ . _____ ___ ___ ___ ________ . __ 

Salaries and expenses of referees___________________ 21, 580,000 
Transition period .... ___ ------------ ______ ----- - ---------- __ 

of new 
(obligational) 

authority, 
fiscal year 1976/ 

Transition 

(3) 

$28,750,000 
7,230,000 

121, 971,000 
30,855,000 

16,590,000 
4,148,000 

18,000,000 
4,500,000 

21,457,000 
5,101, 000 

10,510,000 
2,594, 000 

24,096,000 
6,008,000 

New budget 
(obligational) 

authority 
recommended 
in House bill 

(4} 

$28, 750,000 
7,230,000 

115,700,000 
29,000,000 

16,551,000 
4,138,000 

18,000,000 
4,500,000 

18,500,000 
4,500,000 

10,489,000 
2, 589,000 

24,046,000 
5, 996,000 

Committee 
recommendation 

(5) 

$28,750,000 
7,230,000 

118,450,000 
29,916,000 

16,590,000 
4,148,000 

18,000,000 
4,500,000 

20,153,000 
4,883,000 

10,510,000 
2,594,000 

24,096,000 
6,008,000 

Speedy trial planning _______ ---------------------- 2, 500,000 --------------- ___ ------------------ ------------------
Transition period .... --------------------- _____ ------------- __ --------------- _ -------------- ____ ------------------

New b udget 
(obligational) 

authority, 
fiscal year 1975, 
enacted to date 

(6) 

+$77!i,OOO 
N/A 

+14,646,000 
N/A 

+764,000 
N/A 

+550,000 
N/A 

+5,053,000 
N/A 

+1, 746,000 
N/A 

+2,516,000 
N /A 

-2,500,000 
N /A 

Pretrial servic~s agencies. __ -------------- --- ----- 10,000,000 ------------------ ------------------ ------------------
Transition period ___________ .. ----------- - ----------------- - -- -- ------ - ------- ---- -- ------------ ------------------

- 10,000,000 
N /A 

Total courts of appeals, district courts, and 549 000 otherjudirialservices ...... ------------- 222, 999,000 241, 374,000 232,036,000 236, 
79

•000 Transition period _________________________ ----- -- ----------- 60,436,000 57,953,000 59,2 • 

AD>IINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES 
COURTS 

Salaries .}~n~~fl~~se~riod. ___ ~::::: ::::::::::::::::: _____ __ -~·-~~~~-
FEDERAL JUDICIAL CENTER 

Salaries and e~penses. , .. __ ------- ------------.--. 3, 450,000 
Transition penod .. -- - ------------------- ------------------

SPACE AND FACILITIES, THE JUDICIARY 

Space and facilities .. _____________ ...... ---------- 62, 500, 000 
Transition period. ----------------------- ----------- ---

EXPENSES, UNITED STATES COURT FACILITIES 

8,190,000 
2, 018,000 

10,713,000 
1,602,000 

69,500,000 
17,375,000 

7,140,000 
1,800,000 

6,400,000 
1, 680,000 

64,000,000 
16,000,000 

7,233,000 
1,823,000 

6,565,000 
1, 721,000 

64,000,000 
16,000,000 

+13,650,000 
N/A 

+1,851,000 
N/A 

+ 3,115, 000 
N /A 

+1,500,000 
N /A 

Budget esti­
mates of new 
(obligational) 

authority, 
fiscal year 1976 

(7} 

-$3,521,000 
-859,000 

-1,304, 000 
+6,000 

-4, 825,000 
-1,157,000 

-957,000 
-195,000 

- 4,148,000 
+119,000 

- 5,500,000 
- 1,375,000 

New budget 
(obligational) 

authority 
recommended 
the House bill 

(8) 

+$2, 750,000 
+996,000 

+39,000 
+10,000 

+1,653,000 
+607,000 

+21,000 
+5,000 

+50,000 
+12,000 

+ 4,613,000 
+ 1, 326,000 

+93,000 
+23,000 

+165,000 
+41,000 

Furniture and furnishings.--------- - __ --------... 3, 875,000 4,650,000 
425,000 

4,570,000 
425,000 

4,570,000 
425,000 

+695,000 
N /A 

-80,000 ------------------
Transition period. _________ -------------. ---------- -- ------

Commission on the Review of the Federal Appel-

lat.&~~~ts~:t':~-~~ ~~-e~--- ----------------- --- 351, 000 ________ ------------------ ------------------ - 351, ooo ::::::::::::::: :::::::::::::::::: 
Transition period ..• ------- -- ------------- ------------------ ------------------ ------------------ -------------- ---- ------------------ -- -

Blcente~al Expenses, the: 3 000 000 2, 000, 000 2, 000, 000 

Judii-'~JK5iii0;1i)ei-i<id.~:::::::::::::::::::::::: :::::::::::::::::: ------- - -~-- - ~ ---- --------- -- ---- -- - ------------------

Total: Title IV- T he Judic'ary_____________ 311,426,400 351,368,400 330,025,000 334,796,000 
Transition period ..... -------------------------------------- 85,019,100 81,021,000 82,411,000 

See footnotes at end of table. 

+2,000,000 
N /A 

+23, 369,600 
N /A 

- 1,000,000 --- ------ ---------

16,572,400 
- 2,608,100 

+ 4. 771,000 
+1,390,000 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND 
BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1976-Continued 

[NOTE.-All amounts are in the form of "appropriations" unless otherwise indicated.] 

Item 

New budget 
(obl\1,ational) 

aut ority, 
fiscal year 1975 

(enacted to date)' 

(1) (2) 

TITLE V-RELATED AGENCIES 

ARMS CONTROL AND DISARMAMENT AGENCY 

Arms control and disarmament activities______ ___ $9, 410,000 
Transition period._-------- - ------------- ------------------

BOARD FOR INTERNATIONAL BROADCASTING 

Grants and expenses.---------------------------- 49,800,000 
Transition period._---------------------- ------------------

COMMISSION ON CIVIL RIGHTS 

Salaries and expenses_________ ____________________ 7, 000,000 
Transition period._ ----------------- --- -- ----- -------------

COMMISSION ON THE ORGANIZATION OF THE 
GOVERNMENT FOR THE CONDUCT OF FOREIGN 
POLICY 

Budget estimates 
of new 

(obligational) 
authority, 

fiscal year 1976/ 
Transition 

(3) 

$10, 600, 000 
2, 760,000 

65,640,000 
18,200,000 

7,843,000 
1, 975,000 

New budget 
(obligational) 

authority 
recommended 
In House bill 

(4) 

$10, 500, 000 
2, 700,000 

62,350,000 
17,375,000 

7, 700,000 
1, 925,000 

Committee 
recommendation 

(5) 

$10, 500, 000 
2, 700,000 

65,640,000 
18,200,000 

7, 700,000 
1, 925,000 

Increase (+) or decrease (-),Senate bill compared 

New budget 
(obli~ational) 

aut ority, 
fiscal year 1975, 
enacted to date 

(6) 

+$1, 000, 000 
N/A 

+ 15, 840, 000 
N/A 

+700,000 
N/A 

with-

Budget esti-
mates of new 
(obli~ational) 

aut ority, 
fiscal year 1976 

(7) 

-$100,000 
-60,000 

-143,000 
-50,000 

New budget 
(obligational) 

authority 
recommended 
the House bill 

(8) 

+ $3, 290, 000 
+825,000 

Salaries T~n~fro~~i-ioiC~:::::::::::::::::::::: --------~~~~~~- : ::::::::::::::::: ::::::::::::::::: : :::::::::::::::::: ______ :-:~~~~~~- :::::::::::::::::: : ::::::::::::::::: 

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 

BUREAU OF ACCOUNTS 

FisheT~~~~tW~~c~;~;;e~:::::::::::::::::::::: --------~~~~~- :::::::::::::::::: :::::::::::::::::: :::::::::::::::::: ______ :-:~~~~~- :::::::::::::::::: :::::::::::::::::: 

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY 
COMMISSION 

Salaries and expenses. ____ ----------------------- 55,082,000 
Transition period.-----------------------------------------

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION 

Salaries and expenses____ __ ______ ___ ____ ______ ____ 46,900,000 
Transition period._·----------------------------------- ----

FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION 

Salaries and expenses----------------------------- 7, 400,000 
Transition period.------------------------ •. ------ ----------

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 

Salaries and expenses--- -------- ---- - ------------· 38,983,000 
Transition period ______ - - - - - - --------- --- __ ____________ -----

FoREIGN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT COMMISSION 

Salaries and expenseS--------- ---------- ---------- 1, 260,000 
Transition period _______ --- __ - --------- --- ------------------

INTERNATIONAL TR,ADE COMMISSION 

Salaries and expenses.---------------------------- 8, 900,000 
Transition period ____ --.------------------ ------------------

LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION 

Payment to the Legal Services Corporation.__ 71, 500, 000 
Transition period ___________________ ------ ----- -------------

MARINE MAMMAL COMMISSION 

Salaries and expenses_ ________ _____ ___ ____________ 750,000 
Transition period._---------------------- ----------- ---- ---

NATIONAL COMMISSION FOR THE REVIEW OF 
FEDERAL AND STATE LAWS RELATING TO 
WIRET.\PPING AND ELECTRONIC SURVEILLANCE 

Salaries and expenses__________ ____ ___ _____ ______ _ 332, 000 
Transition period. ----------------------- -------- -- - - ------

OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL REPRESENTATIVE FOR 
TRADE NEGOTL\TIONS 

Salaries and ~xpenses . ---------------------------- 1,850,000 
Transition period. _---------------------- ------------------

RENEGOTIATION BOARD 

Salaries and expenaes________ ___ ___ _______________ 5,298,000 
Transition period .----------------------- -----------------­

See footnotes at end of table. 

63,430,000 
18,300,000 

49,820,000 
12,400,000 

7, 915,000 
1, 979,000 

45,649,000 
12,000,000 

1,441, 000 
388,000 

II 10, 500, 000 
"2, 700,000 

96,466,000 
(27. 000, 000) 

1, 000,000 
250,000 

400,000 
100,000 

2, 000,000 
500,000 

5,445,000 
1,346,000 

63,040,000 
18,290,000 

49,500,000 
12,325,000 

7, 840.000 
1, 960,000 

45,927,000 
12, 000,000 

1,400,000 
375,000 

10,400,000 
2,675,000 

Not Considered 
By House 

900,000 
225,000 

400,000 

1, 980, ·000 
495,000 

5,400,000 
1,335,000 

63,040,000 
18,290,000 

49,.'i00,000 
12,325,000 

7, 840,000 
1, 960,000 

45,927,000 
12,000,000 

1,400,000 
375,000 

10,400,000 
2,675,000 

96,466,000 
(27, 000, 000) 

900,000 
225,000 

400,000 

1, 9ll0, 000 
495,000 

5,400,000 
1,335,000 

+7, 958,000 
N /A 

+ 2,500,000 
N/A 

+440,000 
N/A 

+6,944,000 
N/A 

+140,000 
N/A 

+1,500,000 
N/A 

+24, 966, 000 
N /A 

+150,000 
N/A 

-300,000 
-100,000 

-320,000 -·-·--------------
-75,000 ------------------

- 75,000 ------------------
- 19,000 ------------------

+278,000 ------------------
------------------ ------------------

-41,000 ______ ________ ___ ,. 
-13,000 ------------------

- 100,000 ------·-----------
-25,000 ------------------

------------------ +96, 466, 000 
------------------ +(27, 000, 000) 

-100,000 ------------------
-25,000 ------------------

+e8:N~ --------:.:ioo;ooo- :::::::::::::::::: 

+130,000 -20,000 ------------------
N/A -5,000 ------------------

+ 102,000 -45,000 ------------------
N /A - 11,000 ------------------

~ 
~ 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1975 AND 
BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1976--Continued 

[NOTE.-All amounts are in the form of "appropriations" unless otherwise indicated.) 

Budget estimates Increase ( +) or decrease (-), Senate bill compared 
New budget of new New budget with-
(oblitational) (obligational) (obligational) Committee aut ority, authority, authority recommendation New budget Budget esli- New budget fiscal year 1975 fiscal year 1976/ recommended (obligational) mates of new (obligational) (enacted to date)' Transition in House bill authority, (obligational) authority fiscal year 1975, authority, recommended enacted to date fiscal year 1976 the House bill 

(2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

Item 

(1) 

TITLE V-RELATED AOENCIE8- Cont. 

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION 

Salarles~nd r~penses____ _ _________ ___ ____________ $44,427,000 $47,187,000 $46,885,000 $48, 885,000 +$4,458,000 + 1,698,000 +$
2
,
000

,
000 ran~tionprriod ______ ____________ ______ 1 =·=--=-=-=--=-=--=-=·-=-=--=-=· l=~~u;';s~oo, ;ooo~I=~~~2;,~4D~, ~ooo~=~~;u:•;~~.ooo~~=~~~~N~~~~~~~+~H~5~,ooo~~=~~~+~5:oo~.ooo~ 

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION I 

Salaries and expenses: 

307,500,000 

Appropriation----------------------·----·---· 26,500,000 
Tran,ition period _______________ -- -- -- ____________ -- -- -- ___ . 

Transfer from revolving funds _______________ _ 
(86, 215, 000) 

Tran~itlon period _________________________ <-- -- ------ ______ ) 

Business loan and Investment lund __ ________ ____ _ 

29,000,000 28,350,000 28,350,000 +1,850,000 -650,000 -- ----------------
8,000,000 6,835,000 6,835,000 N/A -1,165,000 ------------------

(90, 200, 000) (89, 500. 000) (89, 500, 000) ( +3. 285, 000) (-700,000) ------------------
(21, 000, 000) (21, 900, 000) (21, 900, 000) (N/A) <+900, 000) ------------------
150, 000, 000 250,000,000 DO,OOO,OOO - 57,500,000 + 100, 000, 000 ------------------

Transition period. __________ _____________ _ . _____ ----------- - ------------------ ____ ------- ---· __ . --------- _________ ----------------- _ ------- ---- ----- -- ------------------

Disaster loan lund__ _______ __________________ ___ __ 90,000,000 -----------------· 100,000,000 100,000,000 +10, 000,000 +
1
oo, ooo, 

000 
------ -- -- --------

Transition period ____ ______________ ·----· -- · - -------------- · ------ - --- --- -· -· -------- ---------- ----------- ------- ------------------ --- ------- -------- -------- -- - -------

Surety ~~:n~i'tl'~~~:~~~~~~!~~~~-~~~~-~::::::::::: ---- -- -~:~:~- 1~;~;ggg 1g;~;~ 1g;~;~ -1o,oooN~ --------:..:wo;ooo-:::::::::::::::::: 
Total. Small Business Administration______ 444,000,000 189,000,000 388, 3.50, 000 388,350,000 - 55,650,000 +199, 350,000 ------------ - ---- -
Trau~tiaperi~-- --- - - -- - --------------b-;--;-=-;--;-;-;--~-;-;·-~-;--~=~~;1;1,~000~·;000~J=~~~9~,;835~,000~~b~~~9~,835~,~000~J=~~~~~N~/~A~b~~~1~,=~~·:ooo~~-~-;--~-;-;--~-;--;-~-;--;-~--

U.S. INFORMATION AGENCY 

Salaries and expenses·------- ---------·-- -- ---·- -· 223,791,000 
Transition period _------ -- ------- -- -----·-------- --------- -

246, 984, 000 
67,618,000 

Salaries and expenses (•pecial foreign currency 
;>rogram) . __ . _. ______ . __ ______ _ . ______ . __ . _. __ __ 8, 377,000 

Transition period _____ ----- - ·--------·- · ·-------- --------· 
10,708,000 
3, m,ooo 

Special international exhibitions_____ _______ ______ 6, 790,000 
Transition period __ -· -- -- ------- - ---- ___ --- -- -------·-----

6, 187,000 
2,004,000 

10, 13.';,000 
260,000 

274,014,000 
73, 107,000 

878, 440, 000 
196, 59.5. 000 

Total, titles I, II, III, IV, and V, new budget 
(obligational) authority___________________ ___ ___ 6, 215,929,400 

Transition period ____ ----------- - ____________ -- ------ ---- __ _ 
5, 721,597,400 
1, 574, 038, 100 

Consisting of-
Definite appropriations______ _________ ____ 6, 215,929,400 

Transition period ____ _________________ ---- -------------_ 5, 706, 597' 400 
1, 5i 4, 038, 100 

246, 200, 000 
67,500,000 

10,708,000 
3,m,ooo 

6,187, 000 
2, 004,000 

10, 13.5,000 
260, 000 

273, 230, 000 
72,989,000 

975, ~02. 000 
166, 429, 000 

"5, 671,669, 000 
1, 484, 791' 208 

5, 659, 669, 000 
1, 484, 791, 208 

246, 200, 000 
67,500,000 

6, 13), 670, 000 
1, 600,323, ouo 

6, 118, 670, 000 
I, 600,323,000 

+22. 409. 000 1 
N/A 

+29, 872, 000 
N{A 

+36, 714,000 
N /A 

- 85,259,400 
N /A 

- 97, 259,4:JO 
N{A 

-784,000 
-118,000 

-784,000 -------------------118,000 ------------------
+ 199, 118, 000 

- 1,841,000 
+ 101, 756, 000 
+ 28, 325, 000 

+409, 072 600 +459, 001,000 
+26, 284, 900 + 115.531,792 

+ 412, 072,600 
+26,284, 900 

+459,001,000 
+115, 531,792 

Indefinite appropriations __________ _______ ------------- -- - __ 15,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000 
Transition period ______ ------ - ___ ----- --------- --------_ -- - ---------- -- --- ·------------- ---- ·--- -- ------ ----- -

+12, 000, 000 -3,000,000 ------------------
Memoranda-

Appropriations to liquidate contract au-
thorizations_- ------ -- ------- - -------- --- --- 242,800,000 

Transition period __ ------- -- - -- -- -- - - -- ------ - ----- ----
315, 936, 000 
70,582,000 

Total appropriations, including appro-
priations to liquidate contract authori-
zations ____ _____ _____ ___ ___ __ --------____ $6,458,729,400 

Transition period. ------ ___ ------ ____ _ --------- __ ______ _ 
$6, 037, 533, 400 
1, 644, 620, 100 

' Includes amounts in Second Supplemental Appropriation Act, 1975 (Public Law 
94-32.) 

2 Includes funds lor administrative and other expenses, State (section (637(b)), formerly 
provided in Foreign Assistance and Related Programs Appropriations Act. 

• Includes budget amendment of $181,000, contained in H. Doc. 94-150. 
• Includes budget amendment of $45,000, rontained in H. Doc. 94-156. 
I Includes budget amendment of $900,000, contained in H. Doc. 94- 156. 
• Includes budget amendment of $m ,ooo, contained in H. Doc. 94-156. 
7 Reflects consolidation of this item with" Operations, research, and facilities." 

N /A ------------------ ------------------

315, 936, 000 315, 936, 000 + 73, 136, 000 ------------------ ---------------- --70,582,000 70,582,000 N /A ------------------ ------------- -----

$5, 987' 60.~. 000 $6, 446, 606, 00~ - 12, 123,400 + $409, 072,600 + $459, 001, 000 

0 

1, 555, 373, 208 1, 670, 905, 000 ------------------ +26, 284, 900 + 115, 531, 792 

• Reflects withdrawal of budget estimate of $50,000,000 in H . Doc. 94-156. 
' Includes budget amendment of $D,OOO contained in H. Doc. 94-184. 
" Includes budget amendment of $192,000, contained in H. Doc. 94-153. 
u Includes budget amendment of $42,000, contained in H. Doc. 94-153. 
" Includes budget amendment of $1,081,000, contained in H. Doc. 94- 153. 
"Includes budget amendment of $255,000, contained in H. Doc. 94-153. 
" Estimate contained in H. Doc. 94-67. 
"Includes budget amendment of $800,000, contained in H. Doc. 94-132. 
"Includes budget amendment of $200,000, contained in H . Doc. 94- 132. 
" Reflects addition of $200,000,000 lor SBA which was proposed lor later transmittal. 



94TH CoNollE88} HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES { REPORT 
lstSuiJiqn, No. 94-495 

STATE, JUSTICE, AND COMMERCE, THE JUDICIARY, AND 
RELATED AGENCIES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING 
JUNE 30, 1976 

8J:PTJ:KBEB 18, 1975.-0rdered to be printed 

Mr. Sucx, from the committee of conference, 
submitted the following 

CONFERENCE REPORT 
[To accompany H.R. 8121] 

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two 
Houses on the amendments of the Senate to tlie bill (H.R. 8121) ''mak­
ing appropriations for the Departments of State, Justice, and Com­
merce, the Judiciary, and related ~ncies for the fiscal year ending 
June 30, 1976, and the period endmg September 30, 1976, and for 
other purposes," having met, after full and free conference, have 
agreed to recommend and do recommend to their respective Houses 
as follows: 

That the Senate recede from its amendments numbered 3, 6, 7, 19, 20, 
33, 34, and 39. 

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendments of 
the Senate numbered 1, 2, 4, 5, 9, 10, 12, 15, 16, 28, 37, 44, 45, 47, 48, 49, 
50, 51, 52, 53, M, 55, 59, and 64, and agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 11: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 11, and agree to the same with an amendment, 
as follows: 

In lieu of the·sum proposed by said amendment insert $fJ1.,595/)00; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 13: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 14, and agree to the same with an amendment, 
as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $11,S.,100/)00; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 14: 
That the House recede from its ~ment to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 14, and agree to the same with an amendment, as 
follows: 

117-008•0 



2 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $36,100,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 17: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 17, and agree to the same with an amendment, 
as follows : 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $809.f188,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 18: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 18, and agree to the same with an amendment, 
as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $?30.4,960,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 21: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 21, and agree to the same. with an amendment, 
as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $360,000,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 22: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 22, and agree to the same with an amendment, 
as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $89,695,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 23: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 23, and agree to the same with an amendment, 
as follows : 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $?35,378,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 24: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 24, and agree to the same with an amendment, 
as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $6,375,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 25: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 25, and agree to the same with an amenament, 
as follows: 

In lieu of the sum propoeed by said amendment insert $69,068/)00; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 26: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 26, and agree to the same with an amendment, as 
follows: 

3 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $15,760,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 27: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 27, and agree to the same with an amendment, as 
follows: . 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment msert $61./J()5,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 29: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 29, and agree to the same with an amendment, as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $1S~15,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 30: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 30, and agree to the same with an amendment, as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $9.j!()J,,OOO; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 31: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 81, and agree to the same with an amendment, as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $1,.95,16S,OOO; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 32: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 32, and agree to the same with an amendment, as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $1311,000,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 36: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 36, and agree to the same with an amendment, as 
rollows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $8,618,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 38: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 38, and agree to the same with an amendment, as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $63/)0J,/)00; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 40: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 40, and agree to the same with an amendment, as 
follows: 



4 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $16,1~,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 4:1: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the &mendment of 

the Senate numbered 41, a.nd agree to the same with a.n amendment, as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $117 .p75,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 4:3: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 4:3, '8.Ild agree to the same with an amendment, as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $~9,700,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 4:6: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 46, and agree to the same with an amendment, as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $BO,PJ,IJ,OOO; 
&nd the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 66: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 56, and agree to the same with an amendment, 
as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $64,,500,000; 
and the Senate agree to tb.e same. 

Amendment numbered 57: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 67, and agree to the same with an amendment, 
as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $17 ./}68./)00; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 60: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 60, and agree to the same with an amendment, 
as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $4,7,885,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 61: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 61, and agree to the same with an amendment, 
as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $1B.fJ75./)00; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 62: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 62, and agree to the same with an amendment, 
as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $~78,750,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 63: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 63, and agree to the same with an amendment, 
as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $109,500,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

The committee of conference report in disagreement amendments 
numbered 8, 35, 4:2, and 58. 

JoHN M. SuCK, 
NEAL SlllTH, 
JoHN J. FLYNT, JB., 
YvoNNE BU"BKB, 
GEORGE MAHON' 
E. A. CEDERBERG, 
MARK ANDREWS, 

M ~erB on the Part of the H O'UIJe. 
JoHN 0. PAsTORE, 
JoHN L. McCLm.LAN, 
MIKE MANBFD!LD, 
EBNEST F. HOLLINGS, 
wARREN G. MAGNUSON, 
Tox EAGLETON, 
J. BENNETrJOHNSTON, 
wALTER D. HUDDLE8TON' 
JOHN SPARKHAN, 
RoHAN L. HRUSKA, 
HIRAx L. FoNG, 
EDwARD W. BRooKE, 
MARK 0. lli'ITIEW, 
TED STEvENs, 
MILTON R. YomrG, 

M anagen on the Pa:rt of the SeMte. 



JOINTEXPLANATORYSTATEMENTOFTHECO~TTEE 
OF CONFERENCE 

The managers on the part of the House and the Senate at the con­
ference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments 
of the Senate to the Bill (H.R. 8121) making appropriations for the 
Departments of State, Justice, and Commerce, the J udiciary, a.nd re­
lated agencies for the fiscal year ending June 80, 1976, and the ~riod 
ending September 80, 1976, a.nd for other purposes, submit the follow­
ing jomt statement to the House and the Senate in explanation of the 
effect of the action agreed upon by the managers a.nd recommended in 
the accompanying conference report: 

TITLE I-DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

.ADKINI8TRATION oF FoREIGN AnAIBS 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 1 : Appropriates $425,400,000 as proposed by the 
Senate instead of $410 000,000 as proposed by the House. The amount 
appropriated includes $450,000 for International Women's Year activi­
ties. The conferees are in agreement with the language in the Senate 
report concerning the reestablishment of a presence in Gothenburg, 
Sweden. 

Amendment No. 2: Appropriates $119,100,000 for the transit ion 
period as proposed by the Senate instead of $114,900,000 as proposed 
by the House. 

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND CON.!'ERENCE8 

CONTRIBUTIONS TO INTERNATIONAL ORGANI ZATIONS 

Amendment No.8: Appropriates $217,858,000 as proposed by the 
House instead of $223,495,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

HISSIONS TO INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS 

Amendment No.4: Appropriates $9,000,000 as proposed by the Sen­
ate instead of $8,600,000 as pro~ by the House. 

Amendment No. 5 : Appro:pnates $2,673,000 for the transition period 
as proposed by the Senate mstead of $2,560,000 as proposed by the 
House. 

EDUCATIONAL EXCHANGE 

~ALEDUCATIONALAND CULTURALEXCHANGE ACTIVITIES 

Amendment No. 6: Appropriates $60,000,000 as proposed by the 
House instead of $62,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

(7) 



8 

Amendment No. 7: .Appropriates $13,000,000 as proposed by the 
House instead of $13,500,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

GENERAL PROVIBION8-DEPARTHENT OF STATE 

Amendment No.8: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion as follows: 

Restore the matter stricken by said amendment amended to read 
as follows: 

SEC. 104. It is the sense of the Congress that any new 
Panama Canal treaty or agreement must protect the vital 
interests of the United States in the operation, mainte­
nance, property and defense of the Panama Canal. 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

TITLE II-DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

GENERAL .AnmNISTRATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 9: .Appropriates $21,048,000 as proposed by the 
Senate instead of $20,735,000 as proposed by the House. . . 

Amendment No. 10: .Appropriates $5,223,000 for the transition pe­
riod as proposed by the Senate instead of $5,145,000 as proposed by 
the House. 

LJnu. .ACTIVITIE8 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, ANTITRUST DIVI8ION 

Amendment No. 11: Appropriates $21,595,000 instead of $20,661,000 
as proposed by the House and $22,529,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 12: Appropriates $5,600,000 for the transition pe­
riod as proposed by the Senate instead of $5,605,208 as proposed by 
the House. 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, UNITED STATES 
ATTORNEYS AND MARSHALS 

Amendment No. 13: Appropriates $142,300,000 instead of $141,800,-
000 as proposed by the House and $142,800,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. 

Amendment No. 14: Appropriates $36,100,000 for the transition pe­
riod instead of $35,900,000 as proposed by the House and $36,300,000 
as proposed by the Senate. 

FEDERAL BUREAu OF INVE8TIGATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 15: Appropriates $468,700,000 as proposed by the 
Senate instead of $463,400,000 as proposed by the House. 

l 
I 

I 

9 

Amendment No. 16: Appropriates $124,000,000 for the transition 
period as proposed by the Senate instead of $122,900,000 as proposed 
by the House. 

LAw ENFORCEliOJNT .AssiSTANCE ADMINISTRATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 17: Appropriates $809,638,000 instead of $769,638,-
000 as proposed by the House and $861,638,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. The amount appropriated includes $40,000,000 for the Law 
Enforcement Education Program and $40,000,000 for the Juvenile 
Justice and Delinquency Prevention Program. 

.Amendment No. 18: Appropriates $204,960,000 for the transition 
period instead of $194,960,000 as proposed by the House and $217,-
960,000 as proposed by the Senate. The amount appropriated for the 
transition period includes $40,000,000 for the Law Enforcement Edu­
cation Program for the 197~ 1977 school year. 

TITLE III-DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

8ocuL AND EcoNoMIC STATISTICS .AnmNISTRATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 19 : Appropriates $52,090,000 as proposed by the 
House instead of $52,4 71,000 a.s proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 20: Appropriates $13,540,000 for the transition 
period as proposed by the House instead of $13,636,000 as proposed by 
the Senate. 

EooNoMIO DEvEWPHENT ADMINISTRATION 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS 

Amendment No. 21: Appropriates $360,000,000 instead of 
$290,000,000 as proposed by the House and $453,500,000 as proposed by 
the Senate. 

The conferees are agreed that this appropriation is to be allocated 
among the various Economic Development Assistance Programs as 
follows: 
Title I -------------------------------------· ---- ----- $1ISO, 000, 000 Title u_: ____ :_~ __ : ___________ ; __ -:.,_::-_____________________ 86, 000, 000 

Title lJI----------·-----··----~---------~--------------- 55,500, 000 Title IV _________ _..._........_. _ __.___ - • · .. ....__.,. ___ .,.________ 21, 500, 000 

Title 1£·---------------------------------- 62,000, 000 

Subtotal, Public Works and Economic Development Act of 
1965, as~------------------------------------- 825, 000,000 Title II, Trade Act of lt'r-1_.,. __ . ___ .. ____ .. ..,._.,________ 85, 000, 000 

Grand to~-~~--~·---~~----·-----w.-~·-•~------- 860,000,000 
Amendment No. 22: Appropriates $89,625,000 for the transition 

period instead of $72,500,000 as proposed by the House and $112,-
500.000 as proposed by the Senate. 



10 

AnXINISTRATION oF EcoNoH.Ic DEVEWPMENT 

ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS 

Amendment No. 23 : Appropriates $25,378,000 instead of $23,-
880,000 as proposed by the House and $27,380,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. 

Amendment No. 24: Appropriates $6,375,000 for the transition 
period instead of $5,990,000 as proposed by the House and $6,890,000 
as proposed by the Senate. 

REGIONAL ACTION PLANNING COMMISSIONS 

REGIONAL DEVEWPMENT PROGRAMS 

Amendment No. 25 : Appropriates $63,068,000 instead of $42,068,-
000 as proposed by the House and $84,068,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. The conferees are agreed that $2,000,000 of this amount is to 
be allocated to the Mountain Plains School. 
~me~dment No. 26: Appropriates $15,760,000 for the transition 

penod Instead of $10,520,000 as proposed by the House and $21,000,000 
as proposed by the Senate. 

DoMESTic AND INTERNATIONAL BusiNESS ADMINISTRATION 

OPERATIONS AND ADMINISTRATION 

Amendment No. 27: Appropriates $61,205,000 instead of $61,000,000 
as proposed by the House and $61,410,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

UNITED STATES TRAVEL SERVICE 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 28 : Adds language proposed by the Senate relating 
to the authorization for a domestic tourism promotion program. 

Amendment No. 29: Appropriates $12,815,000 instead of $11,565,000 
as proposed by the House and $14,065,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 30: Appropriates $3,204,000 for the transition pe­
riod instead of $2,892,000 as proposed by the House and $3,517,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. 

NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADXINISTRATION 

OPERATIONS, RESEARCH, AND FAOILITIE8 

Amendment No. 31: Appropriates $495,162,000 instead of $490,000,-
000 as proposed by the House and $501,342,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. 

With respect to $1,750,000 added by the Senate for automation of 
aeronautieal chart production, the conferees are agreed that this pro­
gram has considerable merit. However, since it would benefit the Fed­
eral Aviation Administration primarily, the conferees have deleted 
this item from the appropriation and believe the program should be 
carried out on a reimbursable basis. 

11 

The conferees have deleted funds added by the Senate ~or increased 
environmental impact statement wo~kloads, an expanded Implementa­
tion of the marine endangered species program and for development 
of processing and analyzing techniques for the NASA ?Ce~n o~serva­
tion satellite. However, the conferees would have no obJection If these 
programs are carried out within existing funds. 

The conferees are agreed that of the total amou~t provided, $900,000 
is for planning studies and for expanded operating ~nds to. ~e:velop 
the full potential of existing salmon and steelhead rearmg faCilities on 
the Columbia River and its tributaries. 

The conferees have deleted $300,000 added by the Senate fot: an as­
sessment of conditions onshore and within the coastal zone m con­
nection with NOAA's Deep Ocean Mining Environmental Study 
(DOMES). The conferees are agreed t~at t.his program s!to~ld be 
carried out within the total amount provided m the appropnat10n. 

The funds appropriated include the following: . . 
$2 462 000 for automation of field operatiOns and serviCes 

( AFOS) for the National Weather Service; . 
$500 000 for continuation of the Puget Sound MESA proJect at 

the sa~e level provided in fiscal y-ear 1975;, . . . 
$800 000 for continuing the Federal-;:;tate Marme Fisheries 

grants 'at the fiscal year 1975level of. $5.8 mi~l~on; 
$500 000 for a Pilot Demonstration FSCJ.hty for all ph~ of 

Salmo~ production, for additio~al re~arch. and demonstratiOns 
for improved fisheries productiOn, mcludmg lobster, for the 
Northeast part of the United States. . . . . 

Funds are included in the total amount proVIded m this appropria­
tion to maintain the Sea Grant program at the fiscal year 1975 ad­
justed level. The conferees are agreed that this program could be 
expanded within the funds available. . . 

Amendment No. 32: Appropriates $136,000,000 for the transition 
period instead of $135,000,000 as proposed by the House and $137,000,-
000 as proposed by the Senate. 

COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT 

Amendment No. 33: Appropriates $18,000,000 as proposed by the 
House instead of $19,500,000 as proposed by the Senate. The conferees 
are agreed that the Department of Commerce should re~irect previ­
ously appropriated but unused funds budgeted for Section 306 pr?­
gram administration grants into .the program managem~nt area m 
order to provide for expanded assistance to the St9:tes facmg <?ffshore 
energy activity and for a series of contract studies concernmg the 
impact of oil and gas facility sitings in coastal areas. The conferees 
are further a~reed that if requirements for additional Section 3~6 
program admmistration grants develop, supplemental budget esti­
mates can be considered at that time. 

Amendment No. 34: Appropriates $4,500,000 as proposed by the 
House instead of $4,900,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

CONSTRUCTION 

Amendment No. 35: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as follows : 



12 

CONSTRUCTION 

For expenses necessary for the National Oceanic and At­
mo~~~eric Administration f?r pl~ing the construction of 
facilities, $1,000,000, to remam available until expended. 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The conferees are aaned that theN ational Oceanic and Atmospheric 
Administration shoufd work in conjunction with the General Serv­
ices Administration to develop a master plan for a facility at Sand 
Point, Seattle, Washington. 

NATIONAL FIRE PREVENTION AND CoNTROL ADHINIBTRATION 

OPERATIONS, RESEARCH AND ADMINISTRATION 

Amendment No. 36: Appropriates $8,618,000 instead of $8,435,000 
as proposed by the House and $9,068,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 37: Adds language proposed by the Senate provid­
~ that no part of the appropriation shall be available for the Federal 
Fue Council subsequent to enactment of this legislation. 

Scu:NCB AND TEcHNICAL RE8EARCH 

SCIENTIFIO AND TEOHNICAL RESEARCH AND SERVICES 

Amendment No. 38: Appropriates $63,004,000 instead of $62,475,000 
as proposed by the House and $64,033,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 39 : Provides that not to exceed $2,085,000 may be 
transferred to the "Working Capital Fund" as proposed by the House 
instead of $2,585,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 40: Appropnates $16,128,000 for the transition 
period instead of $16,058,000 as proposed by the House and $16,198,000 
as proposed by the Senate. 

TITLE IV-THE JUDICIA.RY 

CoURTS or APP~:us, DISTRior CoURTS, AND OTHER JUDICIAL SERVICES 

SALARIES OF SUPPORTING PERSONNEL 

Amendment No. 41: Appropriates $117,075,000 instead of $115,700,-
000 as proposed by the House and $118,450,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. The increase over the House amount is to fund 244 of the 
positions added by the Senate lapsed at 50%. 

Amendment No. 42: Reported in technical d~ment. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and con­
cur in the amendment of the Senate which adds the following language 
concerning senior law clerks appointed by the chief judge of each 
circuit: 

, said salary to be paid from this appropriation and be set 
by the J ud1cial Council of the Circuit, which Council shall 
also prescribe the duties and qualification of the position 

Amendment No. 43: Appropriates $29,700,000 for the transition 
period instead of $29,000,000 as proposed by the House and $29,916,000 
as proposed by the Senate. 

13 

REPRESENTATION BY COURT-APPOINTED COUNSEL AND OPERATION OF 
DEFENDER ORGANIZATIONS 

Amendment No. 44: Appropriates $16,590,000 as proposed by the 
Senate instead of $16,551,000 as proposed by the House. . . 

Amendment No. 45 : Appropriates $4,148,000 for the transition 
period as proposed by the Senate instead of $4,138,000 as proposed 
by the House. 

TRAVEL AND :MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 46: Appropriates $20,040,000 instead of $18,500,000 
as proposed by the House and $20,153,000 as proposed by the ~~te. 

Amendment No. 47: Appropriates $4,883,000 for the tranSition 
period as proposed by the Senate instead of $4,500,000 as proposed by 
the House. 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES OF UNITED STATES MAGISTRATES 

Amendment No. 48: Appropriates $10,510,000 as proposed by the 
Senate instead of $10,489,000 as proposed by the House. . . 

Amendment No. 49: Appropria~ $21594,000 for the trans1t1on 
period as proposed by the Senate mstea.d of $2,589,000 as proposed 
by the House. 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES OF REFEREES 

Amendment No. 50: Appropriates $24,096,000 as proposed by the 
Senate instead of $24,046,000 as proposed by the House. . . 

Amendment No. 51: Appropria~s $6,008,000 for the transitiOn 
period as proposed by the Senate mstead of $5,996,000 as proposed 
by the House. 

AD]I(INISTRATIVE OrF.ICE OF THE UNITED STATES CoURTS 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 52: Appropriates $7,233,000 as proposed by the 
Senate instead of $7,140,000 as proposed by the House. . . 

.Amendment No. 53: Appropria~ $1,823,000 for the trans1t10n 
period as proposed by the Senate mstead of $1,800,000 as proposed 
by the House. 

FmERAL JUDICIAL CENTER 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 54 : Appropriates $6,565,000 as proposed by the 
Senate instead of $6;400,000 as proposed by the House. . . 

Amendment No. 55: Appropr?-ates $1.721,000 for the transition 
period as proposed by the Senate instead of $1,680,000 as proposed by 
the House. 

TITLE V-RELATED AGENCIES 

BoARD FOR INTERNATIONAL BROADCASTING 

GRANTS AND EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 56 : Appropriates $64,500,000 instead of $62,350,000 
as proposed by the House and $65,640,000 as proposed by the Sena~e: 

Amendment No. 57: Appropriates $17,968,000 for the trans1t10n 



14 

period instead of $17,875,000 as proposed by the House and $18,200,000 
as proposed by the Senate. 

LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION o 

Amendment No. 58: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate amended to read as follows: 

LEGAL 8EBVICE8 CORPORATION 

To enable the Community Services Administration to make 
payment to the Legal Services Corporation to carry out the 
purposes of the Legal Services Corporation Act of 1974 
(P.L. 9~!fi' $88!000,000, of which such ~urns as. may be 

necessary be available to the Commuruty Serv1ces Ad-
ministration to pay obligations incurred in carrying out Sec­
tion 3 of said Act. 

For "Legal Services Corporation" for the period July 1, 
1976, through September 30, 1976, $24,630,000. 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

PmvAOY PBonr.cTioN STUDY CoJDII88IoN 

Amendment No. 59: Appropriates $150,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. 

SECUBITIE8 AND ExcHANGE COMJUWON 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 60: Appropriates $47,885,000 instead of $46,885,000 
as proposed by the House and $48,885,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

Amen,dment No. 61: Appropriates $12,675~000 for the transition 
period instead of $12,42G,OOO as proposed by the House and 0$12,925,000 
as proposed by the Senate. 

8XA.LL BusiNESs ADXINI8TRATION 

BUSINESS LOAN AND INVESTMENT FUND 

Amendment No. 62: Appropriates $278,750,000 instead of $250,000,-
000 as proposed by the House and $307,500,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. 

The increase of $28,750,000 over the House a.moun~ includes $9,500,-
000 for the 7 (a) direct business loan program. The balance of the 
increase is to be used for 7 (a) immediate participation loans and 
displaced business loans to bring these programs toward last year's 
level. 

Amendment No. 63 : Provides $109,500,000 for the 7 (a) direct busi­
ness loan program instead of $100,000,000 as provided by the House 
and $139,500,000 as provided by the Senate. This will :fund the pro­
gram at the same level as that carried out in fiscal year 1975. 

15 

Amendment No. 64: Provides $10,000,000 for the handicapped loan 
program as proposed by the Senate. 

CoNFERENCE TOT~ WITH ColrlPARISONs 

The total new budget (obligational) authority for the fiscal year 
1976 and the transition period recommended by the Commit tee ~f Con­
ference with comparisons to the fiscal year 1975 amount, the 1976 
and transition period bu~t estimatesh and the House and Senate 
bills for 1976 and the transit ion period fo ows: 
Ney budget (obltgatlonal) authority, 1lacalyear 19'1G------- -- $5,840, 929, 400 
Budget estimates of new (obligational) authority, 1lscal year 

1916 ----- -------------- -------------------------------- '5,721,747, 400 Translttmao perlocJ_ ____________________________________ "1. 574, 084, 100 
llouse bUl, !lell,ear1976_ __________________________________ 5, 671,669, 000 

TransltioD period----------------------------------- 1, 484, 791, 208 
Senate bUl, a.e.l ,.ar l978---------------------------------- 6, 188, 2.~, 000 Transition peltOdL_ ____________________________________ 1, 600, 828, 000 

Conference acreement---------·-------------------------- 1 
5, 9158, 676, 000 Transition perlocl-_________ _,_____________________ 1, 551, 256, 000 

Conference agreement compared with-
New budget (obllgatlonal) authority, fiscal year 1915______ + 117, 746, 600 
Budget estimates of new (obllgational) authority, 1lscalyear 

1916 ------------------------------------------------ ·+286. 928, 600 
TranaltloD pertocL------------------------ -22, 828, 100 

llouse bUU, a.c.! rear 1976------------------------------ + 287,007, 000 TransltloD pertocJ___________________________ -tee. 464, 792 

Senate btU, a.e.1 7ear 1976------------------------------ --229, 577, 000 
Transltion pedo4..---------------------------- --49, 067, 000 

> Ineludee $120 238 000 tn budget amendment• not eonaldered by the Hoo1111. 
• Ineludee $82,9"81,000 ln budget amendment• not conatdered by the Houle. 
• Includee '200,000,000 tor Small Bualneu Admlnllltratlon which wu Included 1n the 

President's Budpt but propOIH!d tor later transmittaL 

JoHN M . SLACK, 
0 

NEAL SHITH, 
JOHN J . FLYNT, Ja., 
YvoNNE BURKE, 
GEORGE MAHoN, 
E. A. CEDERBERG, 
MARK ANDREWS, 

M amager1 on the Part of tluJ Home. 
JOHN 0. PASTORE, 
Jo:HN L . McC:r..Er.LAN, 
MIKE MANsFIELD, 
ERNEST F . HoLLINGS, 
W ARREN G. MAGNUSON, 
Tox E AGLETON, 
J. BENNETr JoHNSTON, 
W ALTER D. HUDDLESTON, 
JOHN SPARKMAN, 
RoMAN L. HRUSKA., 
HIRA.x L . FoNo, 
EDWARD w. BROOKE, 
MARK 0 . HATFIELD, 0 

TED STEvENs, 
MILTON R. YoUNG. 

M (Efl,(lgerB on the Part of tluJ Se'fln.te. 

0 



94'1H CoNGBil88 l HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES { REPoRT 
1st Session f No. 94-527 

MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE DEPARTMENTS OF STATE, 
JUSTICE, AND COMMERCE, THE JUDICIARY, AND RELATED AGENCIES 
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1976, AND THE PERIOD 
ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 1976, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES 

OcronB 2, 1975.~rdered to be printed 

Mr. SLACK, from the committee of conference, 
submitted the following 

CONFERENCE REPORT 
[To accompany H.R. 8121] 

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two 
Houses on the amendment of the Senate numbered 8 to the bill (H.R. 
8121) "making appropriations for the Departments of State, Justice, 
and Commerce, the Judiciary, and related agencies for the fiscal year 
ending J nne 30, 1976, and the period ending September 30, 1976, and 
for other purposes," having met, after further full and free conference, 
have been unable to agree. 

JOHN M. SLAcK, 
NEAL SHITH, 
YvoNNE BURKE, 
JOSEPH D. EARLY, 
GEORGE MAHON, 
E. A. CEDERBERG, 
MARK ANDREWS, 

57-006 

Managers on the Part of the H OUIJe. 
JOHN 0. PASTORE, 
JoHN L. McCLELLAN, 
MIKE MANSFIELD, 
ERNEST F . HoLLINGs, 
WARREN G. MAGNUSON, 
THoMAs F. EAGLETON, 
J. BENNETT ,JoHNSTON, 
WALTER D. HUDDLESTON, 
JoHN SPARKMAN, 
RoMAN HRusKA, 
IImAH L. FoNo, 
EnwARD W. BRooKE, 
MARK 0. HATFIELD, 
TEn STEVENs, 
MILTON R. YoUNG, 

M anagera on the Part of the S enate. 



JOINT EXPLANATORY STATEMENT OF THE 
COMMITTEE OF CONFERENCE 

The managers on the part of the House and the Senate at the further 
conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amend­
ment of the Senate numbered 8 to the Bill (H.R. 8121) making appro­
priations for the Departments of State, Justice, and Commerce, the 
Judiciary, and related a~encies for the .fiscal year ending June 30, 
1976, and the period endmg September 30, 1976, and for other pur­
poses, submit the following joint statement to the House and the Sen­
ate in explanation of the effect of the action agreed upon by the man­
agers and recommended in the accompanying conference report: 

TITLE I-DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

GENERAL PROVISIONs-DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

Amendment No. 8: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion as follows: 

Restore the matter stricken by said amendment amended to 
read as follows: 

SEc. 104. It is the sense of the Congress that any 
new Panama Canal treaty or agreement must pro­
tect the vital interests of the United States in the 
Canal Zone and in the operation, maintenance, 
property and defense of the Panama Canal. 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

JoHN M. SLACK, 
NEAL SHITH, 
YVONNE BURKE, 
JOSEPH D. EARLY, 
GEORGE MAHoN, 
E. A. CEDERBERG, 
MARK ANDREWS, 

Managers on the Part of the House. 
JoHN 0. PASTORE, 
JoHN L. McCLELLAN, 
MIKE MANsFmw, 
ERNEST F. H OLLINGS, 
wARREN G. MAGNUSON, 
THOMAS F. EAGLETON, 
J. BENNET.l' JoHNSTON, 
WALTER D. HUDDLESTON, 
JOHN SPARKMAN' 
RoMAN HRusKA, 
HIRAM L. FoNG, 
EDWARD w. BROOKE, 
MARKo. HATFIELD, 
TED STEvENs, 
MILTON R. YoUNG, 

Managers on the Part of the Senate. 
(8) 

0 
H.R. 527 




